
HISTORICAL RESOURCES EVALUATION 
REPORT 

Interstate 10 Corridor Project 
San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties 

07-LA-10 PM 44.9/48.3 
08-SBD-10 PM 0.0/R37.0 

 
EA 0C2500 

EFIS ID 0800000040 
 

  

April 2015 
 

 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
Department of Transportation 









 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), in conjunction with San Bernardino 
Associated Governments (SANBAG), proposes to improve the Interstate 10 (I-10) corridor. The 
proposed I-10 Corridor Project (Project) consists of adding lane(s) and providing improvements 
along all or a portion of the existing 33-mile stretch of I-10 from approximately 2 miles west of 
the Los Angeles/San Bernardino county line in the City of Pomona to Ford Street in the City of 
Redlands (see the Project’s Historic Property Survey Report [HPSR]; Exhibit 1, Figures 1 and 2). 
The Project considers one “no build” alternative and two “build” alternatives to address existing 
and future projected traffic demands. 

This Historic Resources Evaluation Report (HRER) was prepared in compliance with the First 
Amended Section 106 Programmatic Agreement (PA) among the Federal Highway 
Administration, the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, the California State Historic 
Preservation Officer, and Caltrans regarding compliance with Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), as it pertains to the administration of the Federal-Aid 
Highway Program in California executed January 1, 2014. Potential historic properties were 
identified and evaluated for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) as 
required by 36 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 800 and the regulations implementing 
Section 106 of the NHPA of 1966, as amended. This assessment also conforms to California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements and evaluates potential historical resources for 
inclusion in the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR) in accordance with Section 
15064.5(a) (2)–(3) of the CEQA Guidelines using the criteria outlined in Section 5024.1 of the 
California Public Resources Code (PRC).  

The historic property survey and identification effort included cultural resource records and 
literature searches, reconnaissance survey of the Area of Potential Effects (APE), archival 
research, and consultation with historical societies and local government agencies. 
Reconnaissance surveys of the Project APE were undertaken June through August 2008, 
September 2009, and December 2013 through February 2014 in accordance with standard 
Caltrans guidelines and procedures (January 2014) (HPSR; Exhibit 1, Figure 3). A total of 2,227 
parcels containing buildings, groups of buildings, and structures were identified within the APE; 
of these, only 67 properties contained historic period resources that required evaluation. These 
included 66 historic architectural properties and one historic archaeological site (Curtis 
Homestead [CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510]). The remaining parcels within the APE were either 
vacant, contained buildings or structures constructed after 1964, or contained buildings or 
structures exempt from evaluation in accordance with Attachment 4 of the PA. 

As a result of this study, the APE contains five historic properties listed in or eligible for listing 
in the NRHP and CRHR, and 11 historical resources for the purposes of CEQA, six of which are 
CEQA only historical resources. Mill Creek Zanja, Redlands (CA-SBR-8092H; Map Reference 
No. 48) and Euclid Avenue/SR-83, Upland and Ontario (36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a) are 
listed in the NRHP and CRHR. This study concurs with a previous survey-level evaluation of 
The Peppers/El Carmelo, located at 926 E. Highland Avenue, Redlands (36-016795; Map 
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Reference No. 67), and finds the property eligible for listing in the NRHP and the CRHR. The 
property located at 1055 E. Highland Avenue, Redlands (Map Reference No. 66) was found to 
be eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion C as a result of this study. One historic 
archaeological site, the Curtis Homestead (CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510; Map Reference No. 
29), is presumed eligible for inclusion in the NRHP pursuant to Stipulation VIII.C.3 of the PA 
without formal evaluation for the purposes of this Project only and will be protected in place 
during Project construction through the establishment of an Environmentally Sensitive Area and 
archaeological monitoring.  
 
Properties listed or formally determined eligible for listing in the NRHP are automatically listed 
in the CRHR, and are historical resources for the purposes of CEQA. Properties listed in the 
CRHR and/or local designations are also considered historical resources under CEQA. The City 
of Ontario designated Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 1b) and fronting properties as a local 
historic district named the Euclid Avenue Historic District. Three frontage properties, (1531 N. 
Euclid Avenue [Map Reference No. 2], 1540 N. Euclid Avenue [Map Reference No. 3], and 
1524 N. Euclid Avenue [Map Reference No. 4]) are contributors to the locally designated Euclid 
Avenue Historic District and are eligible for individual local designation. These four resources 
are historical resources for the purposes of CEQA. In Upland, Euclid Avenue is zoned as a 
scenic corridor, but has not been designated as a local historical resource. The Terrace Park, 
located between Colton and Terrace avenues and Church and Sixth streets, Redlands (Map 
Reference No. 39) has been designated a City of Redlands local "Historic Property" (Historic and 
Scenic Resource No. 115), and is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. This survey 
concurs with a previous survey-level evaluation of the B.W. Cave Residence/322 Terrace, 
Redlands (Map Reference No. 42), and finds the property may be eligible for local designation 
and is considered a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. No additional properties were 
found eligible for inclusion in the NRHP and/or CRHR as a result of this study (see Appendix A, 
DPR forms). 
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Table S-1 
Summary of Survey Results 

Number of Properties Summary Survey Results 
2,227 Parcels located within the APE 
2 Previously listed in the NRHP (Historic Property) 
1 Previously designated California Point of Historical Interest  
4 Previously listed in local registers  
67 Were evaluated for this HRER 
66 Historic Architectural Resources 
1 Historic Archaeological Resource 
2 Were found eligible for the NRHP/CRHR as a result of this study 
1 Were presumed/found eligible for the NRHP/CRHR without formal evaluation 
5 Historic Properties within the Project APE 
6 Historical Resources for the purposes of CEQA only within the Project APE 
11 Total Historical Resources within the Project APE 

 
Table S-2 

Summary of Historic Properties for the Purposes of Section 106 
Resources Identified NRHP Status 

Euclid Avenue  
(Map Reference No. 1a) 

Listed 

Curtis Homestead  
(CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510; Map Reference No. 29) 

Presumed eligible without formal evaluation 

Mill Creek Zanja  
(CA-SBR-8092H; Map Reference No. 48) 

Listed 

1055 E. Highland Avenue  
(Map Reference No. 66) 

Found eligible 

The Peppers/El Carmelo  
(Map Reference No. 67) 

Found eligible 

Table S-3 
Summary of Historical Resources for the Purposes of CEQA Only 

Resources Identified CRHR Status Code 
Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 1a and 1b)1 
 

5B, or "Locally significant both individually (listed, eligible, or 
appears eligible) and as a contributor to a district that is locally 
listed, designated, determined eligible, or appears eligible through 
survey evaluation." 

1531 N. Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 2) 5B 
1540 N. Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 3) 5B 
1524 N. Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 4) 5B 
Terrace Park (Map Reference No. 39) 5S1, or "Individual property that is listed or designated locally." 
B.W. Cave Residence (Map Reference No. 42) 5S3, or "Appears to be individually eligible for local listing or 

designation through survey evaluation."  

1 Because Euclid Avenue in its entirety in the cities of Upland and Ontario is listed in the NRHP (Map Reference 
No. 1a), it is also a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. The Euclid Avenue Historic District within the 
City of Ontario only is a CEQA historical resource, of which Euclid Avenue is a contributing element (Map 
Reference No. 1b). For CEQA analysis, both Euclid Avenue itself and the locally designated historic district have 
been combined into Map Reference No. 1b. 
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1 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1.1 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of the Interstate 10 (I-10) Corridor Project (Project) is to improve traffic operations 
on the I-10 freeway in San Bernardino County in order to reduce congestion, increase 
throughput, and enhance trip reliability for the planning design year of 2045 (see Project’s 
Historic Property Survey Report [HPSR]; Exhibit 1, Figures 1 and 2). 

The objectives of the Project are to: 

• Reduce volume-to-capacity (v/c) ratios along the corridor; 
• Improve travel times within the corridor; 
• Provide a facility that is compatible with transit and other modal options; 
• Provide consistency with the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) 

Regional Transportation Plan; 
• Provide a cost effective Project solution; and 
• Minimize environmental impacts and right-of-way (ROW) acquisition. 

Elements of the Project which may affect cultural resources include the following: 

• Modification or replacement of bridges; 
• Drainage improvements; 
• ROW acquisitions (full and partial); 
• Construction of soundwalls; 
• Construction of overhead signage; 
• Utility relocations;  
• Temporary Construction Easements (TCEs); and 
• Construction Staging Areas (CSAs). 

1.2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

A No Build and two build alternatives are being considered for the Project, as described below: 

• Alternative 1 (No Build) would maintain the existing lane configuration of the I-10 
corridor with no additional mainline lanes or associated improvements to be provided. 

• Alternative 2 (High Occupancy Vehicle [HOV] Lane Alternative) proposes to extend the 
existing HOV lane in each direction of I-10 from the current HOV terminus near Haven 
Avenue in Ontario to Ford Street in Redlands, a distance of approximately 25 miles. 
Alternative 2 traverses seven cities (Ontario, Fontana, Rialto, Colton, San Bernardino, 
Loma Linda, and Redlands) and unincorporated areas of San Bernardino County 
including Etiwanda, Bloomington, and Bryn Mawr. 
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• Alternative 3 (Express Lanes Alternative) proposes to provide two Express Lanes in each 
direction of I-10 from the Los Angeles/Santa Bernardino county line to California Street 
in Redlands and one Express Lane in each direction from California Street to Ford Street 
in Redlands, a total of 33 miles. Between the Los Angeles/San Bernardino county line 
and Haven Avenue, the existing HOV lane in each direction of I-10 would be combined 
with an additional lane to provide two express lanes in each direction. The Express Lanes 
would be priced managed lanes in which vehicles not meeting the minimum occupancy 
requirement would pay a toll. Alternative 3 traverses 10 cities (Claremont, Pomona, 
Montclair, Ontario, Fontana, Rialto, Colton, San Bernardino, Loma Linda, and Redlands) 
and unincorporated areas of San Bernardino County including Etiwanda, Bloomington, 
and Bryn Mawr.   

1.2.1 Alternative 1 – No Build 

Except as discussed in the subsequent paragraphs, the No Build Alternative would maintain the 
existing configuration of the I-10 corridor with no additional freeway lanes to be provided. 
Without additional freeway lanes, additional traffic congestion resulting from regional growth 
will further degrade traffic conditions along the corridor and worsen operational deficiencies, 
resulting in reduced travel speeds and longer commute times. Additionally, the No Build 
Alternative is inconsistent with the regional programs for transportation improvements and the 
California Department of Transportation’s (Caltrans’) goal of providing an efficient and effective 
interregional mobility system. Since there are no improvements anticipated within the Project 
limits, there are no construction or ROW costs associated with this alternative.   

The future (design year 2045) configuration under the No Build Alterative assumes the 
completion of improvements along the Project corridor by San Bernardino Associated 
Governments (SANBAG), Caltrans, and local agencies that are currently in planning or being 
implemented including: 

Recently Completed Improvements (shown in topographic base map as existing) 

• I-10/Cherry Avenue interchange project (EA 468004) completed in 2014 
• I-10/Citrus Avenue interchange project (EA 648104) completed in 2015 
• I-10/Riverside Avenue interchange project (EA 422304) completed in 2014 
• I-10/Tippecanoe Avenue interchange project (EA 384204 & 448124) completed in 2015 
• Ramp metering project (EA 384344) completed in 2013 
• Auxiliary lane project (EA 497504) completed in 2013 
• Colton Crossing project completed in 2013 
• Westbound Lane Addition from Ford Street to Live Oak Canyon Road (EA 0F1504) 

completed in 2013 

Planned Improvements Prior I-10 Corridor Project Construction (shown in topographic 
base map as existing) 

• I-10/Cedar Avenue interchange project (EA 1A8300) by 2016 
• I-10/Pepper Avenue Bridge Replacement project (EA 1E030) by 2016 
• Santa Ana River Bridge retrofit (EA 0Q910K) by 2016 
• Ford Street signalization improvements (Encroachment Permit) by 2015  
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Planned Improvements (not shown in topographic base map) 

• I-10/Grove Avenue interchange construction and removal of I-10/4th Street interchange 
by 2025 

• I-10/Beech Avenue interchange construction by 2023 
• I-10/Alder Avenue interchange construction by 2030 
• I-10/Mt. Vernon Avenue interchange improvements by 2025 
• I-10/Mountain View Avenue interchange improvements by 2030 
• I-10/California Street interchange improvements by 2030 
• I-10/University Street interchange improvements by 2025 
• I-10/Wabash Avenue interchange improvements by 2015 
• Mountain Avenue widening from 4 to 6 lanes south of I-10 by 2018 
• Vineyard Avenue widening from 4 to 6 lanes between Fourth Street and I-10 by 2030 
• Etiwanda Avenue widening from 4 to 6 lanes south of I-10 by 2014 
• Beech Avenue widening from 2 to 4 lanes north of I-10 by 2020 
• Alder Avenue widening from 2 to 4 lanes north and south of I-10 by 2020 
• Pepper Avenue widening from 2 to 4 lanes from Slover Avenue to Valley Boulevard by 

2020 
• Waterman Avenue widening from 4 to 6 lanes from Hospitality Lane to Redlands Blvd 

by 2030 
• California Street widening from 5 to 6 lanes from Redlands Boulevard to I-10 by 2020 
• Cypress Avenue widening from 2 to 4 lanes from I-10 to Citrus Avenue by 2030 
• Ford Street widening from 2 to 4 lanes north of I-10 by 2030 
• Addition of HOV lanes on I-10 from Ford Street to SB/Riverside County Line by 2030 
• Revision of HOV lane striping on I-10 between LA/SB County Line and Haven Avenue 

to provide continuous access (not in RTP yet) 

1.2.2 Alternative 2 – High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) 

Alternative 2 would extend the existing HOV lane in each direction of I-10 from the current 
HOV terminus near Haven Avenue to Ford Street, a distance of approximately 25 miles. The 
proposed improvements under Alternative 2 would involve construction work within the 
following route and post mile: 

• 08-SBd-10 PM 4.7/R37.0 

In addition to the mainline widening, the Project includes reconstruction and/or modification of 
interchange ramps, local arterials, and structures that are necessary to accommodate the proposed 
freeway widening, including new or reconstruction of retaining walls and soundwalls where 
appropriate. Existing concrete barrier, temporary railings, metal beam guardrails, and thrie-beam 
barriers in the median of I-10 will be replaced with concrete barrier Type 60G, and median 
lighting will be provided where required. Existing auxiliary lanes will be reestablished in kind 
and additional auxiliary lanes will be added where warranted. 

The base condition for Alternative 2 assumes the completion of improvements along the Project 
corridor currently in planning or being implemented as listed under the No Build Alternative 
discussion. The following descriptions are specific improvements in Alternative 2: 
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Alternative 2 Mainline Improvements 

• Add one HOV Lane in each direction from Haven Avenue to Ford Street  
• Reestablish existing auxiliary  lanes along the corridor 
• Construct new westbound auxiliary lane between Rancho Avenue and La Cadena Drive 

Alternative 2 Interchange Ramp Improvements 

Alternative 2 encompasses three system interchanges (I-10/I-15 Interchange, I-10/I-215 
Interchange, and I-10/SR-210 Interchange) and 21 local street interchanges from Haven Avenue 
to Ford Street. Alternative 2 would require reconstruction of several interchange ramps to 
accommodate the I-10 widening.   

Alternative 2 Local Street Improvements 

Richardson Street and Tennessee Street, including their structures, over I-10 would need to be 
replaced with a longer-span structure to accommodate the widened freeway. 

Alternative 2 Railroad Involvement 

Five railroad crossings over or under I-10 would be impacted by the proposed freeway widening: 

1. UPRR Kaiser Spur OH (widen) 
2. UPRR Slover Mountain UP (replace) 
3. UPRR Colton Crossing OH (widen) 
4. UPRR Pavillion Spur OH (abandon) 
5. BNSF West Redlands OH (widen) 

Alternative 2 Structure Improvements 

Alternative 2 would necessitate replacement of two structures, widening of 31 structures, partial 
reconstruction of four structures, and construction of tie-back walls at two overcrossing 
structures. Four structures are planned to be abandoned in place. 

Alternative 2 Drainage Improvements 

Several drainage structures along the Project corridor would be improved as part of the proposed 
Project. 

1.2.3 Alternative 3 – Two Express Lanes in Each Direction 

Alternative 3 would provide two Express Lanes in each direction of I-10 from the Los Angeles/ 
San Bernardino county line to California Street in Redlands and one Express Lane from 
California Street to Ford Street in Redlands. Between the Los Angeles/San Bernardino county 
line and Haven Avenue, the existing HOV lane in each direction of I-10 would be combined with 
an additional lane to provide two express lanes in each direction. The Express Lanes would be 
priced managed lanes in which vehicles not meeting the minimum occupancy requirement would 
pay a toll.    
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The project traverses 10 cities (Claremont, Pomona, Montclair, Ontario, Fontana, Rialto, Colton, 
San Bernardino, Loma Linda, and Redlands) and unincorporated areas of San Bernardino County 
including Etiwanda, Bloomington and Bryn Mawr. The proposed improvements are generally 
within San Bernardino County with some improvements in Los Angeles County to facilitate 
transitioning between the existing HOV cross section in Los Angeles and the proposed Express 
Lane cross section in San Bernardino. 

The proposed improvements under Alternative 3 would involve construction work within the 
following routes and post miles: 

• 07-LA-10 PM 44.9/48.3 
• 08-SBd-10 PM 0.0/R37.0 
• 08-SBd-15 PM 0.7/4.0 
• 08-SBd-38 PM 0.0/0.3 
• 08-SBd-83 PM 10.7/11.5 
• 08-SBd-210 PM R33.0/R31.5 
• 08-SBd-215 PM 2.1/5.7 

In addition to the mainline widening, the Project includes reconstruction and/or modification of 
interchange ramps, local arterials, and structures that are necessary to accommodate the proposed 
freeway widening, including new or reconstruction of retaining walls and soundwalls where 
appropriate. Existing concrete barrier, temporary railings, metal beam guardrails, and thrie-beam 
barriers in the median of I-10 will be replaced with concrete barrier Type 60G and median 
lighting will be provided. Existing auxiliary lanes will be reestablished in kind and additional 
ones will be added where warranted. CHP enforcement areas will be provided in the I-10 median 
at selected locations. 

The base condition for Alternative 3 assumes the completion of improvements along the Project 
corridor currently in planning or being implemented as listed under the No Build Alternative 
discussion. Proposed engineering features in Alternative 3 are summarized as follows: 

Alternative 3 Mainline Improvements 

• Add one Express Lane in each direction from the Los Angeles/San Bernardino county 
line to Haven Avenue to operate jointly with existing HOV lanes as two Express Lanes in 
each direction 

• Add two Express Lanes in each direction from Haven Avenue to California Street 
• Add one Express Lane in each direction from California Street to Ford Street 
• Reestablish existing auxiliary lanes along the corridor 
• Construct new eastbound auxiliary lane between Mountain Avenue and Euclid Avenue  
• Modify existing westbound auxiliary lane at Haven Avenue westbound on-ramp to begin 

at Haven Avenue westbound loop on-ramp 
• Modify existing eastbound auxiliary lane at Haven Avenue eastbound on-ramp to begin 

at Haven Avenue eastbound loop on-ramp 
• Extend westbound auxiliary lane preceding the Riverside Avenue off-ramp to Pepper 

Avenue 
• Construct new westbound auxiliary lane between Rancho Avenue and La Cadena Drive 
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• Provide 10 ingress/egress access points, nine with additional weave lane and one as 
weave zone 

Ingress/Egress Access Points 

Ten at-grade ingress/egress (I/E) access points are proposed in each direction along the Project 
corridor: 

• Mountain Avenue 
• 6th Street 
• Haven Avenue 
• Etiwanda Avenue 
• Citrus Avenue 
• Cedar Avenue 
• Pepper Avenue 
• Tippecanoe Avenue 
• California Street (transition from 2 to 1 Express Lane) 
• Orange Avenue (weave zone) 

Except for the California Street and Orange Avenue I/E access points, all other access points are 
proposed as a combined I/E weave lane where an additional weave or speed change lane is 
provided. At the California Street I/E access point, separate I/E access is provided in the 
eastbound direction where the No. 1 eastbound Express Lane continues through the access area, 
while the No. 2 Express Lane becomes a general purpose lane before a separate ingress opening 
is provided downstream. In the westbound direction, the No. 2 Express Lane is opened up just 
upstream of the California Street I/E access point, essentially operating as a weave lane at the 
California I/E access point. The Orange Avenue I/E access point is proposed as a weave zone in 
both directions. 

Alternative 3 Local Street Improvements 

Eight arterial streets crossing over I-10 would be reconstructed to accommodate the I-10 
improvements, as listed below:   

• San Antonio Ave  
• Euclid Avenue  
• Sultana Avenue  
• Campus Avenue  
• 6th St Avenue  
• Vineyard Avenue  
• Richardson Street  
• Tennessee Street  

Three arterials parallel to I-10 would be modified as part of the proposed Project improvements: 

• Palo Verde Street between Mills Avenue and Monte Vista Avenue 
• 7th Street between Euclid Avenue and Euclid Avenue westbound hook ramps intersection 
• J Street between 3rd Street and Pennsylvania Avenue (near Rancho & Colton OH) 
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Alternative 3 Railroad Involvement 

Five railroad crossings over or under I-10 would be impacted by the proposed freeway widening: 

• UPRR Kaiser Spur OH (widen) 
• UPRR Slover Mountain UP (replace) 
• UPRR Colton Crossing OH (widen) 
• UPRR Pavillion Spur OH (abandon) 
• BNSF West Redlands OH (widen) 

Alternative 3 Structure Improvements 

Alternative 3 would necessitate replacement of 12 structures, widening of 43 structures, partial 
reconstruction of four structures, and construction of tie-back walls at six structures. Four 
structures are planned to be abandoned in place. 

Alternative 3 Drainage Improvements 

Several drainage structures along the Project corridor would be improved as part of the proposed 
Project. 

1.2.4  Alternative Considered but Rejected from Further Consideration 

Four design alternatives were developed for the proposed improvements at the Euclid Avenue 
Overcrossing. Of those four design alternatives, Options 1 and 2 were rejected from further 
consideration. 

1.2.4.1 Option 1 

The proposed improvements for Option 1 consist of five northbound through lanes and a single 
exclusive right-turn lane at the approach to the eastbound I-10 ramp intersection, which spans the 
east side of Euclid Avenue between the freeway and Deodar Avenue to allow for storage. In 
order to construct Option 1, ROW impacts would occur on the east side of Euclid Avenue 
between I-10 and Deodar Street in the City of Ontario. Option 1 was rejected from further 
consideration due to historic preservation concerns. 

1.2.4.2  Option 2 

The proposed improvements for Option 1 consist of five northbound through lanes and a single 
exclusive right-turn lane at the approach to the eastbound I-10 ramp intersection, which spans the 
east side of Euclid Avenue between the freeway and Deodar Avenue to allow for storage. In 
order to construct Option 1, ROW impacts would occur on the east side of Euclid Avenue 
between I-10 and Deodar Street in the City of Ontario. The ROW impacts for Option 2 are less 
than Option 1. However, Option 2 was also rejected from further consideration due to historic 
preservation concerns. 
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1.3  AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS (APE) 
 
The APE was established in consultation with Andrew Walters, Principal Architectural 
Historian, Caltrans Professional Qualified Staff (PQS), and Raghuram Radhakrishnan, Caltrans 
Project Manager, on February 4, 2105 (HPSR; Exhibit 1, Figure 3). The APE includes all areas 
where potential direct and indirect impacts to cultural resources could occur as a result of Project 
construction, operation, and maintenance. 
 
Consistent with Caltrans policies outlined in Section 106 PA Attachment 3 and general cultural 
resource practices, the APE for potential direct impacts was established as the Project footprint 
plus a 50-foot buffer. The direct Project footprint includes all construction easements, access 
routes, staging, and construction areas. This Area of Direct Impact (ADI) became the study area 
used for archaeological studies. The APE for potential indirect impacts was generally established 
as the legal parcel adjacent to where potential direct impacts would occur or within a 500-foot 
buffer zone on large parcels. Emphasis was given to inclusion of properties that front on or face 
I-10. The APE was extended where bridges are due to be modified as part of this Project, and 
also includes areas of Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) jurisdictional areas. The indirect study 
area became the architectural study area. See Figure 3, Appendix A of the Historic Property 
Survey Report (HPSR) prepared for this Project for the APE map book. 
 
In terms of the vertical APE, the construction of the HOV or HOT lanes will generally be 
confined to previously disturbed sediments that resulted from the original construction and 
subsequent modification and maintenance of I-10 as well as commercial, residential, and other 
infrastructure developments. The exceptions may include areas associated with the proposed 
widening and reconstruction of some of the bridge overcrossings, which have potential for 
undisturbed native sediments. Proposed bridge reconstructions are not expected to exceed 30 feet 
in height. Permanent overhead signage would be installed in the eastern end of the project, which 
is also not expected to exceed 30 feet in height. Proposed soundwalls and additional vertical 
elements would be constructed well under this 30-foot threshold.  
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2 
RESEARCH METHODS 

2.1 SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

The purpose of this report is to assess cultural resources for eligibility for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places (NRHP) and the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR). 
“Cultural resources” as used in this document refers to all historical and archaeological 
resources, regardless of significance.  

The baseline age for studying cultural resources within the APE was established as 1964, or 
properties that achieved 50 years of age in 2014. The methodology used to assess cultural 
resources was to conduct an intensive-level survey, and evaluation findings were made as 
defined in the Caltrans Standard Environmental Reference (SER), Volume 2, Cultural Resources 
(2015). In addition, post-war residential tracts were evaluated in accordance with Tract Housing 
in California, 1945-1973: A Context for National Register Evaluation (Caltrans 2011a). In order 
to assess post-war residential tracts, tract maps were reviewed to determine the developers of the 
tracts, research was conducted regarding both the developers and the neighborhoods, and an 
assessment of integrity of the tracts located within the APE was made. Properties determined to 
meet the exemption criteria defined in Attachment 4 of the PA were not evaluated in this HRER.  

Archival research helped determine the location of previously documented cultural resources 
proximate to the Project and to help establish a context for resource significance. On May 7, 
2008, pre-field survey research, including a records search, was conducted by staff at the San 
Bernardino Archaeological Information Center (SBAIC). An updated records search was 
conducted by Carrie Chasteen, Æ, in October 2012 and in March 2013. An additional records 
search was conducted at the South Central Coastal Information Center (SCCIC) by Ms. Chasteen 
also in March 2013. San Bernardino County Assessor data was accessed through 
www.realquest.com, which is a real estate data subscription service. National, state, and local 
inventories of cultural resources were examined to identify local historical events and 
personages, development patterns, and interpretations of architectural styles.  

The following standard sources of information were consulted in the process of compiling this 
report: 

• NRHP web site (http://www.cr.nps.gov/nr), through October 2014; 
• California Historical Landmarks; 
• California Points of Historical Interest;  
• City of Ontario List of Designated Historic Landmarks and Historic Districts;  
• City of Claremont Public Library; 
• City of Pomona Public Library; 
• City of Ontario Public Library; 
• City of Rancho Cucamonga Public Library; 
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• City of Fontana Public Library; 
• City of Colton Public Library; 
• California Room, Feldheym Library, San Bernardino;  
• Heritage Room, A.K. Smiley Library, Redlands;  
• San Bernardino County Public Library; 
• Loma Linda University Library, Heritage Room and Special Collections;  
• San Bernardino County Historical Archives; 
• City of Redlands General Plan, City Design and Preservation Element; and 
• City of Redlands List of Historic Resources, December 13, 2010. 

 
The results of the cultural resource records searches and literature review indicate three historic 
properties and nine historical resources are located within the APE. As defined by 36 Code of 
Federal Regulation (CFR) 800.16(l), a "historic property" is a resource that is listed in or eligible 
for listing in the NRHP. Properties listed or formally determined eligible for listing in the NRHP 
are automatically listed in the CRHR. Per CEQA Section 21084.1, a "historical resource" is a 
resource listed or eligible for listing in the NRHP, CRHR, and/or local designation. The Mill 
Creek Zanja, Redlands (CA-SBR-8092H; Map Reference No. 48), and Euclid Avenue/State 
Route 83 (SR-83), Upland and Ontario (36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a), are listed in the 
NRHP. The Peppers/El Carmelo (36-016795; Map Reference No. 67) was previously found to 
appear eligible for listing in the NRHP. These three resources are historic properties and are also 
historical resources.  

The following summarizes the cultural resources that were identified within the Project APE as a 
result of the literature review; Euclid Avenue and three fronting properties are also a locally 
designated historic district in the City of Ontario. The three fronting properties within the APE, 
1531 N. Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 2), 1540 N. Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 3), 
and 1524 N. Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 4), were also identified as individually eligible 
for local designation. The Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence, Bloomington, is a 
designated California Point of Historical Interest (CA PHI; CA-SBR-8542H; P755; Map 
Reference No. 18). Terrace Park, Redlands (Map Reference No. 39) was designated as a City of 
Redlands locally termed Historic Property. The B.W. Cave Residence/322 The Terrace, 
Redlands (Map Reference No. 42) was previously found to appear eligible for local designation. 
No other known historic properties or historical resources are located within the APE (see the 
HPSR prepared for this Project for a complete discussion of the cultural resource records search 
results). 

The following table summarizes the cultural resources that were identified during the records 
searches and those resources proximity to the Project APE: 
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Table 2-1 
Cultural Resources Identified during Record Searches

Primary 
No. Trinomial 

Proximity 
to the APE Resource Name Eligibility Status 

P-36-
010330 

CA-SBR-
10330H 

APE Adjacent Southern Pacific Railroad Potentially Eligible for 
NRHP 
 

P-36-
012013 

CA-SBR-
12013H 

APE Adjacent Refuse disposal site Destroyed 

P-36-
012014 

CA-SBR-
12014H 

APE Adjacent Refuse disposal site Destroyed 

P-36-
013627 

CA-SBR-
12613H 

APE Adjacent Southern Sierras Powerline Not Evaluated 

P-36-
004131 

CA-SBR-
4131H 

Within APE Kaiser Steel Mill Destroyed 

P-36-
004314 

CA-SBR-
4314H 

APE Adjacent Slover Mountain CA PHI 

P-36-
005313 

CA-SBR-
5313H 

APE Adjacent Redway House Site Not Evaluated 

P-36-
006069 

CA-SBR-
6069H 

APE Adjacent Flood Control Gate System Not Evaluated 

P-36-
006101 

CA-SBR-
6101H 

APE Adjacent Union Pacific Railroad and 
Bridge 

Not Evaluated 

P-36-
006847 

CA-SBR-
6847H 

Within APE Old Kite Railroad Route  Destroyed 

P-36-
007168 

CA-SBR-
7168H 

APE Adjacent Gage Canal Not Eligible (NE) 

P-36-
007426 

CA-SBR-
7426H 

APE Adjacent Dedezville Branch line of the 
Southern Pacific Railroad 

Not Evaluated 

P-36-
007976 

CA-SBR-
7976H 

APE Adjacent Mill Site  Not Evaluated 

P-36-
008092 

CA-SBR-
8092H 

Within APE Mill Creek Zanja Listed 

  CA-SBR-
8542H 

Within APE Bloomington Garage and 
LaGue Residence 

CA PHI 

P-36-
008546 

CA-SBR-
8546H 

Within APE East Redlands Canal  NE 

36-012227   Within APE 10221 Redwood Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013852   APE Adjacent 16111 Hunter Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013853   APE Adjacent 16157B Valley Blvd., Fontana NE 

36-013854   APE Adjacent 1611 Valley Blvd., Fontana NE 

36-013855   APE Adjacent 10129 Citrus Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013856   APE Adjacent 10161 Citrus Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013857   APE Adjacent 10177 Citrus Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013858   APE Adjacent 10207 Citrus Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013859   Within APE 16116 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-013860   Within APE 16166 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-013861   Within APE 16112 Boyle Ave., Fontana NE 
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Table 2-1 (continued) 
Cultural Resources Identified during Record Searches 

Primary 
No. Trinomial 

Proximity 
to the APE Resource Name Eligibility Status 

36-013862   APE Adjacent 10462 Citrus Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013863   APE Adjacent 10444 Citrus Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013864   APE Adjacent 16085 Boyle Ave., Fontana NE 

36-013865   APE Adjacent 16156 Valley Blvd., Fontana NE 

36-015982  Within APE Euclid Avenue Listed 

36-015983   APE Adjacent Mule Car, Euclid Ave., Ontario NE 

36-015985   APE Adjacent John Galvin Park, Grove 
Avenue, Ontario 

Needs to be Reevaluated 

36-015990   APE Adjacent Guasti Historic District, Guasti 
Road between Turner and 
Archibald avenues. 

Listed 

36-018243   APE Adjacent 139 N. First Ave., Ontario Locally Designated 

36-018244   APE Adjacent 151 N. First Ave., Ontario Locally Designated 

36-018245   APE Adjacent 165 N. First Ave., Ontario NE 

36-020009   Within APE 10227 Cherry Ave., Fontana NE 

36-020010   Within APE 14560 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020011   Within APE 14570 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020012   Within APE 10287 Redwood Ave., Fontana NE 

36-020013   Within APE 10286 Redwood Ave., Fontana NE 

36-020014   Within APE 14687 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020015   Within APE 14711 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020016   Within APE 14723 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020017   Within APE 14747 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020018   Within APE 14679 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020019   Within APE 14671 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020020   Within APE 14663 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020021   Within APE 14655 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020022   Within APE 14649 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020023   Within APE 14641 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020024   Within APE 14667 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020025   Within APE 14759 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020026   Within APE 14833 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020027   Within APE 14843 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020028   Within APE 14855 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020029   Within APE 14875 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020030   Within APE 14915 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 
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Table 2-1 (continued) 
Cultural Resources Identified during Record Searches 

Primary 
No. Trinomial 

Proximity 
to the APE Resource Name Eligibility Status 

36-020031   Within APE 14771 Washington Dr., Fontana NE 

36-020252   Within APE Arrowhead Motel/Café, 24955 
Redlands Blvd., Loma Linda 

NE 

36-020335   APE Adjacent Jones Residence, 18821 
Lynwood St., Bloomington 

NE 

36-020339   Within APE Tri-City Drive-In, 25352 
Redlands Blvd., Loma Linda 

Destroyed 

36-20274   APE Adjacent 223 N. First Ave., Ontario NE 
 

P1063-49H   Within APE Tenney Ditch  Not Evaluated 

P1063-52H   Within APE Marias Araminta Ditch  Not Evaluated 

P1074-
104H 

  Within APE Old Meeks and Daley Ditch  Not Evaluated 

P1074-61H   Within APE Unnamed Road  Not Evaluated 

P1074-84H   Within APE Hunt and Cooley Ditch  Not Evaluated 

P1074-85H   Within APE Camp Carlton Ditch  Not Evaluated 

P1074-86H   Within APE Jansen Ditch  Not Evaluated 

P1074-88H   Within APE Rancheria Ditch  Not Evaluated 

P-36-
016417 

  Within APE San Bernardino- Sonora Road CA PHI; Destroyed at this 
location 

PSBR-21-H   Within APE Sunnyside/South Fork Ditches  Not Evaluated 
 

Of the 75 cultural resources identified in the records search, 31 are located adjacent to the Project 
APE. Of the 44 previously identified cultural resources located within the Project APE, two are 
listed in the NRHP, two are designated California Point of Historical Interest, four have been 
destroyed, nine are pending archaeological resources that have not been evaluated, and 29 were 
determined not eligible for listing in the NRHP. The 29 resources previously determined not 
eligible for listing in the NRHP were evaluated for the I-10/Cherry Avenue Interchange 
Improvement Project, which was not sent to the SHPO for review and concurrence. These same 
properties were reviewed for this Project and found to meet Attachment 4, properties exempt 
from review, of the PA, and the previous finding remains valid. Notable resources reported 
within the Project APE include the following: 

• Former site of Kaiser Steel (CA-SBR-4131H). Designated California Point of Historical 
Interest. Originally located in the APE but has been demolished;  

• Union Pacific Railroad (CA-SBR-6101H). Previously found to appear eligible for listing 
in the NRHP under Criterion A in June 1999. The SHPO did not concur or comment on 
this finding. Subsequently, numerous sections along this corridor have been previously 
evaluated and found to be not eligible or exempted from review. The section(s) within the 
APE were exempted from review for this Project due to lack of integrity;  
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• Old Kite Railroad Route (CA-SBR-6847H). The Old Kite Railroad Route was previously 
recorded as an archaeological site, and portions of the Old Kite Railroad Route cross the 
APE in Redlands. The Old Kite Railroad Route in the vicinity of I-10 was exempted from 
review for this Project due to loss of integrity;  

• Mill Creek Zanja (CA-SBR-8092H). Listed in the NRHP in March 1976. Located within 
the APE and this finding was revalidated with this study. No Project-related activities 
would occur within the vicinity of this resource; therefore, the Project has minimal 
potential to affect this resource (see Section 5; Map Reference No. 48);  

• Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence (CA-SBR-8542H). Designated California 
Point of Historical Interest. The Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence are located 
within the APE and were evaluated for inclusion in the NRHP and the CRHR for this 
study. The Blooming Garage and LaGue Residence were found to not meet Criterion 
Consideration B for moved properties as a result of this study (see Section 5; Map 
Reference No. 18);  

• East Redlands Canal (CA-SBR-8546H). Documented as an archaeological resource, and 
not previously evaluated for NRHP eligibility. Located within the APE but exempted 
from review due to loss of integrity;  

• San Bernardino-Sonora Road (P-36-016417). Designated California Point of Historical 
Interest. Originally located in the APE but has been demolished at this location; and  

• The Peppers/El Carmelo (P-36-016795). Found to appear eligible for listing in the NRHP 
in May 1977. Located within the APE, the previous finding for this resource was 
revalidated (see Section 5; Map Reference No. 67). 

Additionally, nine pending historical archaeological sites were identified within the Project study 
area, none of which were formally recorded onto Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) 523 
forms; their locations were largely based on historical references rather than on-site observations. 
All of the pending historical archaeological resources appear to cross through the Project APE 
including an unnamed road (P1074-61H); Tenney Ditch (P1063-49H); Marias Araminta Ditch 
(P1063-52H); Hunt and Cooley Ditch (P1074-84H); Camp Carlton Ditch (P1074-85H); Jansen 
Ditch (P1074-86H); Rancheria Ditch (P1074-88H); Old Meeks and Daley Ditch (P1074-104H); 
and Sunnyside/South Fork Ditches (PSBR-21-H). Field survey did not locate these nine pending 
historical archaeological resources; therefore, they are not located within the APE established for 
this Project. No previously recorded prehistoric archaeological sites are located within the 
Project APE.  

Two of the 37 previously recorded resources reported within the Project APE, the Mill Creek 
Zanja, Redlands (CA-SBR-8092H; Map Reference No. 48), and Euclid Avenue/State Route 83 
(SR-83), Upland and Ontario (36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a), have been listed in the 
NRHP. The Mill Creek Zanja has also been designated as California Historical Landmark (CHL) 
No. 43, and this site has also been designated as Engineering Landmark No. 21 by the Los 
Angeles Section of the American Society of Civil Engineers. Two additional sites have been 
listed as California Points of Historical Interest (CPHI), and they are the San Bernardino-Sonora 
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Road in Ontario (CPHI-71) and the Kaiser Steel Mill in Fontana (CPHI-71). The Kaiser Steel 
Mill is no longer extant, and the segment of the San Bernardino-Sonora Road located within the 
APE is no longer extant. 

Euclid Avenue/SR-83 (36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a) is located in both the cities of Ontario 
and Upland, and was formally determined eligible for listing in the NRHP in 1977. Supplemental 
documentation for Euclid Avenue was prepared in 2000 (Caltrans), and Euclid Avenue was 
listed in the NRHP in 2005. Resources listed in the NRHP are automatically listed in the CRHR, 
and the street is a historical resource for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA). 

The portion of Euclid Avenue/SR-83 located within the City of Ontario (south of I-10) was 
recorded by the City of Ontario and listed as a historic district under local ordinance in 2013 
(Map Reference No. 1b). This historic district comprises approximately half of the NRHP-listed 
property in length, but also includes all properties which front Euclid Avenue. This historic 
district is also a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA only. 

In addition, the portion of the NRHP-listed property located in Upland has been relinquished by 
Caltrans to the City of Upland. The portion of the property within the City of Ontario remains 
state-owned, and is therefore a state-owned historical resource that is subject to PRC 5024.5. 

Three properties, 1531 N. Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 2), 1540 N. Euclid Avenue (Map 
Reference No. 3), and 1524 N. Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 4), were identified as 
contributors to the locally designated Euclid Avenue historic district in the City of Ontario and 
are also historical resources under CEQA (Exhibit 1, Figure 4). The Bloomington Garage and 
LaGue Residence, Bloomington, is a designated CPHI (CA-SBR-8542H; P755; Map Reference 
No. 18), and is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. Terrace Park, Redlands (Map 
Reference No. 39) was designated as a City of Redlands local Historic Property, and is a 
historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. No other known historic properties or historical 
resources were reported within the Project APE during the records search. All of these resources 
are addressed in the HRER (Exhibit 3 of the HPSR prepared for this Project). 

Furthermore, several cultural resource assessments have been conducted as part of improvements 
to I-10 in the vicinity or within the Project APE. In March 1998, a Negative Historic Property 
Survey Report (NHPSR) was prepared for the proposed reconstruction of the Riverside Avenue 
Interchange along I-10 from PM 30.1 to PM 33.5 (Caltrans 1998). In May 2004, a revised 
NHPSR First Supplemental was prepared for the revised proposed reconstruction of the 
Riverside Avenue Interchange along I-10 from PM 18.17 to PM 21.62 (LSA Associates, Inc. 
2004). These studies found that the only cultural resources located within or adjacent to the 
Project’s APE qualified for treatment under the December 20, 1989 “Memorandum of 
Understanding Regarding Evaluation of Post-1945 Buildings, Moved Pre-1945 Buildings, and 
Altered Pre-1945 Buildings”, were bridges listed as Category 5 (Ineligible for NRHR listing) in 
the Caltrans Historic Highway Bridge Inventory, or were exempt from evaluation under the 2004 
Section 106 Programmatic Agreement among the Federal Highway Administration, the Advisory 
Council on Historic Preservation, the California State Historic Preservation Officer, and 
Caltrans. No historic properties were documented in the Project APE a result of these studies. 
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An NHPSR was also prepared for the proposed mixed-flow lane project in each direction of I-10 
between the I-10/SR 38 separation at Orange Street to 0.2 mile east of Ford Street in the City of 
Redlands, San Bernardino County, California (State of California Department of Transportation 
2003). This study determined that the only cultural resources present within or adjacent to the 
Project’s APE were bridges listed as Category 5 (Ineligible for NRHR listing) in the Caltrans 
Historic Highway Bridge Inventory. No historic properties were documented as a result of this 
study.  

A HPSR was prepared for the I-10/Cedar Avenue Interchange Project (PM 17.08/19.3) (LSA 
Associates, Inc. 2006). Four cultural resources (Bloomington School, two bridges, and the Union 
Pacific Railroad) were identified by the study within the Project APE. The Bloomington School 
was determined eligible for the CRHR but was not eligible for listing on the NRHP; on May 22, 
2006, the California State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) concurred with Caltrans's 
determination of ineligibility (see Exhibit 8 of the HPSR prepared for this Project). Two bridges 
were also located within the APE that were included on the California Historic Bridge Inventory 
as Category 5 (Ineligible for NRHR listing). Finally, a segment of the Union Pacific Railroad 
was found to lie within the APE; however, as the project had no potential to affect this property, 
it was not evaluated as part of the study. 

Lastly, as a result of the Colton Crossing Rail to Rail Grade Separation Project, City of Colton, 
San Bernardino County, California (Caltrans 2011b), the Santa Fe Depot and the American 
Railway Express Company buildings located at 125 N. 9th Street in Colton, California were 
formally determined ineligible for listing in the NRHP by the State Historic Preservation Officer 
(SHPO) in a letter dated May 23, 2011 (see Exhibit 8 in the HPSR for copies of the SHPO 
correspondence). These buildings are located within the Project APE, and were exempt from 
review from this study under Attachment 4 of the PA due to lack of integrity. 
 
2.2 THEMES TO ESTABLISH HISTORICAL CONTEXT 

The record search was used to establish the historical context and appropriate research themes 
within which built-environment resources within the APE were evaluated. The research themes 
included:  

• Development of San Bernardino County; 

• Union Pacific Railroad, Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway, and Pacific Electric rail 
lines; 

• San Bernardino County Irrigation Systems;  

• Development of the Cities of Claremont, Montclair, Pomona, Rancho Cucamonga, 
Upland, Ontario, Bloomington, Fontana, Rialto, Colton, San Bernardino, Loma Linda, 
and Redlands;  

• Post-World War (WW) II Population Growth and Expansion of Towns and Cities; and 

• Construction of the Interstate system. 
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2.3 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

In order to comply with federal and state environmental laws, information regarding cultural 
resources was sought from local governments and local historical societies/historic preservation 
groups. 

2.3.1 Local Historical Societies/Historic Preservation Groups 
 
In accordance with Section 106 of the NHPA of 1966, as amended, on May 15, 2008, letters 
were sent to local historical societies/historic preservation groups requesting information 
regarding any cultural resources that may be of significance within the Project APE. A response 
was received via email from Ms. Judith Roberts on behalf of the Rialto Historical Society on 
July 7, 2008 indicating there are no designated or potential historical properties adjacent to the 
proposed Project. 
 
Because the project footprint has changed with the current iteration of the Project, additional 
letters were sent to local historical societies/historic preservation groups on March 25, 2014. An 
additional letter was sent to the Redlands Conservancy on June 4, 2014.  

• An email response was received on June 24, 2014 from Donn Grenda, on behalf of the 
Redlands Conservancy, which indicated the following cultural resources are located 
within or adjacent to the Project APE: 

o Water control features such as the Mission-period Zanja [Mill Creek Zanja] and the 
Redlands Canal. The Mill Creek Zanja is located within the APE and is documented 
in the studies being prepared for this Project; 

o Site of Crystal Springs, the historical period water bottling/residential site. This site 
may also contain sensitive Native American cultural resources. The site of Crystal 
Springs is located outside of the Project APE; 

o Numerous locally designated resources are located within or adjacent to the Project 
APE. The City of Redlands Development Services Department List of Historic 
Properties (December 13, 2010) was reviewed and no locally designated resources 
identified within that list are located within or adjacent to the Project APE. 
Subsequent to the publication of this list, one resource, Terrace Park (Map Reference 
No. 39), was locally designated, and is included in this study; and 

o In addition, the Redlands Conservancy requested to review the cultural resource 
technical reports being prepared in support of this Project. 

On August 5, 2014, Caltrans and Æ held a focus meeting with members of the Redlands 
Conservancy to discuss their concerns regarding the Project. Copies of the HRER and APE maps 
related to Redlands were provided.  During the meeting, Vice President Donn Grenda expressed 
concern that intact subsurface historical archaeological features, such as privies and trash pits, 
may be present in the APE in the historic core of Redlands near Orange Street.  It was explained 
that there is little potential to encounter buried archaeological deposits at this location because 
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the Project would restripe the existing roadway and no ground disturbing activities associated 
with this Project would occur outside the I-10 travelled way.  

Additionally, a presentation to explain the Project components within Redlands, Section 106 and 
the environmental review process, and Caltrans' policies and procedures was made at the 
Redlands Conservancy's monthly meeting on August 6, 2014. Redlands Conservancy members 
in attendance expressed some concern over several buildings along the I-10 corridor, particularly 
in the vicinity of Orange and 6th streets, which used to be part of the historic core of Redlands. 
The Redlands Conservancy agreed to discuss these concerns further; after reviewing the HRER 
and APE map, they would provide any written comments expressing their concerns. Other 
concerns were related to the Crystal Springs Ranch site, the Redlands Canal, and the Mill Creek 
Zanja. It was explained that the Crystal Springs Ranch site is outside the Project APE, the 
Redlands Canal was not located during field surveys and is presumed outside of the Project APE, 
and potential impacts to the Mill Creek Zanja is discussed in the HRER (Exhibit 3 of the HPSR) 
and the FOE being prepared for this Project.  

A follow-up email was sent on September 5, 2014, to Donn Grenda and Sherli Leonard to 
determine if the Redlands Conservancy had any additional concerns. On the same date, Mr. 
Grenda replied to indicate that the organization has no additional comments, and no reply was 
received from Ms. Leonard. No additional comments are anticipated. A final copy of the HPSR 
and attachments will be provided to the Redlands Conservancy. 

 
No additional responses received to date (see Attachment B for copies of correspondence). 

2.3.2 Local Government Agencies 
 
In accordance with Section 106 of the NHPA, on May 15, 2008, letters were sent to local 
government agencies requesting information regarding any cultural resources that may be of 
significance within the Project APE. The following summarizes responses that were received as 
of October 2009: 

• In a letter dated June 6, 2008, Jerry L. Blum, Planning Director for the City of Ontario, 
indicated the Guasti Mansion and other Guasti winery related structures and buildings 
located on the site have been determined eligible for listing in the NRHP and are located 
within the identified proposed Project area. However, as the APE has been defined for 
this Project, the buildings and structures listed in Mr. Blum’s letter are located outside the 
Project APE. 

• An email response was received on July 10, 2008, from Ms. Cecilia Barrajas, 
Planning/Building Technician, City of Colton, requesting additional information 
regarding the Project limits. A follow-up email, with read receipt request and attached 
appropriate draft APE map pages, was sent on August 13, 2008. As no read receipt had 
been received by September 1, 2008, a follow-up phone call was made on that date, and a 
voicemail was left. No email read receipt was received as of May 26, 2009, nor was there 
a telephone response received by that date. 
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• An email response was received from Ms. Deborah Woldruff, AICP, Director, City of 
Loma Linda Community Development Department, on behalf of the City of Loma Linda 
Historical Commission, on August 1, 2008. The response indicated the following five 
properties may have historical significance or sensitivity: Entrance to the former Tri-City 
Airport; Lubinsky Property; Adobe on Mountain View Avenue; Tri-City Theatre (Drive-
In) property; and Mission Creek Channel. No remains of the former Tri-City Airport 
were identified during the built or archaeological surveys conducted for this proposed 
Project. The Lubinsky Property is located outside the Project APE and was not evaluated 
for this Project. The Adobe on Mountain View Avenue has subsequently been 
demolished. The Tri-City Drive-In was previously determined to appear eligible for the 
NRHP under Criteria A, B, and C; however, the Tri-City Drive-In has subsequently been 
demolished. The Mission Creek Channel is a flood control channel that has been altered 
through widening and other engineering to promote water flow, and is exempt from 
review under Attachment 4 of the Section 106 PA. 

Because the Project footprint has changed since the previous iteration of the Project, additional 
letters were sent on March 25, 2014, to the following government agencies: 

• City of Redlands, Planning Division/Historic Preservation 
• City of Loma Linda, Planning Division 
• City of San Bernardino, Community Development Department 
• County of San Bernardino, Planning Department 
• City of Colton, Planning Division 
• City of Rialto, Planning Department 
• City of Fontana, Planning Department 
• City of Rancho Cucamonga, Planning Department 
• City of Ontario, Planning Department 
• City of Upland, Development Services Department 
• City of Montclair, Community Development Department 
• City of Pomona, Community Development Department 
• City of Claremont, Community Development Department 

 
Follow-up emails were sent to Cathy Wahlstrom and Diane Ayala of the City of Ontario on April 
23, 2014; to Karen Peterson of the City of Upland on May 7, 2015; and to Tabitha Kevari of the 
City of Redlands on May 8, 2014. Additionally, follow-up letters were sent via U.S. Postal 
Service to the cities of Upland, Ontario, Loma Linda, and Redlands on June 4, 2014, and also 
sent via U.S. Postal Service on July 7, 2104, because there are known historic properties in and 
near the APE in those jurisdictions. An additional letter was sent via email on July 15, 2014, to 
Oscar Orci, Director of Development Services for the City of Redlands.  

A focus meeting with representatives of the City of Ontario, SANBAG, Caltrans, and relevant 
Project consultants was held on April 17, 2014. The purpose of this focus meeting was to present 
the Project to the City of Ontario and discuss the City's concerns related to Euclid Avenue.  

A second focus meeting with representatives of the City of Ontario, Caltrans, and relevant 
Project consultants was held on March 4, 2015. The purpose of this focus meeting was to discuss 
the City's historic preservation concerns related to Euclid Avenue. 
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• An email response from Scott Murphy, Planning Director for the City of Ontario, was 
sent on June 11, 2014, and indicated Option 4 of Alternative 3 is the City's preferred 
design option for Euclid Avenue.  

• A letter dated July 29, 2014, was received from Cathy Wahlstrom, City of Ontario 
Principal Planner. Ms. Wahlstrom identified the significance and character-defining 
features of Euclid Avenue. Preservation issues she raised include the following: 

Euclid Avenue Bridge 

o Median should be landscaped in a manner consistent and compatible with the existing 
historically significant median landscape. New tree plantings should be similar in 
appearance to the existing median tree, California pepper (Schinus molle), but with 
smaller size and weight for use in the shallow planters. Recommends willow 
pittosporum (Pittosporum phillyraeoides). 

o Landscaped parkways should be installed and planted with small evergreen narrow 
trees, such as water gum (Tristania laurina). 

o Incorporate King Standard Lighting to match existing historic lighting. 

o Fencing should be decorative and compatible with the historic area. 

Euclid Avenue Median (south of I-10 and north of 6th Street) 

o The loss and/or removal of the existing mature trees should be minimized. 
Replacement trees should include California pepper (Schinus molle), deodar cedar 
(Cedrus deodara), or camphor tree (Cinnamomum camphora). 

o Rock curbs should be replaced and/or restored. 

o Incorporate King Standard Lighting to match historic lighting. 

o The median is an important character-defining feature and reduction of the width 
should be minimized. 

Additional mitigation measures may include: 

o Installation of National Register signs 

o Installation of the Euclid Avenue Historic District rock monument sign to match other 
historic district. 

A focus meeting with representatives of the City of Upland, SANBAG, Caltrans, and relevant 
Project consultants was held on May 6, 2014. The purpose of this focus meeting was to present 
the Project to the City of Upland and discuss the City's concerns related to Euclid Avenue. 
Consultation efforts are ongoing with this participating agency. 
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• In a letter dated June 17, 2014, Jeff Zwack, Development Services Director for the City 
of Upland, indicated the following are areas of concern related to cultural resources: 

o The City of Upland has designated Euclid Avenue as a scenic resource and has 
established the Euclid Avenue Scenic Overlay Zone, which pertains to the area within 
250 feet of the centerline of Euclid Avenue between the north and south city limits. 

o The width of the median of Euclid Avenue is considered a character-defining feature, 
and potential reduction of the existing width should be evaluated as a potentially 
significant impact. 

o The rock curbs are considered cultural and aesthetic resources, and are character-
defining features of Euclid Avenue. The Project design should include replacement of 
these curbs. 

o The City of Upland requests the design team explore the possibilities of adding 
parkway and landscaping similar to the bridge structure over State Route 210 for the 
replacement structure of the I-10/Euclid Avenue OC. 

o In the event the bridge and/or median must be modified and/ or reconstructed, the 
City of Upland requests the following be considered in the Project design: 

 Use of citrus or smaller decorative trees in an allée to replicate the existing tree 
pattern; 

 Use of rock cobble where paving is desired (other than pedestrian pathways); 

 Use of lighting standards that match the historic twin nostalgic lighting; 

 Use of a decorative bridge design that reflects the history of Euclid Avenue or 
creates a sense of history that is appropriate for the Project; and 

 Use of fencing on the bridge that complements the Project design. 

o The City would like to participate in the design process for the replacement bridge in 
conjunction with the City of Ontario. 

Other responses received include: 

• On July 15, 2014, an email acknowledging receipt of the solicitation letter was received 
from Oscar Orci, Director of Development Services for the City of Redlands. No 
comments regarding cultural resources were included in this response. 

Other consultation efforts include: 

• A second focus meeting was held jointly with both the cities of Upland and Ontario in 
order to obtain consensus of preference for either design Option 3 or Option 4 for Euclid 
Avenue. Traffic benefits and historic preservation and landscape concerns were discussed 
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at this meeting. A final decision for preference for design options will made be during the 
project approval/environmental document phase of this Project. 

• Follow-up focus meetings were held with representatives of Caltrans, relevant Project 
consultants, and the City of Ontario was held on March 4, 2015 and with the City of 
Upland on March 19, 2015. The purpose of these focus meetings was to discuss the cities' 
historic preservation concerns related to Euclid Avenue. 

Consultation with the cities of Redlands, Ontario, and Upland is on-going because they are 
participating agencies in the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) review process; 
however, no additional concerns related to cultural resources are anticipated. No additional 
responses have been received to date (see Exhibit 6 for copies of Project-related 
correspondence). 
 
No additional responses have been received to date (see Exhibit 6 of the Project HPSR for copies 
of Project-related correspondence). 
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3 
FIELD METHODS 

3.1 HISTORIC ARCHITECTURE 
 
In accordance with standard Caltrans guidance and procedures, all properties containing 
buildings and/or structures that are 50 years of age or older (were constructed in or before 1964) 
were evaluated for eligibility for listing in the NRHP and the CRHR or exempted from review 
under the Attachment 4 of the Section 106 PA. A field survey of all properties developed with 
buildings, groups of buildings, or structures within the APE was undertaken June through August 
2008, September 2009, and December 2013 through February 2014 by Carrie Chasteen, Senior 
Architectural Historian, Æ, who acted as principal architectural historian for this Project. Each 
parcel was observed from the public ROW. Digital photographs and notes were taken for all 
buildings, groups of buildings, and/or structures visible from the public ROW. 

Because this HRER is being used for compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) and CEQA, the emphasis of the field investigation was to identify those properties that 
appear potentially eligible for the NRHP or the CRHR. 

3.2 ARCHAEOLOGY 

See Section 6 of the Archaeological Survey Report (ASR) prepared for this Project for a 
description of the methodology used for this Project. 
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4 
HISTORICAL OVERVIEW 

4.1 INTRODUCTION  
 
This chapter describes the cultural setting beginning with the Euro-American settlement of San 
Bernardino County for the general Project region to provide a context for understanding the 
types, nature, and significance of the cultural resources identified within the overall APE. The 
information regarding the historical overview is derived from the results of record searches. See 
Chapter 5 in the ASR, Exhibit 4 in the HPSR prepared for this Project, for a discussion of the 
environmental, prehistoric, and ethnohistoric contexts of the general Project area. 

4.2 COUNTY DEVELOPMENT 

4.2.1 San Bernardino County 
 
What is now known as San Bernardino County was initially settled by three Native American 
groups (see Chapter 5 in the ASR, Exhibit 4 in the HPSR prepared for this Project). Euro-
American settlement began in the area in the early 1800s as persons seeking land and fortunes 
made their way west from the mid-west and east coast of the United States (U.S.) or north from 
what is now known as Mexico. The Catholic missionaries were a catalyst in the expansion of 
Euro-American influences in this region. A group of missionaries, Native Americans, and 
soldiers from the San Gabriel Mission named San Bernardino in honor of the feast day of San 
Bernardino of Sienna when they entered the valley on May 10, 1810 (Federal Writers’ Project 
1939). The Mission San Gabriel initially attempted to expand its influence in the San Bernardino 
Valley when Father Dumetz was sent to the valley in 1810 to establish the mission station known 
as Politana (Scott 1976). An earthquake in 1812 followed by raids from neighboring Native 
American tribes caused a lull of interest in the Politana by the Mission San Gabriel (Scott 1976). 
Beginning in the 1830s, the Mission San Gabriel established a branch at the Asistencia 
(California Historical Landmark No. 42) (State of California Office of Historic Preservation 
2009b). The Asistencia is currently located in the Mission District in eastern Loma Linda (Loma 
Linda, City of 2008a). During the years 1822 through 1827, the Mission Fathers traveled the San 
Bernardino-Sonora Road, also known as the Emigrant or Mormon Trail, (California Point of 
Historical Interest No. 96), which traversed Redlands, Old San Bernardino, Colton, and Agua 
Mansa, from the Mission San Gabriel to the San Bernardino Asistencia (State of California 
Resources Agency 1973a). After Mexico achieved independence from Spain in 1821, the 
Mexican government seized ownership of church properties through the Secularization Act of 
1833, and lands were redistributed as ranchos through a tribute system (Van Horn 1974). This 
land redistribution by the Mexican government fostered the development of ranchos in what is 
now known as California. 

As a result of the Mexican government seizing control of church properties, the Asistencia was 
largely abandoned by the late 1830s. The Lugo family, under leadership of Jose del Carmen 

Historical Resources Evaluation Report – Interstate 10 Corridor Project 24 



 

Lugo, moved into the former Asistencia buildings in order to establish a colony (Scott 1976). 
Slover Mountain, also known as El Cerrito Solo, was the natural landmark used for establishing 
the boundaries of the Lugos’ land grant within the San Bernardino Rancho (State of California 
Resources Agency 1973b). What became known as San Bernardino County originally consisted 
of the following ranchos: Canon de Santa Ana, Jurupa and El Rincon, Cucamonga, Santa Ana 
del Chino, San Bernardino, and Muscupiabe (Schuiling 1984). The ranchos largely subsisted on 
cattle ranching and raising crops which were irrigated from the Mill Creek Zanja and other 
irrigation ditches (see Section 4.4 for additional discussion of the development of irrigation 
ditches and canals in San Bernardino County).  

In an effort to gain territory, the U.S. seized the territory of Texas from the Mexican government, 
which resulted in the Mexican-American War. The State of California was annexed by the U.S. 
in 1848 through the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo which ended the Mexican-American War 
(California Point of Historical Interest No. 151; State of California Office of Historic 
Preservation 2009a). The end of the war further paved the way for Euro-American settlement 
from the east. 

Euro-American settlement in San Bernardino began in the early 1800s through the establishment 
of Politana and the Asistencia, but was largely fostered by the establishment of a Mormon colony 
under the leadership of Amasa Lyman and Charles Rich. Brothers Lyman and Rich bought the 
San Bernardino Rancho from Jose and Maria Armenta Lugo in 1851 (Cataldo 2004). San 
Bernardino County was established on April 26, 1853, and ceded a portion of its territory to the 
formation of Riverside County in 1892 (Brown and Boyd 1922). Two Mormon colonies were 
established on either side of the Santa Ana River (Scott 1976). The Mormons who settled in the 
San Bernardino area raised livestock, planted crops, and established civic services such as a 
school and a post office. The Mormon settlers were recalled to Salt Lake City, Utah in 1858 by 
Brigham Young in an effort to create a Mormon stronghold (Scott 1976). The majority of the 
Mormon settlers in San Bernardino returned to Salt Lake City; however, some remained. 
Agriculture and livestock continued to be the chief industries in San Bernardino County. 

General agriculture and livestock raising pursuits were quickly overshadowed by the citrus 
industry in southern California beginning in the 1870s. The first orange trees in San Bernardino 
were planted by Anson Van Leuven in 1857 (Farren 1998). Citrus quickly became the largest 
industry in southern California; including growing, packing, and shipping. Other industries 
included cattle ranching, growing sugar beets, and viticulture and enology (Southern California 
Panama Expositions Commission 1914). The burgeoning citrus industry led to a population 
boom, and spurred the development of transcontinental railroads. 

Several companies were formed beginning in the mid- to late-1800s in an effort to develop San 
Bernardino County, and southern California in general. Beginning in 1887 in San Bernardino 
County, Major George H. Bonebrake and F.C. Howes formed the Semi-Tropic Land and Water 
Company, purchased 28,000 acres and the water rights to Lytle Creek, and laid out the townsites 
of Rosena (now known as Fontana), Rialto, Bloomington, and San Sevaine, which cross the APE 
near the western end (Hansen 2006) (see Section 4.5 for additional information regarding 
irrigation companies and community development). The Semi-Tropic Land and Water Company, 
though ultimately unsuccessful in its attempts, initiated much of the early residential and 
commercial development in San Bernardino County. After the Semi-Tropic Land and Water 
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Company failed, largely due to a nationwide economic depression, several other development 
companies, such as the Fontana Farms Company, were formed to purchase the Semi-Tropic 
Land and Water Company holdings and also to further development of towns and industries 
throughout the county (Anicic 2006a). The establishment of interstate and intercontinental rail 
lines brought an influx of people and money to southern California, which lead to a real estate 
boom.  

4.3 DEVELOPMENT OF THE RAIL LINES 

As industry began to boom in southern California, transportation needs to ship the products to 
consumer markets also grew. In conjunction with a few backers, Theodore Judah formed the 
Central Pacific Railroad Company in 1860 in an effort to establish a shorter railroad from 
Sacramento to the mines in Nevada through the Sierra Nevada (Orsi 2005). Collis P. Huntington, 
Mark Hopkins, Charles Crocker, and Leland Stanford, known as the “Big Four,” joined forces 
with Judah in 1861 to finance and establish the company (Orsi 2005). The Big Four eventually 
ousted Judah from the Board of Directors of the Central Pacific Railroad, and successfully 
completed the construction of the Central Pacific Railroad. The Union Pacific Railroad (UP RR) 
was constructing tracks from the east at that time, with the intent to join the Central Pacific 
Railroad in the Great Basin. On May 10, 1869, Stanford drove the “golden spike” in the railroad, 
which successfully completed the first transcontinental railroad (Orsi 2005). Other companies 
were formed and other routes were sought in an effort to break up the monopoly established by 
the Big Four. 

4.3.1 Union Pacific Railroad (UP RR) 
 
Through acquisition and mergers of several small local railroads, the Central Pacific Railroad 
allowed for comprehensive travel within the state. The Big Four acquired the rights to the 
Southern Pacific Railroad (SP RR) in 1868, thus securing a southern transcontinental railroad 
and eliminating a competing route. In 1885, the Big Four established the Southern Pacific 
Company to manage the Central Pacific and Southern Pacific railroads as well as other 
subsidiary railroads (Orsi 2005). The acquisitions and mergers achieved by the Big Four allowed 
for greater expansion of rail in southern California. 

The first railroad constructed in San Bernardino County was built by the SP RR. Construction of 
the SP RR began in Los Angeles, headed east, and eventually met with a line coming from the 
eastern seaboard, creating the first transcontinental railroad through San Bernardino County 
(Orsi 2005). This segment of the SP RR traverses the APE parallel to I-10 throughout much of 
the central and western segments. The first station in San Bernardino County was built on land 
donated by the Slover Mountain Colony. The station was named for David D. Colton, a SP RR 
official, and is located in the central section of the APE (Schuiling 1984). The name of the 
station leant itself to the town that grew as a result of the depot. The Colton rail yards, associated 
with the depot, were the chief source of economic development as the largest employer in 
Colton. The Colton rail yards, constructed in 1875, are still the main rail yards for the SP RR, 
which later merged with and is known as the UP RR (Brown and Boyd 1922). Research in 
historic aerial photographs indicates the rail yards were expanded during the 1970s in western 
Colton (Track Info Services LLC 2008). The rail yards continue to be a viable source of income 
for the City of Colton. 

Historical Resources Evaluation Report – Interstate 10 Corridor Project 26 



 

4.3.2 Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway (BNSF) 
 
The SP RR enjoyed a virtual monopoly until the early 1880s, when competition such as the 
California Southern Railroad built routes that provided additional services. The Santa Fe 
Railway acquired the SP RR Mojave-Needles branch in its efforts to gain access to a Pacific 
Ocean port in 1884 (Schuiling 1984). The Santa Fe Railway later merged to form the Atchison, 
Topeka, and Santa Fe Railway (AT&SF). In 1885, the Santa Fe Railway acquired the Southern 
California Railroad, further breaking up the SP RR hold on southern California (Lowell 1986). 
The Santa Fe Railway connected with existing trackage in 1885 through the East Cajon Pass, 
creating the second transcontinental railroad in San Bernardino County (Schuiling 1984). Intense 
competition among rail companies resulted from the completion of this transcontinental line. 

Beginning in 1886, SP RR and the Santa Fe Railway vied for control of the passenger market, 
which resulted in a fare war. At one point, the fares briefly dropped to as low as a $1 for 
transport from the midwest to California (Schuiling 1984). The result of the fare war was a 
population explosion and corresponding real estate boom in southern California. Citrus, health 
resorts, and the climate attracted people to the San Bernardino Valley. Towns such as Ontario, 
Fontana, and Loma Linda were founded as a result of this real estate boom. Rail travel allowed 
for dramatic changes in the development of southern California, and also became a source of 
entertainment for people who settled in the newly formed towns. The AT&SF later merged with 
the Burlington Northern Railroad, forming the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway (BNSF), 
which crosses the APE in Colton and Redlands as part of the Kite Route. 

4.3.3 Kite Route 
 
An early rail line geared towards tourism was the Kite Route. The Kite Route line to Mentone 
was constructed as part of the Santa Fe Railway and was completed in 1892 (Schultz nd). A 
small portion of the Kite Route between Highland Junction and Highgrove in Riverside County 
was on the California Southern Railroad’s main line, which was constructed between 1880 and 
1885 (Tang 1997). Most of the Kite Route trackage became part of the Santa Fe Railway system 
as either branch or feeder lines to the California Southern Railroad over the course of time (Tang 
1997). A popular late 19th to early 20th century excursion route, passengers could travel on the 
Kite Route from the Santa Fe depot in Los Angeles to Redlands via Pasadena and the San 
Bernardino Valley and return through Orange County via Fullerton and Rivera. Reflecting the 
double loop shape of the track, the slogan for the popular day trip train ride was “No Scene 
Twice Seen on the Kite Shaped Track” (Donovan and Horton 1943). The more popular circular 
route was the Los Angeles – San Bernardino loop and the smaller loop, which largely served 
Redlands, was used for transporting freight by 1943 (Tang 1997). The “kite string” was a line 
that ran from Highgrove to San Jacinto which carried both freight and passenger traffic 
(Donovan and Horton 1943). Since the 1950s, the line has been gradually abandoned and 
portions of the track have been removed (Tang 1997). A separate spur also serviced Patton State 
Hospital in San Bernardino (Robinson 2000).  

4.3.4 Pacific Electric Railway (PE) 
 
The Kite Route allowed people to travel to and from Los Angeles and San Bernardino in an 
indirect route. The need for commuter train service led to the development of electric rail in San 
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Bernardino. The Huntington Group, with Henry E. Huntington at the helm, incorporated the 
Pacific Electric Railway (PE), commonly known as the “red cars,” on November 12, 1901. The 
first PE interurban line ran from Los Angeles to Long Beach, and opened on July 4, 1902 
(Walker 2006). Through the acquisition of the Los Angeles Tractor Company and various small-
scale local railroad companies, PE effectively connected various Los Angeles suburbs with each 
other and the City of Los Angeles. The Huntington Group sold PE to SP RR in 1910; however, 
Huntington retained ownership of the Los Angeles Railway (Walker 2006). After SP RR 
acquired PE, the line was merged with several additional entities including San Bernardino 
Valley Traction Company, Redlands Central Railway Company, and San Bernardino Inter-Urban 
Company. Shortly after the 1911 merger, PE also acquired the Ontario and San Antonio Heights 
Railroad Company (Walker 2006). The San Bernardino Valley was effectively connected with 
the greater Los Angeles basin via electric rail as a result of these mergers, which resulted in real 
estate development in areas connected by the PE. 

4.4 San Bernardino County Irrigation System 

Irrigation of the San Bernardino valley is first noted in 1819 with the construction of the Mill 
Creek Zanja. The first sawmills were constructed in Mill Creek Canyon in the early 1850s by the 
Mormon settlers and were powered by man-made water conveyance systems (Schuiling 1984). 
The early Mormon settlers built a canal bringing water to their settlement from Warm Creek to 
power a gristmill (Scott 1976). The Tenney, Lord and Hale, and Perdue ditches were other early 
irrigation systems which laid the foundation for the San Bernardino Valley-wide irrigation 
system (Brown and Boyd 1922). Additional canals were built in the 1850s to divert water from 
the Santa Ana River for irrigation purposes (Scott 1976). Later, flood control channels were 
constructed to minimize flooding in the basin in an effort to minimize damage to agricultural 
lands, residential and commercial properties, and also to minimize loss of life. 

4.4.1 Santa Ana River 
 
The Santa Ana River is the chief source of water for the irrigation canal system in San 
Bernardino County and crosses the central section of the APE. The Santa Ana River is fed by 
many streams from the neighboring mountains. The river flows in a westerly direction, 
traversing San Bernardino and passes Slover Mountain (Hall 1888). The Santa Ana River is also 
fed by the following bodies of water: Etiwanda Wash; Mulberry Creek; San Timoteo Creek, also 
known as the San Gorgonio Creek; San Sevaine Creek Flood Control Channel; Mission Channel; 
and Rialto Channel (Scott 1976). The Santa Ana River is the source of water for several other 
irrigation and flood control channels found throughout San Bernardino County. 

4.4.2 Mill Creek Zanja  
 
The origin of the Mill Creek Zanja (CA-SBR-8092H; Map Reference No. 48) can be traced to 
the Spanish-mission period of California history. It was originally constructed to provide water 
for irrigation purposes year round for agricultural enterprises associated with the mission, but has 
largely been abandoned (Swope 1996). Pedro Alvarez was sent to establish the San Gabriel 
Mission Asistencia in an area southwest of what is now known as Redlands. Alvarez built a 
chapel and began work on a canal to bring water from Mill Creek to the mission grounds (Scott 
1976). The Mill Creek Zanja was constructed in 1819-1820 by the Guachama Indians under the 
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supervision of Alvarez (Scott 1976). Originally, the Mill Creek Zanja conveyed water from Mill 
Creek to the Guachama Indian Rancheria and Asistencia (Lerch and Palacios-Fest 2004). The 
canal was later extended northwest along what is known as Cottonwood Row to Mountain View 
Avenue, then westerly to San Timoteo Wash and Mission Channel, a flood control canal (Scott 
1976). The current western terminus of the canal is near Mountain View Avenue in the City of 
Loma Linda (Lerch and Palacios-Fest). A portion of the Mill Creek Zanja continues to carry 
water, but the canal has largely been abandoned. 

The Mill Creek Zanja has been altered over the course of time. Water was diverted for use in the 
Moreno Valley in 1890 (Scott 1976). In October 1892, the Redlands Electric Light and Power 
Company was formed to develop hydroelectric power using water conveyed by the Mill Creek 
Zanja. A power plant was constructed and a transmission line delivered power to Redlands, 
which was extended to Riverside in 1896. The power plant was the first polyphase alternating 
current station in California and the second in the nation (Scott 1976). Other alterations include 
partial paving of the ditch with concrete or stone inlay and other waterproofing materials and the 
ditch is now underground in some locations due to in-filled soil resulting either from civic flood 
control measures or lack of maintenance (Swope 1996). The Mill Creek Zanja is listed in the 
NRHP, is California Historical Landmark No. 43, was designated Engineering Landmark No. 21 
by the Los Angeles Section of the American Society of Civil Engineers, and crosses the APE in 
Redlands. The Mission Channel and San Timoteo Wash cross the APE in San Bernardino and 
Loma Linda, and have been substantially altered over the course of time. 

4.4.3 Gage Canal 
 
The northern terminus of the Gage Canal (CA-SBR-7168H) is located at the headwaters of the 
Santa Ana River and the southern terminus of the canal is located near Mockingbird Reservoir. 
In general, the canal travels from the Santa Ana River in San Bernardino and traverses Riverside 
County from northeast to southwest, passing through communities such as Grand Terrace, 
Highgrove, Canyon Crest Heights, and Arlington Heights before reaching its terminus (United 
States Geological Survey 1980a, 1980b, and 1980c). The Gage Canal Company water rights 
consisted of the diversion rights to the Hunt and Cooley ditch and the Camp Carlton ditch which 
replaced it, the Parish claim to “rising water” on the north side of the Santa Ana River, the Wells 
and Long claim to the Santa Ana River, and water from artesian wells sunk near the head of the 
canal (Scott 1976). The headworks and initial 11.9 miles of earthen canal were constructed by 
Matthew Gage in November 1886 beginning at the Santa Ana River and ended at Tequesquite 
Arroyo. Two years later, an additional 8.2 miles of canal had been constructed. When completed, 
the Gage Canal system conveyed water through 15 tunnels and 13 wood flumes, and had been 
lined with cement by 1903. The canal was added onto, until it reached a total of 20.13 miles 
(Wlodarski 1993). The total area served by the Gage Canal in 1888 was 1,106 acres; irrigating 
orange groves, vineyards, fields of alfalfa and summer crops, and town and residential lots (Scott 
1976). The Gage Canal continues to convey water in a subterranean manner in the central section 
of the APE, and has been substantially altered over the course of time.  

4.4.4 Redlands Canal 
 
The Redlands Water Company, which later merged with the Bear Valley Land and Water 
Company, was formed in 1881 to bring water to Redlands. The Redlands, Lugonia, and Crafton 
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Domestic Water Company was formed in 1887 to supply local water via the Redlands Canal 
(Scott 1976). By 1976, the Redlands Canal (CA-SBR-8546H) was 6.7 miles long, and began at 
the afterbay of the Santa Ana River Powerhouse No. 3 and terminated at the northeast corner of 
Cajon and Crescent streets in Redlands (Scott 1976). As originally constructed, the canal was 
lined with local stone and was partially cemented (Hall 1888).  

4.5 URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

Once transportation infrastructure, water rights, and the means of conveyance were established in 
the area, communities were platted and towns established. 

4.5.1 Claremont 
 
The City of Claremont was created by the Santa Fe Railway in 1887, and incorporated in 1907. 
Claremont is named in honor of the hometown of one of the corporate directors of the Pacific 
Land and Improvement Company, the railroad’s land-developing subsidiary. Located on a site 
that once belonged to the Mission San Gabriel, Claremont was founded by New England 
Congregationalists who favored self-government by majority rule (Pitt and Pitt 1997; Wright 
1980). 

Peter Dreher planted the first orange trees in Claremont in 1888. In 1893, Dreher formed the 
Claremont Fruit Growers Association to market the fruits grown in the area. Fruit was shipped 
via the Santa Fe Railway. The area continued as an agricultural community surrounding Pomona 
College largely until the end of WW II. At that time, the Post-War Planning Committee, known 
as the “Committee of 100,” was formed to guide development of the former citrus orchards that 
ringed the village. The Oxford and Baughman tracts were opened under the name University 
Circle, which was the city’s first cul-de-sac. Following the general trend of the development of 
the aerospace industry in southern California at this time and construction of I-10, Claremont 
largely became a suburban bedroom community with workers commuting to Los Angeles or San 
Bernardino (Wright 1980). 

4.5.2 Montclair 
 
Montclair was established on land purchased by the Pomona Land and Water Company. 
Reverend Cyrus T. Mills, for whom Mills Avenue is named, and M.L. Wicks formed the 
company in 1882 in order to capitalize on the southern California land boom occurring at this 
time. Mills Avenue crosses the western end of the APE. The Pomona Land and Water Company 
sold land to the Chaffey brothers who developed it into the Ontario Colony, and also purchased 
lands on which Montclair was established (Conley 1980a). Initially, the land purchase was 
subdivided into 10-acre lots of the San Antonio Tract for cultivation purposes only. The Pomona 
Land and Water Company also platted the Monte Vista Tract, for which the street is named, 
which was also intended for agricultural purposes (Conley 1981a). Monte Vista Avenue crosses 
the western end of the APE. In order to avoid being annexed by neighboring cities, the Monte 
Vista Improvement Association was formed, and Monte Vista Land Tract was incorporated in 
1956. In 1958, the city voted to change its name from Monte Vista to Montclair in order to avoid 
confusion with a different Monte Vista community located elsewhere in California. In 1964, 
developers proposed a large shopping center, the Montclair Plaza, which opened in 1968 
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bringing much needed economic stability to the city. As with other small cities located adjacent 
to I-10 at this time, orchards were redeveloped with residential tracts of a suburban nature, and 
Montclair became a bedroom community (Montclair, City of 2014). 

4.5.3 Pomona 
 
Pomona is named for the Roman goddess of fruits and gardens. The town was originally formed 
around the Spadra post office. The rural community was settled around a grange organized by 
Thomas Garey, for whom Garey Avenue is named. Garey was a noted expert in southern 
California for his grange and nursery programs. An 1885 plot map shows improvements on 640 
acres, including streets. The City of Pomona was incorporated in 1887 (King 2001; Lothrop 
1988). Agriculture was the dominant industry of the area, and citrus was the main product that 
was raised. In the late 1800s, as occurred throughout southern California, the fruit producers and 
packagers banded together to form cooperatives. The Claremont Fruit Growers Association was 
formed in 1892 by 11 growers in the upper Pomona Valley. The Claremont Fruit Growers 
Association and other southern California citrus cooperatives banded together and formed the 
California Fruit Growers Exchange to promote and market California citrus products throughout 
the U.S. (Lothrop 1988). 

Will Keith Kellogg made his fortune developing foods to be served at sanitariums, and thus 
established Kellogg’s food manufacturing in 1906. In 1925, Kellogg purchased 800 acres of land 
to establish a ranch in western Pomona (King 2001). The ranch was known for its horse arena. 
The mansion Kellogg had built at the Ranch was designed by Myron Hunt, a noted California 
architect (Lothrop 1988). The Kellogg ranch is now located within the campus of California 
Polytechnic State University (Cal Poly), Pomona. 

The introduction of suburban PE lines led to a building explosion in the early 1900s. This boom 
was largely halted during the inter-WW years. With the introduction of the aerospace industry to 
the region following WW II, the region exploded in suburban tracts of development to support 
the increasing population and also to fill the housing shortage which resulted from minimal 
construction during the war years. Pomona has subsequently become a bedroom community, 
with workers commuting to Los Angeles and San Bernardino. 
 
4.5.4 Upland 
 
The community of Upland was initially started by the Bedford brothers under the name of 
Magnolia (Clucas 2011). Magnolia was located on the Mojave Indian Trail/Old San Bernardino 
Road, which crosses northern Upland in a generally east-west direction, and a commemorative 
statue, known as the Madonna of the Trail, is located at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and 
Arrow Highway. The City of Upland was originally platted as part of the Ontario Colony, which 
was established by George and William Chaffey in 1882. The streets were laid out in a grid and 
Euclid Avenue was established as the primary north-south arterial roadway between Upland and 
Ontario. The land was subdivided into 10-acre agricultural lots, all of which fronted onto a road 
(Ostashay and Heumann 1998). In order to differentiate themselves from Ontario, in 1902 the 
community began using the name Upland. The city was incorporated in 1906 in order to avoid 
annexation by the City of Ontario. Nathan Stowell is largely considered the first businessman in 
Upland, and was involved in many pursuits including a hotel and residential development by 

Historical Resources Evaluation Report – Interstate 10 Corridor Project 31 



 

subdividing his acreage in 1887 (Clucas 2011; WPA 1942). Parcels located in the NW Stowell 
tract are located within the APE within the boundary of the City of Upland. Upland was known 
during this time as North Ontario.  

Upland was known as the “Citrus City,” and had thousands of acres of citrus, primarily lemons. 
Upland had the second largest citrus packinghouse in the nation in 1939 (Upland Chamber of 
Commerce 1939). The city largely continued as a rural small town during the inter-war years. As 
a result of a freeze which killed many of the citrus trees in Upland in December 1968, followed 
by a flood in January 1969, Upland ceased its agricultural-based economy, and became a 
bedroom community with ease of access to both the Cities of San Bernardino and Los Angeles 
(Clucas 2011). The post-war construction boom that occurred throughout southern California 
affected Upland as well, when many orchards were converted to tracts of residential 
development. 
 
4.5.5 Ontario 
 
Ontario is the sister City of Upland, and the two cities are connected by Euclid Avenue/SR-83 
(36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a), a former mule car line. During the mid- to late-1800s, 
several land development companies were formed in an effort to generate an economic and real 
estate boom in San Bernardino County. Ontario, a dry community, was founded in 1882 by 
George Chaffey, who formed the Ontario Land and Improvement Company with his brother, and 
named it after their home province in Canada (Schuiling 1984). A townsite was platted, with 
Euclid Avenue as the main thoroughfare. The townsite was one square mile bounded by the SP 
RR tracks to the south, Campus Avenue to the east, Fourth Street to the north, and San Antonio 
Avenue to the west (Conley 1979d). Ontario has annexed additional territory over the course of 
time. Water was provided by the Ontario Land and Improvement Company, but Chaffey retained 
the rights to use water to generate electricity. Ontario became the first town in the west with a 
hydroelectric plant with the construction of the San Antonio Light and Electric Power Company 
in 1891 (Schuiling 1984). Ontario incorporated as a city in 1891 (Conley 1979e). In the late 
1800s and early 1900s, Ontario’s agriculture largely consisted of growing oranges and peaches, 
in addition to olives, apples, grapes, and lemons. Patents for fruit driers and cooking canned 
fruits were awarded to Ontario citizens in the mid-1880s, which resulted in greater trade of fruit 
grown here (Conley 1982). The Hotpoint Electric Heating Factory, two solar heating factories, a 
planing mill, gas plant, fertilizer plant, dairies, nurseries, and irrigation supply factory were other 
industries found in Ontario in 1914 (Southern California Panama Expositions Commission 
1914). The thriving economy supported a real estate boom which occurred simultaneously.  

Further development in Ontario was later spurred by U.S. involvement in WW I and II, and 
brought the development of wartime industries to the San Bernardino Valley. One such industry 
was the expansion of the Lockheed Aircraft Service Company, located at the Ontario 
International Airport. The Ontario International Airport was established in 1923 with the arrival 
of a J-N-4 Curtis bi-plane, dubbed “Jennie,” and the establishment of the Ontario Aircraft 
Corporation (Alexander 1981). The Lockheed facility was once the largest of the company’s 
locations and was an important employer in the area (Schuiling 1984). Lockheed contributed to 
the post-WW II real estate boom in Ontario by attracting more workers to the area. Ontario 
continues as a thriving community, and due to its location between Los Angeles and San 
Bernardino, has largely become a bedroom community with commuters traveling to both cities. 
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4.5.6 Rancho Cucamonga 
 
The City of Rancho Cucamonga was incorporated in 1977, and includes the historic communities 
of Etiwanda, Cucamonga, and Alta Loma. 

Captain Joseph Garcia, a Portuguese sailor, constructed the first house in the valley in the mid-
1800s (Cucamonga District Chamber of Commerce 1962). Etiwanda was the first community to 
be platted by George and William Chaffey on lands purchased from Joseph Garcia. Etiwanda is 
most noted as the site of the first development of hydroelectric current because of George 
Chaffey Jr., who was the first engineer in the western U.S. to file a patent (Conley 1979a). As a 
result of George Chaffey’s engineering skills, Etiwanda had electricity in 1882 (Rancho 
Cucamonga, City of 2014).  

The community of Cucamonga grew up around an old winery located near the intersection of 
Arrow Highway and Foothill Boulevard. The vineyard was planted by Tiburcio Tapia, the 
original land grant owner, in 1839 (Conley 1980b). The first post office, located at the base of 
Red Hill, was authorized by Abraham Lincoln in 1864, and was located in a general store. The 
community of Cucamonga was originally named Zucker, after Fred Zucker, the first Post Master. 
Cucamonga consisted of a large tract of land owned by the Cucamonga Fruit Lands Company, 
who laid out the original townsite (Conley 1979c). Cucamonga was largely the shopping center 
of a grape and olive growing area and also included several wineries (WPA 1984). John Rains’ 
widow, an early owner of the land, eventually lost the ranch at a sheriff’s sale to I.W. Hellman, 
who promptly sold the land and water rights to the Cucamonga Company who plotted the land 
and sold parcels. The Cucamonga Company also improved the area with streets such as 
Archibald Avenue, which crosses the western end of the APE (Conley 1979b). The area was 
heavily redeveloped with tract residential developments during the 1980s, and few of the 
historical vineyards remain. 

Alta Loma was established by Hellman on some of the Rancho Cucamonga lands he acquired. 
Due to lack of water, the town was slow to grow until competing neighboring communities 
spurred Hellman to obtain water rights. As with other small communities in the region, the 
community relied heavily on agriculture as the economic basis for growth (Rancho Cucamonga, 
City of 2014). 

Though the three communities were established in the 19th century, they have largely been 
redeveloped with expansive residential tracts and shopping centers which largely date to the 
1980s or more recently. 

4.5.7 Guasti 
 
During the 1930s, the Guasti vineyard consisted of 5,000 acres that extended from the foothills 
of the San Gabriel Mountains into the valley floor. The vineyard rose over 500 varieties of 
grapes, 25 of which were grown for commercial purposes. The vineyard also produced wines 
(WPA 1984).  

The community of Guasti bears the name of Italian immigrant Secundo Guasti, and is located in 
the center of the vineyard. Secundo planted the vineyards in 1902 (WPA 1984). Guasti was a 
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thriving village and consisted of winery buildings, a workers village, a mansion, a church, a 
market, a restaurant, a post office, a firehouse, a gas station, rail lines, a scale house, and other 
landscaping elements such as lampposts (Warner and Sollie 1985). The winery buildings are 
largely extant and are located south of I-10 near Haven Avenue in Ontario, and the vineyards 
historically crossed the APE at this location. Though the winery is located outside of the APE, 
the community contributed to the history of the development of San Bernardino County. 

4.5.8 Fontana 
 
When the San Bernardino rancho was initially subdivided, the land which is now known as 
Fontana was sold to the Semi-Tropic Land and Water Company. The Semi-Tropic Land and 
Water Company attempted to develop the land, and established a townsite known as Rosena. 
However, no development occurred due to the collapse of the real estate boom which occurred at 
that time, and the lack of a reliable water source (Schuiling 1984). When that venture failed, the 
land was acquired by A.B. Miller through the formation of the Fontana Farms Company, and the 
name of the townsite was changed to Fontana. 

Fontana Farms Company 
 
Through the establishment of at least three townsites, A.B. Miller was instrumental in the 
development of Fontana. San Bernardino county developer and entrepreneur A.B. Miller 
established the Fontana Farms Company in 1906 and acquired over 28 square miles of land from 
the failed Semi-Tropic Land and Water Company (Anicic 2006a). A portion of the Fontana 
Farms Company acreage is located in the western end of the APE. By 1913, Miller had 
established a town, and began selling off small parcels of land for farming, and raising chickens 
and rabbits (Anicic 2006a). In addition, Fontana Farms offered mixed citrus and walnut trees for 
sale from their nursery to plant on the newly established small parcel farms (Davis 1992). 
Fontana Farms continued to thrive even during the Depression. By the 1930s, Fontana was a 
successful agricultural community with a large poultry industry. 

According to research in the Sanborn Map Company maps (1926), local businesses included the 
Hansen Lumber Company, the Fontana Producers Egg & Supply Company, the Fontana Citrus 
Association, the Fontana Farms Inn, Fontana Farms Company poultry plants, the Declez Camp, 
and a Hog Camp. Civic services included the Fontana Women’s Club with ornamental gardens, 
the Fontana Community Church with ornamental gardens, and a grammar and junior high 
school. The Fontana Farms Company administration building was located on Magnolia Avenue 
between Perris and Seville Avenues, and the PE passenger station was located across the street 
from the Fontana Farms offices building. In addition to the development of Fontana, the Fontana 
Farms Company established other agricultural communities within the company’s land holdings. 

Two additional separate town sites were established by Fontana Farms. These townsites were 
known as Declez (now South Fontana), which was a railroad siding, and Wade Camp Hog 
Breeding Plant, which was located 4 miles west of the site of Fontana (Anicic 2006b). The 
Declez Hog Ranch Camp was located at the intersection of S. Hemlock Avenue and W. Slover 
Avenue, and consisted of the “Mexican Quarters,” feed storage, automobile garages, other 
dwellings, and buildings associated with the piggery (Sanborn Map Company 1929a). The Wade 
Camp area remained in the control of Fontana Farms and was used for hog grazing. Several 
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cabins were constructed at Wade Camp to house workers and their families (Anicic 2006b). The 
Fontana Farms piggeries continued to thrive as late as the 1940s, when the sites were acquired by 
Kaiser Steel. 

Kaiser Steel 
 
Kaiser Steel was established by Henry J. Kaiser, who was known as a successful entrepreneur for 
a variety of business endeavors, and his empire was all encompassing. He was one of the first to 
provide health insurance for his workers which lead to the development of Kaiser Permanente. 
Kaiser built housing for his workers, which eventually culminated in tract house developments 
constructed under the name of Kaiser Homes (Davis 1992). The results of these activities 
essentially turned Fontana into a company town, which lead to the economic demise of the City 
when the Kaiser Steel Mill (Steel Mill) closed.  

Kaiser’s most notable contribution to 20th century Fontana was the establishment of the Steel 
Mill. The Steel Mill was constructed on the former site of the Wade Camp Hog Breeding Plant in 
1942 (Anicic 2006b). Kaiser built the Steel Mill with loans from the Reconstruction Finance 
Corporation to provide steel for his west coast ship building operations (Anicic 2006b). One of 
the stipulations of the loan was the mill could not be located near the coast in an effort to protect 
the mill from Japanese air attacks during WW II. Fontana was chosen as the site to construct the 
mill because it was close to major urban areas, had rail access to the Port of Los Angeles in San 
Pedro, and was close to natural mineral sources used in smelting iron and processing steel. The 
Kaiser spur was constructed to connect the Steel Mill with the SP RR (Anicic 2006b). Iron ore 
was imported from the Kaiser-owned Eagle Mountain north of Desert Center. The Steel Mill was 
built in response to the U.S. shortage of steel, but went on to become one of the largest privately 
owned steel producers west of the Mississippi River following WW II (State of California 
Resources Agency 1975). The Steel Mill largely closed in the 1980s, and by 2008, all major 
components of the Steel Mill, including the 155-mm ammunition shell plant, had been 
demolished in order to construct the California Speedway (CRM Tech 2008). The remaining 
portions of the Steel Mill continue producing steel under the name California Steel Industries 
(Center for Land Use Interpretation 2008). The continued production of steel is no longer the 
economic focus of Fontana, but Kaiser’s influence on the residential development in Fontana is 
still evident. 

The Steel Mill drew workers from all over the country. In conjunction with an influx of military 
personal to southern California during WW II, a real estate boom ensued resulting in a housing 
shortage. “Kaiserville,” centered at the intersection of Merrill and Fontana avenues, was a 
neighborhood of trailers to house Steel Mill workers in response to the housing shortage (Anicic 
2006b). Due to the increased demand for housing, Fontana lost much of its farmlands, because of 
the resulting construction boom. Residential architecture from this time period reflects the 
popular architectural styles and building materials typical of post-war housing. Today, Fontana is 
largely viewed as a bedroom community, with workers commuting to both Los Angeles and San 
Bernardino.  
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4.5.9 Bloomington 
 
Towns began to take shape as a result of development pressures and real estate speculation. 
Bloomington, which remains unincorporated San Bernardino County, was established as a 20-
acre block site, and developed slowly as settlers came first to farm the surrounding land, later to 
work in a cement plant, and lastly, to working in steel mills. In the 1890s, the Curtis Ranch 
Company purchased lands with the intent to establish the town (Loehr n.d.). Initial residential 
development occurred near Cedar Avenue, Orange Street, and Park Street (Hansen 2006). The 
early economy was based in agriculture with the planting of fruit and olive trees. In the late 
1890s, the Curtis Ranch Company built the Curtis Olive Mill on Orchard Street. With the 
increasing popularity of the automobile, a Texaco service station was opened by Dan LaGue in 
1917 (Loehr n.d.). The Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence (CA-SBR-8542H; P755; Map 
Reference No. 18) were relocated and now lie within the APE.  

Residential and commercial development mirrored the southern California boom years of the 
1920s and 1930s associated with post-WW I residential and industrial activities. During the mid- 
to late-1950s, I-10 was constructed through the heart of Bloomington in the western section of 
the APE; effectively bisecting the community and hampering incorporation efforts. 

4.5.10 Rialto  
 
The Rialto townsite was initially platted by the Semi-Tropic Land and Water Company. The first 
settlers in the townsite were a group of Kansas Methodists headed by Reverend T.C. Miller 
(Schuiling 1984). The Methodists built residences and commercial buildings, and proposed to 
establish a college as well. The town was laid out along the Santa Fe Railway tracks, which 
would have allowed for ease of transport of goods and people. However, the colony failed and 
the college was never realized; both due to the collapse of the real estate boom in the 1880s 
(Schuiling 1984). Prior to the collapse, the Semi-Tropic Land and Water Company made several 
improvements in Rialto as documented in the Sanborn-Perris Map Company Ltd. fire insurance 
maps. 

By September 1892, the Semi-Tropic Land and Water Company had built a grand hotel, located 
at the corner of Riverside Avenue and 1st Street, with elaborate gardens to attract homebuyers to 
Rialto. Potential buyers were brought to Rialto on the Santa Fe Railway, who disembarked from 
the trains at a passenger depot located between Riverside and Orange avenues (Schuiling 1984). 
A public school was constructed at the corner of Palm Avenue and 2nd Street to encourage 
families to move to the area and other businesses could be found throughout the settlement 
(Sanborn-Perris Map Company Ltd. 1892). A few detached single-family residences were 
constructed by late 1892, but the town remained largely undeveloped in terms of residential 
construction. 

According to research in the Sanborn Map Company maps, downtown Rialto was roughly 
bounded by Sycamore Avenue, Foothill Boulevard, Willow Avenue, and the Santa Fe Railway 
(1929b). The largest industry in the late 1800s and early 1900s was citrus packing and shipping, 
but this began to taper off based on the decrease of the number of packing houses after 1911 
(Sanborn-Perris Map Co. Ltd. 1892; Sanborn Map Company 1911 and 1929b). With the decline 
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of the citrus industry, Rialto largely became a bedroom community with workers commuting to 
Los Angeles and San Bernardino. 

4.5.11 Colton 
 
Slover Mountain, named for settler Isaac Slover, is located in what is now known as southwest 
Colton. Beginning in the early 1850s, lime was quarried at Slover Mountain, which was later 
used by the California Portland Cement Company in the production of cement (State of 
California Resources Agency 1973b). Construction of the California Portland Cement Company 
began in 1894, and included a rail spur for transporting cement, which is located in the central 
section of the APE (Schmidt 1993). Marble was also quarried at Slover Mountain by the Colton 
Marble and Lime Company (State of California Resources Agency 1973b). Slover Mountain was 
perhaps the largest early economic catalyst in the development of Colton, but Slover Mountain 
was quickly overshadowed by the construction of the SP RR depots and rail yard. 

The early development of Colton is associated with construction of the SP RR in the San 
Bernardino Valley. In 1875, the SP RR established a terminus in Colton (Federal Writers’ 
Project 1939). The town was established as an industrial and railroad center in the San 
Bernardino Valley. Colton was incorporated on July 11, 1887 (Colton, City of 2008). Nicholas P. 
Earp, father of Wyatt, Nicholas Porter, and Virgil Earp, was an early City Clerk for the newly 
formed Colton. Virgil Earp was elected Colton’s first Marshal (Colton, City of 2008). The Earp 
family, perhaps the most famous of Colton’s residents, was influential in the early civic 
development of Colton. 

Research in historic fire insurance maps indicates by 1891, businesses such as the Pioneer 
Lumber & Mill Company, the Colton Fruit Preserving Company, and Wells Fargo were located 
within the City of Colton. Residential development consisted largely of detached single-family 
residences, and the Palace and Trans Continental Hotels (Sanborn-Perris Map Company Ltd. 
1891). By 1907, industry in Colton was largely associated with warehousing foods and fertilizer, 
the Colton Grain & Milling Company, also known as Globe Mills, which is located in the central 
section of the APE, and citrus packing. Residential development grew with the construction of 
several single-family residences, tenement housing, and mixed-use commercial buildings in 
downtown (Sanborn Map Company 1907). Colton maintains an industrial-based economy, and 
the rail yards are still important in the transcontinental rail system. 

4.5.12 San Bernardino  
 
Shortly after San Bernardino County was established, the City of San Bernardino was established 
as the county seat. The townsite was surveyed in 1853 by Henry G. Sherwood. The township 
was originally one square mile with a grid of wide streets forming a grid of eight-acre blocks. 
What is now known as Pioneer Park was originally the central block, which was named Temple 
Block by the Mormon settlers. The City of San Bernardino was incorporated on April 13, 1854 
(Schuiling 1984). By 1891, San Bernardino had established itself as a cosmopolitan settlement. 
The population had reached 5,000, the city had 26 miles of paved streets, an opera house, and the 
citizenry enjoyed other entertainments such as literary circles (LaFuze 1971). The primary 
industries at that time were lumber, mining, and tourism; citrus had yet to take hold as the chief 
source of income (Southern California Panama Expositions Commission 1914). See Section 4.5 
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in the ASR, Exhibit 4 in the HPSR prepared for this Project for additional discussion of the early 
development of San Bernardino. The City of San Bernardino today is the regional hub for 
commercial activities, which draws a work force from within the city and also from neighboring 
communities. 

4.5.13 Loma Linda  
 
Mound City, now known as Loma Linda, was named for a geological formation, and was 
initially established in response to the popularity of health resorts in southern California in the 
latter half of the 1800s. The Mound City Land and Water Company purchased 260 acres, and 
platted a town on 200 acres and reserved the remaining 60 acres to construct a hotel to support 
the booming rail travel industry. The hotel was marketed as a health resort, and was completed in 
1887. The Mound City Land and Water Company venture failed in 1890. The land was sold to a 
group of Los Angeles physicians and businessmen in the late 1890s, who formed the Loma 
Linda Association to promote the city and the health resort (Reynolds 1985). The Loma Linda 
Association changed the name of Mound City to Loma Linda, and added on to the health resort 
with the construction of additional cottages and a recreation hall (Loma Linda, City of 2008b). 
The Loma Linda Association was a short-lived business venture though, and the demise of the 
business lead to the development of Loma Linda as a university town. 

The Loma Linda Association venture failed in 1904. Ellen G. White, a prominent author, and the 
Seventh-Day Adventists, subsequently took over the former Loma Linda Association venture in 
the early 1900s. White established a nursing school at what is now known as the Loma Linda 
University and Loma Linda University Medical Center. The hotel was converted to a sanitarium, 
which is still used for that purpose today, and is associated with the Loma Linda University 
Medical Center (Loma Linda City of 2008b). The establishment of the university fostered 
residential development within Loma Linda. During the 1920s and early 1930s, the majority of 
the residences in Loma Linda were detached single-family residences. The local economy 
largely focused on the sanitarium and the Loma Linda Academy (now known as the Loma Linda 
University), but other businesses consisted of a dairy, a green house, and an automobile repair 
facility (Sanborn Map Company 1928). Loma Linda University and Medical Center are 
esteemed institutions within the U.S. and continue to draw people to the area. 

4.5.14 Redlands 
 
Redlands was initially established through real estate speculation, much like several other 
ventures in San Bernardino during the mid- to late-1800s. The townsite of Redlands was 
established by Frank E. Brown and Edward G. Judson in 1881 (Schuiling 1984). The City of 
Redlands is named after the rich red-colored soil found in the region. Brown and Judson 
organized the Redlands Water Company to provide water to the community (Schuiling 1984). 
See Section 4.4.4 for a description of the development of water conveyance in Redlands. With 
water guaranteed and the construction of a Santa Fe Railway branch line, Redlands and Lugonia, 
a neighboring townsite, merged to form one townsite (Schuiling 1984). The largest early industry 
was citrus packing and shipping (Federal Writers’ Project 1939). The real estate boom associated 
with the development of the citrus industry in southern California also contributed to the early 
growth of Redlands. 
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The real estate boom drew Albert and Alfred Smiley, prominent early residents, to Redlands in 
the late 1880s. The Smiley's purchased 200 acres in Redlands in 1889 with a view of the valley 
and the mountains where they constructed their homes and developed the area into Canyon Crest 
Park, later known as Smiley Heights (Schuiling 1984). They also planted over a thousand 
varieties of trees and shrubs in Smiley Heights, which quickly became a popular tourist 
destination. The Kite Route (see section 4.3.3) brought tourists and their dollars to Redlands to 
enjoy these gardens, and other services and entertainments provided by the City of Redlands. 

Through the establishment of tourist destinations and agricultural industries, Redlands 
experienced a population boom in the late 1800s. In 1888, the population was 900, and by 1900, 
the population had grown to 5,600 (Sanborn Map & Publishing Company Ltd. 1888; Sanborn-
Perris Map Company Ltd. 1900). Redlands developed a thriving economy based on the citrus 
and timber industries and tourism. Other prominent local businesses were the Union Ice 
Company factory, the Brookside Winery, the Academy of Music, the Redlands Electric Light 
and Power Company, Redlands University, and hotels such as the Hotel Casa Loma and the 
Windsor Hotel (Sanborn-Perris Map Company Ltd. 1900). Citrus was the primary agricultural 
product in Redlands, but Redlands was better known for its fine homes, parks, and the Redlands 
University. The city had 14 packinghouses in 1919 and was located on the Santa Fe Railway and 
SP RR lines (Southern California Panama Expositions Commission 1914). Redlands continues to 
thrive as a tourist draw for many of the same reasons listed above. 

4.6 POST-WW II POPULATION GROWTH AND EXPANSION OF TOWNS AND 
CITIES 

Two events are largely considered responsible for the explosion of suburban housing following 
WW II. The first event was Levittown in the State of New York, in which Alfred Levitt, and his 
sons, developed a method to quickly and cheaply mass produce housing. One aspect of the speed 
with which the homes could be constructed was that a residential tract development consisted of 
one design so workmen could be trained for a specific task related to the over-all construction 
process much like Henry Ford’s assembly line. The results of this assembly-line style of 
construction were acres of identical residences. The second event was the signing of the 
Servicemen’s Readjustment Act of 1944, commonly known as the GI Bill, which gave returning 
servicemen the ability to purchase homes with a minimal down payment, and to acquire Federal 
Housing Authority (FHA)-secured loans for the balance (Wright 2007). Not dependent on public 
transportation, new residential tracts were often located well outside the traditional heart of a city 
with proximity to employment centers (Caltrans 2011a). These two events resulted in thousands 
of acres of citrus groves, dairy fields, and other agricultural-use fields converted to residential 
tract developments throughout southern California. 

Not only were the residential tracts homogenous in their layouts of curvilinear street patterns 
harkening to Frederick Law Olmsted’s disdain for grid-pattern layouts and their minimal number 
of floor plans and façade treatments; they were also racially and socially homogenous. 
Conditions, covenants, and restrictions (CCRs) limited ownership to White Anglo-Saxon 
Protestant ownership, and beginning in 1939 were enforced through the FHA Underwriter’s 
Manual. Though Thurgood Marshall won a Supreme Court case, Shelley versus Kraemer, in 
1948 which officially ended racial discrimination in the housing market, the practice persisted 
(Wright 2007). In California, the Rumford Act of 1963, also known as the "Fair Employment 
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and Housing Act” ended the practice of real estate covenants which prohibited the sales of 
homes to African-Americans, Latinos, Asians, and Jews (California, State of 1963). 

Following the end of WW II, many servicemen returned to southern California after being 
stationed here during the war to enjoy the climate and for employment opportunities. The result 
of this population growth was a massive real estate boom which effectively suburbanized 
western San Bernardino County. The population boom resulted in a prolific construction industry 
which was matched by a dramatic decline in the agricultural industry within the communities 
located within the APE as citrus groves and fields were converted to residential tract housing as 
evidenced by numerous tracts in Claremont, Pomona, Montclair, and Ontario. In-fill construction 
related to this period of time is found throughout the Project APE. The construction of I-10 
further allowed for suburbanization of this area. 

4.7 CONSTRUCTION OF THE INTERSTATES: ROUTE 66, THE OCEAN TO 
OCEAN HIGHWAY, AND I-10 

4.7.1 National Old Trails Road/U.S. Highway 66 
 
At the beginning of the 20th century, automobile travel across any long distances was unheard of, 
as there were few existing roads that were suitable for an automobile, and service stops providing 
fuel and water were few and far between. By the 1910s, a plan was made to lay out an 
automobile route that would connect southern California with the states to the east. Various 
segments of old wagon roads were connected together and then paved and incorporated into a 
continuous system of roads called the National Old Trails Road. The segment of roadway 
through San Bernardino County was incorporated into the State of California’s road system and 
designated Legislative Route Number (LRN) 31 (Bischoff 2005:16). By 1917, National Old 
Trails Road extended from Baltimore to Los Angeles, completing one of the first coast-to-coast 
automobile roads. By the mid-1920s, after the adoption of a nationwide highway numbering 
system, this segment of National Old Trails Road was designated as U.S. Route 60, and in 
November 1926 was signed as U.S. Highway 66 (Automobile Club of Southern California n.d.; 
National Park Service n.d.; Rand McNally and Company 1926, 1927).  

Historically, U.S. Highway 66 (US 66), also known as Route 66 and the Mother Road, originated 
in Chicago, Illinois and terminated at the pier in Santa Monica, California. US 66 traversed San 
Bernardino and Los Angeles counties and connected the communities of San Bernardo, Rialto, 
and Fontana heading in a westerly direction. US 66 was constructed in 1926 (Wallis 2001). The 
completion of US 66 coincided with a period of U.S. economic prosperity and a newfound 
fascination with the automobile, which is attributed to automobiles being within the financial 
realities of the average American family (Wallis 2001). The result of these factors was an 
American fascination with road trips, which spurred the development of auto-related businesses 
such as car camps, which later became motels, and restaurants, some of which were constructed 
in theme-style buildings as an advertising ploy (Lentz and Holstine 1995). Portions of Foothill 
Boulevard through San Bernardino County were signed as part of the US 66 alignment, and 
contributed to the economic prosperity of the region with the influx of tourists’ dollars as they 
headed west. 
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4.7.2 Ocean to Ocean Highway 
 
The Ocean to Ocean Highway was conceived to compete with US 66. The Ocean to Ocean 
Highway was an early idea for a transcontinental highway and would have connected Los 
Angeles, California to New York City, New York (Conley 1981b). Portions of existing 
roadways, such as Redlands Boulevard, were signed as part of the Ocean to Ocean Highway. 

4.7.3 Interstate 10 (I-10) 
 
Dwight D. Eisenhower is credited as being the father of the U.S. intercontinental highway 
system. The need for this system was a result of WW II, when alternate routes and means to 
move troops and war-related materials in an efficient manner was realized. The current 
alignment of I-10 within the APE follows the route of State Route 70/99 (U.S. Army 1942). The 
section of I-10 known as the “San Bernardino Freeway” was constructed between 1943 and 1957 
(Track Info Services LLC 2008). The segment of I-10 between post mile 25.26 and 29.82 was 
named the “Officer James M. Goodman Memorial Highway” to commemorate a California 
Highway Patrolman who died in the line of duty on June 3, 2004 (CAHighways.org 2008). I-10 
was constructed as part of the movement to create an intercontinental highway system, and spans 
the U.S. from Saint Augustine, Florida to Santa Monica, California.  
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5 
DESCRIPTION OF CULTURAL RESOURCES 

The APE covers an area approximately 41 miles in length between Casa Vista Avenue in the 
City of Pomona in the west and Oak Glen Road in the City of Yucaipa in the east, in order to 
account for potential construction signage. The area is generally urban in character, consisting of 
residential, commercial, and industrial uses. Remnants of early agricultural development include 
irrigation ditches and homestead, examples of which are found throughout the study area. The 
large early homestead parcels have, for the most part, been in-filled with residential, commercial, 
and industrial developments. Many of the residential properties within the APE are located on 
arterial streets in proximity to the freeway and those neighborhoods, many of which were 
developed in the immediate post-war period, have undergone further urbanization/land use 
changes, and now often contain mixes of residences constructed after 1940. Some of these 
residences have been converted for other uses or have been in-filled with commercial buildings, 
such as the numerous properties in Fontana that were previously found ineligible for listing in 
the NRHP and were exempt from review for this study due to substantial losses of integrity of 
the buildings themselves and their setting. Numerous post-war residential tracts are located 
primarily in the western end of the APE. However, research does not indicate these tracts are 
associated with historically significant events or persons and they do not retain integrity due to 
alterations to individual buildings (Caltrans 2011a). As such, these post-war residential tracts 
meet the definition of Property Type 7, Post-World War II Builders' Houses and Housing Tracts, 
in Attachment 4 of the PA and were exempted from review for this Project. In sum, many of the 
neighborhoods fronting I-10 are now a diverse mixture of old and new residential and 
commercial buildings. Few intact neighborhoods exist within the APE. There are many 
residential subdivisions along this corridor, but given that the areas immediately adjacent to I-10 
are often continuously changing over time, the better examples of residential neighborhoods are 
those further removed from major transportation corridors such as Smiley Heights in the City of 
Redlands. There are 3,383 parcels containing buildings, groups of buildings, and structures 
within the APE. Of these, only 66 buildings, groups of buildings, or structures that were 
constructed in or before 1964 and possess sufficient integrity for further evaluation were 
identified. The buildings, groups of buildings, and/or structures represented in this survey 
include late nineteenth- and twentieth-century residential buildings, commercial buildings, a 
California military building, and an industrial building related to textiles. In addition, one historic 
archaeological site was documented for this study (see Chapter 6). The remaining buildings, 
groups of buildings, or structures within the APE are either modern in character or have impaired 
integrity, and were exempted from further study pursuant to Attachment 4 of the PA. 

There are a total of 67 historic period resources (dating earlier than 1964) in the APE; two were 
previously listed in the NRHP (Euclid Avenue/SR-83 [36-015982] and Mill Creek Zanja [36-
8092H]) and one was previously recommended eligible for listing in the NRHP (The Peppers/El 
Carmelo [36-016795]). This study revalidates the eligibility of the three previously evaluated 
historic properties and formally evaluates an additional 64 historic period resources against 
NRHP and CRHR criteria. Finally, the Curtis Homestead Site (CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510; 
Map Reference No. 29) is presumed eligible for listing in the NRHP without formal evaluation 
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for the purposes of this Project only and will be protected in place during Project construction 
through the establishment of an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) and archaeological 
monitoring. DPR 523 forms for each of the 67 historic period resources are included in Appendix 
A of this HRER. 

5.1 DESCRIPTION OF SIGNIFICANT ARCHITECTURAL RESOURCES 

As a result of this study, the APE contains five historic properties listed in or eligible for listing 
in the NRHP and CRHR and six historical resources for the purposes of CEQA, only as defined 
by CEQA Section 21084.1 (see Appendix A, DPR 523 Forms, for more detailed descriptions and 
photographs of each resource). 

5.1.1  Historic Architectural Properties Listed, Eligible for Listing, or Presumed Eligible 
for Listing in the NRHP (Historic Properties) 

5.1.1.1 Euclid Avenue/State Route 83 

Euclid Avenue/SR-83 in Upland and Ontario (36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a) was formally 
determined eligible for listing in the NRHP by the Keeper of the Register (Keeper) in 1977, was 
formally nominated for listing in the NRHP in 1979, and was listed in the NRHP in 2005. Euclid 
Avenue between 24th Street in Upland and Philadelphia Street in Ontario was listed as a single 
structure in the NRHP in 2005 under Criteria A and C (Starns and Wahlstrom 2004). The 
property boundary is the ROW lines of Euclid Avenue. Character-defining features of the 
historic property include the landscape, the road itself, two fountains, and a statue. The 
bandstand and two reconstructed features were identified as non-contributing features.  

Euclid Avenue/SR-83 (36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a) was also designated a local historic 
district by the City of Ontario. The boundary of this district is I-10 to the north and G Street to 
the south. All properties that front this section of Euclid Avenue were included in the historic 
district. The contributing features of the locally designated historic district also include the 
median and street trees, consisting of silk oak and coast live oak trees. Other contributing 
features include the scored sidewalks, stone and concrete curbs, King Standard lampposts, and 
front yard setbacks and open space in the residential areas of the district. 

5.1.1.2  Mill Creek Zanja 

Mill Creek Zanja (CA-SBR-8092H; Map Reference No. 48) is a linear canal structure that 
begins at the Mill Creek, traverses the City of Redlands, and ends near the Asistencia in the 
Mission District of Loma Linda. The Mill Creek Zanja was originally constructed as an earthen 
ditch of varying degrees of depth and width. The Mill Creek Zanja was constructed in 1819 by 
Native Americans associated with the Asistencia, and the water was brought in to irrigate crops. 
The Mill Creek Zanja was previously listed in the NRHP, was designated California Historical 
Landmark No. 43, and was designated Engineering Landmark No. 21 by the Los Angeles 
Section of the American Society of Civil Engineers (Van Boyen 1976). 

Historical Resources Evaluation Report – Interstate 10 Corridor Project 43 



 

5.1.1.3  1055 E. Highland Avenue  

The two-and-a-half-story American Foursquare style residence with Prairie and Colonial Revival 
influence is square in plan. The hipped roof, with flared eaves, is clad in composition shingles. 
The eaves of the main roofline are accented with dentil molding and brackets. A brick chimney 
is centrally located on the north face of the roof. The exterior walls are clad in coursed wood 
shingles. Some of the windows on the ground floor of the primary façade were replaced with 
glass block at an unknown date. The windows on the upper floors of the primary façade are one-
over-one wood sash and appear to be original. A metal awning shelters the windows on the 
second floor of the primary façade. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a covered 
porch. Trios of Doric columns support the porch roof. Scrolled bas relief detailing accents the 
front gable of the porch roof. All other details are obscured by vegetation, and were not 
discernible from the public ROW. At least two ancillary buildings, which appear to date to when 
this building functioned as a farm, are located in the rear of the parcel (see continuation sheet). 
Landscaping includes several mature trees. A concrete block perimeter wall was constructed at 
an unknown date. The building was originally a stately farm house flanked by orchards (NETR 
Online 2014); however, the building is now located in a densely developed residential area in 
Redlands. The building is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary. 

5.1.1.4  The Peppers/El Carmelo 

The Peppers/El Carmelo (36-016795; Map Reference No. 67), located at 926 E. Highland 
Avenue, Redlands, was previously found to appear eligible for listing in the NRHP (Morris 
1977). The Peppers was constructed in 1903 and was determined to appear eligible for listing in 
the NRHP for its associations with William N. Moor and because it is an Italian style villa. 
Several buildings were constructed between 1952 and 1969 for the Catholic retreat that currently 
occupies the site. These buildings were not identified as contributors to the historic property. No 
additional information which would preclude a lead agency from considering the property to be 
eligible for listing in the NRHP was identified through this survey effort; therefore, the 1977 
finding remains valid. The 1977 form did not identify the boundary of the property, but is 
presumed to be comprised of the legal parcels which make up the retreat, including several acres 
of citrus groves. 

5.1.2  Historical Resources for the Purposes of CEQA Only 

5.1.2.1  1531 N. Euclid Avenue/The Metcalfe & Bundgard House 

The Metcalfe & Bundgard House, located at 1531 N. Euclid Avenue, Ontario (Map Reference 
No. 2), is a one-story, Ranch style residence that is generally rectangular in plan. The hipped roof 
with boxed eaves is clad in pebbles. A chimney, clad in flag stone, is located on the primary 
façade and pierces the roof towards the east end of the building. The exterior walls are clad in 
smooth-textured stucco. The aluminum sash and fixed-pane windows appear to be original. 
Metal awnings were installed at an unknown date. The primary entrance is raised and is accessed 
via a cast concrete, slab on grade entry porch. Other details are obscured by vegetation.  
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5.1.2.2  1540 N. Euclid Avenue/The Arthur E. Wilson House 

The Arthur E. Wilson House, located at 1540 N. Euclid Avenue, Ontario (Map Reference No. 3), 
is a one-story Ranch style building that is generally rectangular in plan. The gable-on-hip roof 
with exposed rafter tails is clad in composition shingles. The front-facing gable is accented with 
a dove cote. A brick chimney is located on the northern façade and pierces the roof. The southern 
half of the primary façade is clad in vertical board and batten wood siding. The northern half of 
the building is clad in wavy clapboard with brick veneer to the water line. The fenestration 
consists of wood casement, one-over-one sash, six-over-six sash, and diamond-paned sash 
windows, which appear to be original. Two canted bays are located on the ends of the primary 
façade and each is accented with corbels. The primary entrance is recessed and is at grade. 
Landscaping includes mature trees.  

5.1.2.3  1524 N. Euclid Avenue/The James B. Martz House 

The James B. Martz House is located at 1524 N. Euclid Avenue, Ontario (Map Reference No. 4), 
is a one-story, Minimal Traditional style residence that is 'L'-shaped in plan. The cross-hipped 
roof with boxed eaves is clad in composition shingles. A brick chimney is centrally located on 
the southern façade, and the brick chimney extends above the eave. The exterior walls are clad in 
smooth-textured stucco, with horizontal clapboard siding to the water line. The six-over-six 
wood sash windows appear to be original and are accented with wood surrounds. The canted bay 
is located in the southern half of the primary façade. The primary entrance is raised, recessed, 
and accessed via cast concrete steps. Landscaping includes mature trees. 

5.1.2.4  The Terrace Park 

The Terrace Park (Map Reference No. 39) is a linear park located between Colton and Terrace 
avenues and Church and 6th streets in the City of Redlands. The park is rectangular and is 
bisected lengthwise by a decomposed granite walkway. Park benches are evenly spaced along 
this path. The western end of the park is accented with a mature palm allée on the south side of 
the walkway, and the eastern end of the park features an allée of flamegold trees (Koelreuteria 
bipinnata). An allée of crepe myrtle (Lagerstroemia) accents the parkway bordering Colton 
Avenue. Flowering ground cover of a mixture of species visually ties the trees together to create 
a lush park.  

5.1.2.5  B.W. Cave Residence/322 The Terrace 

322 The Terrace, Redlands (Map Reference No. 42), is a two-story vernacular residence that is 
irregular in plan. The irregularly shaped roof is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls 
are clad in clapboard, and the front-facing gable is clad in fish scale shingles. The fenestration 
consists of wood one-over-one sash, two-light fixed-pane, and six-light French doors. A canted 
bay is centrally located on the primary façade, and the top of the bay creates a second floor 
porch. The second floor porch is enclosed with a simple wood railing. The primary entrance is 
raised, recessed, and accessed via cast concrete stairs. Landscape includes mature trees, and a 
wood fence separates the front and rear yards.  
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5.2 DESCRIPTION OF HISTORIC ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 

One historic archaeological resource was identified as a result of this study, and is presumed 
eligible for listing in the NRHP without formal evaluation. 
 
5.2.1 Curtis Homestead  
 
Newly identified and documented, the Curtis Homestead (CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510; Map 
Reference No. 29) is situated within a triangular configuration of trees at the northeast corner of 
a flat, open field and consists of a historic homestead/farmstead site containing a razed cobble-
and-mortar house foundation (see Feature 1), a second razed cobble-and-mortar foundation (see 
Feature 2) of a much smaller building situated adjacent to the main house foundation, and a 
sparse-to-moderate density scatter of domestic refuse (e.g., bottle glass, ceramic items) and 
construction debris. Landscaped trees (pepper trees [both dead and alive], one scrub oak, and one 
large unidentified shrub) are situated around the periphery of the site area.  

It should be noted that in addition to razing of the buildings, the site is situated within a currently 
fallow (but recently disked) agricultural field that has been repeatedly plowed and disked for 
decades, and all of the domestic and other refuse present within the site area is highly 
fragmented, and temporally diagnostic items are far and few between. Most cultural materials 
appear to date to circa 1920s to circa 1940s or later; however, some materials observed suggest 
that the site area may have been occupied as early as the late 1800s or around the turn of the 
century. This proposed span of site use/occupation coincides well with historical archival 
information gathered about the site area and surrounding property, that indicates the farmstead 
and surrounding parcel was occupied and farmed by the pioneer Curtis family as early as 1895, 
and as late as the 1950s (HPSR; Exhibit 4 [ASR], Chapter 6.1.1).  

It should also be noted that due to repeated plowing and disking of the field surrounding the 
razed foundations, that plow drag has scattered some cultural materials outside of the currently 
established site boundaries. As currently defined, the site boundaries and landscaped trees reflect 
the extent of the denser concentrations of cultural materials, but do not encompass materials that 
appear to have been more widely scattered by agricultural activities.  

Feature 1 

As noted above, Feature 1 consists of a razed cobble-and-mortar foundation of a residential 
house structure. The more intact wall segments suggest a four-room structure measuring 
approximately 40 feet by 27 feet (N-S by E-W). The foundation walls are mostly 1-foot thick, 
and currently rise from the ground level to 3 to10 inches high above the surrounding ground 
surface. The depths of the walls are unknown, but an exposure of the interior side of one wall at 
the northwest corner of the structure extends at least 2 feet below ground surface. Brick rubble 
surrounding the foundation indicates that at least portions of the upper structure above the 
foundation were constructed of brick. Small bits of asphalt composite roof shingles suggest that 
the roof of the structure was improved/upgraded at least once since original construction. 
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Feature 2 

Situated at ground level 9 feet to the west from the northwest corner of Feature 1, Feature 2 
consists of the razed foundation remnants of a much smaller building of undetermined function, 
and of rectangular configuration, measuring 10 feet by 9 feet (E-W by N-S). The walls of the 
Feature 2 foundation are of the same construction (cobble-and-mortar) and thickness (1-foot) as 
Feature 1; depth of the walls is unknown.   

Summary 

Cultural materials are scattered throughout the site area, but the densest concentrations occur to 
the immediate north of Features 1 and 2, and surrounding the scrub oak/pepper tree cluster in the 
northwestern site area. As noted above, all materials are highly fragmented into very small pieces 
(n = 100s) due to razing of the buildings, and repeated plowing and disking of the field 
surrounding the building foundations. Additionally, plow drag has scattered some cultural 
materials beyond the site boundaries as currently defined.  

Depth of the cultural deposits at the Curtis Homestead is unknown. However, hollow subsurface 
features (i.e., privies, cisterns) may be present and may contain significant subsurface cultural 
deposits. Site integrity is impaired. The buildings have been razed, resulting in much of the 
remaining foundation work being broken and displaced from their original alignments. 
Additionally, razing, plowing, and disking have reduced all cultural materials to very small 
fragments, and scattered much of the cultural materials into the surrounding fields beyond the 
currently defined site boundary.  
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6 
RESOURCE SIGNIFICANCE 

One historic archaeological site was considered in this HRER. In regards to the significance of 
the Curtis Homestead (CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510; Map Reference No. 29), it appears that the 
Curtis Homestead may contain significant, intact subsurface cultural deposits and may be 
eligible for NRHP-listing under Criterion (d)—that have yielded or may be likely to yield, 
information important in prehistory or history. The Curtis Homestead does not appear eligible for 
listing in the NRHP under Criterion A, B, or C. 

Depth of the cultural deposits at the Curtis Homestead is unknown. However, hollow subsurface 
features (i.e., privies, cisterns) may be present and these have the potential to contain significant 
subsurface cultural deposits that could yield important data regarding the historical development 
of the Loma Linda area.  

For the purposes of this undertaking, the Curtis Homestead shall, therefore, be presumed eligible 
for the NRHP under Criterion D without formal evaluation for this Project only, and an ESA will 
be established pursuant to Stipulation VIII.C.3 of the Section 106 PA. The ESA Action Plan will 
be appended to the Finding of No Adverse Effect being prepared for this Project under separate 
cover. ESA fences will be placed around the entire site prior to project activities and will be 
monitored periodically by a qualified archaeologist during use of the area as a construction 
staging area or during any ground disturbing activities related to construction of this Project. 
Prior to any construction or construction related activity, the ESA will be delineated in the field 
by the placement of temporary fencing.  
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7 
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

7.1 FINDINGS 

Of the 2,227 parcels located within the APE, only 66 contained buildings, groups of buildings, or 
structures that were constructed in or before 1964 and possess sufficient integrity to warrant 
evaluation in this study as defined by Attachment 4 of the PA. In addition, one historic 
archaeological site was identified. 

As a result of this study, the APE contains five historic properties listed in or eligible for listing 
in the NRHP and the CRHR. The Mill Creek Zanja, Redlands (CA-SBR-8024H; Map Reference 
No. 48), and Euclid Avenue/SR-83, Upland and Ontario (36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a), 
are listed on the NRHP and CRHR. This study concurs with a previous survey-level evaluation 
of The Peppers/El Carmelo (36-016795; Map Reference No. 67), located at 926 E. Highland 
Avenue, Redlands, and finds the property eligible for listing in the NRHP and CRHR. The 
property located at 1055 E. Highland Avenue, Redlands (Map Reference No. 66) appears eligible 
for listing on the NRHP under Criterion C as a result of this study. One historic archaeological 
site, the Curtis Homestead (CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510; Map Reference No. 29), is presumed 
eligible for inclusion in the NRHP pursuant to Stipulation VIII.C.3 of the PA without formal 
evaluation for the purposes of this Project only and will be protected in place during Project 
construction through the establishment of an ESA and archaeological monitoring.  
 
The City of Ontario also designated Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 1b) and fronting 
properties as a local historic district, and three frontage properties (1531 N. Euclid Avenue [Map 
Reference No. 2], 1540 N. Euclid Avenue [Map Reference No. 3], and 1524 N. Euclid Avenue 
[Map Reference No. 4]) are also eligible for individual local designation (HPSR; Exhibit 1, 
Figure 4). In addition, the Terrace Park (Map Reference No. 39) has been designated a City of 
Redlands Historic Property and is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. Lastly, this 
study confirms the previous finding that the B.W. Cave Residence/322 The Terrace, Redlands 
(Map Reference No. 42) appears eligible for local designation. No additional properties were 
determined eligible for inclusion in the NRHP and the CRHR as a result of this study (see 
Appendix A, DPR 523 Forms). 
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a)  Historic properties listed in the NRHP: 

Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

Euclid Avenue/SR-83 
(36-015982) 

Euclid Ave. Upland/Ontario 1S Map Reference No. 1a 

Mill Creek Zanja 
(CA-SBR-8092H) 

Address restricted Redlands 1S Map Reference No. 48 

b)  Historic properties previously determined eligible for listing in the NRHP: 

Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

The Peppers/El Carmelo 
(36-016795) 

926 E. Highland Ave. Redlands 2S4 Map Reference No. 67 

c)  Resources previously determined not eligible for listing in the NRHP: 

None 

d)  Historic properties found eligible for listing in the NRHP as a result of the current study: 

Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

1055 E. Highland Ave. 1055 E. Highland Ave. Redlands 2S2 Map Reference No. 66 
The Peppers/El Carmelo 
(36-016795) 

926 E. Highland Ave. Redlands 2S4 Map Reference No. 67 

e)  Resources found not eligible for listing in the NRHP as a result of the current study (see 
relevant evaluations in attached supporting documentation in Appendix A):  

Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

1531 N. Euclid 
Ave./The Metcalfe & 
Bundgard House 

1531 N. Euclid Ave. Ontario 5B Map Reference No. 2 

1540 N. Euclid 
Ave./The Arthur E. 
Wilson House 

1540 N. Euclid Ave. Ontario 5B Map Reference No. 3 

1524 N. Euclid 
Ave./The James B. 
Martz House 

1524 N. Euclid Ave. Ontario 5B Map Reference No. 4 

250 E. 7th St. 250 E. 7th St. Upland 6Z Map Reference No. 5 
265 E. 7th St. 265 E. 7th St. Upland 6Z Map Reference No. 6 
749 Sycamore Ct. 749 Sycamore Ct. Upland 6Z Map Reference No. 7 
947 E. 6th St. 947 E. 6th St. Ontario 6Z Map Reference No. 8 
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Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

1024 E. 6th St. 1024 E. 6th St. Ontario 6Z Map Reference No. 9 
1128 E. 5th St. 1128 E. 5th St. Ontario 6Z Map Reference No. 10 
Halgren's Chocolate 1204 N. Grove Ave. Ontario 6Z Map Reference No. 11 
Union Carbide 
Industrial Gasses Inc. 

10829 Etiwanda Ave. Fontana 6Z Map Reference No. 12 

16454 Washington Dr. 16454 Washington Dr. Fontana 6Z Map Reference No. 13 
16470 Washington Dr. 16470 Washington Dr. Fontana 6Z Map Reference No. 14 
16592 Washington Dr. 16592 Washington Dr. Fontana 6Z Map Reference No. 15 
18029 Taylor Ave. 18029 Taylor Ave. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 16 
18083 Taylor Ave. 18083 Taylor Ave. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 17 
10176 Orchard 
St./Bloomington Garage 
and LaGue Residence 
(CA-SBR-8542H; P755) 

10176 Orchard St. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 18 

18661 Orange St. 18661 Orange St. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 19 
10156 Church St. 10156 Church St. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 20 
1785 S. Sycamore Ave. 1785 S Sycamore Ave. Rialto 6Z Map Reference No. 21 
Entenmanns's- 
Orowheat Bakery Outlet 

20213 Valley Blvd. Rialto 6Z Map Reference No. 22 

885 W. Valley Blvd. 885 W. Valley Blvd. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 23 
110 N 4th St. 110 N 4th St. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 24 
188 E Valley Blvd. 188 E Valley Blvd. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 25 
444 E. Valley Blvd. 444 E. Valley Blvd. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 26 
2396 E. Steel Rd 2396 E Steel Rd. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 27 
428 E. Caroline St. 428 E. Caroline St. San Bernardino 6Z Map Reference No. 28 
Mission Channel N/A San 

Bernardino/Loma 
Linda 

6Z Map Reference No. 30 

25435 Redlands Blvd. 25435 Redlands Blvd. Loma Linda 6Z Map Reference No. 31 
617 Texas St./ 
California National 
Guard 

617 Texas St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 32 

715 W Colton Ave./ 
Covington Engineering 

715 W Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 33 

615 Lawton St. 615 Lawton St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 34 
503 W. Colton Ave. 503 W. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 35 
719 N Eureka St. 719 N Eureka St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 36 
201 W. Colton Ave. 201 W. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 37 
127 W. Colton Ave. 127 W. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 38 
Terrace Park The strip of land between 

Colton and Terrace 
avenues, and Church and 
Sixth Street 

Redlands 5S1 Map Reference No. 39 

203 E. Colton Ave. 203 E. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 40 
211 E. Colton Ave. 211 E. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 41 
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Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

B.W. Cave 
Residence/322 The 
Terrace 

322 The Terrace Redlands 5S3 Map Reference No. 42 

619 11th St. 619 11th St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 43 
745 E. Stuart Ave. 745 E. Stuart Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 44 
602 Church St./ 
Spiritual Treatment 
Center 

602 Church St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 45 

522-524 Bonita Ave. 524 Bonita Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 46 
831 Sylvan Blvd. 831 Sylvan Blvd. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 47 
911 E. Central Ave. 911 E. Central Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 49 
924 E. Central Ave. 924 E. Central Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 50 
215 N. University St. 215 N. University St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 51 
136 N. University St. 136 N. University St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 52 
130 N University St. 130 N University St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 53 
1106 E. Central Ave. 1106 E. Central Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 54 
507 University Pl. 507 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 55 
511 University Pl. 511 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 56 
514 University Pl. 514 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 57 
517 University Pl. 517 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 58 
524 University Pl. 524 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 59 
528 University Pl. 528 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 60 
532 University Pl. 532 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 61 
1001 E. Cypress Ave. 1001 Cypress Ave Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 62 
955 E. Cypress Ave. 955 E. Cypress Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 63 
945 E. Cypress Ave. 945 E. Cypress Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 64 
1131 E. Cypress Ave. 1131 E. Cypress Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 65 

 

f)  The following property is presumed eligible for inclusion in the NRHP under Criterion D for 
the purposes of the Project and will be protected in place through the establishment of an 
ESA, according to Stipulation VIII.C.3 of the Section 106 PA:  

Name Address /Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

Curtis Homestead (CA-
SBR-12989H; 36-
014510) 

Address restricted Loma Linda 7R Map Reference No. 29 

g)  Resources for which further study is needed because evaluation was not possible (e.g., 
archaeological sites that require a test excavation to determine eligibility):  

None 

h)  Historical resources for the purposes of CEQA (resources in this category would include 
CRHR listed or eligible [per State Historical Resources Commission determination] 
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resources, resources identified as significant in surveys that meet State Office of Historic 
Preservation standards, resources that are designated landmarks under local ordinances, and 
resources that meet the CRHR criteria as outlined in PRC §5024.1.): 

Name Address /Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

Euclid Avenue N/A Ontario/Upland 1S Map Reference No. 1a 
Euclid Avenue  N/A Ontario 5B Map Reference No. 1b 

1531 N. Euclid Ave.\The 
Metcalfe & Bundgard 
House 

1531 N. Euclid Ave. Ontario 5B Map Reference No. 2 

1540 N. Euclid Ave./The 
Arthur E. Wilson House 

1540 N. Euclid Ave. Ontario 5B Map Reference No. 3 

1524 N. Euclid Ave./The 
James B. Martz House 

1524 N. Euclid Ave. Ontario 5B Map Reference No. 4 

Curtis Homestead Address Restrict Loma Linda 7R Map Reference No. 29 
Terrace Park The strip of land between 

Colton and Terrace avenues, 
and Church and Sixth Street 

Redlands 5S1 Map Reference No. 39 

B.W. Cave 
Residence/322 The 
Terrace 

322 The Terrace Redlands 5S3 Map Reference No. 42 

Mill Creek Zanja Address Restrict Redlands 1S Map Reference No. 48 
1055 E. Highland Ave. 1055 E. Highland Ave. Redlands 2S2 Map Reference No. 66 
The Peppers/El Carmelo 926 E. Highland Ave. Redlands 2S4 Map Reference No. 67 

i)  Resources that are not historical resources under CEQA, per CEQA Guidelines §15064.5, 
because they do not meet the CRHR criteria outlined in PRC §5024.1: 

Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

250 E. 7th St. 250 E. 7th St. Upland 6Z Map Reference No. 5 
265 E. 7th St. 265 E. 7th St. Upland 6Z Map Reference No. 6 
749 Sycamore Ct. 749 Sycamore Ct. Upland 6Z Map Reference No. 7 
947 E. 6th St. 947 E. 6th St. Ontario 6Z Map Reference No. 8 
1024 E. 6th St. 1024 E. 6th St. Ontario 6Z Map Reference No. 9 
1128 E. 5th St. 1128 E. 5th St. Ontario 6Z Map Reference No. 10 
Halgren's Chocolate 1204 N. Grove Ave. Ontario 6Z Map Reference No. 11 
Union Carbide 
Industrial Gasses Inc. 10829 Etiwanda Ave. Fontana 6Z Map Reference No. 12 

16454 Washington Dr. 16454 Washington Dr. Fontana 6Z Map Reference No. 13 
16470 Washington Dr. 16470 Washington Dr. Fontana 6Z Map Reference No. 14 
16592 Washington Dr. 16592 Washington Dr. Fontana 6Z Map Reference No. 15 
18029 Taylor Ave. 18029 Taylor Ave. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 16 
18083 Taylor Ave. 18083 Taylor Ave. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 17 
10176 Orchard 
St./Bloomington Garage 

10176 Orchard St. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 18 
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Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

and LaGue Residence 
(CA-SBR-8542H; P755) 
18661 Orange St. 18661 Orange St. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 19 
10156 Church St. 10156 Church St. Bloomington 6Z Map Reference No. 20 
1785 S. Sycamore Ave. 1785 S Sycamore Ave. Rialto 6Z Map Reference No. 21 
Entenmanns's- 
Orowheat Bakery Outlet 20213 Valley Blvd. Rialto 6Z Map Reference No. 22 

885 W. Valley Blvd. 885 W. Valley Blvd. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 23 
110 N 4th St. 110 N 4th St. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 24 
188 E Valley Blvd. 188 E Valley Blvd. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 25 
444 E. Valley Blvd. 444 E. Valley Blvd. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 26 
2396 E. Steel Rd 2396 E Steel Rd. Colton 6Z Map Reference No. 27 
428 E. Caroline St. 428 E. Caroline St. San Bernardino 6Z Map Reference No. 28 

Mission Channel  
San 
Bernardino/Loma 
Linda 

6Z Map Reference No. 30 

25435 Redlands Blvd. 25435 Redlands Blvd. Loma Linda 6Z Map Reference No. 31 
617 Texas St./ 
California National 
Guard 

617 Texas St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 32 

715 W Colton Ave./ 
Covington Engineering 715 W Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 33 

615 Lawton St. 615 Lawton St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 34 
503 W. Colton Ave. 503 W. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 35 
719 N Eureka St. 719 N Eureka St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 36 
201 W. Colton Ave. 201 W. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 37 
127 W. Colton Ave. 127 W. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 38 
203 E. Colton Ave. 203 E. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 40 
211 E. Colton Ave. 211 E. Colton Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 41 
619 11th St. 619 11th St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 43 
745 E. Stuart Ave. 745 E. Stuart Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 44 
602 Church St./ 
Spiritual Treatment 
Center 

602 Church St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 45 

522-524 Bonita Ave. 524 Bonita Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 46 
831 Sylvan Blvd. 831 Sylvan Blvd. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 47 
911 E. Central Ave. 911 E. Central Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 49 
924 E. Central Ave. 924 E. Central Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 50 
215 N. University St. 215 N. University St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 51 
136 N. University St. 136 N. University St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 52 
130 N University St. 130 N University St. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 53 
1106 E. Central Ave. 1106 E. Central Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 54 
507 University Pl. 507 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 55 
511 University Pl. 511 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 56 
514 University Pl. 514 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 57 
517 University Pl. 517 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 58 
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Name Address/Location Community 

OHP 
Status 
Codes Map Reference No. 

524 University Pl. 524 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 59 
528 University Pl. 528 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 60 
532 University Pl. 532 University Pl. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 61 
1001 E. Cypress Ave. 1001 Cypress Ave Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 62 
955 E. Cypress Ave. 955 E. Cypress Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 63 
945 E. Cypress Ave. 945 E. Cypress Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 64 
1131 E. Cypress Ave. 1131 E. Cypress Ave. Redlands 6Z Map Reference No. 65 
 
Carrie Chasteen, who meets the PQS Standards in PA Attachment 1 as a Principal Architectural 
Historian, has determined that the only other architectural resources present within the APE, 
including state-owned resources, meet the criteria for PA Attachment 4 (Properties Exempt from 
Evaluation). Tiffany Clark, who meets the PQS Standards in PA Attachment 1 as a Lead 
Archaeological Surveyor or above, has determined that the only other historic period 
archaeological resources present within the APE meet the criteria for PA Attachment 4 
(Properties Exempt from Evaluation). 

7.2 CONCLUSIONS 

As a result of this study, the APE contains five historic properties listed in or eligible for listing 
in the NRHP and CRHR, and six historical resources for the purposes of CEQA only. The Mill 
Creek Zanja, Redlands (CA-SBR-8092H; Map Reference No. 48), and Euclid Avenue/SR-83 
(36-015982), Upland and Ontario (Map Reference No. 1a), are listed in the NRHP and CRHR. 
This study concurs with a previous survey-level evaluation of The Peppers/El Carmelo, located 
at 926 E. Highland Avenue, Redlands (36-016795; Map Reference No. 67), and finds the 
property eligible for listing in the NRHP and the CRHR. The property located at 1055 E. 
Highland Avenue, Redlands (Map Reference No. 66) was found to be eligible for listing in the 
NRHP under Criterion C as a result of this study. One historic archaeological site, the Curtis 
Homestead (CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510; Map Reference No. 29), is presumed eligible for 
inclusion in the NRHP pursuant to Stipulation VIII.C.3 of the PA without formal evaluation for 
the purposes of this Project only and will be protected in place during Project construction 
through the establishment of an ESA and archaeological monitoring.  
 
In terms of CEQA, the City of Ontario designated Euclid Avenue (Map Reference No. 1b) and 
fronting properties as a local historic district and an additional three frontage properties, (1531 N. 
Euclid Avenue [Map Reference No. 2], 1540 N. Euclid Avenue [Map Reference No. 3], and 
1524 N. Euclid Avenue [Map Reference No. 4]), as contributors to the locally-designated Euclid 
Avenue Historic District and are also eligible for individual local designation. In Upland, Euclid 
Avenue is zoned as a scenic corridor, but has not been designated as a local historic 
district/property. The Terrace Park, Redlands (Map Reference No. 39) was locally designated as 
a City of Redlands local Historic Property and is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. 
This survey concurs with a previous survey-level evaluation of the B.W. Cave Residence/322 
Terrace, Redlands (Map Reference No. 42), and finds the property may be eligible for local 
designation and is considered a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. No additional 
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properties were found eligible for inclusion in the NRHP and/or CRHR as a result of this study 
(see Appendix A, DPR forms). 

7.2.1 Historic Properties Previously Listed in the NRHP 
 
Euclid Avenue/State Route 83  
 
Euclid Avenue/SR-83 (36-015982; Map Reference No.1a) is located in Upland and Ontario, and 
is listed in the NRHP as a single structural resource. Euclid Avenue/SR-83 was listed in the 
NRHP under Criterion A for its community planning and development significance and under 
Criterion C for its landscape architecture significance. The period of significance for the NRHP-
listed Euclid Avenue/SR-83 is 1882 to 1940, and it is significant on the state level. The NRHP-
listed property boundary consists of the 200-foot-wide public ROW of Euclid Avenue between 
24th Street in Upland and Philadelphia (Ely) Street in Ontario. Of the 8.4-mile-long resource, 
only approximately 1.6 miles is located within the Project APE. Contributing features of the 
NRHP-listed property within this segment of the resource include the 60-foot-wide medians, 
historic stone and concrete curbs and gutters, and historic sidewalks. Contributing landscape 
features include California pepper trees (Schinus molle), silk oak trees (Grevillea robusta), and 
other mature vegetation such as southern magnolia (Magnolia grandiflora). Non-contributing 
features include the bridge which crosses I-10 (Bridge No. 54 0445) and other modifications to 
the historic property which resulted from the construction of this bridge such as modern 
sidewalks and curbs.  

Mill Creek Zanja 
 
Mill Creek Zanja (CA-SBR-8092H; Map Reference No. 48) was previously listed in the NRHP 
under Criterion A for its association with early agricultural improvements in Redlands, Criterion 
B for its association with Pedro Alvarez, Criterion C as a significant engineering structure, and 
Criterion D for its information potential. Mill Creek Zanja was also designated California 
Historical Landmark No. 43 and Engineering Landmark No. 21 by the Los Angeles Section of 
the American Society of Civil Engineers. The period of significance is 1819/1820, the year it 
was constructed. It is significant on the local level. The boundary of the Mill Creek Zanja is 
limited to the footprint of the structure itself. Approximately 0.2 mile of this linear resource is 
located within the Project APE. Contributing elements of the resource adjacent to the Project 
area include an open ditch ranging from 5 to 8 feet in width and approximately 4 feet in depth. 
Portions of the Mill Creek Zanja have been improved with stonework, but stonework is not 
evident in the section of the canal which crosses the APE. 

7.2.2 Historic Properties Found Eligible for Listing in the NRHP 

1055 E. Highland Avenue 
 
1055 E. Highland Avenue, Redlands (Map Reference No. 66) appears eligible for listing in the 
NHRP at the local level for its architectural quality (Criterion C). The period of significance is 
1917, the year the building was constructed. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel 
boundary. Contributing features include the siting, mass, and scale of the building. Other 
contributing features include the hipped roof, with flared eaves, clad in composition shingles; 
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eaves of the main roofline accented with dentil molding and brackets; a brick chimney is 
centrally located on the north face of the roof; the exterior walls clad in coursed wood shingles; 
the windows on the upper floors of the primary façade are one-over-one wood sash; the primary 
entrance is raised and accessed via a covered porch with trios of Doric columns which support 
the porch roof and scrolled bas relief detailing accents the front gable of the porch roof. At least 
two ancillary buildings which appear to date to when this building functioned as a farm are 
located in the rear of the parcel and are contributing elements of this property. The glass block 
windows, metal awnings, and concrete block perimeter wall are not contributing features of this 
property. Contributing landscape includes mature trees. 
 
The Peppers/El Carmelo 
 
The Peppers/El Carmelo (36-016795; Map Reference No. 67) is located at 926 E. Highland 
Avenue, Redlands, and appears eligible for listing in the NRHP at the local level for its 
associations with W.N. Moore (Criterion B) and for its Italian villa style architecture (Criterion 
C). The Peppers/El Carmelo was also designated as a Redlands Historic Structure in 1981. The 
period of significance is 1903, the year the building was constructed. The boundary consists of 
the Assessor’s parcel boundaries which comprise the functioning property and generally consists 
of I-10 to the east, Highland Avenue to the north, modern residential development and a park to 
the west, and Marshal Street and additional residential development to the south. Contributing 
features include the siting of the building which stood alone on top of a hill. Exterior 
contributing features include stucco; the multi-gable roofline with turrets was constructed with 
wood shingles; the eaves with brackets; slip-sill two-sash and flat with plain molding windows; 
and the primary entry door consists of two large plain wood doors with surrounding detail of 
plain molding with a small window on top of each door. Contributing landscape features include 
an unprotected cement patio in front with a brick sidewalk leading to it and citrus groves. Non-
contributing features include numerous buildings and structures which were constructed between 
1952 and 1969, when the property was converted to a Catholic retreat. 

7.2.3 Historic Properties Presumed Eligible for the Purposes of the Project 

Curtis Homestead 
 
One historic archaeological resource, the Curtis Homestead (CA-SBR-12989H; 36-014510; Map 
Reference No. 29), was presumed eligible for inclusion in the NRHP under Criterion D without 
formal evaluation for the purposes of this Project only. The Curtis Homestead consists of a 
historic homestead/farmstead site containing a razed cobble-and-mortar house foundation 
(Feature 1), a second razed cobble-and-mortar foundation (Feature 2) of a much smaller structure 
situated adjacent to the main house foundation, and a sparse-to-moderate density scatter of 
domestic refuse (e.g., bottle glass, ceramic items), and construction debris. Landscaped trees 
(pepper trees [both dead and alive], one scrub oak, and one large unidentified shrub) are situated 
around the periphery of the site area. Depth of the cultural deposits at the Curtis Homestead is 
unknown. However, hollow subsurface features (i.e., privies, cisterns) may be present. Most 
cultural materials appear to date to circa 1920s to circa 1940s or later; however, some materials 
observed suggest that the site area may have been occupied as early as the late 1800s or around 
the turn of the century. The proposed span of site use/occupation coincides well with historical 
archival information gathered during this investigation, which indicates that the farmstead and 
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surrounding parcel was occupied and farmed by the pioneer Curtis family as early as 1895, and 
as late as circa 1955, which is the period of significance of the site. The site boundaries are 
limited to the area surrounding the foundations and the dense area of domestic refuse. 

7.2.4 Historical Resources for the Purposes of CEQA 

City of Ontario Locally Designated Euclid Avenue Historic District 

Euclid Avenue, including the 200-foot ROW of the street itself, and fronting properties, between 
I-10 and G Street, is also a locally designated historic district in the City of Ontario. The 
contributing features of the locally designated historic district also include the median and street 
trees, including silk oak and coast live oak trees. Other contributing features include the scored 
sidewalks, stone and concrete curbs, King Standard lampposts, and front yard setbacks and open 
space in the residential areas of the district. 

1531 N. Euclid Avenue/The Metcalfe & Bundgard House 
 
The Metcalfe & Bundgard House, located at 1531 N. Euclid Avenue, Ontario (Map Reference 
No. 2), is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA because it was identified as a 
contributor to the locally designated Euclid Avenue historic district and was also identified as 
eligible for individual local landmark designation. The period of significance is 1951, the year 
the building was constructed. The property is locally significant because it fronts Euclid Avenue. 
The boundary is limited to the Assessor’s parcel boundary. Contributing features include its 
massing, setback, and siting on the parcel. Other contributing features include the pebble-clad 
hipped roof with boxed eaves; a chimney clad in flag stone; smooth-textured stucco; aluminum 
sash and fixed-pane windows; and the primary entrance is raised and is accessed via a cast 
concrete, slab on grade entry porch. The metal awnings are a non-contributing feature of the 
building. 

1540 N. Euclid Avenue/The Arthur E. Wilson House 
 
The Arthur E. Wilson House, located at 1540 N. Euclid Avenue, Ontario (Map Reference No. 3), 
is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA because it was identified as a contributor to a 
locally designated Euclid Avenue historic district and was also identified as eligible for 
individual local landmark designation. The period of significance is 1954, the year the building 
was constructed. The property is locally significant because it fronts Euclid Avenue. The 
boundary is limited to the Assessor’s parcel boundary. Contributing features include its massing, 
setback, and siting on the parcel. Other contributing features include the gable-on-hip roof with 
exposed rafter tails; the dove cote in the front-facing gable; a brick chimney; the vertical board 
and batten wood siding; the wavy clapboard with brick veneer to the water line; the wood 
casement, one-over-one sash, six-over-six sash, and diamond-paned sash windows; the two 
canted bays accented with corbels; and the primary entrance is recessed and is at grade. 
Contributing landscaping includes mature trees. 
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1524 N. Euclid Avenue/The James B. Martz House 
 
The James B. Martz House is located at 1524 N. Euclid Avenue, Ontario (Map Reference No. 4), 
is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA because it was identified as a contributor to a 
locally designated Euclid Avenue historic district and was also identified as eligible for 
individual landmark designation. The period of significance is 1948, the year the building was 
constructed. The property is locally significant because it fronts Euclid Avenue. The boundary is 
limited to the Assessor’s parcel boundary. Contributing features include its massing, setback, and 
siting on the parcel. Other contributing features include the cross-hipped roof with the boxed 
eaves; the brick chimney; the smooth-textured stucco with horizontal clapboard siding to the 
water line; the six-over-six wood sash windows with wood surrounds; the canted bay; and the 
primary entrance is raised, recessed, and accessed via cast concrete steps. Contributing 
landscaping includes mature trees. 

Terrace Park 
 
Terrace Park (Map Reference No. 39) was previously listed as a City of Redlands Historic 
Property and is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA. Terrace Park is located between 
Colton and Terrace avenues and Church and 6th streets, being a portion of Lots 29, 30, and 31 of 
Block 77, Rancho San Bernardino. The park is locally significant because it contributes to the 
historic or scenic properties of the City and because the park has a unique location and singular 
physical characteristics representing an established and familiar visual feature of a neighborhood, 
surrounding community, and the City. The period of significance is 1870, the year the neighbor 
was established. The boundary is the established codified legal boundary of the open space as 
defined in City of Redlands Resolution No. 7366. Contributing features include the mature 
vegetation, central walkway, and landscape design. Non-contributing features include the 
modern park benches.  
 
B.W. Cave Residence/322 The Terrace 
 
322 The Terrace, Redlands (Map Reference No. 42) was previously identified through survey 
evaluation as eligible for local designation and this survey confirms that finding. The period of 
significance is 1890, the year the building was constructed. The boundary is limited to the legal 
parcel boundary. The property is locally significant for its association with B.W. Cave and its 
architectural style. The period of significance is 1890, the year the building was constructed. The 
boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary. Contributing features include its massing, 
setback, and siting on the parcel. Other contributing features include the irregular roof which is 
clad in composition shingles; the exterior walls which are clad in clapboard and the front-facing 
gable is clad in fish scale shingles; the fenestration of wood one-over-one sash, two-light fixed-
pane, and six-light French doors; a canted bay centrally located on the primary façade the top of 
which creates a second floor porch; the second floor porch enclosed with a simple wood railing; 
and the primary entrance is raised, recessed, and accessed via cast concrete stairs. Contributing 
landscape includes mature trees, and a wood fence separates the front and rear yards.  
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Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

36-015982 (Update)

1S 

Euclid Avenue/State Route 83
Map Reference No. 1a

San Bernardino

 Euclid Ave.

Euclid Avenue (SR 83) where it crosses Interstate 10 between the cities of Upland and Ontario.

Euclid Avenue/State Route 83 is located in Upland and Ontario (Map Reference No.1a), and is listed as a single structure in the National 
Register of Historic Places. 

Euclid Avenue/State Route (SR) 83 (36-015982; Map Reference No. 1a) is located in both the cities of Ontario and Upland, and was formally 
determined eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) by the Keeper of the Register in 1977. Supplemental 
documentation for Euclid Avenue was prepared in 2000 (Caltrans), and Euclid Avenue was listed in the NRHP in 2005. Resources listed in the 
NRHP are automatically listed in the CRHR, and the street is a historical resource for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA).

In addition, the portion of the NRHP-listed property located in Upland has been relinquished by Caltrans to the City of Upland. The portion of 
the property within the City of Ontario remains state-owned, and is therefore a state-owned historical resource that is subject to PRC 5024.5.

Euclid Avenue/State Route 83 was previously listed in the NRHP under Criterion A for its community planning and development significance 
and under Criterion C for its landscape architecture significance. The period of significance is 1882 to 1940, (see continuation sheet)

HP11 Engineering structure; HP37 Highway/Trail

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

3/10/2014

Previous documentation

Photo No. P1060825.jpg; Facing north; 
10/4/2012

2

Upland/Ontario 91786
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Carrie Chasteen
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133 N. San Gabriel Blvd., #201
Pasadena, CA 91107

 Caltrans



Page of Resource Name or #:* Euclid Avenue/State Route 83

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET

Primary #

HR #
36-015982 (Update)

2

Trinomial

(Assigned by recorder

Recorded by:* Date:*Carrie Chasteen 3/10/2014
Continuation Update

2

P3a. Description continued:
 and is significant on the state level. The NRHP-listed property boundary consists of the 200-foot wide public right-of-way of Euclid Avenue 
between 24th Street in Upland and Philadelphia (Ely) Street in Ontario. Character-defining features of the NRHP-listed historic property 
include the 60-foot wide medians, historic stone curbs and gutters, the Women’s Christian Temperance Union (WCTU) fountain, the 
Madonna of the Trail Monument (also a State Historical Landmark and California Point of Historical Interest [P450]), and the bridal path. 
Contributing landscape features include mature landscape and vintage streetlights. Non-contributing features include the mule car display 
(California Point of Historic Interest [P342]), the SP RR overpass, the bridge which crosses I-10 (54 0445) which is in the Area of Potential 
Effects (APE), and the modern cast concrete curbs In 1977, Euclid Avenue was formally determined eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places (NRHP) by the Keeper of the Register (Keeper). In 1979, a NRHP nomination was submitted for this resource, 
and the results of this nomination are unknown. In 2000, Caltrans staff prepared a Draft Re-Evaluation of Determination of Eligibility for 
Euclid Avenue, which was not submitted to the California State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) for review or concurrence. In 2005, 
Euclid Avenue was listed in the NRHP by the Keeper as an individual structure under Criteria A and C. 

See Appendix B in the Historical Resources Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for the previous NRHP documentation prepared for 
this resource.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information



State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:
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DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

36-015982 (Update)

5B 

Euclid Avenue Historic District
Map Reference No. 1b

San Bernardino

 Euclid Ave.

Euclid Avenue and fronting properties south of Interstate 10.

The portion of Euclid Avenue/SR-83 located within the City of Ontario (south of I-10) was recorded by the City of Ontario and listed as a 
historic district under local ordinance in 2013 (Map Reference No. 1b). This historic district comprises approximately half of the NRHP-listed 
property in length, but also includes all properties which front Euclid Avenue. This historic district is also a historical resource for the purposes 
of CEQA only.

A separate evaluation for listing in the NRHP for the City of Ontario Euclid Avenue Historic was not prepared because the local district was 
intended to provide another layer of protection and administrative authority for the City of Ontario under local ordinance. The main difference 
between the two designations is that the local historic district also includes the properties throughout the City that front the road. These 
properties date from the 1880s to the 2000s (contributing and non-contributing) while the contributors date from 1887 to 1965. Approximately 
80 percent of the locally designated historic district is located outside of the Area of Potential Effects (APE) established for this Project, and the 
project has minimal potential to affect this resource in its entirety. Therefore, individual resources located within the City of Ontario Euclid 
Avenue Historic District and within the Project APE were evaluated for inclusion in the NRHP because the Project could adversely affect these 
resources, but the district in its entirety was not evaluated for inclusion in the NRHP because of the minimal potential to affect the whole 
resource in an adverse manner (see continuation sheet).

HP11 Engineering structure; HP37 Highway/Trail
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11/7/2014

Previous documentation

Photo No. P1060831.jpg; facing south; 
10/4/2012

2

Ontario 91786

1882

Multiple

S--State

Carrie Chasteen

1

Historical Resources Evaluation Report for the

Applied Earthworks
133 N. San Gabriel Blvd., #201
Pasadena, CA 91107

 Caltrans



Page of Resource Name or #:* Euclid Avenue Historic District

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET

Primary #

HR #
36-015982 (Update)

2

Trinomial

(Assigned by recorder

Recorded by:* Date:*Carrie Chasteen 11/7/2014
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P3a. Description continued:
See Appendix B in the Historical Resources Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for the City of Ontario Euclid Avenue Historic 
District documentation prepared for this resource.
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* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:
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5B 

1531 N. Euclid Ave.\The Metcalfe & Bundgard House
Map Reference No. 2

San Bernardino

1531 N. Euclid Ave.

APN: 1047-251-01-0000  Legal Description: TRACT 2863 LOT 3

The Metcalfe & Bundgard House, located at 1531 N. Euclid Avenue, was identified as both a contributor to a City of Ontario locally designated 
Euclid Avenue Historic District and also identified by the City as potentially eligible for individual local designation. See Appendix B of the 
Historical Resources Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for previous documentation on this resource.

The one-story Ranch style residence is generally rectangular in plan. The hipped roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in pebbles. A chimney, clad in 
flag stone, is located on the primary façade and pierces the roof towards the east end of the building. The exterior walls are clad in smooth 
textured stucco. The aluminum sash and fixed-pane windows appear to be original. Metal awnings were installed at an unknown date. The 
primary entrance is raised, and is accessed via a cast concrete, slab on grade entry porch. Other details are obscured by vegetation. The building 
is located in a residential area of Ontario, and fronts Euclid Avenue, which is an arterial roadway that connects Upland and Ontario. The 
building is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
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P--Project Review

2/18/2014
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The Metcalfe & Bundgard House

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 1531 N. Euclid Ave.\The Metcalfe & Bundgard House
*

Historic Name:Metcalfe & Bundgard Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1951 and appears unaltered (Ontario, City of 1951).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Rewland

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Earl T. Caslerb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: OntarioArea:

1951Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance; however, the building 
was identified as a contributor to the Euclid Avenue Historic District by City of Ontario local ordinance, which is a locally designated historic 
district, and also determined eligible for individual City of Ontario Historic Landmark designation. The City of Ontario historic district includes 
Euclid Avenue and its associated features such as landscape design, medians, curbs, and sidewalks plus properties which front Euclid Avenue. 
The building is considered to be a historical resource for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (CEQA Guidelines 
15064.5(a)(2)). Euclid Avenue and its associated features (only) are also listed in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) as a structure 
under Criteria A and C. The property is located outside of the NRHP boundary, and was constructed after the period of significance established 
for the NRHP listing.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the Ontario building permits, and the Model Colony Room, Ontario 
Public Library. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site. The building fronts Euclid Avenue which was the main 
thoroughfare of the Ontario Colony that was established by the Chaffey brothers in 1882. This building was constructed nearly 70 years after 
the Ontario Colony was established, and, though it represents the residential development of Euclid Avenue in Ontario, the building is more 
(see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/18/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Ontario, City of: Building Permit No. 15293 issued 8/1/1951

San Bernardino, County of:  Tract Map No. 2863, platted on 1/1946

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
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B10. Significance continue:
closely associated with the post-war housing boom that swept through southern California which resulted in the construction of thousands of 
Ranch style residences.  Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in Ontario 
because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the 
area. Furthermore, Tract No. 2863 was established by Arthur H. and Carrie A. Magill in January of 1946, which further correlates the 
construction of this building with the post-war housing boom which swept through the area (San Bernardino, County of). The owners 
identified on the original building permit were Bessie Metcalfe and Marjorie M. Bundgard (Ontario, City of 1951). The property does not 
appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B.

Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a modest and 
representative rather than distinctive example of the Ranch style of architecture. Furthermore, the property is not known to be the work of a 
master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique.  
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or 
prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the NRHP as an individual 
resource or as part of a potential NRHP historic district.
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1540 N. Euclid Ave.\The Arthur E. Wilson House
Map Reference No. 3

San Bernardino

1540 N. Euclid Ave.

APN: 1047-242-08-0000  Legal Description: TRACT 2845 LOT 22

The Arthur E. Wilson House, located at 1540 N. Euclid Avenue, was identified as both a contributor to a City of Ontario locally designated 
Euclid Avenue Historic District and also identified by the City as potentially eligible for individual local designation. See Appendix B of the 
Historical Resources Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for previous documentation on this resource.

The one-story Ranch style building is generally rectangular in plan. The gable-on-hip roof, with exposed rafter tails, is clad in composition 
shingles. The front-facing gable is accented with a dove cote. A brick chimney is located on the northern façade, and pierces the roof. The 
southern half of the primary façade is clad in vertical board and batten wood siding. The northern half of the building is clad in wavy clapboard 
with brick veneer to the water line. The fenestration consists of wood casement, one-over-one sash, six-over-six sash, and diamond-paned sash 
windows, which appear to be original. Two canted bays are located on the ends of the primary façade, and each is accented with corbels. The 
primary entrance is recessed and is at grade. Landscaping includes mature trees. The building is located in a residential area of Ontario, and 
fronts Euclid Avenue, which is a major arterial roadway connecting Ontario and Upland. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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The Arthur E. Wilson House
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Resource Name or #:* 1540 N. Euclid Ave.\The Arthur E. Wilson House
*

Historic Name:Arthur E. Wilson Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1954, and appears to be unaltered (Ontario, City of 1954).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Owner/R. Simmonsb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: OntarioArea:

1954Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance; however, the building 
was identified as a contributor to the Euclid Avenue Historic District by City of Ontario local ordinance, which is a locally designated historic 
district, and also determined eligible for individual City of Ontario Historic Landmark designation. The City of Ontario historic district includes 
Euclid Avenue and its associated features such as landscape design, medians, curbs, and sidewalks plus properties which front Euclid Avenue. 
The building is considered to be a historical resource for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (CEQA Guidelines 
15064.5(a)(2)). Euclid Avenue and its associated features (only) are also listed in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) as a structure 
under Criteria A and C. The property is located outside of the NRHP boundary, and was constructed after the period of significance established 
for the NRHP listing.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the Ontario building permits, and the Model Colony Room, Ontario 
Public Library. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site. The building fronts Euclid Avenue which was the main 
thoroughfare of the Ontario Colony that was established by the Chaffey brothers in 1882. This building was constructed nearly 70 years after 
the Ontario Colony was established, and, though it represents the residential development of Euclid Avenue in Ontario, the building is more 
closely associated with the post-war housing boom that swept through southern California which resulted in the construction of thousands of 
Ranch style (see continuation sheet)

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 3/3/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Ontario, City of. Building permit no. 18738, issued on 5/20/1954
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B10. Significance continued:
residences. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in Ontario because it was 
constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. The owner 
identified on the original building permit was Arthur E. Wilson. The property does not appear significant for associations with important 
persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the 
building is a modest and representative rather than distinctive example of the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a 
master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. 
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or 
prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the NRHP as an individual 
resource or as part of a potential NRHP historic district.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information
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* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:
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* P9.  Date Recorded:
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* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record
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Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)
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1524 N. Euclid Ave.\The James B. Martz House
Map Reference No. 4

San Bernardino

1524 N. Euclid Ave.

APN: 1047-241-09-0000  Legal Description:  TRACT 2845 LOT 60

The James B. Martz House, located at 1524 N. Euclid Avenue, was identified as both a contributor to a City of Ontario locally designated 
Euclid Avenue Historic District and also identified by the City as potentially eligible for individual local designation. See Appendix B of the 
Historical Resources Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for previous documentation on this resource.

The one-story Minimal Traditional style residence is 'L'-shaped in plan. The cross-hipped roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition 
shingles. A brick chimney is centrally located on the southern façade, and the brick chimney extends above the eave. The exterior walls are clad 
in smooth textured stucco, with horizontal clapboard siding to the water line. The six-over-six wood sash windows appear to be original, and 
are accented with wood surrounds. The canted bay is located in the southern half of the primary façade. The primary entrance is raised, 
recessed, and accessed via cast concrete steps. Landscaping includes mature trees. The property is located in a residential area of Ontario and 
fronts Euclid Avenue, which is a major arterial roadway that connects Ontario and Upland. The building is in good condition. The boundary is 
the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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The James B. Martz House
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Resource Name or #:* 1524 N. Euclid Ave.\The James B. Martz House
*

Historic Name:James B. Martz Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Minimal Traditional
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1948, and appears to be unaltered (Ontario, City of 1948).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Stock plans

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

George Straitb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: OntarioArea:

1948Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance; however, the building 
was identified as a contributor to the Euclid Avenue Historic District by City of Ontario local ordinance, which is a locally designated historic 
district, and also determined eligible for individual City of Ontario Historic Landmark designation. The City of Ontario historic district includes 
Euclid Avenue and its associated features such as landscape design, medians, curbs, and sidewalks plus properties which front Euclid Avenue. 
The building is considered to be a historical resource for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (CEQA Guidelines 
15064.5(a)(2)). Euclid Avenue and its associated features (only) are also listed in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) as a structure 
under Criteria A and C. The property is located outside of the NRHP boundary, and was constructed after the period of significance established 
for the NRHP listing.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the Ontario building permits, and the Model Colony Room, Ontario 
Public Library. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site. The building fronts Euclid Avenue which was the main 
thoroughfare of the Ontario Colony that was established by the Chaffey brothers in 1882. This building was constructed nearly 70 years after 
the Ontario Colony was established, and, though it represents the residential development of Euclid Avenue in Ontario, the building is more 
closely associated with the post-war housing boom that swept through southern California which resulted in the construction of thousands of 
Minimal Traditional style (see continuation sheet)

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 3/3/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Ontario, City of: Building Permit, no number, issued on 3/3/1948

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
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NRHP Status Code 5B32
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B10. Significance continued: 
residences. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in Ontario because it was 
constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. The owner 
identified on the original building permit was James B. Martz. The property does not appear significant for associations with important 
persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the 
building is a modest and representative rather than a distinctive example of Minimal Traditional style of architecture, is not known to be the 
work of a master, was built from stock plans using common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative 
construction technique.  Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of 
human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the NRHP 
as an individual resource or as part of a potential NRHP historic district.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information
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d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN
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* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both
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250 E. 7th St.
Map Reference No. 5

San Bernardino

250 E. 7th St.

APN: 1047-231-02-0000  Legal Description: ONTARIO COLONY LANDS PTN LOT 689 COM AT A PT ON N LI SD LOT 689 WHICH PT 
IS 753.50 FT ELY FROM NW COR LOT 690 SD PT ALSO BEING THE MOST NLY PT ON THE ELY LI STATE HGWY TH S 43 DEG 
34 MIN 35 SECONDS W 34.74 FT TH S 2 DEG 26 MIN 47 SECONDS E 114.50 FT TH ALG A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NELY 
WITH A RADIUS OF 220 FT THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 79 DEG 01 MIN 16 348.08 FT M/L TO N LI SD (see Continuation Sheet)

The one-story Mid-Century Modern office building is rectangular in plan. The folded plate roof is clad in composition roll and pebbles. The 
exterior walls are clad in rough textured stucco. Fenestration consists of a ribbon of four fixed-pane aluminum windows grouped together 
separated by spandrel panels with geometric accents. The primary entrance is located on the west end of the building, and is recessed and at 
grade. Groupings of four decorative columns, with similar panels to the spandrel panels, support the roof which overhangs to shelter the porch 
area. Landscaping is minimal and includes shrubs, free standing signage, and a paved surface parking lot. The building is located in a 
commercial and residential area of Upland, and is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP6 1-3 story commercial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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250 E. 7th St./Upland Professional Building
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Resource Name or #:* 250 E. 7th St.
*

Historic Name:250 E. 7th St.
Common Name:

Original Use: Commercial
Architectural Style: Mid-Century Modern
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1957/58 (Upland, City of). The building appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Pierre Woodman

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Commercial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Don Gannonb.  Builder:

Significance: Commercial architectureTheme: UplandArea:

1958Period of Significance: Office buildingProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance. 

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Upland building permits, and the Upland public library. 
No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property does not appear to be associated with historic trends, 
such as the commercial development of Upland. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of commercial 
development in Upland because it was constructed during a period of commercial expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other 
similar resources in southern California dating to this time period. The office building  was designed by Pierre Woodman and constructed by 
Don Gannon for Pokojo Inc. ( Upland, City of 1957). Woodman was born in St. Louis, Missouri in 1904, and was a graduate of the University 
of Nebraska (R.R. Bowker LLC 1955). Little else is known about Woodman, and he does not appear to have made a significant contribution to 
the development of Upland, San Bernardino County, or southern California. The property does not appear significant for associations with 
important persons as defined by Criterion B.

Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a low-style example of the 
Mid-Century Modern style of architecture with few of the common character-defining features of this style of architecture such as façade 
materials. The building is clad in stucco, a common building material, and does not retain vintage signage, which is an important character-
defining feature of Mid-Century Modern commercial architecture. In addition, the building is a low-style example of this style of architecture in 
comparison with other examples found throughout southern California. Furthermore, the building is not known to be the work of a master, was 
built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/18/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Upland, City of: Building Permit No. 7844, 7/27/1957; 
RealQuest.com
R.R. Bowker LLC. "American Architects Directory" December, 
1955.

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
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P2e. Other Location Data continued:
LOT TH W ALG SD N LI 160 FT M/L TO POB EX HGWY  AND EX THAT PTN LEASED PER SBE CHG FOR 97 PG 1 

B10: Significance continued:
 Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information to contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. 
Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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265 E. 7th St.
Map Reference No. 6

San Bernardino

265 E. 7th St.

APN: 1047-073-26-0000  Legal Description: N W STOWELLS SUB W 62 FT LOTS 13 AND 14 BLK 674

The one-story Ranch style residence is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with exposed rafter tails, is clad in composition shingles. A 
brick chimney is located at the roof ridge line at the eastern end of the building. The exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco. The four-
over-four wood sash windows appear to be original, and are accented with narrow wood surrounds and inoperable shutters. The primary 
entrance is raised and recessed, and is accessed via cast concrete steps. An attached one-car garage creates the western bay of the building. 
Landscaping is minimal and includes mature trees and shrubs. The building is located in a residential and commercial area of Upland, and is in 
good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.
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265 E. 7th St.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 265 E. 7th St.
*

Historic Name:Devers Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1946 and appears to be unaltered (Upland, City of 1946).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Owner/Day Laborb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: UplandArea:

1946Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance. 

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Upland building permits, and the Upland public library. 
No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends, 
such as the residential development of Upland. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential 
development in Upland because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other 
similar resources in the area. The building was constructed and owned by Stewart Devers (Upland, City of 1946). The property does not appear 
significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain 
all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common example of the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, 
was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the 
building does not appear to possess information to contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does 
not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/18/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Upland, City of: Building Permit No. 2377 issued on 6/13/1946

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z22



State of California -- The Resources Agency  
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PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

749 Sycamore Ct.
Map Reference No. 7

San Bernardino

749 Sycamore Ct.

APN: 1047-191-45-0000   Legal Description: TRACT 2912 LOT 5

The one-story Minimal Traditional style residence is generally 'L'-shaped in plan. The cross-hipped roof, with exposed rafter tails, is clad in 
composition shingles. The exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco. The one-over-one wood sash windows appear to be original, and 
are accented with narrow wood surrounds and sills. The primary entrance is raised, and accessed via a simple cast concrete porch. A wood post 
supports the roof which overhangs to shelter the entry porch. A detached garage is located in the rear of the parcel. Landscaping is minimal and 
includes a chain link fence which separates the front and rear yards. The building is in good condition, and is located in a commercial and 
residential area of Upland. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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749 Sycamore Ct.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 749 Sycamore Ct.
*

Historic Name:Marr Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Minimal Traditional
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1945 and appears to be unaltered (Upland, City of 1945).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Owner/Chadwickb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: UplandArea:

1945Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance. 

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assess records, the City of Upland building permits, and the Upland public library. No 
historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends, such as 
the residential development of Upland. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in 
Upland because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in 
the area. According to research in historic building permits, the building was constructed by the owner and Chadwick, and was owned by Fay S. 
Marr (Upland, City of 1945). No information regarding Chadwick was available. The property does not appear significant for associations with 
important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. 
However, the building is a common example of the Minimal Traditional style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built 
with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building 
does not appear to possess information to contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not 
possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/18/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Upland, City of: Building Permit No. 2165 issued on 12/17/1945

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z22
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PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

947 E. 6th St.
Map Reference No. 8

San Bernardino

947 E. 6th St.

APN: 1047-172-19-0000  Legal Description: PARCEL MAP 4316 PARCEL 2

The one-story Ranch style residence is generally rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with barge board, is clad in composition shingles. 
The exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco. A large, brick chimney is prominently located on the western end of the primary façade. 
The one-over-one diamond-pane wood sash windows appear to be original. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a brick porch with 
metal railing. A detached two-car garage is located in the eastern rear of the parcel. Landscaping includes citrus trees and a chain-link perimeter 
fence. The building is located in a residential area of Ontario, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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947 E. 6th St.
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Resource Name or #:* 947 E. 6th St.
*

Historic Name:Sammon Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1946 and appears to be unaltered. The garage was constructed more recently and was not included in the 
description of work on the original building permit (Ontario, City of 1945).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Owner

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Ownerb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: OntarioArea:

1947Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Ontario building permits, and the Model Colony Room, 
Ontario public library. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and this property is not known to be associated 
with historic trends in this area such as the residential development of Ontario. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within 
the context of residential development in Ontario because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is 
indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. The owner identified on the original building permit was R. J. Sammon (Ontario, City 
of 1945). The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building 
appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common example of the Ranch style of 
architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an 
innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our 
understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/18/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Ontario, City of: Building Permit No. 8947 issued on 11/23/1945

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z22



State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

1024 E. 6th St.
Map Reference No. 9

San Bernardino

1024 E. 6th St.

APN: 1047-424-08-0000  Legal Description: ONTARIO COLONY LANDS E 71.45 FT W 263.45 FT LOT 725 EX S 330  FT

The one-story Minimal Traditional style residence is rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with exposed rafter tails, is clad in composition 
shingles. The six-over-six wood sash windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The exterior walls are clad in 
coursed asbestos shingles, and it is not known if the original siding is extant. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a cast concrete 
porch. The front-facing gable shelters the entry porch, and is supported by square wood posts. Landscaping includes mature cedar shrubs. The 
building is located in a residential area of Ontario, and is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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1024 E. 6th St.
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Resource Name or #:* 1024 E. 6th St.
*

Historic Name:McElharry Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Minimal Traditional
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1950 (Ontario, City of 1950). Asbestos shingles were installed at an unknown date.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Owner

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Ownerb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: OntarioArea:

1950Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the Ontario building permits, and the Model Colony Room at the 
Ontario public library. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building is not known to be associated 
with historic trends in the area. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in 
Ontario because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in 
the area. The original owner listed on the building permit was N.B. McElharry (Ontario, City of 1950).The property does not appear significant 
for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered with the exception of the 
asbestos siding, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common example of the Minimal Traditional style of 
architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an 
innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our 
understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/18/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Ontario, City of: Building Permit No. 13672 issued on 1/3/1950

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z22
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PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

1128 E. 5th St.
Map Reference No. 10

San Bernardino

1128 E. 5th St.

APN: 1047-451-22-0000  Legal Description: ONTARIO COLONY LANDS E 50 FT W 290 FT LOT 766 EX PTN FOR ST

The one-story Ranch style residence is rectangular in plan. The hipped roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The exterior 
walls are clad in smooth textured stucco. The aluminum sliding windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. Details 
of the primary entrance were not discernible from the public right-of-way. Landscape includes mature shrubs and fir trees. The building is in 
good condition. The building is located in a residential area of Ontario. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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1128 E. 5th St.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 1128 E. 5th St.
*

Historic Name:1128 E. 5th St.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1958, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: OntarioArea:

1958Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Ontario building permits, and the Model Colony, Ontario 
public library. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with 
historic trends in the area such as the residential development of Ontario.  Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the 
context of residential development in Ontario because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is 
indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear 
significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain 
all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common example of the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, 
was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the 
building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the 
property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/18/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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Other Listings
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app
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Halgren's Chocolate
Map Reference No. 11

San Bernardino

1204 N. Grove Ave.

APN: 0108-381-09-0000  Legal Description: CUCAMONGA FRUIT LANDS PTN 2 1/2 LOT 28 SEC 16 TP 1S R 7W LYING SWLY OF 
STATE HIGHWAY EX PTN DESC AS COM AT SW COR SDS LOT TH N 75 FT TH E TO A PT IN W LI STATE HIGHWAY TH ALG 
SD TO LOS ANGELES SMSA LTD (PACTEL CELLULAR) (see continuation sheet)

The one and one-half-story Craftsman style residential/commercial building is rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with exposed rafter 
tails, is clad in composition shingles. The front-facing gable is accented with decorative barge board. An enclosed porch spans the primary 
façade, and is characterized by two-over-two wood sash windows. The primary entrance has been relocated to the northern façade. A canvas 
awning was installed at an unknown date. The original primary entrance was accessed via cast concrete steps, and a grate has been installed to 
bar entry and appears to be reversible. Landscaping includes a wood fence and a paved parking lot. The building has been converted from a 
residential to a commercial use, and is in good condition. The setting is largely commercial development currently, and was previously a rural 
residential setting. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

hp6 1-3 story commercial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/18/2014

Photo No. P1070992.jpg; Facing east; 2/10/14
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Halgren's Chocolate

Page of

Resource Name or #:* Halgren's Chocolate
*

Historic Name:McCorkindale Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Craftsman
Construction History:

An addition of was constructed in 1965 (Ontario, City of 1965). Other alterations include a surface parking lot, the entrance was re-oriented 
from facing west to facing north, and the building has been converted from a residential use to a commercial use.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Commercial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: OntarioArea:

1904Period of Significance: SFR/CommercialProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance and integrity.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Ontario building permits, and the Model Colony Room, 
Ontario public library. The building was constructed as the McCorkindale family home amidst a citrus grove in 1904. The citrus industry in 
Ontario was established by the Chaffey Brothers when they established the Ontario town site. This building was constructed more than 20 years 
after the establishment of Ontario and the citrus industry in the region. Furthermore, the property is not a noted contributor to this industry, and 
this property was one of many used to grow citrus products at that time. Therefore, the property does not appear significant within the context of 
residential development in Ontario because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from 
other similar resources in the area. A chocolate and candy store was established in a neighboring building and moved into the house in 1989 
(Guerrero 2003). Because the economy of Ontario was well established by the mid-1950s, the Halgren's confectionary does not represent a 
pattern of events (economic development of Ontario), nor was this business historically located at this property.

 Ethel McCorkindale, a school teacher, resided in the building in the 1950s. In 1957, Margo, Ethel's niece, and her husband David Halgren 
established a jellies and candies company in the washroom of the house. David Halgren was a flight instructor during World War II, and is not 
known to have made a specific contribution to the history of the nation, state, or Ontario (Wheeler and Tracy 1979). The property does not 
appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/18/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Ontario, City of. Building Permit No. 31856 issued on 4/16/1965

(see continuation sheet)

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z32
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State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET

Primary #

HR #

3

Trinomial

(Assigned by recorder

Recorded by:* Date:*Carrie Chasteen 2/18/2014
Continuation Update

3

P2e: Other Location Data continued:
PER SBE LAND CHR FOR 92 PG 3

B10. Significance continued:
The building does not appear to retain integrity of setting, feeling, and association. The setting of the property was substantially altered both 
during the post-World War II redevelopment of citrus groves to commercial uses in this area of Ontario and the construction of Interstate 10 
(I-10). The house has subsequently been converted from a residential use to a commercial enterprise for the purposes of selling candy, most 
notably chocolate-covered strawberries, when the business was relocated into this building in 1989. The business was sold out of the family 
in 1999 (Guerrero 2003). Therefore, the property does not retain integrity of feeling and association.

Though a popular local business, no historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building is not associated 
with a historic trend in the area such as the rural or the economic development of Ontario. No persons who made a significant contribution to 
the history of the nation, state, or Ontario are known to be associated with the property. The building has been converted from a residential 
property to a commercial property, and the primary entrance was re-oriented to face the surface parking lot, which is also an addition. The 
building is a common example of the Craftsman style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, and is not known to have been 
constructed using an innovative construction technique. Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance or integrity to be 
considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.  See 
Appendix B in the Historical Resources Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for the previous documentation prepared for this resource.

B12. References continued:
Bennett, Andrea
2007  "A Taste of Halgren's History." Inland Valley Daily Bulletin. November 3.
Guerrero, Christina
2003 "Halgren's Creates Confectionary Concoctions."Daily Bulleting/City News. November 21, pg. 8-9
Wheeler, Leonard and Geary Tracy
1979 "Oral History Interview with David Halgren." Ontario City Library. September 26.
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PRIMARY RECORD
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HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

Union Carbide Industrial Gasses Inc.
Map Reference No. 12

San Bernardino

10829 Etiwanda Ave.

APN:  023806201   Legal:  PTN SW 1/4 SEC 21 TP 1S R 6W COM AT A PT ON ELY L1 ET1WANDA AVE 6O FT W1DE 15O FT N OF 
C/L OR1G1NAL S P RR R/W THRU SD SEC 21 TH N 88 DEG O2 M1N 23 SECONDS E ALG SD R/W 615.6O FT TH N OO DEG O4 
M1N 42 SECONDS E 14O.O9 FT TO TRUE POB TH CONT N (See continuation sheet)

The parcel contains several vernacular style industrial buildings, ancillary buildings,  and structures. When approaching from the main entry 
road, a one-story, rectangular guard shack is located within the parcel boundary. The guard shack has a low-pitched pent roof and the exterior 
walls are clad in yellow-tinted concrete block. A metal awning shades the walk-up window. Two large, corrugated metal shed buildings are 
located northeast of the guard shed. Three silos are located to the east of the guard shed. Continuing in an easterly direction, a small water 
storage silo is located south of a one-story concrete building. The concrete building is elevated by a cast concrete, with rubble stone, 
foundation. The function of the cast concrete building is unknown. Continuing further east, a one-story building clad in yellow-tinted concrete 
block with a gambrel roof is located between the water silo and a second one-story rectangular building. The eastern most one-story rectangular 
shaped building appears to be an office building. The office building has a front-facing gabled roof, and the exterior walls are clad in concrete 
block. Various structures with exposed plumbing are located throughout the parcel. The property is located in an industrial area of Fontana, and 
the buildings are in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP8 Industrial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/17/2008

Photo no. P1020072.jpg; facing east; July 17, 
2008
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Praxair Services Inc.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* Union Carbide Industrial Gasses Inc.
*

Historic Name:Union Carbide Industrial Gasses Inc.
Common Name:

Original Use: Industrial
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The buildings on the site appear to date to circa 1954 and the campus appears to have been constructed concurrently. No exterior alterations are 
known to have occurred.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Industrial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Industrial ArchitectureTheme: FontanaArea:

c. 1954Period of Significance: Industrial PlantProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The buildings do not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because they lack significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Fontana public library. According to research, the construction 
of the Kaiser Steel Mill was the pivotal event in Fontana's industrial development history, and the construction on the Kaiser Steel Mill was a 
historically important event in the development of Fontana; however, the Kaiser Steel Mill has been subsequently demolished. The Union 
Carbide Industrial Gasses Inc. is located approximately 16 miles southwest of the Kaiser Steel Mill site, and does not appear to have any 
relationship with this industrial facility. Research does not indicate the construction of the Union Carbide Industrial Gasses Inc. facility was a 
historically important event because it is one of numerous facilities of this type found throughout the U.S., and the opening of the plant was not 
heralded in the press of that time. Furthermore, it was one of numerous industrial facilities constructed in Fontana during this time frame. This 
area of Fontana/Ontario adjacent to I-10 has contained many industrial uses over the years. Among the more prominent is Kaiser, which is no 
longer extant. The subject property by contrast is a more common industrial establishment that does not figure prominently in the 
commercial/industrial development of the area. Therefore, the opening of the Union Carbide Industrial Gasses Inc. in Fontana does not appear 
to have been a significant event in the history of Fontana, California, or the U.S. The property does not appear significant for associations with 
important persons as defined by Criterion B. The buildings and structures associated with this parcel appear to be contractor designed, and do 
not appear to represent a style of architecture. Furthermore, the buildings and structures are not known to be the work of a master, and are not 
known to have been built using an innovative construction technique.  (See continuation sheet.)

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/17/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z62
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State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET

Primary #

HR #

6

Trinomial

(Assigned by recorder

Recorded by:* Date:*Carrie Chasteen 7/17/2008
Continuation Update

3

P2e. Other Location Data continued: 
OO DEG O4 M1N 42 SECONDS E 53O.57 FT TO SLY L1 STATE HGWY TH ALG SD HGWY N 67 DEG 34 M1N 5O SECONDS E 
137.93 FT TH S 89 DEG 58 M1N O7 SECONDS E 858.28 FTTH S 73 DEG O1 M1N O9 SECONDS E 1O9.77 FT TH N 89 DEG 58 M1N 
46 SECONDS E 12O.31FT TH LEAV1NG SD SLY L1 HGWY S OO DEG O9 M1N O8 SECONDS W 5O9.25 FT TO A L1 WH1CH 1S 
PARALLEL W1TH AND 14O FT NLY MEASURED AT R/A FROM S P RR R/W TH S 88 DEG O2 M1N 23 SECONDS W 1211.4 FT 
ALG SD PARALLEL L1 TO THE TRUE POB EX M1NERAL RTS 15.42 AC

B10. Significance continued:
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or 
prehistory. Therefore, the buildings and structures do not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information
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PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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16454 Washington Dr.
Map Reference No. 13

San Bernardino

16454 Washington Dr.

APN: 0251-161-31-0000  Legal Description: S T L AND W CO S B L S 221.97 FT E 2.87 AC OF THAT PTN LOT 734 LYING N OF S 9.98 
AC SD LOT EX SLY 20 FT AND EX E 285 FT MEAS TO ST C/L

The one-story Ranch style residence is 'L'-shaped in plan. The cross-hipped roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The 
exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco. The windows are aluminum sash and fixed-pane units, and appear to be original to the 
building. The primary entrance is accessed via a small concrete porch with metal pipe railing. The projecting two-car garage is accented with a 
wood pivoting door, which appears to be original to the building. Landscaping is minimal. The building is in good condition, and the building 
is located in a mixed-use residential and industrial area of Fontana which abuts Interstate 10 (I-10) to the north. The boundary is limited to the 
legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/19/2014

Photo No. P1070959.jpg; Facing north; 
2/4/2014
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16454 Washington Dr.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 16454 Washington Dr.
*

Historic Name:16454 Washington Dr.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1956, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: FontanaArea:

1956Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Fontana public library. No historically important events are 
known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends of the area such as the residential 
development of Fontana. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in Fontana 
because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. 
The original owner is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. 
Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common example of the 
Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been 
built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to 
our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/19/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

16470 Washington Dr.
Map Reference No. 14

San Bernardino

16470 Washington Dr.

APN: 0251-161-29-0000  Legal Description: S T L AND W CO S B L S 221.97 FT E 225 FT E 2.87 AC THAT PTN LOT 734 LYING N OF 
S 9.98 AC SD LOT EX S 20 FT

The one-story Ranch style residence is rectangular in plan. The hipped roof with boxed eaves is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls 
are clad in stucco. The multi-light fixed pane and sash aluminum windows appear to be original to the building. The primary entrance is 
recessed and at grade. Landscaping includes a perimeter hedge and mature trees. The building appears to be unaltered and is in good condition. 
The building is set in a mixed-use residential and industrial neighborhood which abuts Interstate 10 (I-10) to the north. The boundary is limited 
to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/19/2014

Photo No. P1070960.jpg; Facing north; 2/4/14
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16470 Washington Dr.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 16470 Washington Dr.
*

Historic Name:16470 Washington Dr.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1955 and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential ArchitectureTheme: FontanaArea:

1955Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Fontana public library. No historically significant events are 
known to have occurred at this site, and the building does not appear to be related to historic trends in the area such as the residential 
development of Fontana. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in Fontana 
because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. 
No information regarding the original owner of the building is available. The property does not appear significant for associations with 
important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. 
However, the building is a common example of the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common 
building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear 
to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not possess 
sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/19/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

16592 Washington Dr.
Map Reference No. 15

San Bernardino

16592 Washington Dr.

APN: 0251-171-20-0000  Legal Description: S T L AND W CO S B L E 1/2 W 2.68 AC E 8.24 AC N 10.96 AC LOT 735 EX SLY 20 FT 
1.265 AC

The one-story vernacular style residence is irregular in plan. The side-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls are clad in 
stucco. The one-over-one wood sash windows are accented with wood surrounds. The primary entrance consists of a simple cast concrete 
porch, and a secondary wood, enclosed, entry porch is located on the east façade. Other details were not discernible from the public right-of-
way due to dense vegetation. The building appears to be altered with the addition of stucco, and is in fair condition. The building is located in a 
mixed-use area of Fontana consisting of residential and industrial facilities, and is in fair condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel 
boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P-- Project Review

2/19/2014

Photo No. P1070962.jpg; Facing north; 2/4/14

2
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16592 Washington Dr.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 16592 Washington Dr.
*

Historic Name:16592 Washington Dr.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1945. The building appears to be altered with a secondary coat of stucco, which was installed at an unknown 
date and is likely in keeping with the original cladding material.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Several ancillary buildings are located in the rear of the parcel.

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: FontanaArea:

1945Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the San Bernardino County public library. No historically 
important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends in the area such as 
the residential development of Fontana. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development 
in Fontana because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources 
in the area. The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as 
defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be largely unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building 
is not representative of a style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not 
known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which 
could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be 
considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/19/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

18029 Taylor Ave.
Map Reference No. 16

San Bernardino

18029 Taylor Ave.

APN:  025214228  Legal:  TR NO 1930 ORCHARD TR NO 1 E 60 FT W 210 FT LOT 23 AS MEAS ALG N LI SD LOT EX HGWY (ADDL 
HGWY 3-19-82 82-053591)

The one-story Ranch style residence is rectangular in plan.  The hipped roof is clad in composition shingles.  The exterior walls are clad in vinyl 
siding, which appears to be an alteration, and stone veneer. It is not known if the original siding is extant under the vinyl siding. It is not known 
if the original siding is extant. The aluminum sash windows appear to be original.  The primary entrance is recessed and at grade.  An attached 
garage is located on the eastern end of the primary façade, and the wood pivot garage door appears to be original.  The barge board which 
accents the eaves of the roof has spalled over the garage, resulting in exposed rafter tails.  No other details were discernible from the public 
right-of-way. The building is located in a mixed-use area of Bloomington, primarily consisting of industrial and residential uses. The boundary 
is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/23/2008

Photo no. P1020104.jpg; facing south; July 
23, 2008.
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18029 Taylor Ave.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 18029 Taylor Ave.
*

Historic Name:18029 Taylor Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1960 and alterations include partial re-cladding in vinyl siding.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: BloomingtonArea:

1960Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the San Bernardino County public library. No historically 
important events are known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the context of any historic trends 
such as residential development in Bloomington. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential 
development in Bloomington because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from 
other similar resources in the area. The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations 
with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Though generally in poor condition, the building generally retains integrity.  Furthermore, the 
building is a common example of the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building 
materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess 
information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient 
architectural quality to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical  resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/23/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z22



State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

18083 Taylor Ave.
Map Reference No. 17

San Bernardino

18083 Taylor Ave.

APN:  025214221  Legal: ORCHARD TRACT NO 1 TR NO 1930 W 1/2 E 1/2 LOT 24 EX HGWY AND EX ADD'L HGWY PER 2-1-82 NO 
20218

The one-story vernacular style residence is rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls are 
clad in clapboard. The one-over-one wood sash windows appear to be original and are sheltered by metal awnings, which are a reversible 
addition. The primary entrance is raised, and accessed via a cast concrete porch. Simple square wood posts support the front gabled porch roof. 
Other details were not discernible from the public right-of-way. The building is located in a mixed-use area of Bloomington, primarily 
consisting of industrial and residential uses. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/23/2008

Photo no. P1020102.jpg; facing south; July 
23, 2008.

2
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18083 Taylor Ave.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 18083 Taylor Ave.
*

Historic Name:Putney Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1926 and does not appear to be altered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: BloomingtonArea:

1926Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the San Bernardino County public library. No historically 
important events are known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the context of any historic trend, 
such as residential development in Bloomington. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential 
development in Bloomington because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from 
other similar resources in the area. According to the San Bernardino County Assessor Lot books, the lot was improved in 1926 and was owned 
by Novie E and Nellie M Putney (San Bernardino, County of). The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons 
as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity.  However, the building is 
not representative of a style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not 
known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which 
could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient architectural 
significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/23/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com

San Bernardino, County of: Assessor Lot Book 22B, Page 41 (1923-
1928)

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z22



State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 
California Point of Historical Interest (P755)

10176 Orchard St./Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence
Map Reference No. 18

San Bernardino

10175 Orchard St.

APN: 02853-162-28-0000  Legal Description: TOWN OF BLOOMINGTON THOSE PTNS LOTS 22 AND 23 BLK 4 LYING NLY FOL 
DESC LINE COM AT INTERESECTION C/L ORCHARD ST 60 FT WIDE ADJ SD LOTS 22 AND 23 ON WEST WITH A LI BEARING S 
89 DEG 30 MIN 08 SECONDS W FROM PT IN W LI SD LOT (see continuation sheet)

The Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence were designated as California Point of Historical Interest No. 755 in 1991. The current status 
code for this resource is 7L, or "State Historical Landmarks 1-769 and Points of Historical Interest designated prior to January 1998 -- Needs to 
be reevaluated using current standards." This study found that the two buildings were subsequently moved to a single parcel after receiving their 
designation, and do not meet criteria conditions for moved buildings; therefore, they do not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of 
Historic Places or the California Register of Historical Resources.

The vernacular style service station is generally rectangular in plan. The multi-faceted roof is clad in corrugated metal and Spanish tile. The 
exterior walls are clad in stucco. A shed roof, supported by square columns, creates a porte cochere with the fuel pumps were located on the 
south façade. Two bays, with pivoting doors, are located on the northern end of the primary façade. It is not known if the original windows are 
extant.

The LaGue residence is a two-story vernacular style building with a rectangular floor plan. The side-gabled roof, with exposed rafter tails, is 
clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls are clad in clap board. Other details are not discernible because the building was "moth balled," 
or secured to protect the building from the weather and vandals. 

hp6 1-3 story commercial building; hp2 Single family residence

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/19/2014

Photo No. P1070953.jpg; Facing northeast; 
2/5/14
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Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 10176 Orchard St./Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence
*

Historic Name:Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: Commercial/Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The garage was constructed in 1912. The LaGue residence was constructed in 1914 (Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County 1990). 
The two buildings were moved to a single parcel in 1999 (Armantrout Architects).

Moved? 18732 Valley Blvd, Bloomington, CA
Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Community Center/Museum

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date 2007 Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Commercial architectureTheme: BloomingtonArea:

1912Period of Significance: Garage and ResidenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it does not meet Criteria Consideration B: Moved 
Properties.

The Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence were designated as a California Point of Historical Interest (PHI; P755) in 1990. The PHI 
nomination states the garage, constructed in 1912, was the first commercial business located at the corner of Cedar Ave and Valley Blvd and 
was the only gas station on Valley Blvd. between Colton and Ontario. Valley Blvd. was the major east-west corridor which connected the 
communities between Colton and Fontana. The Bloomington Garage provided service and amenities to travelers along this route. The LaGue 
family continuously owned the station for 77 years, and also owned the house. According to the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors of San 
Bernardino County (2/5/1990), the site of the two buildings was important in the historic development of Bloomington. However, based upon 
the information available, it is not known if the Bloomington Garage was the only gas station constructed in 1912 in the area, if it was the first 
gas station constructed in the area to service traffic traveling on Valley Blvd. between Colton and Ontario, nor is it known if it is the only gas 
station extant in the area. The buildings do not appear to be associated with a specific single event, such as the founding of a town or historic 
trends such as commercial development in Bloomington. Bloomington remains unincorporated, and no historically significant events are known 
to have occurred within this community. The buildings do not appear to be significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Therefore, the buildings do not appear to possess sufficient (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/19/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

"Minutes of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, 
California" dated 2/5/1990
Armantrout Architects. "Site Plan"12/17/1998

Both on file at the San Bernardino Archaeological Information Center

State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Primary #

HR #

NRHP Status Code 6Z42
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P2e: Other Location Data continued:
DISTRANT ALG W LI SD LOTS 22 AND 23 S 0 DEG 29 MIN 52 SECONDS E 69.84 FT FROM NW COR SD LOT 22 TH N 89 DEG 30 
MIN 08 SECONDS E 30 FT TO END SD LI AND PTN COMMERCIAL STREET VAC ADJ ON THE S

p3a. Description continued:
location, setting, and association. The receiver site is largely surrounded residential and commercial buildings on a secondary street facing 
Interstate 10. The garage has been restored following its relocation and is in good condition. The residence appears to be in fair condition. 
The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

B10. Significance continued:
historical significance to merit designation in the NRHP under Criteria A and B.

The garage and residence were subsequently moved to 10176 Orchard Street, which is a secondary street fronting Interstate 10 that does not 
connect arterial roadways. Neighboring properties include residences and a fire station. The LaGue Residence has been moth balled, and the 
garage is currently used as a museum/community center. Because the buildings derived their historical significance from their location on a 
busy highway, the relocation to a secondary residential street prevents the buildings from conveying their significance and represents a loss of 
integrity, setting, and association. Per the National Register Bulletin 15, How to Apply the National Register Criteria for Evaluation, it is not 
usual to list artificial groupings of buildings in the National Register of Historic Places that have been created for purposes of interpretation, 
protection, or maintenance. Moving buildings to such a grouping destroys the integrity of location and setting, and can create a false sense of 
historic development. The buildings have been moved and now constitute an artificial grouping of buildings for the purposes of 
interpretation, protection, and maintenance. Because the buildings are associated with the beginnings of automobile travel in the area, 
relocation to the secondary site destroys the relationship for which the buildings were significant. Additionally, a moved property significant 
under Criterion C must retain enough historic features to convey its architectural values and retain integrity. As demonstrated on the Primary 
Record prepared for this property, the buildings do not retain their historic features and no longer retain integrity due to window removal and 
loss of association. Therefore, the buildings to not meet Criteria Consideration C, and do not appear eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places. 

This property also does not appear eligible for the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR) because it does not meet the Special 
Criteria Considerations of the CRHR for moved buildings, structures, or objects. The State Historical Resources Commission discourages the 
non-historic grouping of historic buildings into parks. The Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence were moved to a single parcel and 
function as a park. Though the buildings were moved to prevent their demolition, their new location is not compatible with the original 
character of the original site. As stated above, the buildings were moved from a heavily traveled intersection of arterial roadways to a 
secondary residential street. Furthermore, the use of the historical buildings has been changed. The garage is now used as a community 
center/museum, and the residence is vacant.  Therefore, the Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence do not meet the requirements of this 
special criteria consideration, and do not appear eligible for listing in the CRHR as a result.  See Appendix B in the Historical Resources 
Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for the previous documentation prepared for this resource.

B12. References continued:
National Parks Service
2014  "National Register Bulletin: How to Apply the National Register Criterion for Evaluation." Electronic document, accessed at 
http://www.nps.gov/nr/publications/bulletins/nrb15/ on August 12.
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* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record
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District Record

Sketch Map
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Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)
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18661 Orange St.
Map Reference No. 19

San Bernardino

18661 Orange St.

APN: 0253-192-17-0000  Legal Description: TOWNSITE OF BLOOMINGTON E 100 FT LOT 2 BLK 23 EX MNL RTS

The one-story Ranch style residence is 'L'-shaped in plan. The cross-gabled roof is clad in pebbles, and is accented with scalloped barge board. 
A large brick chimney is prominently featured on the primary façade. The exterior walls are clad in rough textured stucco, with brick veneer to 
the water line. The multi-light and fixed-pane metal windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The primary 
entrance is recessed and at grade. A detached one-car garage is connected to the western façade of the building by a covered breezeway. 
Landscaping is minimal and consists of draught-tolerant plants. The building is in good condition, and is located in a residential and industrial 
area of Bloomington. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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18661 Orange St.
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Resource Name or #:* 18661 Orange St.
*

Historic Name:Gregor Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1947, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: BloomingtonArea:

1951Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Bloomington public library. No historically important events 
are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is now known to be associated with historic trends in the area such as the residential 
development of Bloomington. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in 
Bloomington because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar 
resources in the area. According to the Assessor records, the lot was improved in 1947 by James L. Gregor, Franklin J. Gregor, and Robert B. 
Gregor (San Bernardino, County of). The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion 
B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common example of 
the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have 
been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute 
to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible 
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resources for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/24/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both
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10156 Church St.
Map Reference No. 20

San Bernardino

10156 Church St.

APN: 0253-201-16-0000  Legal Description: BLOOMINGTON VILLA LOTS AND RESUB OF PART OF THE TOWNSITE OF 
BLOOMINGTON LOT 7 BLK 2

The one-story Ranch style residence is rectangular in plan. The hipped roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The exterior 
walls are clad in smooth textured stucco. The aluminum sliding windows appear to be original to the building. The primary entrance is accessed 
via a cast concrete, slab on grade entry porch which the roof slightly overhangs to shelter. Landscaping includes palms and a simple metal 
perimeter fence. The building is in good condition. The building is located in a residential area of Bloomington which is primarily characterized 
by detached single-family dwellings. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/19/2014

Photo No. P1070951.jpg; Facing west; 
2/5/2014
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10156 Church St.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 10156 Church St.
*

Historic Name:10156 Church St.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1964, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: BloomingtonArea:

1964Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Bloomington public library. No historically important events 
are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends in the area such as the residential 
development of Bloomington. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in 
Bloomington because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar 
resources in the area. The original owner of the property is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important 
persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the 
building is a common example of the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building 
materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess 
information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient 
significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/19/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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P1.

P2.
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*
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* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)
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P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both
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1785 S. Sycamore Ave.
Map Reference No. 21

San Bernardino

1785 S. Sycamore Ave.

APN:  013221108  Legal:  TOWN OF RIALTO AND ADJ SUBS PTN FARM LOT 219 COM AT A PT IN W LI SYCAMORE AVE 477.53 
FT S OF C/L COLTON AVE TH N 89 DEG 58 MIN 30 SECONDS W 78.82 FT TH S 0 DEG O4 MIN E 52.05 FT TO A PT IN NLY LI 
STATE FT TO W LI SYCAMORE AVE TH N O DEG 04 MIN W 50 FT TO POB EX 1/2 INT MNLRTS HGWY TH N 88 DEG 32 MIN E 
ALG SD LI 78.85

The one-story Modernist commercial building is rectangular in plan. The front-gabled roof is clad in an unknown material. The roof overhangs 
the south side of the building to shelter a walkway, and it is not known if this is original. The exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco, 
corrugated metal in the front facing gable, and Roman brick veneer, which  forms planters under the fixed-pane windows of the primary façade. 
The primary façade is symmetrical and consists of a centrally located door, which is flanked on both sides with fixed-pane windows. The fixed-
pane windows, with wood surrounds, appear to be original. Aluminum sliding and fixed-pane windows are located on the secondary facades. 
The aluminum storefront door, which serves as the primary entrance, is slightly raised above grade. A cast concrete awning shelters the primary 
entrance and is supported by angled cast concrete braces, which are accented by pentagon-shaped cut-outs. The building is located in an 
industrial area of Rialto, and is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP6 1-3 story commercial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/17/2008

Photo no. P1020054.jpg; facing west; July 17, 
2008.
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1785 S Sycamore Ave.
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Resource Name or #:* 1785 S. Sycamore Ave.
*

Historic Name:1785 S Sycamore Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: Commercial
Architectural Style: Mid-Century Modern
Construction History:

Based on the design and materials of the building, the building appears to have been constructed circa 1955 and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Unknown

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Commercial architectureTheme: RialtoArea:

c. 1955Period of Significance: Commercial buildingProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Rialto public library. No historically important events are 
known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the context of any historic trends such as commercial 
development in Rialto. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of commercial development in Rialto 
because it was constructed during a period of commercial and industrial expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar 
resources in the area. The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important 
persons as defined by Criterion B. The building appears to be unaltered and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a 
low-style example of a Mid-Century Modern commercial building, which is commonly found throughout southern California. Additionally, the 
property is not known to be the work of a master, was built using common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an 
innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our 
understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/17/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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Entenmanns's- Orowheat Bakery Outlet
Map Reference No. 22

San Bernardino

20213 Valley Blvd.

APN: 0254-151-11-0000  Legal: TRACT NO 2889 LOT 8 EX N 10 FT HGWY

The one-story commercial building is 'L'-shaped in plan. The flat roof is clad in an unknown material. The exterior walls are clad in a smooth 
stucco veneer. A band of fixed-pane windows spans the primary façade at the roof line, and the center and western bay windows are larger than 
the eastern bay. Two pedestrian entrances are located off-center on the primary façade. The transom over the western entrance has been filled in. 
Customer parking is located on the northern end of the parcel, and a loading dock is located on the eastern façade of the building. The building 
is located in an industrial area of Rialto, and is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP6 1-3 story commercial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P-- Project Review

9/29/2009

Photo No. P1030618.jpg; facing/ 9/29/09
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Entenmanns's- Orowheat Bakery Outlets

Page of

Resource Name or #:* Entenmanns's- Orowheat Bakery Outlet
*

Historic Name:20213 Valley Blvd.
Common Name:

Original Use: Commercial
Architectural Style: International
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1958, and appears to be relatively unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Commercial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Commercial architectureTheme: RialtoArea:

1958Period of Significance: Commercial buildingProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Rialto public library. No historically important events are 
known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends such as the commercial development of 
Rialto. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of commercial development in Rialto because it was 
constructed during a period of commercial expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. The original 
owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. 
The building is a low-style example of an International style commercial building, is not known to be the work of a master, and is not known to 
have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could 
contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not appear eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 9/29/2009

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

885 W. Valley Blvd.
Map Reference No. 23

San Bernardino

885 W. Valley Blvd.

APN: 0162-272-07-0000  Legal Description: TRACT 2235 LOT 13 TR NO 2235 LOT 13 AND PTN S 1/2 ALLEY VACATED ADJ ON N 
PER 3-29-89 #89-110986

The one-story Tudor Revival style residence is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with clipped gables, is clad in composition shingles. A 
prominent fire place is located towards the eastern end of the primary façade, and the chimney projects above the roof line. The exterior walls 
and chimney are clad in smooth textured stucco. The multi-light wood casement windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood 
surrounds. The primary entrance is located in the eastern end of the primary façade, and is accessed via cast concrete steps. The primary 
entrance is further accented with a curved gable. Landscape features include mature trees and a wood perimeter fence. The building is located in 
a primarily commercial area of Colton, and is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/6/2014

Photo No. P1070946.jpg; Facing north; 2/5/14
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885 W. Valley Blvd.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 885 W. Valley Blvd.
*

Historic Name:885 W. Valley Blvd.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Tudor Revival
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1928, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: ColtonArea:

1928Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Colton public library. No historically important events are 
known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends in the area such as the residential 
development of Colton. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in Colton 
because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. 
The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a modest and 
common example of the Tudor Revival style of architecture which was popular throughout southern California during the 1920s. Additionally, 
the building is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an 
innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our 
understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

110 N 4th St.
Map Reference No. 24

San Bernardino

110 N. 4th St.

APN:  016213420  Legal:  COLTON CITY S 63 FT LOTS 17 TO 20 1INCL BLK 121

The one and one-half-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles. A brick 
chimney is located on the east face of the roof. The front facing dormer is accented with wood casement windows, triangulated knee brackets, 
and lattice venting in the peak of the dormer. The front facing dormer is clad in coursed shingles and the remaining exterior walls are clad in 
clapboard siding. A raised cast concrete block porch, with wood floor boards, spans the primary façade. Cast concrete steps, which are clad in 
modern Mexican tile, lead to the porch. A wood railing encloses the porch area. Paired, square wood posts, with cross bracing, support the roof 
which overhangs to shelter the porch area. The primary entrance is characterized by a wood, with fanlight, door which is flanked by fixed-pane 
sidelights. The windows on the primary façade are one-over-one wood sash windows flanked by 8-light, fixed-pane units. The windows on the 
southern elevation have been replaced with vinyl sliding units. A canted bay is located on the ground floor of the southern elevation. Landscape 
features include a cast stone retaining wall in the western end of the parcel and a rubble stone retaining wall on the southern end of the parcel. 
The building is located in a primarily residential area of Colton, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/17/2008

Photo no. P1020042.jpg; facing east; July 17, 
2008.
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110 N 4th St.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 110 N 4th St.
*

Historic Name:Duran Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Craftsman
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1924.  Alterations include some windows on the secondary façade have been replaced and the entry stairs have 
been clad in Mexican tile.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: ColtonArea:

1924Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Colton public library. No historically important events are 
known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the context of any historic trend, such as residential 
development in Colton. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in Colton 
because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. 
The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. The building is a modest and common rather than distinctive example of the Craftsman style of architecture in Colton, San 
Bernardino County, and southern California. Furthermore, the building is not known to be the work of a master, was constructed using common 
building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear 
to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore the building does not possess 
sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/17/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

188 E Valley Blvd.
Map Reference No. 25

San Bernardino

188 E. Valley Blvd.

APN:  016223122  Legal:  COLTON CITY LOTS 1 2 3 AND 4 BLK 125

The one-story vernacular style commercial building is rectangular in plan. The flat roof is clad in an unknown material. The parapet wall is clad 
in Roman brick veneer. An awning with metal cladding spans the northern and eastern facades of the building and is supported by round 
columns. The exterior walls are clad in brick veneer. The central storefront on the northern elevation is recessed. All three storefronts are 
characterized by aluminum storefront windows which flank an aluminum storefront door. The building is located in a commercial area of 
Colton, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP6 1-3 story commercial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/17/2008

Photo no. P10200030.jpg; facing south; July 
17, 2008.
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188 E Valley Blvd.
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Resource Name or #:* 188 E Valley Blvd.
*

Historic Name:188 E Valley Blvd.
Common Name:

Original Use: Commercial
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1953 and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Commercial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Commercial architectureTheme: ColtonArea:

1953Period of Significance: Commercial buildingProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Colton public library. No historically important events are 
known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the context of any historic trends, such as commercial 
development in Colton. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of commercial development in Colton 
because it was constructed during a period of commercial expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the 
area. The original owner of the property is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as 
defined by Criterion B. The building appears to be  unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is not 
representative of a style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built using common building materials, and is not known 
to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could 
contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered 
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/17/2008
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

444 E. Valley Blvd.
Map Reference No. 26

San Bernardino

444 E. Valley Blvd.

APN: 0163-041-31-0000  Legal Description: TOWN OF COLTON LOTS 1 THRU 8 INCL BLK 128 AND W 50 FT TWEFTH ST VAC ADJ 
ON E LYING NO OF N LI STATE HGWY EX MNL RTS

The one-story Ranch style commercial building is 'L'-shaped in plan. The flat roof, with false awning, is clad in composition roll. The false 
awning is clad in composition shingles. The building is used for auto repair, and 80 percent of the primary façade consists of bays with roll-up 
doors for this use. The remainder of the primary façade is characterized by aluminum fixed-pane store front windows and a single door. A small 
wall on the western end of the primary façade is clad in stone veneer. The building is in good condition, and is located in a commercial area of 
Colton. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP6 1-3 story commercial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/6/2014
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Jim-N-I Tires and Services

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 444 E. Valley Blvd.
*

Historic Name:444 E. Valley Blvd.
Common Name:

Original Use: Commercial
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1963, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Commercial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Commercial buildingTheme: ColtonArea:

1963Period of Significance: Commercial buildingProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Colton public library. No historically important events are 
known to have occurred at this site, and the property does not appear to be associated with historic trends in the area such as the commercial 
development of Colton. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of commercial development in Colton 
because it was constructed during a period of commercial expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the 
area. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears 
to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common example of the  Ranch style of architecture, is 
not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative 
construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of 
human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

2396 E. Steel Rd
Map Reference No. 27

San Bernardino

2396 E. Steel Rd.

APN:  016427102  Legal:  R S B E 250 FT N 200 FT LOT 3 BLK 65 EX STATE HGWY AND EX ST

The one-story vernacular commercial building is generally square in plan. The flat roof with parapet wall is clad in an unknown material. The 
secondary exterior walls are clad in brick, and the primary façade is clad in smooth textured stucco. Fluted pilasters accent the corners of the 
building on the primary façade. A ribbon of fixed-pane windows spans the western end of the  primary façade and larger, fixed-pane aluminum 
windows are located in the eastern end of the primary façade. The primary entrance is asymmetrically located, and is flanked by fluted pilasters. 
A flat roof awning, with pipe supports, shelters the at-grade primary entrance. The building is located in an industrial area of Colton, and is in 
good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP6 1-3 story commercial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

6/19/2008

Photo no. P1080055.jpg; facing east 
southeast; 2/4/2014.
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2396 E. Steel Road
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Resource Name or #:* 2396 E. Steel Rd
*

Historic Name:2396 E. Steel Road
Common Name:

Original Use: Commercial
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed circa 1955 and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Commercial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Commercial architectureTheme: ColtonArea:

c. 1955Period of Significance: CommercialProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance and is not a 
distinguished example of this type of construction.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Colton public library. No historically important events are 
known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the context of any historic trends, such as commercial 
development in Colton. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of commercial development in Colton 
because it was constructed during a period of commercial expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the 
area. The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as 
defined by Criterion B. The building appears to be unaltered and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a low-style 
example of a vernacular commercial building, is not known to be the work of a master, was built using common building materials, and is not 
known to be built using an innovative construction technique. Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered 
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 6/19/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both
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6Z 

428 E. Caroline St.
Map Reference No. 28

San Bernardino

428 E. Caroline St.

APN: 0283-011-31-0000  Legal Description: INTER CITY ADD NO 5 TR NO 2170 E 1/2 LOT 34

The one-story Ranch style building is square in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with flared eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The exterior 
walls are clad in concrete block veneer. The aluminum casement windows appear to be original, but one window has been replaced with a vinyl 
sliding unit. The primary entrance is at grade, and the roof projects to shelter the entry porch. The roof is supported by simple square wood 
posts. Landscaping is minimal and includes a chain link perimeter fence. The building is in good condition, and is located in a semi-rural but 
residential area of San Bernardino. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review
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428 E. Caroline St.
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Resource Name or #:* 428 E. Caroline St.
*

Historic Name:428 E. Caroline St.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1958. One window has been replaced with a vinyl sliding unit.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: San BernardinoArea:

1958Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the City of San Bernardino public library. No historically 
important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building is not known to be associated with historic trends in the area such as 
the residential development of San Bernardino. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential 
development in San Bernardino because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from 
other similar resources in the area. The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations 
with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. 
However, the building is a common example of the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common 
building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique.  Additionally, the building does not appear 
to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess 
sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/24/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both
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Mission Channel
Map Reference No. 30

San Bernardino

11S 478101 3769566

According to research in historic topographical maps, the Mission Channel was an unimproved wash, and the flood control conveyance 
structure was constructed between 1946 and 1955 (NETR Online 2014).The Mission Channel begins at the Santa Ana River in San Bernardino, 
crosses Loma Linda, and ties into the Mill Creek Zanja near Redlands. The approximately 0.9-mile segment of the Mission Channel located 
within the Project Area of Potential Effects (APE) is characterized by an exposed earthen channel lined with riprap for erosion control. The 
route of the Mission Channel appears to have been slightly modified during channelization activities for flood control purposes. The channel is 
approximately 85 feet wide, and is approximately 10 feet deep within the Project APE. According to the San Bernardino County Flood Control 
District, the Mission Channel is identified as an engineered and modified flood control channel that is a transition type, lined with riprap, and 
has been hydromodified as an engineered, hardened, and maintained (EHM) structure (San Bernardino, County of 2014).

HP11 Engineering structure

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

8/12/2014

Photo No. P1020130.jpg; facing north; 
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Mission Channel

Page of

Resource Name or #:* Mission Channel
*

Historic Name:Mission Channel
Common Name:

Original Use: Water Conveyence
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The Mission Channel was originally a wash and was converted to a flood control structure circa 1950. Alterations include channelization for 
flood control purposes, installation of riprap, and modification of the route of the resource.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Water Conveyence

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Flood ControlTheme: San BernardinoArea:

c. 1950Period of Significance: Flood Control ChannelProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The Mission Channel has been altered as described above, and does not retain integrity of design, materials, workmanship, location, feeling, 
and association. The Mission Channel historically bisected agricultural fields which have been redeveloped as a dense urban environment, and 
the Mission Channel does not retain integrity of setting as a result. Therefore, the Mission Channel does not possess sufficient integrity to be 
considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resources for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 8/12/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

NETR Online. Historic Topographical Maps. Electronic document, 
accessed at historicaerials.com on August 12, 2014
 (see continuation sheet).
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B12. Reference Continued:
San Bernardino, County of
2014  "San Bernardino County Flood Control District: Engineered and Modified Flood Control Channels Eligible for High Flow Suspension 
(HFS)." Electronic document, accessed at 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/santaana/water_issues/programs/basin_plan/docs/rec_standards/HFS_San_Bernardino_list.pdf on 12 August.
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information
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25435 Redlands Blvd.
Map Reference No. 31

San Bernardino

25435 Redlands Blvd.

APN: 0283-162-27-0000  Legal Description: PARCEL MAP 2295 PARCEL 1

The one-story Ranch style residence is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The exterior 
walls are clad in shiplap siding. The one-over-one wood sash windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The 
primary entrance is accessed via a covered porch. A low-height brick wall encloses the porch area, and wood posts rest upon the wall the 
support the roof which overhangs to shelter the porch area. A detached ancillary building is located in the rear of the parcel. The building is 
located in a primarily industrial and commercial area of Loma Linda, and the building is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal 
parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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2/6/2014
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25435 Redlands Blvd.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 25435 Redlands Blvd.
*

Historic Name:25435 Redlands Blvd.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1948, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: Loma LindaArea:

1948Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records and the Loma Linda public library. No historically important events 
are known to have occurred at this site, and the building is not known to be associated with historic trends in the area such as the residential 
development of Loma Linda. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development in Loma 
Linda because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in 
the area. The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as 
defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a 
common example of the Ranch style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is 
not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information 
which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to 
be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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617 Texas St./ California National  Guard
Map Reference No. 32

San Bernardino

617 Texas St.

APN:  016912110  Legal:  BARTON RANCHO E 287.56 FT S 302.96 FT LOT 28 EX STATE HGWY AND EX ST PER 7-1-88 #88-213391

The two-story Moderne style armory building is irregular in floor plan. The building consists of two sections:  the entryway/offices and the 
parade room.  The entryway/offices section of the building is one-story, with a low-sloped pent roof. A ribbon of fixed-pane aluminum windows 
is located below the roofline on most elevations. The exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco. The entryway is recessed and at grade. 

The two-story parade room is characterized by a front-gabled roof. The exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco. A vertical, aluminum, 
multi-light window is centrally located above the entryway/offices, and it is not known how the window operates. A band of 12-light hopper 
windows is located below the roof line on the southern façade. A sign in Moderne style font identifies the building as "California National 
Guard" is located on the primary, or eastern, façade under the roofline. The building is located in a commercial area of Redlands, and is in good 
condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP34 Military property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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California National Guard

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 617 Texas St./ California National  Guard
*

Historic Name:California National Guard
Common Name:

Original Use: Military
Architectural Style: Moderne
Construction History:

The building was constructed circa 1940 and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Military

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Military architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

c. 1940Period of Significance: National Guard armoryProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the 
context of any historic trends in the area, such as military development in southern California. Company G of the National Guard of California 
was stationed in this building for a time. Company G was organized in 1892 in response to anti-Chinese rioting in Redlands on Oriental 
Avenue. In April 1894, Company G was called to Colton to protect the railroad during demonstrations by "Coxey's Army," the Company was 
involved in the Spanish-American War beginning in 1898, and also patrolled the United States/Mexican border in Texas in response to raids by 
Poncho Villa in 1916. The first armory used by this Company was located at the northeast corner of Colton Avenue and Orange Street in 1892. 
Company G was stationed at two other armories prior to moving to the California National Guard building located at 617 Texas Street 
("Company G of Redlands" n.d.). Company G may have been historically significant in the military history of the State of California; however, 
Company G did not achieve its potential historical significance while stationed in this building. The building appears to be unaltered and 
appears to retain all aspects of integrity. The building is a low-style example of a Moderne National Guard armory found throughout southern 
California and is similar to National Guard facilities in Los Angeles and National City amongst others for example. The building is not known 
to be the work of a master, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not 
appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not 
appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 
15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in Section 5024.1 (see continuation sheet)

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/9/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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B10. Significance continued:
of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)
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Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

715 W Colton Ave./ Covington Engineering
Map Reference No. 33

San Bernardino

715 W. Colton Ave.

APN:  016913136  Legal:  MAP 16739 PARCEL 1 BOOK 210 PAGE 61

The Modernist style industrial main building is two-story and irregular in plan. The flat roof is clad in an unknown material. The exterior walls 
are clad in smooth textured stucco. The aluminum fixed-pane windows appear to be original; however, it is not known if the screening material 
which currently obscures the windows is original. The primary entrance is at grade and is accented by a low brick wall. An automobile bay is 
located on the western elevation. The one-story bay is irregular in plan, clad in smooth textured stucco, and features two automobile bay doors 
on the northern elevation. The building is located in a mixed-use area of Redlands primarily consisting of commercial and residential properties. 
The building is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP8 Industrial building
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Covington Engineering

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 715 W Colton Ave./ Covington Engineering
*

Historic Name:Redlands Hosiery Mill Warehouse
Common Name:

Original Use: Industrial
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was construction beginning in 1949 as a warehouse for the Redlands Hosiery Mill (Redlands, City of).  Alterations include the 
removal of a rear bay.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Industrial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Lewis McKeeb.  Builder:

Significance: Industrial architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1949-1950Period of Significance: Industrial buildingProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site. The building was constructed as a warehouse for the 
Redlands Hosiery Mill and is currently used as an engineering/fabrication facility, and does not figure prominently in the commercial 
development of the area (Redlands, City of). The building was not found to be important within the context of any historic trends, such as 
industrial development in Redlands. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of commercial/industrial 
development in Redlands because it was constructed during a period of commercial/industrial expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable 
from other similar resources in the area. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion 
B. The building appears to be unaltered with the exception of the removal of a rear bay (Sanborn Fire Insurance map 1928-1949).  Overall, the 
building retains all aspects of integrity.  However, the building is not representative of a style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a 
master, was built using common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. 
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. 
Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/9/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com

Sanborn Fire Insurance map, December 1928- October 1949, Page 17

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 2309 issued on 4/15/1949
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*

P1.

P2.
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*
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b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip
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* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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6Z 

615 Lawton St.
Map Reference No. 34

San Bernardino

615 Lawton St.

APN: 0169-131-35-0000  Legal Description: BENNETTS SUB LOTS 7 AND 8 BLK A EX HGWY

The one-story vernacular style residence is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof with exposed rafter tails is clad in composition shingles. A 
brick chimney is centrally located on the west face of the gabled roof. The exterior walls are clad in coursed asbestos shingles, and it is not 
known if the original cladding is extent. The one-over-one wood sash windows with wood surrounds appear to be original. The primary 
entrance is accessed via a covered wood porch. The porch has been screened in, and additional details are not discernible from the public right-
of-way. The building is in fair condition. The building is located in a mixed-use area of Redlands which includes detached single-dwelling 
residences, a trailer park, and community services. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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615 Lawton St.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 615 Lawton St.
*

Historic Name:Clark Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1905 (San Bernardino, County of). A garage was constructed in 1928 (Redlands, City of). The building 
appears to be unaltered with the exception of the porch being screened in.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1905Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. Research does not indicate any historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building is not known to 
be associated with historic trends in the area such as the residential development of Redlands. Therefore, the property does not appear to be 
significant within the context of residential development in Redlands because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this 
area, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area. The original building permit is not available, and the Assessor records 
indicate the lot was improved in 1905 by Lucy Clark (San Bernardino, County of). Persons known to have made significant contributions to the 
history of the nation, state, or Redlands are not known to be associated with the property. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and 
appears to retain all aspects of integrity. Furthermore, the building is not representative of a style of architecture, is not known to be the work of 
a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. 
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. 
Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 2464 issued on 11/10/1928

San Bernardino, County of:  Assessor Lot Book 12, Page 345

www.RealQuest.com
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

503 W. Colton Ave.
Map Reference No. 35

San Bernardino

503 W. Colton Ave.

APN: 0169-142-12-0000   Legal Description: PARCEL MAP 8065 PARCEL NO 2 EX ST PER 01-11-88 88-006709

This resource was previously recorded and recommended as significant; however, the resource has not been previously designated as a City of 
Redlands "Historic Resource" and is not a historical resource for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

The two and a half-story a vernacular residence with evidence of American Foursquare-influence, and is irregular in plan. It lacks of the primary 
characteristics of the formal style, which include a large front porch and wide porch stairs, but the basic form reflects some of the Foursquare's 
common features. The multi-gable on hip roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls are clad in clapboard on 
the ground floor, and coursed shingles on the upper floor. A band board accents the division of the materials on the primary façade. The one-
over-one wood sash windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a 
small project entry porch. The entry porch is characterized by half-height concrete block walls topped with square wood posts which support a 
front-facing gabled roof. The gable is accented with wood slats, a finial, and cross braces. A small bay projects to the east. The bay is 
characterized by a shed roof accented with wood slats which form a vent, and clapboard siding. Landscaping includes mature palm trees. The 
building was originally a stately farm house located in a citrus orchard (historicaerials.com 2014), and is now located along an arterial street in 
Redlands with commercial and residential buildings. The building is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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503 W. Colton Ave.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 503 W. Colton Ave.
*

Historic Name:McPherron Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1900, and the original building permit is not available. In 1946, the rear of the property was developed as a 
trailer court (Redlands, City of).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Jones and Hoyt

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Jones and Hoytb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1906Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The property has not been included in the City of Redlands List of Historic Resources, and does not appear eligible for the National Register of 
Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. The building was constructed in 1906, well after the citrus industry was successfully established in Redlands during the late 1880s 
and is not known to have made a significant contribution to that industry. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this 
site, and the building is not known to be associated with historic trends in the area such as the residential or agricultural development of 
Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar 
resources in the area.

According to research in the city directories, the property was owned  by Asbury S. and Grace C. McPherron. Asbury was an educator and was 
superintendent of schools from at least 1902 to 1905 which was prior to his short period of residence at this property (Redlands City Directory 
1900, 1902, 1905, and 1919). The 1988 Historical Inventory Form prepared for this property indicates the property is significant for its 
association with A.S. McPherron, who made important contributions to the education system in and around Redlands. However, it is not known 
if McPherron made specific significant contributions to the Redlands school district while residing in this property; therefore the property does  
(see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Historicaerials.com, accessed on 2/21/14

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 612 issued on 12/10/1946

(See continuation sheet.)
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B10: Significance continued:
not illustrate (rather than commemorate) McPherron's important achievements in the education system. Therefore, the property does not 
appear significant or associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B.

Though the property was partially redeveloped as a trailer court, the court is in the rear of the property, and is not readily visible from the 
public Right of Way. The building is largely unaltered; however, the property does not retain integrity of setting due to the construction of the 
interstate, commercial properties, and newer residential properties. Additionally, the property is no longer the central focus of citrus orchards. 
Lastly, the building is a modest example of this style of architecture which is commonly found in Redlands. The building is a vernacular take 
on the American Foursquare style, lacking many of the features common to this style. The property is not known to be the work of a master, 
was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique.  Additionally, the 
building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the 
building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in 
this area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain 
sufficient integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and 
commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.  See 
Appendix B in the Historical Resources Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for the previous documentation prepared for this resource.

B12. Reference continued:
1900  Redlands City Directory, W.M. Newton, Los Angeles, CA

1902 Redlands City Directory, W.M. Newton, Los Angeles, CA

1905  Moore's Redlands City Directory, Paul W. Moore, Los Angeles, CA

1919  Moore's Redlands City Directory, Paul W. Moore, Los Angeles, CA

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information
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*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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719 N Eureka St.
Map Reference No. 36

San Bernardino

719 N. Eureka St.

APN:  016915505  Legal:  TR NO 2082 ROGERS TERRACE LOT 50 AND PTN ALLEY VAD ADJ ON W

The one-story Craftsman-style residence is 'L'-shaped in plan.  The cross-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles, and is accented with 
exposed rafter tails.  Decorative lathe creates a vent in the front facing gable.  The exterior walls are clad in clapboard siding.  The one-over-one 
wood sash windows, with wood surrounds, appear to be original.  The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a cast concrete porch.  
Battered, square posts support the front gabled roof which shelters the entry porch. The building is located in a mixed-use area of Redlands, 
primarily consisting of commercial and residential uses. The building is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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719 N Eureka St.
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Resource Name or #:* 719 N Eureka St.
*

Historic Name:Tucker Clayton (3/4) and Ruth Emm Ardie (1/4) Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Craftsman
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1928 and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1928Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the 
context of any historic trend, such as residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential 
expansion in Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The San Bernardino County Assessor lot books indicates the lot was improved in 1928 and the owners were Tucker Clayton (3/4)and Ruth 
Emm Ardie (1/4) (San Bernardino, County of).The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. The building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a modest and common 
example of the Craftsman style of architecture found throughout southern California, is not known to be the work of a master, was built using 
common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not 
appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore the building does not 
possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. 

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in this 
area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain sufficient 
integrity to merit further investigation (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/2/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com

 San Bernardino, County of:  Assessor Lot Book 30A, Page 24
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B10. Significance continued:
Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and commercial properties have also been 
constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information



State of California -- The Resources Agency  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

201 W. Colton Ave.
Map Reference No. 37

San Bernardino

201 W. Colton Ave.

APN: 0169-154-03-0000   Legal Description: CENTRAL TOWNSITE LOT 6 BLK A

The two-story vernacular with American Foursquare and Classical Revival influence residence is square in plan. The hipped roof, with boxed 
and flared eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The eaves are further accented with frieze board. A brick chimney is centrally located on the 
north face of the roof. The exterior walls are clad in clapboard. The one-over-one wood sash windows appear to be original, and are accented 
with wood surrounds. The window adjacent to the primary entrance contains art glass, and also appears to be original. The primary entrance is 
raised, and accessed via a cast concrete wrap-around porch. The wrap-around porch is covered, enclosed with a clapboard clad railing, and the 
roof is supported by turned wood posts. A small sleeping porch is located on the second floor. The sleeping porch is also covered, and the roof 
is supported by paired, wood posts. A small trellis projects from the western end of the primary façade, and it is not known if this is original to 
the building. Landscaping is minimal. The building was originally a stately farm house flanked by citrus orchards (historicaerials.com 2014); 
however the building is now located adjacent to an arterial road in Redlands with neighboring residential and commercial buildings. The 
building is in fair condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.
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201 W. Colton Ave.
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Resource Name or #:* 201 W. Colton Ave.
*

Historic Name:Henrickson Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1905, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1904Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. The building was constructed in 1904, well after the citrus industry was established in Redlands and this property is not known to 
have made a significant contribution to that industry. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property 
is not known to be associated with historic trends in the area such as the residential or agricultural development of Redlands. The building was 
constructed during a period of residential expansion in Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The Assessor records indicate the lot was improved in 1904 by A.J. Henrickson (San Bernardino, County of). The property does not appear 
significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B.

The building is largely unaltered; however, the property does not retain integrity of setting due to the construction of the interstate, commercial 
properties, and newer residential properties. Additionally, the property is no longer the central focus of citrus orchards. Lastly, the building is a 
modest example of this style of architecture which is commonly found in Redlands. The vernacular residence exhibits stylistic influence from 
American Foursquare and Classical Revival styles (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Historicaerials.com, accessed on 2/21/14

San Bernardino, County of: Assessor Lot Book 12, Page 166
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B10. Significance continued:
It is not a distinctive example of a type, lacking the primary characteristics of the formal styles, and does not represent an important transition 
between styles. Furthermore, it is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have 
been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could 
contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance to be 
considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in 
this area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain 
sufficient integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and 
commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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127 W. Colton Ave.
Map Reference No. 38

San Bernardino

127 W. Colton Ave.

APN: 0169-154-06-0000   Legal Description: CENTRAL TOWNSITE LOT 4 BLK A

The one and one-half-story Craftsman style residence is square in plan. The multi-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles. The exterior 
walls are clad in clapboard. The six-over-one and three-over-one wood casement and fixed-pane windows appear to be original, and are 
accented with wood surrounds. Metal awnings were installed on the eastern windows at an unknown date. The primary entrance is raised and 
accessed via a stone and cast concrete covered porch. Stone clad columns support the roof which projects to shelter the entry porch. Stone 
columns also support a corrugated metal roof which creates a porte-cochere. It is not known if the porte cochere is original to the building. 
Landscaping includes mature trees. The building is in good condition, and the building is located adjacent to an arterial road in Redlands with 
neighboring commercial and residential buildings. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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127 W. Colton Ave.
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Resource Name or #:* 127 W. Colton Ave.
*

Historic Name:Glover Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Craftsman
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1910. The building appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1910Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building does not appear to be related to historic 
trends in the area, such as residential development. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in Redlands, and is 
indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The Assessor's records indicate the lot was improved in 1910 by Jason B. Glover (San Bernardino, County of).The property does not appear 
significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. The building is largely unaltered; however, the property does not 
retain integrity of setting due to the construction of the interstate, commercial properties, and newer residential properties. Furthermore, the 
building is a common and modest rather than distinctive example of the Craftsman style of architecture which is found throughout southern 
California. Numerous and better examples of the Craftsman style can be found throughout Redlands. The building is not known to be the work 
of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. 
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. 
Therefore the building does not appear to possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic. 
Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 5/7/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

San Bernardino, County of: Assessor Lot Book 12, Page 188 (1910)
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B10. Significance continued:
within the City. The properties in this area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the 
properties in this area retain sufficient integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the 
interstate and infill residential and commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to 
constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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Terrace Park
Map Reference No. 39

San Bernardino

100-700 E. Colton Ave.

The Terrace Park (Map Reference No. 39) is a linear park located between Colton and Terrace avenues and Church and Sixth streets in the City 
of Redlands.

The Terrace Park was designated as a City of Redlands local Historic Property in 2014, and is a historical resource for the purposes of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

The park is a 50-foot wide rectangular urban open space and is bisected lengthwise by a decomposed granite walkway. Park benches are evenly 
spaced along this path. The western end of the park is accented with a mature palm allee on the south side of the walkway, and the eastern end 
of the park features an allee of flamegold trees (Koelreuteria bipinnata). An allee of crepe myrtle (Lagerstroemia) accents the parkway bordering 
Colton Avenue. Flowering ground cover of a mixture of species visually ties the trees together to create a lush park.

The Terrace Park was established in conjunction with the area of Redlands known as The Terrace as early as 1870. The period of significance is 
1870, the year the neighborhood was established. The area of Redlands received its name from the Terrace Villa Hotel, which is no longer 
extant. The Terrace has historically been the home of the affluent reflected in the numerous mansions in the area. The Terrace Park was formally 
adopted by the City of Redlands as a park in 1911 with the issuance of an $80, 000 bond (Redlands Daily Facts 2014). The Terrace Park is a 
landscaped walkway which connected the mansions and neighboring commercial enterprises with the historic downtown core of Redlands. The 
boundary is limited to the footprint of the park.

HP29 Landscape architecture
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Terrace Park
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Resource Name or #:* Terrace Park
*

Historic Name:Terrace Park
Common Name:

Original Use: Urban Open Space
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The park was established during the 1870s. Modern park benches, a new pathway, and landscape were planted in 2011. Mature pepper trees 
were removed as part of the renovation project (Redlands Daily Facts 2014).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Urban Open Space

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Urban Open SpaceTheme: RedlandsArea:

1870Period of Significance: ParkProperty Type: Applicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

Though the park was been designated as a local historical resource within the City of Redlands, known as a Historic Property, the resources 
does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places due to lack of integrity and significance. Because the park has 
been designated as a City of Redlands Historic Property, it is a historical resources for the purposes of CEQA as defined in Section 21084.1 of 
CEQA.

Research does not indicate any historically significant events are known to have occurred at Terrace Park. The Terrace was an early residential 
area of Redlands, and the park was established as a feature of this subdivision. Terrace Park is not associated with a single event or with a 
pattern of events, such as the gradual rise of the City of Redlands as a tourist destination or the City's role in the citrus industry. In addition, the 
park does not have an important association with an event or historic trend and it does not retain historic integrity. Terrace Park does not appear 
significant for association with important persons as defined in Criterion B. Under Criterion C, it does not retain integrity of design, materials, 
or workmanship as the current landscape design and materials were installed in 2011, and the park is not known for its designed landscape, 
which is currently characterized by common, ornamental, and immature vegetation. As such, Terrace Park lacks sufficient integrity and 
historical significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. within the City. The properties in this area 
of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain sufficient integrity 
to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and commercial properties 
have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.  Additionally, the park itself does not 
retain integrity, and no longer unifies a cohesive neighborhood.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 8/12/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands Daily Facts

2014 "Terrace Park Joins List of Historic Resources in Redlands." 
Electronic document, accessed at
http://www.redlandsdailyfacts.com/lifestyle/20140325/terrace-park-
joins-list-of-historic-resources-in-redlands on 12 August
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* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)
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Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map
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203 E. Colton Ave.
Map Reference No. 40

San Bernardino

203 E. Colton Ave.

APN: 0169-083-01-0000  Legal Description: TOWN LUGONIA W 87.58 FT LOTS 9 AND 10 BLK 22

The one-story vernacular style residence is square in plan. The pyramidal roof, with exposed rafter tails, is clad in composition shingles. The 
exterior walls are clad in clapboard. The one-over-one wood sash windows with wood surrounds appear to be original, and the window in the 
dormer has been replaced with an aluminum sliding unit. The primary entrance is raised, and accessed via a covered, cast concrete porch. The 
roof overhangs to shelter the porch, and is supported by turned wood posts. Landscaping includes a mature California oak tree. The building is 
in fair condition, and is located in a residential area of Redlands adjacent to a small commercial zone. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.
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203 E. Colton Ave.
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Resource Name or #:* 203 E. Colton Ave.
*

Historic Name:203 E. Colton Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1908. A garage was constructed at this location in 1954 (Redlands, City of).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1908Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building does not appear to be related to historic 
trends in the area such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

Research in the San Bernardino County Assessor records indicates the lot was improved in 1908 by William Fox (San Bernardino, County of). 
Research in Moore's Redlands Directory (1907-0908) does not indicate this building is associated with the William Fox who founded Fox 
Studios in 1915, and the property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the 
building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is not representative of a style of 
architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, is a common example of this style of 
architecture, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique.  Furthermore, there are many nicer examples of 
this style of cottage found in surrounding streets and throughout Redlands in general. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess 
information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient 
significance to be considered eligible for the National Register of Historic Places (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 715 issued on 3/15/1954

San Bernardino, County of: Assessor Lot Book 12, Page 41

www.RealQuest.com; Moore's Directory of Redlands, 1907-1908, 
Paul W. Moore, Publisher
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B10. Significance continued:
The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in 
this area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain 
sufficient integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and 
commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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211 E. Colton Ave.
Map Reference No. 41

San Bernardino

211 E. Colton Ave.

APN: 0169-083-02-0000  Legal Description: TOWN LUGONIA E 43 FT LOTS 9 AND 10 BLK 22

The one-story vernacular style residence is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with boxed and flared eaves, is clad in composition 
shingles. The eaves are further accented with triangulated knee brackets. A brick chimney is centrally located at the roof ridge line. The exterior 
walls are clad in clapboard. The six-over-one wood casement windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The 
primary entrance is raised, and is accessed via a covered porch. Turned wood posts support the roof which projects to shelter the porch. A small 
bay projects from the western façade. Additional details were not discernible from the public right-of-way due to a large hedge. The building is 
in good condition, and is located in a residential area of Redlands consisting primarily of detached, single-family dwellings. The boundary is 
limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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Resource Name or #:* 211 E. Colton Ave.
*

Historic Name:Fox Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1914. A retaining wall was constructed in 1951, and an addition to the kitchen and dining room was 
constructed in 1954 (Redlands, City of).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1914Period of Significance: Single-family dwellingProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in San Bernardino County Assessor records, City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, Redlands. No 
historically significant events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building does not appear to be related to historic trends in the area 
such as residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in Redlands, and is 
indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

Research in the Assessor records indicates the lot was improved in 1914 by William Fox (San Bernardino, County of). Based upon research in 
Moore's Directory of Redlands (1914-1915), this  does not appear to be the same William Fox who founded Fox Studios 1915. Persons who 
made significant contributions to the history of the nation, state, or Redlands are not known to be associated with the property. Overall, the 
building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a modest example of this style of 
architecture which is found throughout Redlands. Furthermore, it is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building 
materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Furthermore, there are many nicer examples of this 
style of cottage found in surrounding streets and throughout Redlands in general. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess 
information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not appear to possess 
sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 4180 issued on 11/19/1951 
and No. 2290 issued on 10/25/1954
San Bernardino, County of: Assessor Lot Book 12, Page 42 (1914); 
www.RealQuest.com
Moore's Directory of Redlands, 1914-1915, Paul M. Moore, 
Publisher
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B10. Significance continued:
The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in 
this area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain 
sufficient integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and 
commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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322 The Terrace
Map Reference No. 42

San Bernardino

322 The Terrace

APN: 0169-182-09-0000  Legal Description: R S B PTN LOTS 29 AND 30 BLK 77 BEG AT PT 44.25 FT E OF NE COR SD LOT 29 TH S 
612 FT TH W 115 FT TH N 612 FT TH E 115 FT TO POB EX PTN LYING NO OF S LI TERRACE AVE AND EX STATE HGWY .51 AC 
M/L

The two-story vernacular residence is irregular in plan. The irregular roof is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls are clad in 
clapboard, and the front-facing gable is clad in fish scale shingles. The fenestration consists of wood one-over-one sash, two-light fixed-pane, 
and six-light French doors. A canted bay is centrally located on the primary façade, and the top of the bay creates a second floor porch. The 
second floor porch is enclosed with a simple wood railing. The primary entrance is raised, recessed, and accessed via cast concrete stairs. 
Landscape includes mature trees, and a wood fence separates the front and rear yards. The building is in good condition, and is located in a 
residential area of Redlands which primarily consists of detached, single-family dwellings. The period of significance is 1890, the year the 
building was constructed. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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Resource Name or #:* 322 The Terrace
*

Historic Name:B.W. Cave Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1890. In 1937, the tower was reportedly removed. In 1961, the residence was moved approximately 80 feet 
from its original site to a new foundation and a garage was constructed at that time (Redlands, City of).

Moved? Same parcel
Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1890Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, Redlands. 
The building was constructed in 1890; two years after the establishment of Redlands and one year after the Smiley brothers began promoting 
Redlands as a tourist destination for the wealthy from the east coast. The building is part of the larger construction effort of mansions that were 
built throughout Redlands during the late 1800s, and is not known to have made a specific contribution to the development of Redlands. During 
this period, numerous high-style residences were built in Redlands, and this is a common example of this trend of development. The building is 
also not known to be associated with other historically significant trends within Redlands such as the citrus and tourism industries. Therefore, 
no historically important events are known to have occurred at this site. 

The original owner of the building is noted as B.W. Cave. Cave is noted as being a local politician during the early years of Redlands; however, 
very little information regarding Cave is extant. Cave is not noted as having made a specific contribution to the history of Redlands while 
residing at this property. Therefore, the property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B 
(see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 3266 issued on 7/18/1961

www.RealQuest.com

Redlands Chamber of Commerce, "Redlands Turn of the Century 
Homes" n.d.. On file at Smiley Library.
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B10. Significance continued:
The building has diminished integrity due to alterations that have occurred throughout time. The building is a modest example of this 
property type commonly found throughout Redlands. The building was identified in a side note of an historic architecture tour in the City of 
Redlands, confirming the building is considered to be a modest example of this property type (Redlands Chamber of Commerce n.d.). The 
building has been altered through the removal of a tower and relocation, and does not retain integrity of design, materials, and workmanship. 
Additionally, the property does not retain integrity of setting due to the construction of the interstate and newer residential properties. 
Furthermore, it is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using 
an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our 
understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the building does not appear to possess sufficient significance for listing in the 
National Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in 
this area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain 
sufficient integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and 
commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code. The building does not meet the criteria for listing in the California Register for 
Historical Resources as defined in Section 15064.5(a)(3) for the reasons listed above. However, the building was identified as being locally 
significant through a local survey and was listed in a side note in an architecture tour; therefore the property is considered to be an historical 
resource for the purposes of CEQA under Section 15064.5(a)(4) of the CEQA Guidelines.  See Appendix B in the Historical Resources 
Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for the previous documentation prepared for this resource.
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619 11th St.
Map Reference No. 43

San Bernardino

619 11th St.

APN: 0169-191-09-0000  Legal Description: TRACT 1935 LOT 7

The one-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The front-gabled roof, with barge board and cross braces, is clad in composition 
shingles. The exterior walls are clad in clapboard. The fenestration consists of wood multi-light fixed-pane and casement windows. The primary 
entrance is raised and accessed via a cast concrete porch. Square wood columns support the roof which shelters the porch. Landscaping is 
minimal and includes a wood fence which separates the front and rear yards. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands which 
primarily consists of detached single-family dwellings, and is in good condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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Resource Name or #:* 619 11th St.
*

Historic Name:619 11th St.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Craftsman
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1926. The building appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1926Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building does not appear to be related to historic 
trends in the area such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to possess all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common 
example of the Craftsman style of architecture found throughout Redlands and southern California, is not known to be the work of a master, 
was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the 
building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the 
building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (see 
continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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B10. Significance continued:
The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in 
this area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain 
sufficient integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and 
commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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745 E. Stuart Ave.
Map Reference No. 44

San Bernardino

745 E. Stuart Ave.

APN: 0169-244-36-0000  Legal Description: T S B PTN LOTS 30 AND 31 BLK 77 AND PTN LOT 7 TRACT NO 3282 CABALLERO AND 
FREIRE SUB COM ON W LI CHURCH ST S 0 DEG 08 MIN 31 SECONDS E 187.51 FT ALG SD LI FROM NE COR LOT 3 SD TR 3282 
TH ALG SWLY LI STATE HGWY AND  ITS VARIOUS COURSES S 89 DEG 51 MIN 20 SECONDS W 70.61 FT TH N 55 DEG 21 MIN 
24 SECONDS W 160.85 FT TH ALG A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SWLY WITH A RADIUS OF (see continuation sheet)

The one-story Ranch style office building is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The 
exterior walls are clad in brick veneer. A decorative band of concrete screen block accents the exterior between the westerly fixed-pane window 
and the primary entrance. The windows are aluminum fixed-pane units. The primary entrance is centrally located and accessed via a brick 
staircase and walkway with wood railing. The primary entrance consists of an aluminum storefront door with fixed-pane sidelight. The 
landscaping includes palm trees and several ornamental plants. The building is in good condition, and is located in a commercial and industrial 
area of Redlands. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP6 1-3 story commercial building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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Flannigan Construction Inc.
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Resource Name or #:* 745 E. Stuart Ave.
*

Historic Name:745 E. Stuart Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: Commercial
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1962, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Commercial

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Commercial ArchitectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1962Period of Significance: Commercial buildingProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, Redlands. No 
historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends in the 
area, such as the commercial development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of commercial expansion in Redlands, 
and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common 
example of the Ranch style of commercial architecture found throughout southern California, is not known to be the work of a master, was built 
with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building 
does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property 
does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer

Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

602 Church St./ Spiritual Treatment Center
Map Reference No. 45

San Bernardino

602 Church St.

APN:  017007239  Legal:  LUGONIA HEIGHTS LOTS 6 AND 7 BLK 2

The one-story vernacular style religious building is rectangular in plan. The front-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls 
are clad in brick with smooth textured stucco in the front facing dormer. A projecting band, clad in smooth textured stucco, visually separates 
the brick veneer from the smooth textured stucco in the front facing dormer. A round vent is also located in the front facing dormer. Cast 
concrete steps lead to the raised primary entrance. A pent roof shelters the primary entryway and is supported by Doric columns. Wood double-
acting doors serve as the primary entryway to the building. Rectangular stained glass windows accent the secondary facades of the building. The 
building is located in a residential area of Redlands, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP16 Religious building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/2/2008

Photo no. P1010956.jpg; facing the primary 
façade; 2/5/14.

2
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Spiritual Treatment Center
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Resource Name or #:* 602 Church St./ Spiritual Treatment Center
*

Historic Name:Central Church of Christ
Common Name:

Original Use: Religious
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

 The worship building was constructed in 1947. The Sunday school classroom building was constructed in 1952, and was added onto in 1953 
(Redlands, City of).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Religious

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Day Laborb.  Builder:

Significance: Religious architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1947Period of Significance: ChurchProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important within the 
context of any historic trend, such as religious development in Redlands. The owner of record identified on the building permit was Central 
Church of Christ. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. The building 
appears to be unaltered, has not been moved, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is not representative of a style 
of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. 
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. 
Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.  

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/2/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com.
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

522-524 Bonita Ave.
Map Reference No. 46

San Bernardino

522-524 Bonita Ave.

APN: 0170-132-31-0000  Legal Description: LUGONIA HEIGHTS PTN LOTS 18 AND 19 BLK 6 COM AT NW COR LOT 18 TH S ALG W 
LI SD LOT 43.06 FT TH S 64 DEG 07 MIN 25 SECONDS E TO A PT IN E LI LOT 19 WHICH IS S 102.17 FT FROM NE COR SD LOT 
TH N 102.17 TO SD NE COR TH W TO POB

The one-story Ranch style duplex is rectangular in plan. The hipped roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls 
are clad in clapboard with smooth textured stucco to the waterline. A band board accents the separation of the stucco and clapboard, and the 
building's corners are accented with corner boards. The one-over-one wood sash windows appear to be original, and are accented with narrow 
wood surrounds. The primary entrances are accessed via small concrete slab on grade porches. A detached garage is located in the rear of the 
parcel.  Landscaping is minimal. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands primarily consisting of detached, single-family 
dwellings, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP3 Multifamily property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/6/2014

Photo No. P1070901.jpg; Facing southeast; 
1/29/2014
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522-524 Bonita Ave.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 522-524 Bonita Ave.
*

Historic Name:522-524 Bonita Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: Multi-Family Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1950 and appears to be unaltered (Redlands, City of).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Multi-Family Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Ownerb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1950Period of Significance: Multi-family residentialProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building does not appear to be related to historic 
trends in the area, such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The original owner was Harold K. Newlove. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common 
example of the Ranch style of architecture found throughout Redlands and southern California, is not known to be the work of a master, was 
built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the 
building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore the 
building does not appear to possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 2910 issued on 2/4/1950
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HR #

Trinomial
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

831 Sylvan Blvd.
Map Reference No. 47

San Bernardino

831 Sylvan Blvd.

APN: 0170-132-17-0000  Legal Description: LUGONIA HEIGHTS E 55 FT LOT 22 BLK 6 AND PTN SYLVAN BLVD ABANDONED ADJ 
ON S

The one-story Ranch style residence is 'L'-shaped in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The front-
facing gables are accented with scalloped barge board. The exterior walls are clad in board and batten wood siding with brick veneer to the 
water line. The fenestration consists of wood multi-light and  diamond-light fixed-pane windows and six-over-six sash windows. The primary 
entrance is raised, recessed, and accessed via a covered porch. The porch roof is supported by a simple wood post. A detached garage is located 
in the rear of the property. Landscaping is minimal. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands consisting primarily of detached, 
single-family residences and Sylvan Park, through which the Mill Creek Zanja runs. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/6/2014

Photo No. P1070900.jpg; Facing north; 2/5/14
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831 Sylvan Blvd.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 831 Sylvan Blvd.
*

Historic Name:Feenstra Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1952. In 1963, an addition was constructed (Redlands, City of).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Ownerb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1952Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building does not appear to be related to historic 
trends in the area, such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The owner of record listed on the original building permit is W.T. Feenstra. The property does not appear significant for associations with 
important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. 
However, the building is a common example of the Ranch style of architecture found throughout Redlands and southern California, is not 
known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative 
construction technique.  Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of 
human history or prehistory. Therefore the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 4837 issued on 9/9/1952 and 
No. 6623 issued on 7/25/1963
www.RealQuest.com
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PRIMARY RECORD

Primary #

HR #

Trinomial
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Other Listings
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

911 E. Central Ave.
Map Reference No. 49

San Bernardino

911 E. Central Ave.

APN: 0170-181-11-0000  Legal Description: LUGONIA HEIGHTS W 70 FT E 90 FT S 110 FT LOT 25 LBK H EX ST

The one-story Minimal Traditional style residence is square in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with boxed eaves, is clad in composition shingles. A 
brick chimney is centrally located at the gable intersection. A small, square vent accents the front-facing gable. The exterior walls are clad in 
shiplap. The multi-light sash wood windows appear to be original. The primary entrance is raised, and accessed via a covered, cast concrete 
porch with brick steps. Simple wood posts support the front-gabled roof which overhangs to shelter the entry porch. Landscaping includes a 
chain link perimeter fence, citrus, and other mature vegetation. The building is in poor to fair condition. The building is located in Redlands, 
with neighboring single- and multi-family residential units and several Redlands Unified School District buildings of varying uses. The 
boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/6/2014

Photo no. P1070923.jpg; Facing north; 2/5/14
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911 E. Central Ave.

Page of

Resource Name or #:* 911 E. Central Ave.
*

Historic Name:911 E. Central Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Minimal Traditional
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1920, and appears to be unaltered. A garage was constructed in 1951 (Redlands, City of). The building appears 
to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1920Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, Redlands. No 
historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends in the 
area, such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in Redlands, and 
is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The original owner of the property is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a modest and 
common example of the Minimal Traditional style of architecture found throughout Redlands and southern California, is not known to be the 
work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. 
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. 
Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in this 
area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain sufficient 
integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and commercial 
properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 4149 issued on 10/30/1951
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Trinomial
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B 10. Significance continued:
The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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924 E. Central Ave.
Map Reference No. 50

San Bernardino

924 E. Central Ave.

APN: 0170-241-30-0000  Legal Description: LUGONIA PARK PTN LOTS 5 6 AND 7 BLK L DESC AS COM AT NW COR LOT 5 TH E 
TO A PT 75 FT W OF NE COR LOT 5 THE S 150 FT TH E 75 FT TO E LI LOT 5 TH S ALG ELI LOT 5 15 FT TH E 75 FT TH N 165 FT 
TO NLY LI SD LOT 6 TH ALG NLY LI TO A PT 40 FT E OF  W LI SD LOT 7 TH S PARALLEL TO W LI SD LOT 406 FT TH N 87 DEG 
40 MIN E 55 FT TH S PARALLEL TO S LI SD LOT 30.7 FT TO A PT ON SLY LI SD LOT TH (see continuation sheet)

The parcel contains six duplex and single-family Ranch style residential buildings which are similar in design. Each Ranch style building is 
rectangular in plan, and each duplex unit consists of two apartments with two centrally-located one-car garages with pivot doors. The side-
gabled roofs, with boxed eaves, are clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco, with horizontal wood 
siding to accent the gables. The fenestration for each unit consists of a centrally located primary entry door flanked with one sliding aluminum 
window and one fixed-pane unit on the opposite side of the door. The aluminum fixed-pane and sliding windows appear to be original, and are 
accented with narrow wood surrounds. The primary entrances are at grade. The detached single-family residences mirror the design of half of a 
duplex at this site. Landscaping is minimal and includes shrubs and a stucco-clad concrete block fence topped with metal railing which encloses 
the perimeter of the property. The buildings are in good condition, and are located in an area of Redlands characterized by single- and multi-
family residential units and several Redlands Unified School District buildings of varying uses. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel 
boundary.

HP3 Multifamily property
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924 E. Central Ave.
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Resource Name or #:* 924 E. Central Ave.
*

Historic Name:924 E. Central Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: Multi-Family Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

Between the years 1954 and 1963, permits were issued for the construction of three single-family residences and five duplexes (Redlands, City 
of). The buildings appear to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: Multi-Family Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Ownerb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1955Period of Significance: Multi-family residencesProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, Redlands. No 
historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends in the 
area, such as the residential development of Redlands. The buildings were constructed during a period of residential expansion in Redlands, and 
is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

H.A. Durrell is the owner noted on all of the building permits issued for this property (Redlands, City of).The property does not appear 
significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the buildings appear to be unaltered, and appear to retain 
all aspects of integrity. However, the buildings are common examples of the Ranch style of architecture found throughout Redlands and 
southern California, are not known to be the work of a master, were built with common building materials, and are not known to have been built 
using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the buildings do not appear to possess information which could contribute to our 
understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in this 
area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain sufficient 
integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill (see continuation sheet)

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 993 issued on 5/7/1954; No. 
1901 issued on 9/1/1954;  No. 4166 issued on 7/13/1955;
No. 6155 issued on 5/4/1956; No. 6534 issued on 6/29/1956; No. 
12166 issued on 5/1/1959; and No. 6340 issued on 5/31/63.
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P2e. Other Location Data continued: 
ALG SLY LI SD LOTS 5 6 AND 7 IN A SWLY DIR TO SW COR LOT 5 TH N 506.6 FT M/L TO POB EX HGWY

B10. Significance continued:
residential and commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.
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*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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215 N. University St.
Map Reference No. 51

San Bernardino

215 N. University St.

APN: 0170-191-29-0000  Legal Description: LUGONIA PARK N 1/2 LOTS 15 16 AND 17 BLK H EX ST

The one-story Ranch style building is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with exposed rafter tails, is clad in composition shingles. The 
primary façade is clad in board and batten wood siding, and the secondary facades are clad in smooth textured stucco. The aluminum sliding, 
fixed-pane, and sash windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The primary entrance is accessed via a covered, cast 
concrete slab on grade porch. The roof overhangs to shelter the porch area, and is supported by square wood posts. Landscaping is minimal. 
The building is in good condition, and is located in a primarily residential area of Redlands. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel 
boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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215 N. University St.
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Resource Name or #:* 215 N. University St.
*

Historic Name:Malone Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1947, and appears to be unaltered (Redlands, City of).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Day Laborb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1947Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the building does not appear to be related to historic 
trends in the area, such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The owner of record on the original building permit was O.L. Malone. The property does not appear significant for association with important 
persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the 
building is a common example of the Ranch style of architecture found throughout Redlands and southern California, is not known to be the 
work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. 
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. 
Therefore the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 1287 issued on 9/15/1947
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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136 N. University St.
Map Reference No. 52

San Bernardino

136 N. University St.

APN: 0170-251-26-0000  Legal Description: BOWLES TR SLY 50 FT NLY 100 FT LOTS 3 AND 4 EX HGWY

The one-story Spanish Colonial Revival style residence is square in plan. The flat roof is accented with a stepped parapet wall. The parapet wall 
on the projecting entry porch bay of the primary façade is accented with a recessed niche with a small curved and bracketed shelf. The exterior 
walls are clad in rough textured stucco. The aluminum sash and fixed-pane windows are accented with wood surrounds, and appear to be an 
alteration. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via cast concrete steps with a metal railing. A detached one-car garage is located in the 
rear of the parcel. The garage is characterized by a hipped roof with flared eaves, pivoting plywood doors which do not appear to be original, 
and stucco siding. Landscape features include a cast concrete retaining wall. The building is in good condition. The building is located in a 
residential area of Redlands that is primarily characterized by detached single-family dwellings. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel 
boundary.

HP2 Single family property
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136 N. University St.
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Resource Name or #:* 136 N. University St.
*

Historic Name:136 N. University St.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Spanish Colonial Revival
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1923. The windows were replaced with aluminum sash and fixed-pane units at an unknown date.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1923Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic 
trends in the area such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant as associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be  relatively unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a 
common and low-style example of the Spanish Colonial Revival style of architecture found throughout Redlands and southern California, is not 
known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative 
construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of 
human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in this 
area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain sufficient 
integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill (see continuation sheet)

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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B10. Significance continued:
residential and commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)
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130 N University St.
Map Reference No. 53

San Bernardino

130 N. University St.

APN:  017025137  Legal:  BOWLES TRACT S 50 FT LOT 3 AND 4 AND PTN LOT 5 COM ON ELY LI SD LOT DISTANT THEREON S 
0 DEG 14 MIN 58 SECONDS E 37.68 FT FROM NELY COR SD LOT 5 TH N 63 DEG 47 MIN 25 SECONDS W 55.84 FT TO SLY 
PROLONGATION ELY LI SD LOT 3 TO TRUE POB TH CONT N 63 DEG  (see continuation sheet)

The one-story Ranch style residence is irregular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with flared eaves,  is clad in composition shingles. The exterior 
walls are clad in shiplap siding. The two-over-one and two-over-two wood sash and multi-light fixed-pane windows appear to be original. The 
primary entrance is raised and accessed via a covered, cast concrete  porch which spans the primary façade. Three sets of paired, square posts, 
with decorative caps, support the overhanging roof which shelters the porch area. The porch railing has been replaced with a simple square 
wood balustrade. The primary entry door has been replaced with a modern, hollow-core door with fanlight. An attached garage is located on the 
southeast corner of the building. Landscape features include a cast concrete retaining wall. The building is in good condition, and is located in a 
primarily residential area of Redlands. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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130 N University St.
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Resource Name or #:* 130 N University St.
*

Historic Name:130 N University St.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Ranch
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1948 and appears to be unaltered (Redlands, City of).

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: None

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Day Laborb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1948Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

The building does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places because its lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site and the building was found to not be important in the context 
of any historic trend, such as residential development in Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The owner of record on the building permit was C.C. Halloway. The property does not appear significant for associations with important 
persons as defined by Criterion B. The building appears to be unaltered and appears to retain all aspects of integrity.  However, the building is a 
common example of the Ranch style of architecture found throughout Redlands and southern California, is not known to be the work of a 
master, was built using common building materials, and is not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. 
Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. 
Therefore, the building does not possess sufficient significance to be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in this 
area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain sufficient 
integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and commercial 
properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/2/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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Continuation Update
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P2e. Other Location Data continued:
47 MIN 25 SECONDS W 31.59 FT TO NLY LI SD LOT 5 TH ALG SD NLY LI S89 DEG 19 MIN 04 SECONDS E 28.29 FT TO SELY 
COR SD LOT 3 TH ALG SD SLY PROLONGATION OF ELY LI LOT 3 S 0 DEG 14 MIN 58 SECONDS E 13.62 FT TO POB EX 
HGWY EX MNL RTS WOSE AS RESERVED BY STATE OF CALIF

B10. Significance continued:
The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

DPR 523L (1/95) * Required Information
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Trinomial

NRHP Status Code
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

1106 E. Central Ave.
Map Reference No. 54

San Bernardino

1106 E. Central Ave.

APN: 0170-251-54-0000  Legal Description: TRACT BOWLES LOT 2 BOWLES TRACT LOT 2 AND PTN LOT 5 COM AT NE COR SD 
LOT TH S 0 DEG 14 MIN 58 SECONDS E 37.68 FT TH N 63 DEG MIN 25 SECONDS W 55.84 FT TO SLY PROLONGATION OF W LI 
SD LOT 2 TH N 0 DEG 14 MIN 58 SECONDS W 13.62 FT TO  N LI SD LOT 5 TH S 89 DEG 19 MIN 04 SECONDS E 50 FT TO POB EX 
MNL RTS RESERVATION OF RECORD

The one-story Victorian cottage residence is square in plan. The pyramidal roof, with flare eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The exterior 
walls are clad in clapboard. The one-over-one and two-light fixed-pane wood windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood 
surrounds. The primary entrance is raised, and accessed via a covered cast concrete porch. Simple Doric columns support the roof which 
overhangs to shelter the porch area. Landscaping includes a decorative metal perimeter fence, and mature trees. The building is in good 
condition, and is located in a generally residential area of Redlands. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

2/6/2014

Photo No. P1070896.jpg; Facing south, 
1/29/14
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1106 E. Central Ave.
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Resource Name or #:* 1106 E. Central Ave.
*

Historic Name:1106 E. Central Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Victorian Cottage
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1900, and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1900Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic 
trends in the area such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain most of aspects of integrity. The building is surrounded by a 
variety of property types constructed throughout time and abut Interstate 10 (I-10). Therefore, the building does not possess integrity of setting. 
Furthermore, the building is a modest example of the Victorian Cottage style of architecture which is commonly found throughout Redlands 
and southern California. Additionally, it is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known 
to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could 
contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered 
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/6/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

www.RealQuest.com
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 *Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)                                                            
  D1. Historic Name:  University Street       D2. Common Name: __University Place__________              
 

DPR 523D (Rev. 1/1995)(Word 9/2013) 

State of California  Natural Resources Agency  Primary#                                       
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION  HRI#                                          

DISTRICT RECORD    Trinomial   

*D3.  Detailed Description (Discuss overall coherence of the district, its setting, visual characteristics, and minor features.  List all 
elements of district.): 
 
The ends of the block of University Place are marked by battered, stucco-clad 
piers, with one marking each side of the roadway. The district consists of the 
Wheatons Subdivision No. 1 (Wheatons) and the G. Huizing Subdivision (Huizing). 
The Wheaton tract map was recorded in May 1923, and was owned by Allen and Eva 
L. Wheaton and Elmer D.B. and Lucille R. Newton. Wheaton's tract consisted of 
10 parcels. The Huizing tract map was recorded in May 1913, and was owned by 
Garrett Huizing, Fred A. Lelark, Union Savings Bank (W.W. Ford, President), 
S.S. Faggart, and G.A. Fuibuly. The Huizing tract consists of 12 parcels (see 
continuation sheet).  
 
*D4. Boundary Description (Describe limits of district and attach map showing boundary and district elements.): 
 
The district consists of parcels that flank what is now known as University 
Places between Citrus and Cypress avenues in the City of Redlands. 
 
*D5. Boundary Justification: 
 
The two tract maps that were platted for this block of University Place were 
limited to these parcels which flank University Places. 
 
D6. Significance:  Theme  Early twentieth century residential development                       

Area: Redlands  Period of Significance  1913-1928    Applicable Criteria N/A                       
(Discuss district's importance in terms of its historical context as defined by theme, period of significance, and geographic 
scope.  Also address the integrity of the district as a whole.) 

 
The district does not appear eligible for listing in the National Register of 
Historic Places (NRHP) because it lacks historical significance and does not 
retain sufficient integrity to represent a cohesive district. 
 
Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County tract maps, the San 
Bernardino County Archives, the City of Redlands building permits, and the 
Smiley Library, Redlands(see continuation sheet). 
 
*D7. References (Give full citations including the names and addresses of any informants, where possible.): 
Burgess, Larry 

1984 "It's Time for Garrett Huizing's Influence to be Recognized." 
Redlands Daily Facts, Sunday, 22 April. 

 
Yingst, Cindy 
 1989 "1926 Redlands Home may Fall to Expansion." San Bernardino County 

Sun, Friday, 11 August. 
 
 
D8. Evaluator:   Carrie Chasteen               Date:   3/26/2015              
 
Affiliation and Address:                                                                   
Applied EarthWorks, Inc. 133 N. San Gabriel Blvd., Suite 201, Pasadena, CA 
91107                                                                           
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D3. Detailed Description continued: The buildings located in this district were constructed between 1917 and 1928, 

and are largely one‐story Craftsman bungalows, eclectic revival style residences including Tudor, and two larger, 

two‐story Craftsman single‐family residences. The parkways are lined with mature Canary Island palms (Phoenix 

canariensis). Other mature vegetation includes deodar cedars. The block of University Place consists of single‐family 

residences, and is located in a residential area within the City of Redlands. Interstate 10 flanks the district to the 

east. 

D6. Significance continued: No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site and the district 

was not found to be important within the context of any historic trend such as residential development in Redlands. 

The district was constructed during a period of residential expansion in Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other 

similar developments in the area as defined in NRHP Criterion A. Of the owners known to be associated with the 

development of this district, information was only available for Garrett Huizing. A native of Holland, Huizing arrived 

in Redlands in 1905 and had a strong influence on the building industry in the city for 35 years. Huizing was a noted 

contractor‐builder in the City of Redlands (Burgess 1984). Though Huizing may be a locally significant person in the 

history of Redlands, he is best known for his South Buena Vista Street residential development, which is noted for its 

Spanish Colonial Revival style of architecture, and Eureka Street, which is a locally designated historic district of 

Craftsman bungalows(Yingst 1989). Because there are better examples of Huizing's body of work found in the City of 

Redlands, this district does not appear to rise to the threshold necessary for meeting NRHP Criterion B. 

The properties located within the district boundary are common examples of the Craftsman and Eclectic Revival 

styles of architecture. Therefore, the buildings do not embody distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method 

of construction, and do not possess high artistic value as required for NRHP Criterion C.  

Of the 22 parcels located within the district boundary, 13 of the properties were altered and meet the criteria for 

exempt properties indentified in Attachment 4 of Caltrans programmatic agreement. Therefore, only 40 percent of 

the properties retain sufficient integrity to merit consideration as a historic district, and general cultural resource 

management practices require a minimum of 50 percent or greater of contributing properties to merit consideration 

as a historic district. Therefore, the district does not possess sufficient historical significance or integrity to merit 

designation as a NRHP historic district. 
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Figure 1: District Boundary 
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

University Place
Map Reference Nos. 55 -- 63

San Bernardino

 University Pl

University Place between Cypress and Citrus avenues.

Of the 22 parcels of the tract located within the APE, only nine possessed sufficient integrity to warrant further investigation, which resulted in 
the subdivision retaining 40 percent integrity. None of the nine buildings intensively surveyed for this project appear to possess sufficient 
architectural quality for the reasons identified in the district record to be considered eligible for listing in the NRHP or the CRHR either 
individually or as a historic district.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

3/30/2015

Photo No. P1080978.jpg; facing southeast; 
3/26/15
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Primary #

HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings
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Page of

Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

507 University Pl.
Map Reference No. 55

San Bernardino

507 University Pl

APN:  017312210  Legal:  WHEATONS SUB NO 1 LOT 1

The one-story Craftsman style residence is irregular in plan. The multi-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles. A domed chimney, clad in 
smooth textured stucco, is located at the crest of the roof on the northern elevation. The exterior walls are clad in smooth textured stucco, which 
appears to be an alteration, and vertical wood slats provide ventilation in the front-facing dormers. The 10-light wood casement and the fixed-
pane windows with wood surrounds appear to be original. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a cast concrete porch which wraps 
around to the northern elevation. Multi-light French doors are located at the western end of the porch which spans the primary façade. Battered 
Doric columns support the porch roof, which is accented with decorative rafter tails. The primary entrance door is wood with glazing. The 
building was constructed in 1928.  Alterations include stucco cladding which was installed at an unknown date. The building is in a residential 
area of Redlands, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary. 

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/2/2008

Photo no. P1010940.jpg; facing the primary 
façade; July 2, 2008.
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HR #

Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code DateReviewer
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

511 University Pl.
Map Reference No. 56

San Bernardino

511 University Pl.

APN:  017312209  Legal:  WHEATONS SUB NO 1 LOT 2

The one-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with eyebrow dormers, is clad in composition shingles. 
The eyebrow dormers are characterized by 3-light fixed-pane windows. A brick chimney is located on the eastern façade of the building. The 
exterior walls are clad in clapboard siding. The primary façade is symmetrical and the fenestrations consists of a centrally located primary entry 
door flanked on both sides by grouped windows consisting of a central fixed pane window with adjoining one-over-one wood sash windows. 
The centrally located primary entrance is accessed via a raised cast concrete porch. The building was constructed in 1925 and appears to be 
unaltered. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/2/2008

Photo no. P1010941.jpg; facing the primary 
façade; July 2, 2008.
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Resource Name or #:

*

P1.

P2.

Other Identifier:

*

Location: Not for Publication Unrestricted a. County

b. USGS 7.5' Quad Date T ; R ; 1/4 of 1/4 of Sec ; B.M.

c. Address City Zip

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/or linear feature) Zone , mE/ mN

e. Other Locational Data:  (e.g. parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, additional UTMs, etc. as app

* P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

* P3b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

* P4. Resources Present:

P5a. Photograph or Drawing (Photograph required for buildings, structures, and objects) P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, etc.)

* P6.  Date Constructed/Age and Sources:

* P7.  Owner and Address:

* P8.  Recorded by: (Name, affiliation, address)

* P9.  Date Recorded:

* P10.  Survey Type: (Describe)

* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map

Linear Feature Record

Continuation Sheet

Milling Station Record

Building, Structure, and Object Record

Rock Art Record Artifact Record

Photograph Record Other:  (List)

Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other (Isolates, etc.)

Prehistoric Historic Both

DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

514 University Pl.
Map Reference No. 57

San Bernardino

514 University Pl.

APN: 0173-121-05-0000  Legal Description: G HUIZING SUB LOT 4

The one-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles. The front-facing rounded 
gable is accented with brackets which match the cross-members of trellises that flank the primary entry porch and a vent. A brick chimney is 
located on the westerly façade and pierces the roof. The exterior walls are clad in clapboard. The multi-light fixed-pane wood windows appear 
to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The primary entrance is raised, and accessed via a covered cast concrete porch. Paired 
Doric columns support both the front-facing gable and the trellises. The building was constructed in 1922, and appears to be unaltered. 
Landscaping includes shrubs and mature trees. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands, and is in good condition. The boundary 
is the legal parcel boundary.

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

3/10/2014

Photo No. P1070789.jpg; Facing southwest; 
2/4/14
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DPR 523A (1/95) * Required Information

6Z 

517 University Pl.
Map Reference No. 58

San Bernardino

517 University Pl.

APN: 0173-121-05-0000  Legal Description: G HUIZING SUB LOT 4

The one-story English Cottage style residence is square in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with clipped gables, is clad in composition shingles. The 
exterior is clad in rough textured stucco, which appears to be an alteration. The six-light wood casement windows appear to be original, and are 
accented with wood surrounds. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a small projecting bay. The front-gable of the entry bay is 
accented with flared eaves. A modern wood fence separates the front and rear yards, and other landscaping features include a mature coral tree. 
The building was constructed in 1924, and appears to be unaltered. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands, and in good 
condition. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.
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524 University Pl.
Map Reference No. 59

San Bernardino

524 University Pl.

APN: 0173-121-08-0000 Legal Description: G HUIZING SUB LOT 7

The two-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with exposed rafter tails and decorative triangulated knee 
brackets, is clad in composition shingles. A brick chimney is centrally located on the roof ridge line. The exterior walls are clad in clapboard. 
The wood six-light casement and fixed-pane windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The primary entrance is 
raised, and accessed via a covered cast concrete porch. The porch is partially enclosed with half-height stucco clad walls. The porch roof is 
supported by square wood posts, and the front-facing gable is accented with decorative barge board and beams. Landscaping includes mature 
trees and shrubs. The building was constructed in 1917, and appears to be unaltered. The building is in good condition, and is located in a 
residential area of Redlands. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.

HP2 Single family property
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528 University Pl.
Map Reference No. 60

San Bernardino

528 University Pl.

APN: 0173-121-09-0000  Legal Description: G HUIZING SUB LOT 8

The one-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The front-gabled roof, with barge board and decorative braces, is clad in 
composition shingles. The gables are accented with wide-slat vents and false timbering. The exterior walls are clad in coursed dog-tooth 
shingles. The wood one-over-one sash and fixed-pane windows appear to be original to the building; however the northerly window on the 
primary façade has been replaced with a modern green house window. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a covered cast concrete 
porch. The front-facing gabled porch roof is supported by square cast concrete piers topped with paired square wood posts. The porch roof 
gable is accented with decorative cross-bracing. A carport was constructed in 1951, but is not visible from the public right-of-way (Redlands, 
City of). Landscaping is minimal and consists of a low-height brick planter and ornamental plants. The building was constructed in 1914, and a 
carport addition was constructed in 1951. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands. The building is in good condition. The 
boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.
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532 University Pl.
Map Reference No. 61

San Bernardino

532 University Pl.

APN: 0173-121-10-0000   Legal description: G HUIZING SUB LOT 9

The one-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with exposed rafter tails, is clad in composition shingles. 
The eaves are further accented with triangulated knee brackets. A large concrete block chimney with stucco cladding is centrally located on the 
ridge line of the main body of the building. The front-facing gable is characterized by wide slats creating a vent which are further accented with 
decorative barge board and triangle brackets. The exterior walls are clad in coursed dog-tooth shingles. The fenestration consists of wood 
casement and fixed-pane windows. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a cast concrete covered porch. Battered stone piers with 
battered wood square columns support the porch roof. One battered stone pier is located near the southerly end of the primary façade, and 
appears to be decorative. The building was constructed in 1912, and appears to be unaltered. Landscaping is minimal and consists of a few 
shrubs. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.
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1001 E. Cypress Ave.
Map Reference No. 62

San Bernardino

1001 E. Cypress Ave.

APN: 0173-122-02-0000  Legal Description: WHEATONS SUB NO 1 LOT 10

The two and a half-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with dormers, is clad in composition shingles. 
The side-gables are accented with barge board and cross-braces. A brick chimney is centrally located on the roof ridge line. The exterior walls 
are clad in clapboard. A rounded projecting bay accents the southerly façade. The one-over-one wood sash windows appear to be original and 
are accented with wood surrounds. The primary entrance is raised, and accessed via a cast concrete porch. The porch is sheltered by a shed roof 
supported by stone-clad piers and is partially enclosed with a low-height stone wall. A modern, detached, multi-car garage is located on the 
north end of the parcel. The building was constructed in 1915. In 1958, additions were constructed on the rear and east facades of the building. 
In 1980, another small addition was constructed. The primary façade of the building appears to be unaltered. Landscaping includes mature trees. 
The building is located in a residential area of Redlands, and is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.
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955 E. Cypress Ave.
Map Reference No. 63

San Bernardino

955 E. Cypress Ave.

APN: 0173-121-12-0000  Legal Description: G HUIZING SUB LOT 11

The one-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The cross-gabled roof, with decorative barge board and triangulated knee bracket 
accents, is clad in composition shingles. A stucco clad chimney, with decorative cap, is centrally located on the southerly face of the roof. The 
exterior walls are clad in clapboard. The fenestration consists of wood one-over-one sash, casement, and fixed-pane windows with decorative 
wood surrounds. The primary entrance is raised and accessed via a covered cast concrete porch. The front-facing gable roof which shelters the 
entry porch is supported by battered stone piers with cast concrete caps topped with square wood posts. A low-height wood railing encloses the 
porch area. Landscaping includes several mature trees. A detached two-car garage is located in the northern end of the parcel. The garage 
appears to have been altered with the addition of a sleeping porch. The building was constructed in 1914, and a garage was constructed on the 
property in 1952. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands primarily consisting of detached single-family dwellings, and is in 
good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

The building does not meet the NRHP and CRHR eligibility criteria for the reasons identified on the district record prepared for this 
subdivision; therefore the building does not contribute to a historic district and is not individually eligible for listing in the NRHP and the 
CRHR.
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945 E. Cypress Ave.
Map Reference No. 64

San Bernardino

945 E. Cypress Ave.

APN: 0173-121-14-0000   Legal Description: 2ND PREL MAP W 132 FT LOT 2 BLK 32 EX PTN 1N STREET 1.80 AC M/L

The one and one-half-story Craftsman style residence is rectangular in plan. The side-gabled roof, with exposed rafter tails, is clad in 
composition shingles. The exterior walls are clad in clapboard. The fenestration of consists of wood casement and sash windows with wood 
surrounds. The primary entrance is accessed via a cast concrete porch. The roof overhangs to shelter the porch area and is supported by 
battered, wood square columns. The porch is also partially enclosed with a simple, low-height, wood railing. Landscaping includes mature trees 
and citrus. The building is located in a residential area of Redlands primarily composed of detached, single-family dwellings, and is in good 
condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.
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945 E. Cypress Ave.
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Resource Name or #:* 945 E. Cypress Ave.
*

Historic Name:Austin Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Craftsman
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1908 and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1908Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic 
trends in the area such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in 
Redlands, and is indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

According to the Assessor records, the lot was improved in 1908 by R.H. Austin (San Bernardino, County of). The property does not appear 
significant for associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain 
all aspects of integrity. However, the building is a common and modest rather than distinctive example of the Craftsman style of architecture 
found throughout Redlands and southern California, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is 
not known to have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information 
which could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to 
be considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in this 
area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain sufficient 
integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill (see continuation sheet)

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/5/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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B10. Significance statement:
residential and commercial properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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1131 E. Cypress Ave.
Map Reference No. 65

San Bernardino

1131 E. Cypress Ave.

APN: 0173-123-15-0000   Legal Description: TRACT 1883 LOT 3

The one-story vernacular residence is 'T'-shaped in plan. The cross-gabled roof is clad in composition shingles. The exterior walls are clad in 
clapboard with corner board accents. The multi-light wood casement windows appear to be original, and are accented with wood surrounds. The 
primary entrance is raised, and accessed via a concrete porch. The front-facing gable projects to shelter the porch area, and is supported by 
square wood posts with simple capitals. The front-facing gable is accented with a rectangular vent, and barge board. Landscaping is minimal 
and includes shrubs, mature palms, and a chain link fence which separates the front and rear yards. The building is in good condition, and is 
located in a largely residential area of Redlands. The boundary is limited to the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014
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Resource Name or #:* 1131 E. Cypress Ave.
*

Historic Name:1131 E. Cypress Ave.
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: Vernacular
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1925 and appears to be unaltered.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: N/A

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

N/Ab.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1925Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: N/AApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does not appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because it lacks historical significance.

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, Redlands. No 
historically important events are known to have occurred at this site, and the property is not known to be associated with historic trends in the 
area such as the residential development of Redlands. The building was constructed during a period of residential expansion in Redlands, and is 
indistinguishable from other similar resources in the area.

The original owner of the building is unknown. The property does not appear significant for associations with important persons as defined by 
Criterion B. Overall, the building appears to be unaltered, and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. However, the building is not 
representative of a style of architecture, is not known to be the work of a master, was built with common building materials, and is not known to 
have been built using an innovative construction technique. Additionally, the building does not appear to possess information which could 
contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory. Therefore, the property does not possess sufficient significance to be considered 
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The properties in this 
area of Redlands were reviewed for consideration as a potential historic district. However, few of the properties in this area retain sufficient 
integrity to merit further investigation. Furthermore, the neighborhood has been bisected by the interstate and infill residential and commercial 
properties have also been constructed. Therefore, the neighborhood does not appear to constitute a historic district (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 2/5/2014

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)
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B10. Significance continued:
The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is not considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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1055 E Highland Ave.
Map Reference No. 66

San Bernardino

1055 E. Highland Ave.

APN:  017338257  Legal:  SUB OF LOT 2 BLK B AND LOT 2 BLK 34 2ND PREL MAP PTN LOT 2 BLK B COM AT PT ON NLY LI 
HIGHLAND AVE 475 FT NELY FROM SW COR SD LOT 2 TH NELY ALG NLY LI HIGHLANDAVE A DISTANCE 125 FT TO   NEW 
AVE TH ALG NEW AVE N 33 DEG 40 MIN W 108 FT (see continuation sheet)

The two and one-half-story American Foursquare style residence with Prairie and Colonial Revival influence is square in plan. The hipped roof, 
with flared eaves, is clad in composition shingles. The eave of the main roofline is accented with dentil molding and brackets. A brick chimney 
is centrally located on the north face of the roof. The exterior walls are clad in coursed wood shingles. Some of the windows on the ground floor 
of the primary façade were replaced with glass block at an unknown date. The windows on the upper floors of the primary façade are one-over-
one wood sash, and appear to be original. A metal awning shelters the windows on the second floor of the primary façade. The primary entrance 
is raised and accessed via a covered porch. Trios of Doric columns support the porch roof.  Scrolled bas relief detailing accents the front gable 
of the porch roof. All other details are obscured by vegetation, and were not discernible from the public right-of-way. At least two ancillary 
buildings which appear to date to when this building functioned as a farm are located in the rear of the parcel (see continuation sheet). 
Landscaping includes several mature trees. A concrete block perimeter wall was constructed at an unknown date. The building was originally a 
stately farm house flanked by orchards (historicaerials.com); however the building is now located in a densely developed residential area in 
Redlands. The character-defining features of this resource include the original wood sash windows, the course wood shingle siding, the dentil 
and bracket eave details, the bas relief work, the flared eaves, the porch which spans the primary façade, the organization of the columns which 
support the porch roof, and the ancillary buildings. The building is in good condition. The boundary is the legal parcel boundary.

HP2 Single family property

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

7/2/2008

Photo no. P1010936.jpg; facing north 
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Resource Name or #:* 1055 E Highland Ave.
*

Historic Name:Charles A Boeck Residence
Common Name:

Original Use: SF Residential
Architectural Style: American Foursquare
Construction History:

The building was constructed in 1917. Alterations include some window replacements and the addition of a metal awning. A summer porch was 
constructed in 1950 (Redlands, City of). A modern concrete block wall partially encloses the property.

Moved?

Related Features:

Architect: Unknown

B1.

B2.

B3. B4.

* B5.

* B6.

* B7.

* B8.

B9a.

* B10.

B11.

* B12.

B13.

* B14.

Present Use: SF Residential

(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations.)

No Yes Unknown Date Original Location:

Unknownb.  Builder:

Significance: Residential architectureTheme: RedlandsArea:

1917Period of Significance: Single-family residenceProperty Type: CApplicable Criteria:

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity.)

This property does appear eligible for the National Register of Historic Places because of its architectural style. 

Research was conducted in the San Bernardino County Assessor records, the City of Redlands building permits, and the Smiley Library, 
Redlands. The building was constructed in 1917, well after the citrus industry was established in Redlands in the late 1880s, and citrus 
production peaked around the time this building was constructed. This property is not known to have significantly contributed to the citrus 
industry, residential development of Redlands, or the development of a tourism-based industry in Redlands through identifiable events based 
upon research conducted for this survey. Therefore, the property does not appear to be significant within the context of residential development 
in Redlands because it was constructed during a period of residential expansion in this area, and is indistinguishable from other similar 
resources in the area. No historically important events are known to have occurred at this site and the building was not found to be important 
within the context of any historic trend, such as agricultural or residential development in Redlands. 

Research in the San Bernardino County Assessor Lot books indicates the lot was improved in 1917 and the owner was Charles A Boeck (San 
Bernardino, County of). No information regarding Charles A. Boeck was identified; therefore, the property does not appear significant for 
associations with important persons as defined by Criterion B (see continuation sheet).

Additional Resource Attributes:   (List attributes and codes):

References:

Remarks:

Evaluator: Carrie Chasteen
Date of Evaluation: 7/2/2008

(This space reserved for official comments.)

(Sketch map with north arrow required)

San Bernardino, County of: Assessor Lot Book 12, Page 77  (1914-
1918)
Redlands, City of: Building Permit No. 3439 issued on 11/1/1950
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P2e: Other Location Data continued:
TO ANTLE IN SD AVE TH S 82 DEG 35 MIN W 186 FT TH S 62 DEG E 91 FT TH S 32 DEG 44 MIN E 110.6 FT TO BEG

B10. Significance continued:
The building is relatively unaltered and appears to retain all aspects of integrity. The building is a distinctive and high quality example of this 
style of architecture, and embodies the distinctive characteristics of this type of architecture. Therefore, the building appears eligible for 
listing in the National Register of Historic Places at the local level under Criterion C because it possesses many of this architectural style's 
character-defining features such as a hipped roof with full-width porch, centered entrance, and an unusually elaborate frieze board at the 
cornice line. This building is the best example of the Foursquare style of architecture within the Project Area of Potential Effects (APE) in 
Redlands. The period of significance is 1917, the year the building was constructed.

The building does not appear to possess information that could contribute to our understanding of human history or prehistory, however.

The City of Redlands has already conducted extensive surveys and determined where historic districts lay within the City. The 1000 block of 
West Highland Avenue, which has been designated as the City of Redlands West Highland Avenue Historic and Scenic District, is located 
between Pacific and Monterey Streets in the City of Redland. This address is erroneously identified as a contributor to this district because 
the building's legal address is 1055 W. Highland Avenue, but the property is located at the intersection of East Highland Avenue and 
Cimarron Drive. Therefore, the correct address for this building is 1055 E. Highland Avenue, and the building has not been designated as a 
contributor to the City of Redlands West Highland Avenue Historic and Scenic District. This residence is not within one of those previously 
identified districts, nor does it appear to be a potential contributor to a yet-to-be defined district because houses in the area are not unified by 
plan, design, or style and were constructed over a period of time, many of which date to around 1970.

The property has also been evaluated in accordance with Section 15064.5(a)(2)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, using the criteria outlined in 
Section 5024.1 of the California Public Resources Code, and is considered an historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.
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Photo 1: View of the primary and eastern facades, facing northeast. 

 

 

Photo 2: View of the rear facades and ancillary buildings, facing southwest.
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Photo 3: Detail of Ancillary Building 1 

 

View of ancillary buildings, facing southwest. 
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* P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey report/other sources or "none")

* Attachments: NONE

Archaeological Record

Location Map

District Record

Sketch Map
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The Peppers/El Carmelo
Map Reference No. 67

San Bernardino

926 E. Highland Ave.

APN: 0174-151-10-0000  Legal: REDLANDS HEIGHTS NO 8 LOTS 1 THRU 5 BLK 33 AND LOTS 1 2 AND 4 BLK 35 AND PTN 
CONTOUR ST VAC ADJ SD LOTS AND PTN ELY 1/2 CRESCENT AVE VAC ADJ SD BLKS ON SW EX PTN SD LOTS FOR STATE 
HGWY AND EX PTN LOT 1 SD BLK 35 AND PTN CRESCENT AVE (see continuation sheet)

The building known as The Peppers (see photo below) was previously assigned a California Historical Resources Status Code of 3S, or 
"appears eligible for [the National Register of Historic Places] as an individual property through survey evaluation" (Hist.Surv. 2373-0250-
0000). The details of how the property received this status code are unclear; however, the property was evaluated on an Historic Resources 
Inventory Form in 1977, and was also identified as a Redlands Historic Structure in 1981 by the Redlands Historical Society. No additional 
information which would preclude a lead agency from considering the property to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places was identified through this survey effort; therefore, the 3S status code remains valid.

The 1977 form and additional information available at the CHRIS Information Center did not identify the boundary of the property, period of 
significance, or specific criteria for listing. The boundary of the property is assumed to be comprised of the legal parcels which make up the 
current retreat including the Italian Villa residence and several acres of citrus groves. The residence appears to be unaltered since it was first 
documented in 1977. 

According to the previous documentation, the Peppers was constructed in 1903 and it can be inferred that the property was determined to 
appear significant for its associations with William N. Moor (Criterion B) and because it is an (see continuation sheet)

HP2 Single family property; HP16 Religious Building

 I-10 Corridor Improvement Project, San Bernardino and Los Angeles Counties, California April 2014

Intensive Survey
Section 106 Compliance
P--Project Review

3/24/2014

Previous documentation

Photo no. P1030570.jpg; facing west; 9/28/09
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P2e. Other Location Data continued: 
VAC LYING WITHIN FOL DESC COM AT C/L INTERSECTION MORRISON ST AND CRESCENT AVE VAC TH N 0 DEG 14 1/2 
MIN E 34 FT ALG C/L SD MORRISON ST TH N 87 DEG 22 MIN W 175.77 FT TH S 82 DEG 38 MIN W 127.87 FT TH N 88 DEG 22 
MIN 45 SECONDS W 242.78 FT TH N 44 DEG 35 MIN W 103.90 FT TH N 50 DEG 32 MIN W 71.64 FT TH N 44 DEG 15 MIN 30 
SECONDS W 103.81 FT TH N 82 DEG 45 MIN W 37.82 FT TH S 1 DEG 02 MIN W 71 FT TH N 84 DEG 38 MIN W 34.19 FT TO 
TRUE POB TH CONT S 84 DEG 38 MIN W 117.56 FT TO C/L SD CRESCENT AVE VAC TH SELY ALG SD C/L CRESCENT AVE 
VAC 32.6 FT TO AN ANGLE PT THEREIN TH S 65 DEG 58 MIN E ALG SD C/L CRESCENT AVE TO PT DUE S FROM POB TH N 
TO POB 9.80 AC M/L

P3a. Description continued:
excellent example of an Italian style villa (Criterion C). The period of significance can be presumed as 1903 to 1945, the timeframe in which 
the property was built and occupied by the Moor family. Moor and his sons formed the Sunset Orange Company as both growers and 
packers, and they oversaw their packing house called the Elephant Orchards Packing House. These two entities contributed to the 
development and success of the citrus industry in Redlands. The setting of the property, the Italian villa residence and acres of citrus groves, 
reflects this connection. The Moor family occupied the house until 1945.

The Carmelite order, who had been looking for a site to establish a retreat since 1946, purchased the property in 1952. The property was 
vacant in the intervening years. Several buildings were constructed between 1952 and 1969 for the Catholic retreat that currently occupies the 
site. These newer buildings are not associated with the original residence and orchards. They were designed by Wayne D. Mcallister and 
Stanley C. Meston (Diocese of San Bernardino n.d.). Mcallister and Meston are noted architects from this period of time; however, the 
buildings they designed at El Carmelo are low-style examples of their body of work and do not represent the work of a master. These 
buildings were not originally identified as contributors to the historic property, compromise the integrity of the property, and are non-
contributing features of the property.

Based on previous documentation, contributing and non-contributing elements of the property were not made clear. The Italian villa 
residence and surrounding citrus groves should be considered contributing features. The 1950s retreat buildings are removed from the 
primary drive and residence and are not eligible in their own right and are non-contributing features to the property as a whole. However, 
because the high-style original residence and setting within the citrus groves remains intact, the property retains sufficient integrity to convey 
its significance. See Appendix B in the Historical Resources Evaluation Report prepared for this Project for the previous documentation 
prepared for this resource.

B12: References continued: 
Diocese of San Bernardino
n.d. "El Carmelo Retreat House."  On file at the Diocese archives.
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Figure 1: Site Map 
C = Contributor 
NC = Non‐Contributor 
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Photo 1: View of The Peppers, facing west. 

 

Photo 2: View from The Peppers looking towards the Catholic retreat buildings.
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Photo 3: Representative view of dormitory. 

 

 

Photo 4: Representative view of retreat buildings including the cafeteria and the chapel.
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Photo 5: View of the office building. 

 

Photo 6: View of the chapel.
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Photo 7: View of a dormitory. 

 

Photo 8: Representative view of a dormitory. 
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YEAR 2000 DRAFT RE-EVALUATION OF 
 DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 

FOR EUCLID AVENUE 
 

Property Name 

Historic Name: Euclid Avenue 
Common Name: Euclid Avenue/State Route 83 
Date of DOE: 10/25/77 
Criterion C 

Location 

Address:  City: Ontario and Upland 
County: San Bernardino State California Zip:  

Classification 

___ District ___ Site ___ Building ___ Structure 
_X_ Object       

Ownership 

 
Name: 

State of California 
Department of Transportation 

 
City: 

 
Sacramento 

Address: 1120 N St. State: California Zip: 95814 
County: Sacramento   

 

Summary 

The integrity of Euclid Avenue has diminished since 1977 when the Keeper first 
determined it eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places.  
What was once a long continuous district has been interrupted by two additional 
major alterations and numerous minor alterations.  In essence, it is a 
discontiguous district with high integrity in the northern third, moderate 
integrity in the middle third and diminished integrity in the lower third of the 
district.  There are substantial gaps in the vicinity of the new Route 30 facility, 
Interstate 10 freeway and at the railroad tracks in Ontario between Transit 
Avenue and Park Street.  The downtown Ontario commercial core of the district, 
as well as the southern residential portion of the district in Ontario have 
experienced many intrusions and replacement of original features, like curbs and 
gutters.   

From a pragmatic standpoint, it would be more useful and efficient to continue 
treating the district as one long continuous district, clarifying these gaps and 
weak areas as areas of weak integrity as noncontributing elements to the district. 
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Because Euclid Avenue was automatically listed in the California Register of 
Historical Resources and is a significant resource for purposes of CEQA, it is 
unclear how revision of the California Register boundaries would occur.  
Moreover, there may be considerable opposition from the Cities of Upland and 
Ontario were Caltrans to drastically revise and reduce the boundaries.  The 
contributing and noncontributing elements of this document make suggestions 
for revised boundaries that can also be used to clarify the contributing and 
noncontributing elements of this eligible linear resource. 

Determination of eligibility 

Euclid Avenue, between 24th Street in Upland and Philadelphia Street in Ontario, 
was determined eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places by 
the Keeper on October 25, 1977.  It is eligible under Criterion C s an early 
example of a planned center parkway, part of an innovative planned community 
designed by George Chaffey as a model colony in a rural community.  It is noted 
for landscape architecture.  There is no period or level of significance noted in the 
Keeper’s determination. 

Proposed periods of significance: 1882-86, 1888-95, 1895-1929, encompasses 
original construction of parkway, mule car line, and electric trolley line.  End 
date is when trolley line was abandoned, tracks torn up, the center parkway 
(median) planted to grass, and the Madonna of the Trail monument was erected. 

Proposed level of significance:  State. 

General Boundary Description 

The historic portion of Euclid Avenue is approximately 13.5 kilometers (8.4 
miles) long and approximately 60.9 meters (200 feet) wide, extending from its 
southern boundary at Philadelphia Street in Ontario to its northern boundary at 
24th Street in Upland.  Euclid Avenue is also State Route 83 from Philadelphia 
Street in Ontario (approximate P.M. 7.43) north to 19th Street in Upland 
(approximate P.M. 14.19).  From the terminus of State Route 83 at 19th Street, the 
historic portion of Euclid Avenue is a local road that continues northward 
approximately 2.6 kilometers (1.6 miles) to the northern boundary at 24th Street 
in Upland.  Included within the boundaries, along the entire length of the 
historic portion, are the 18.3-meter (60-foot) wide center parkway (median), the 
two drives (north- and southbound roadway lanes), the 4.5-meter (15-foot) wide 
sidewalks, and all the landscaping in the center median and between the 
roadway and the sidewalks. 



D R A F T 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
[Revisions-EuclidAveDOE:04/13/00] 

 3 

 

Adjacent historical resources 

The following resources are adjacent to the Euclid Avenue Historic District. 

Upland 

• Dr. Grainger Hyer Home, at the southwest corner of Euclid & 18th St., Upland – State 
Point of Historical Interest SBR-081 

• Old Harwood House, at the northwest corner of Euclid & 15th St., Upland – State 
Point of Historical Interest SBR-079 

• Madonna of the Trail Statue, in the median strip of Euclid Ave. at Foothill Blvd., 
Upland (Old Route 66) – State Point of Historical Interest SBR-069 

• Old San Antonio Hospital 792 W. Arrow Hwy. Upland (about 7 blocks west of 
Euclid Avenue) – Listed in the National Register on 01/02/80 

• Upland Public Library 123 E. D St. Upland (about 2 blocks east of Euclid Avenue) – 
Listed in the National Register on 12/10/90 as part of the California Carnegie 
Libraries MPS 

Ontario 

• Ontario State Bank Block, 300 South Euclid Ave., Ontario – Listed in the National 
Register on 10/8/82; also State Point of Historical Interest SBR-043 

• San Bernardino-Sonora Road, Euclid & J St., Ontario – State Point of Historical 
Interest SBR-021 

• Anza Trail, Euclid & Phillips St., Ontario – State Point of Historical Interest SBR-027 
• Mule Car, in median strip of Euclid Ave. between B & Holt Streets, Ontario – State 

Point of Historical Interest SBR-033 

• Frankish Building, 200 S. Euclid Ave. Ontario – Listed in the National Register on 
8/11/80 

 

1977 Description 

Historic Euclid Avenue, part of State Route 83, is a spacious tree-lined boulevard 
200’ wide [60.9 meters] and 8.4 miles [13.5 kilometers] long.  It consists of two 
drives, one southbound and one northbound which are separated by a 60-foot 
wide [18.3 meters] center parkway and bordered by 15-foot wide [4.5 meters] 
sidewalks.  It extends from Philadelphia (Ely) Street, near Ontario’s southern 
City limit, north, through the Cities of Ontario and Upland to 24th Street, 
Upland’s northern City limit (see Location Map). 

The center parkway of Euclid Avenue from Philadelphia Street to Foothill 
Boulevard (Route 66) is planted to grass and trees (see Photos 1 and 6), while 
between Foothill and 24th Street there are only trees (see Photos 8 and 10).  The 
center parkway trees from Philadelphia Street to the Interstate 10 Freeway are 
predominately peppers with some palms (original plantings – 1883) et al (see 
Photos 1, 2, 3 and 5); from I-10 to Foothill Boulevard they are exclusively 
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camphors; and from Foothill to 24th the center parkway trees are exclusively 
peppers (see Photos 8 and 10).  The side parkway trees are predominately 
grevilleas (original plantings – 1883, 84 and 86) with some palms (original 
plantings – 1883) between the S.P. tracks and 4th Street. 

The curbs and gutters along Euclid Avenue from Philadelphia Street to 24th 
Street are made of granite cobblestones and concrete (see Photo 9), except in 
those few places where they have been reconstructed with concrete only. 

Relatively few of the old (1895?) cast iron lampposts (see Photo 4) are still in 
evidence along Euclid Avenue; this is because the City of Ontario is gradually 
replacing them with more modern lighting fixtures. 

The fountain erected by George Chaffey in 1883, still stands in the middle of the 
center parkway at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and Emporia Streets, its 
original location (see Photos 2 and 3). 

The Women’s Christian Temperance Union (W.C.T.U.) drinking fountain and the 
Mule Car display are located in the center parkway between Holt (Valley) 
Boulevard and B Street (see Photo 5).  The W.C.T.U. fountain, built in 1908, was 
originally located on the northwest corner of Euclid and Holt, but was 
subsequently moved to a local park.  A local service club moved the fountain to 
its present location in 1975. 

In the next few blocks north of B Street there are several concrete slabs with fixed 
benches and planters which are located in the center parkway.  These were 
constructed by the City of Ontario to replace  a number of movable benches. 

The Madonna of the Trail monument is located in its original location in the 
center parkway at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and Foothill Boulevard (see 
Photo 7). 

Immediately north of the Madonna of the Trail monument is the entrance to the 
bridal [sic] path which extends north to 24th Street (see Photos 8 and 10). 

The only major alteration of Euclid Avenue was construction of the Interstate 10 
Freeway, which passes underneath, thus making it necessary to construct an 
overpass linking the two severed ends of Euclid Avenue.  There have been an 
unknown number of minor alterations (e.g. reconstruction of some of the 
cobblestone curbs and gutters, slight modification of the intersection at Euclid 
and Holt, construction of concrete slabs with benches and planters, removal of 
many of the cast iron lampposts, painting curbs red or yellow, etc.).  None of the 
alterations which have occurred have significantly impaired the overall integrity 
of Euclid Avenue. 

The setting of Euclid Avenue has not changed, except to the extent that over time 
buildings and structures fronting Euclid Avenue have changed. This change is 
reflected primarily in the different architectural styles of houses and commercial 
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buildings fronting Euclid Avenue.  The setting has been somewhat altered by the 
removal of significant historical, architectural and cultural features along Euclid 
Avenue. 

Revised Description – Changes since 1977 

For the most part, the 1977 description of Historic Euclid Avenue still applies in 
2000.  The following are the alterations since 1977. 

The Chaffey fountain no longer stands in the middle of the center parkway at the 
intersection of Euclid Avenue and Emporia Streets, its original location.  . It was 
moved for the 1984 construction of the railroad grade separation and now stands 
in front of Ontario Museum of History & Art (225 S. Euclid Avenue) at the 
southeast corner of Euclid Avenue and E. Transit Street (see Photos 3, 3a and 3b).  

The mule car exhibit is in the same location as in 1977, there is a left-turn pocket 
on the west side of the median strip where the W.C.T.U. fountain stood in 1977 
(see Photos 5, 5b, 5d). 

The Women’s Christian Temperance Union (W.C.T.U.), which in its second 
location stood in the center parkway between Holt (Valley) Boulevard and B 
Street in front of the mule car exhibit, was moved 1-1/2 blocks north to the 
median at Euclid Avenue & C Street (see Photos 5, 5a, 5b, 5c).  This location is 
two blocks north of original 1908 location at the northwest corner of Euclid & 
Holt.  A gazebo was constructed in 1997 and stands just north of the W.C.T.U. 
Fountain just north of C Street (see Photo 5c). 

The Madonna of the Trail monument is still in its original location in the center 
parkway at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and Foothill Boulevard, but a series 
of flagpoles were erected just north of the monument, partially obstructing the 
view of the bridle path sign (see Photos 7, 7a, 8 and 8a). 

In addition to the existence of the Interstate 70 Freeway, which was listed as the 
only major alteration in 1977, the new Route 30 Freeway was constructed in the 
1990s between 19th and 21st Streets in Upland.  Because Euclid Avenue was 
identified as a historic property in the Route 30 Area of Potential Effects, 
construction of the new freeway included mitigation measures to ensure 
compatible design through the Euclid Avenue area.  The Route 30 freeway 
passes beneath Euclid Avenue.  However compatible the new construction is, it 
introduced non-historic fabric within the boundaries of the historic property.   

The second major alteration since 1977 took place in 1984 when a portion of 
Euclid Avenue was reconstructed below grade between Park and Transit Streets 
in Ontario to accommodate new railroad track overcrossings.  As a result, the 
Chaffey Fountain was relocated, the original median strips were removed, and a 
couple of the cross-streets were reconfigured into cul-de-sacs.  Although a new 
median was constructed, new visual elements were added that are out of 
character with historic Euclid Avenue (see Photos 2, 2a, 2b, 3, 3a, 4, 4a). 

s115564
Highlight
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Numerous minor alterations have continued to occur since 1977 and are of the 
same nature as described in 1977 (e.g. replacement of some cobblestone curbs 
with cobblestone-like concrete and plain concrete curbs and gutters, addition of 
left-turn pockets in the median in Ontario).  Few cast iron lampposts exist and, 
for the most part, are clustered on the c.1984 cul-de-sacs created on Emporia 
Street in Ontario (see Photos 4 and 4a), and between 5th Street and G Street in 
Ontario. 

The setting of Euclid Avenue has diminished somewhat since 1977.  It is most 
intact in the residential portions at its northern boundary in Upland and 
compromised through the commercial sections of Ontario.   

The combination of the major and minor alterations, in addition to further 
erosion of the setting have, in effect, created a discontiguous district out of what 
had been one long continuous district.  

Contributing and noncontributing elements 

The 1977 description of Euclid Avenue describes the contributing elements in broad 
terms that include the entire length of the historic portion, the 18.3-meter (60-foot) 
wide center parkway (median), the two drives (north- and southbound roadway 
lanes, cobblestone curbs and gutters), the 4.5-meter (15-foot) wide sidewalks, and 
all the landscaping (grass and trees) in the center median and between the 
roadway and the sidewalks. 

What follows is a more detailed description, beginning at the northern boundary of Euclid 
Avenue at 24th Street in Upland, continuing south to the southern boundary at 
Philadelphia Street in Ontario: 

FROM 24TH
 ST. SOUTH TO 21ST

 ST., UPLAND: 

• Boundaries – The western and eastern boundaries run between the trees in the street 
frontage on either side and the sidewalks.  Sidewalks in this section are 
noncontributing elements. 

• Mature street frontage trees on east and west side of Euclid Avenue - Contributing 
elements. 

• Center parkway median strip and trees, no landscaping – Contributing elements. 
• Concrete curbs – Noncontributing elements. 
• Cobblestone gutters & curbs – Contributing elements. 
• Evergreens at the southwest corner 24th Street and Euclid Avenue – Noncontributing 

elements (they don’t have compatible ornamental or visual qualities to original trees). 
• Concrete ramp curbs at corners – Noncontributing elements. 
• West-side cobblestone gutters from 24th St. to 21st St. – Contributing elements. 
• East-side cobblestone gutters (filled in From 24th to 21st but curbs still visible) – 

Contributing elements. 
• East side curbs are new cobblestone between 2146 to 2194 Euclid Ave. (Deborah Ct. 

& 21st St.) – Noncontributing nonhistoric elements. 

s115564
Highlight
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• East side cobblestone curbs and gutters from Deborah Court south to 21st St. – 
Contributing elements. 

• Plain concrete curbs south of 21st St. – Noncontributing elements. 
• All post-1930 traffic lights, signals and devices – Noncontributing elements. 

FROM 21ST
 ST. SOUTH TO 7TH

 ST., UPLAND: 

• Boundaries – The western and eastern boundaries are the westernmost edge of the 
west sidewalk and the easternmost edge of the east sidewalks and include the 
sidewalks.  

• Mature street frontage trees on east and west side of Euclid Avenue - Contributing 
elements. 

• Street frontage trees on east side from 22nd St. St to Deborah Ct. – Noncontributing 
elements. 

• Center parkway median strip and trees from 21st Street to 7th St. – Contributing 
elements. 

• East-side original curbs south of 19th St. – Contributing elements. 
• East and west-side original cobblestone gutters – Contributing elements. 
• Entire section of Euclid Avenue from 21st to 19th Streets, newly created area above 

new Route 30 facility, including the landscaping. – Noncontributing non-historic 
elements. 

• West-side gutters filled in at the two properties north of 19th St. – Noncontributing 
elements. 

• West-side original curbs – Contributing elements. 
• Filled in curbs from 19th St south to 13th Street -- Noncontributing elements. 
• Concrete Curbs on all four corners at 13th St & Euclid Avenue (redone in 1968) 

Noncontributing elements.  
• East-side cobblestone curb across from De Anza Park – Contributing elements. 
• “Ye Bridle Path” sign north of Foothill Boulevard – Contributing element. 
• Flag poles in front of bridle path sign – Noncontributing elements. 
• Madonna of Trail statue – Contributing element. 
• Flower bed surrounding Madonna of Trail statue – noncontributing elements. 
• All post-1930 traffic lights, signals and devices – Noncontributing elements. 

FROM 7TH
 ST., UPLAND TO CAROLINA ST., ONTARIO: 

• Interstate 10 Freeway Interchange and associated open space and landscaping – 
Noncontributing elements. 

FROM CAROLINA ST. TO G ST., ONTARIO: 

• Boundaries – The western and eastern boundaries are the westernmost edge of the 
west sidewalk and the easternmost edge of the east sidewalks and include the 
sidewalks.  

• Mature street frontage trees on east and west side of Euclid Avenue - Contributing 
elements. 

• Center parkway median strip and trees – Contributing elements. 
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• East and west-side original cobblestone gutters – Contributing elements. 
• Cast-iron streetlights that predate 1930 – Contributing elements. 
• All post-1930 traffic lights, signals and devices – Noncontributing elements. 

FROM G ST. TO TRANSIT AVE., ONTARIO: 

The integrity of Euclid Ave. south of G St. in Ontario is questionable through downtown.  
There are no frontage trees, no vintage streetlights, and many intrusions in the center 
parkway median such as travel lanes and left turn pockets. 

• Boundaries – The western and eastern boundaries are the curbs on the westernmost 
(south-bound) roadway and the curbs on the easternmost (north-bound) roadway. 

• Center parkway median strip and mature trees – Contributing elements. 
• Center parkway median strip between Holt Blvd. and Transit Ave. – Noncontributing 

element. 
• Remaining cast-iron streetlights that predate 1930 – Contributing elements. 
• Mule car in exhibit house in center parkway median just north of Holt Blvd. - 

Contributing elements 
• Exhibit building around mule car in center parkway median just north of Holt Blvd. –  

Noncontributing element. 
• W.C.T.U. Fountain in center parkway median just north of C St. – Contributing 

element. 
• Circa 1997 Gazebo in center parkway median just north of C. St. – Noncontributing 

element. 
• Left-turn pockets in center parkway median – Noncontributing elements. 
• All post-1930 traffic lights, signals and devices – Noncontributing elements. 

FROM TRANSIT AVE. TO PARK ST., ONTARIO: 

The entire road within the 1977 boundaries has lost integrity in this section due to the 
below-grade reconstruction of the road and the introduction of new railroad 
overcrossings.  The Chaffey Fountain, which had been a contributing element in 1977 
was relocated outside the boundaries of the district. 

• Entire section of Euclid Avenue including center parkway median and all landscaping 
– Noncontributing non-historic elements. 

• Chaffey Fountain (now outside boundaries of historic property – Noncontributing 
element. 

FROM PARK ST. TO MISSION ST., ONTARIO: 

• Boundaries – The western and eastern boundaries are the westernmost edge of the 
west sidewalk and the easternmost edge of the east sidewalks and include the 
sidewalks.  

• Mature street frontage trees on east and west side of Euclid Avenue - Contributing 
elements. 

• Center parkway median strip and trees – Contributing elements. 
• All original cobblestone curbs and gutters – Contributing elements. 
• All concrete curbs and gutters that postdate 1930 – Noncontributing elements. 
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• All post-1930 traffic lights, signals and devices – Noncontributing elements. 

FROM MISSION ST. TO MAPLE ST., ONTARIO: 

• Boundaries – The western boundary is the westernmost edge of the west sidewalk; 
the eastern boundary is the curb of the east (northbound) roadway.  

• Mature street frontage trees on west side of Euclid Avenue - Contributing elements. 
• Center parkway median strip and trees – Contributing elements. 
• All original cobblestone curbs and gutters – Contributing elements. 
• All concrete curbs and gutters that postdate 1930 – Noncontributing elements. 
• All post-1930 traffic lights, signals and devices – Noncontributing elements. 

 

FROM MAPLE ST. TO PHILADELPHIA ST., ONTARIO: 

• Boundaries – The western and eastern boundaries are the westernmost edge of the 
west sidewalk and the easternmost edge of the east sidewalks and include the 
sidewalks.  

• Mature street frontage trees on east and west side of Euclid Avenue - Contributing 
elements. 

• Center parkway median strip and trees – Contributing elements. 
• All original cobblestone curbs and gutters – Contributing elements. 
• All concrete curbs and gutters that postdate 1930 – Noncontributing elements. 
• All post-1930 traffic lights, signals and devices – Noncontributing elements. 
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Left:  1. Euclid Avenue, looking north from 
Philadelphia Street, 1977.  

 Right:  1a. Euclid Avenue, looking north from 
Philadelphia Street, 1998. 
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1b. Euclid Avenue, looking northwest from Philadelphia Street, 1998.  Show left-turn pocket added to median strip. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Top:  2. Euclid Avenue, at Emporia Street, Ontario, looking south, 1977. 

Bottom:  2a. Same view, looking south, 1998.  After 1984 railroad grade 
separation project was completed. 
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2b. Euclid Avenue, at Emporia Street, Ontario, looking north, 1998.  After 1984 
railroad grade separation project was completed. 

 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Photographs  of Euclid Avenue included in DOE from HQ Env. Central Files 

13 



 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 Euclid Avenue included in DOE from HQ Env. Central Files 

14 

Photographs  of

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Top:  3. Euclid Avenue, at Main Street, Ontario, looking north, 1977. 

Bottom: 3a. Same view, looking north from Park Street after 1984 
grade separation project was completed, 1998. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3b.  Chaffey Fountain at new location in front of Ontario Museum of History & 
Art (225 S. Euclid Avenue) at the southeast corner of Euclid Avenue and E. 
Transit Street, looking southwest toward Euclid Avenue, 1998.   

Fountain was moved from the median strip in the middle of Euclid Avenue 
between Main and Emporia Streets (to the south) for the 1984 construction of the 
railroad grade separation. 
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Right: 4. Euclid Avenue, at 
Emporia Street, Ontario, looking 
south, 1977.  

Bottom: 4a. Same view, 1998.  
Euclid Avenue is below grade to 
left of photo; screened by 
landscaping. 
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Left:  5. Euclid Avenue, between Holt 
Boulevard and B Street, Ontario, looking 
north, 1977. W.C.T.U. Fountain in foreground. 

 Right:  5a. Same view, 1998.  W.C.T.U. Fountain has been moved to 1-1/2 
blocks north to the median at Euclid Avenue & C Street.  

_____________________ 
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Top:  5b. Euclid Avenue, looking west just north of C. Street, 
Ontario, 1998.  W.C.T.U. fountain in new location in front of new 
gazebo in the median.  This location is two blocks north of original 
1908 location at the northwest corner of Euclid & Holt. 

Bottom:  5c. Euclid Avenue, looking northwest, just north of C 
Street, Ontario, 1998.  Fountain visible in front of gazebo.  Gazebo 
was dedicated on October 19, 1997. 
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5d.  Euclid Avenue, looking north, at intersection with Holt Boulevard, Ontario, 
1998.  Left-turn pocket in center of median.  Mule car exhibit in center 
background beyond trees. 
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Top:  6. Euclid Avenue, at 7th Street, Upland, looking north, 1977. 

Bottom:  6a. Same view, 1998. 
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Left: 7.  Euclid Avenue, at Foothill Boulevard, 
Upland, looking north, 1977. 

 Right: 7a. Same view, 1998. Flag poles have been 
added. 
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Top:  8. Euclid Avenue, at Foothill Boulevard (north of Madonna of 
the Trail monument), Upland, looking north, 1977. 

Bottom:  8a. Same view, 1998.  Flagpole has been added. 
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Top:  9. Euclid Avenue, near 16th Street, Upland, looking north, 1977. 

Bottom:  9a. Euclid Avenue, near 15th Street, Upland, looking southwest, 
1998.  Similar cobblestone work within a block of 1977 photo. 
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Top: 10. Euclid Avenue, at 24th Street, Upland, looking south, 1977.  24th 
Street is the northern boundary 

Bottom: 10a. Same view, 1998. 
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Multiple Name

This property is listed in the National Register of Historic 
Places in accordance with the attached nomination documentation 
subject to the following exceptions, exclusions, or amendments, 
notwithstanding the National Park Service certification included 
in the nomination documentation.

/ Signaure/ofthe Keeper Date of Action 

Amended /Teems in Nomination:

Description:
Materials: Other/Asphalt (roadway); Other/Granite, Concrete (curb); Other/Earth (landscaped 
boulevard)

Significance
While Criterion B (Association with significant individuals) is discussed in the narrative text, the 
nomination best relates the significant contributions of the Chaffey family and Charles Prankish 
under Criterion A for the broad patterns of local history. The nomination provides little 
comparative information regarding others extant resources associated with the individuals; nor 
does it provide sufficient justification for the "works of a master," although the property is 
significant under Criterion C as a fine example of historic period landscape design.

These clarifications were confirmed with the CA SHPO office.

DISTRIBUTION:
National Register property file
Nominating Authority (without nomination attachment)
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United States Department of the Interior
National Park Service I

National Register of Historic Places 
Registration Form
This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and districts. See instructions in How to Complete the 
National Register of Historic Places Registration Form (National Register Bulletin 16A). Complete each item by marking "x" in the appropriate box or 
by entering the information requested. If any item does not apply to the property being documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable." For functions, 
architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only categories and subcategories from the instructions. Place additional 
entries and narrative items on continuation sheets (NPS Form 10-900a). Use a typewriter, word processor, or computer, to complete all items.

1. Name of Property___________________________________________________

historic name Euclid Avenue_______________________________________ 

other names/site number State Route 83______________________________________________________

2. Location_________________________________________________________ 

street & number From 24th Street in Upland to Philadelphia Street in Ontario [_] not for publication 

city or town Upland and Ontario_____________________________d vicinity

state California code CA county San Bernardino code 071 zip code: 91761:91762: 
___________________________________91764:91710

3. State/Federal Agency Certification

As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1986, as amended, I hereby certify that this ^ nomination
D request fondet srmination of eligib 
Historic Plai:e s ar d meets the procedure 
^ meets C 
D statewid

Ices not meet the Natio
'< cally. ( D See con

Signature of certifying officie

California Office of Historic I 'reservation
State or Federal agency anc bureau

ty n eets the documentation standards for registering properties in the National Register of 
I md professional requirements set forth in 36 CFR Part 60. In my opinion, the property 

al F egister Criteria. I recommend that this property be considered significant d nationally 
m 13 tion sheet for additional comments.)

/Title Date

In my opinion, the property D meets D does not meet the National Register criteria. ( D See continuation sheet for additional 
comments.)

Signature of commenting or other official Date

State or Federal agency and bureau

4. National Park Service Certification
I thereby certify that this property is: 
V^pF^atgred in the National Register 
\f Q See continuation sheet. 

D determined eligible for the 
National Register

D See continuation sheet. 
D determined not eligible for the

National Register 
D removed from the National

Register 
D other (explain): ________

Date of Action



Euclid Avenue
NcHiit; uf PruptJily

San Bernardino County. CA 
County and State

5. Classification

Ownership of Property
(Check as many boxes as apply)

d private 
£3 public-local 
K] public-State 
Q public-Federal

Category of Property
(Check only one box)

O building(s) 
O district 
D site 
£_] structure 
H] object

Name of related multiple property listing
(Enter "N/A" if property is not part of a multiple property listing.)

N/A

Number of Resources within Property
(Do not include previously listed resources in the count.)
Contributing Noncontributing 
____________________ buildings 

________ sites 
1 (bandstand structures

1 (landscape)
1 (road)
3 (fountains, statue) 2 (reconstructions) objects 
5__________3______ Total

Number of contributing resources previously listed in 
the National Register

6. Function or Use

Historic Functions
(Enter categories from instructions)

Landscape/Plaza____

Transportation/Road-Related

Transportation/Rail-Related

Current Functions
(Enter categories from instructions)

Landscape/Plaza_____

Transportation/Road-Related

7. Description

Architectural Classification
(Enter categories from instructions)

No style_____________

Materials
(Enter categories from instructions)

foundation _________ 

roof __.______

walls

other

Narrative Description
(Describe the historic and current condition of the property on one or more continuation sheets.)



Euclid Avenue
Name uf Pruptsily

San Bernardino County. CA 
County and State

8. Statement of Significance
Applicable National Register Criteria
(Mark "x" in one or more boxes for the criteria qualifying the property 
for National Register listing)

[X] A Property is associated with events that have made 
a significant contribution to the broad patterns of 
our history.

D B Property is associated with the lives of persons 
significant in our past.

Property embodies the distinctive characteristics of 
a type, period, or method of construction or 
represents the work of a master, or possesses high 
artistic values, or represents a significant and 
distinguishable entity whose components lack 
individual distinction.

D D Property has yielded, or is likely to yield information 
important in prehistory or history.

Criteria Considerations
(Mark "X" in all the boxes that apply.)

Property is:

n A owned by a religious institution or used for 
religious purposes.

n B removed from its original location.

D C a birthplace or a grave.

D D a cemetery.

D E a reconstructed building, object, or structure.

n F a commemorative property.

CH G less than 50 years of age or achieved significance 
within the past 50 years.

Narrative Statement of Significance
(Explain the significance of the property on one or more continuation sheets.)

Areas of Significance
(Enter categories from instructions)

Community Planning and Development 

Social History___________________

Landscape Architecture____________

Period of Significance
1882-1940

Significant Dates
1882 street laid out_______________________________

1883 street first planted_____________ 

1886 street extended to Ely (now Philadelphia)

Significant Person
(Complete if Criterion B is marked above)

Cultural Affiliation
NA

Architect/Builder
Chaffev. George Jr. & William Benjamin (W.B.)

Prankish, Charles___________________________

9. Major Bibliographical References
(Cite the books, articles, and other sources used in preparing this form on one or more continuation sheets.)

Previous documentation on file (NPS):
D preliminary determination of individual listing (36

CFR 67) has been requested. 
D previously listed in the National Register 
[X] previously determined eligible by the National

Register
D designated a National Historic Landmark 
D recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey

#______________ 
n recorded by Historic American Engineering

Record # ________

Primary Location of Additional Data
n State Historic Preservation Office 
D Other State agency 
D Federal agency 
n Local government 
n University 
D Other 

Name of repository:



Euclid Avenue San Bernardino County. CA 
Name uf Prupmly————————————— County and State

10. Geographical Data_______________________________________ 

Acreage of Property: approximately 203 acres

UTM References
(Place additional UTM references on a continuation sheet)

Zone Easting Northing Zone Easting Northing 
1 JJ. 440008 3765845 3 _ ____ _____
2 H 440029 3778809 4 _ _____ ______D See continuation sheet. 

Verbal Boundary Description
(Describe the boundaries of the property on a continuation sheet.)

Boundary Justification
(Explain why the boundaries were selected on a continuation sheet.)

1 1 . Form Prepared By

name/title Geoffrey Starns & Cathv Wahlstrom

oraanization Citv of Ontario Planninq Department

street & number 303 East "B" Street

citvortown Ontario

date September, 2004

telephone (909) 395-2036

state CA zip code 91764

Additional Documentation
Submit the following items with the completed form: 

Continuation Sheets

Maps
A USGS map (7.5 or 15 minute series) indicating the property's location.

A Sketch map for historic districts and properties having large acreage or numerous resources. 

Photographs

Representative black and white photographs of the property.

Additional items
(Check with the SHPO or FPO for any additional items)

Property Owner_______________________________________________
(Complete this item at the request of the SHPO or FPO.)

name____________________________________________________ 
street & number______________________________ telephone __________

city or town ____________________________ state __ zip code

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement: This information is being collected for applications to the National Register of Historic Places to nominate 
properties for listing or determine eligibility for listing, to list properties, and to amend existing listings. Response to this request is required to obtain 
a benefit in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 etseq.).
Estimated Burden Statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 18.1 hours per response including the time for reviewing 
instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding this burden estimate or any aspect 
of this form to the Chief, Administrative Services Division, National Park Service, P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127; and the Office of 
Management and Budget, Paperwork Reductions Project (1024-0018), Washington, DC 20503.
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NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION:

This National Register nomination is for an approximately 8.4 mile long section of Euclid Avenue, currently part 
of California State Route 83 (SR-83), which runs from 24th Street to the Chino Valley Freeway (SR-71) through 
the Cities of Upland, Ontario and Chino. The historic portion of Euclid Avenue, is a spacious two hundred (200) 
foot wide treelined boulevard that travels from 24th Street in Upland, at the foothills of Mount Baldy, approximately 
8.4 miles south to Philadelphia (Ely) Street in Ontario. Euclid Avenue right-of-way consists of two fifty-five (55) 
foot drives, one northbound and one southbound which are separated by a sixty (60) foot landscaped center 
median and bordered by fifteen (15) foot parkways with sidewalks. The Nomination is for the entire width (200 
feet) of the right of way. The subdivision of the Ontario Irrigation Colony was intended for agricultural development, 
primarily citrus, and their related dwellings. Surrounding the Town of Ontario (from the Southern Pacific Railroad 
to Fourth Street), residential and commercial town lots were developed with larger Villa lots adjacent to the 
town. Euclid Avenue bisected the Colony, in a north-south direction, connecting the agricultural areas with the 
town. Intersecting streets were at an interval of a one-quarter (0.25) mile, with the streets in the Villa Lot area 
at an interval of one-eighth (0.125) of a mile and in the town are three-hundred seventy-five (375) feet. Minor 
alterations to the road, because of its function as a State Highway have not adversely affected the historic 
character and nature of Euclid Avenue.

The center median is planted with predominately California Pepper (Schinus Molle) trees, 50 feet on center, 
with Date Palm (Phoenix Dactylifera) trees, originally alternating with the peppers, typically existing at 
intersections; both originally planted in 1883. The Date Palms were removed shortly after they were planted to 
give the street a more uniform look and therefore have no impact on the integrity of the street. Many of the 
original trees remain, most notably north of Foothill Boulevard to 24th Street, which remains in original condition. 
Some Southern Magnolias (Magnolia Grandflora) have been planted along Euclid to replace pepper trees that 
had died and had to be removed. There are also the occasional Cedar Deodar (Cedrus Deodara) and other 
tree specimens that have been planted over the years. These trees have been planted in varying amounts 
throughout the proposed area. These specimens are non-contributing to the site and over time should be 
replaced with California Pepper trees. The parkways are planted with Silk Oak (Grevillea Robusta) trees, 30 
feet on center, and Date Palms, originally planted in 1883 -1886. Once again the majority of the Palms were 
removed by the Chaffey Brothers shortly after they were planted. The original trees still exist in their original 
location. In addition, a variety of Armstrong Registered roses have been planted in the median. While 
Armstrong Nurseries (now Armstrong Lawn and Garden Centers, established in 1889 in Ontario) is an important 
part of Ontario's history, the planting are a non-contributor to this nomination.

The curbs and gutters along Euclid Avenue were originally made of Granite cobblestones and concrete, the 
majority of which still exists. Some curbs were replaced with concrete-only curbs, most notably from "G" Street 
south to Philadelphia Street, starting in the 1910s. The original cast iron lampposts were replaced in the mid 
1920's with the King's Standard cast Iron lampposts. Ontario, Upland and California Department of Transportation 
(CalTrans) have added more modern light fixtures, because of Euclid Avenue's designation as a State Highway. 
The Women's Christian Temperance Union (W.C.T.U) fountain was originally built in 1901 and was located at 
the northwest corner of Euclid Avenue and "A" Street (now Holt Boulevard). It has been moved several times
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NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION CONTINUED:
and is now in place in front of tfie Bandstand at Euclid Avenue and "C" Street, and is a contributor to the 
nomination. It also has been identified as appearing eligible (3S) for inclusion in the National Register. The 
Madonna of the Trail Monument, already a State Historical Landmark, stands at its original location on the 
Euclid Avenue Median at the Foothill Boulevard intersection, and is a contributor to the nomination. Immediately 
north of the Monument is the entrance to the bridal path, which extends to 24th Street.

The fountain erected by Charles Prankish, originally located in the center median, was moved by CalTrans in 
1983 with the construction of the Southern Pacific and Union Pacific Railroad underpass. It currently sits 
approximately 150 feet from its original location, adjacent to Euclid Avenue in front of the Ontario Museum of 
Art and History (Old City Hall) just north of the Southern Pacific Railroad tracks. The original Community 
Bandstand, built in 1887, was located in the center median at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and "A" Street 
(now Holt Boulevard). It was removed in the 1920's, but was recently reconstructed (using historic photos) in 
the median at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and "C" Street, and is a non-contributor to the nomination. The 
Mule Car display, commemorating the original mule cars that traveled from 24th Street to the Southern Pacific 
Railroad, is located in the median between Holt Boulevard and "B" Street. This display features a replica of the 
original mule car, and is a non-contributor to the nomination. The Veteran's Memorial, originally constructed 
after World War I and subsequently removed, has been reconstructed on the median and the intersection of 
Euclid Avenue and "B" Street, and is a non-contributor to the nomination. Also located in the median are 
several concrete planters and benches that were constructed to replace temporary ones that were installed in 
the 1950s. These are also non-contributors to the nomination.

Bordering the street right-of-way is a variety of buildings and uses. The southern part of Euclid Avenue 
constructed by the Chaffeys is in the original commercial core of the city, Downtown Ontario. The northern 
part is in an area that is predominately residential, with some commercial, religious and institutional uses 
through the Cities of Ontario and Upland.

The only major alterations to Euclid Avenue have been the underpass under the Southern Pacific and Union 
Pacific Railroad tracks and the construction of the San Bernardino (1-10) Freeway and the Foothill (SR-210) 
Freeway, which passes under Euclid Avenue. The Foothill (SR-210) Freeway underpass has kept the integrity 
of Euclid Avenue. Because of the requirements of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, the 
landscaping, median, and other character defining features of Euclid Avenue have remained intact. The care 
Caltrans took on the Foothill Freeway, is not evident in either the San Bernardino Freeway or the Southern and 
Union Pacific Railroad underpasses. The San Bernardino (1-10) Freeway, built in the early 1950's has created 
a somewhat significant impact to the character of the street. The median is not landscaped, but some trees 
were planted. The impact is minimized since visually Euclid Avenue continues beyond the freeway. The 
impact would be more severe had the freeway passed over Euclid Avenue. The most severe impact is at the 
railroad underpass for the Southern and Union Pacific Railroads. Built in 1982-83, the overpass visually 
separates the original Chaffey portion of the Avenue and the Prankish addition. The overpass was not designed 
to be sensitive to the historic character of Euclid Avenue. The project was however given a determination that 
it did not impact the street. Several minor alterations over the years, including the replacement of dead and
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NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION CONTINUED:
diseased landscaping, addition of new light fixtures, and the replacement of curbs and gutters. The alterations 
that have been made do not significantly impair the overall integrity or character of Euclid Avenue.

The setting of Euclid Avenue has not changed, except to the extent that some of the buildings and structures 
adjacent to the avenue have changed overtime. This change is reflected primarily in the different architectural 
styles of houses and commercial buildings along Euclid Avenue. Although there have been changes overtime 
the original design concept and character of Euclid Avenue remains has retained its historic integrity.



E
uc

lid
 A

ve
nu

e 
P

la
nt

in
gs

Eu
cl

id
 A

ve
nu

e,
 S

an
 B

er
na

rd
in

o 
C

ou
nt

y,
 C

A

S
tr

ee
t S

eg
m

en
t

24
th 

S
tre

et
 to

 F
oo

th
ill

 F
re

ew
ay

 (
S

R
-2

10
)

Fo
ot

hi
ll 

Fr
ee

w
ay

 (
S

R
-2

10
) 

U
nd

er
pa

ss

Fo
ot

hi
ll 

F
re

ew
ay

 (
S

R
-2

10
) 

to
 1

7t
h 

S
tre

et

17
th 

S
tre

et
 to

 1
6t

h 
S

tr
ee

t

16
th 

S
tre

et
 to

 F
oo

th
ill

 B
ou

le
va

rd

Fo
ot

hi
ll 

B
ou

le
va

rd
 to

 S
an

 B
er

na
rd

in
o 

Fr
ee

w
ay

 (1
-1

0)

Sa
n 

B
er

na
rd

in
o 

Fr
ee

w
ay

 (1
-1

0)
 U

nd
er

pa
ss

Sa
n 

B
er

na
rd

in
o 

Fr
ee

w
ay

 (1
-1

0)
 to

 G
 S

tre
et

G
 S

tre
et

 to
 th

e 
U

ni
on

 P
ac

ifi
c 

R
ai

lro
ad

U
ni

on
 P

ac
ifi

c 
R

ai
lro

ad
 U

nd
er

pa
ss

U
ni

on
 P

ac
ifi

c 
R

ai
lro

ad
 to

 P
hi

la
de

lp
hi

a 
S

tre
et

P
ar

kw
ay

s

S
ilk

 O
ak

 (
G

re
vi

lle
a 

R
ob

us
ta

)

S
ilk

 O
ak

 (
G

re
vi

lle
a 

R
ob

us
ta

)

S
ilk

 O
ak

 (
G

re
vi

lle
a 

R
ob

us
ta

)

S
ilk

 O
ak

 (
G

re
vi

lle
a 

R
ob

us
ta

)

S
ilk

 O
ak

 (
G

re
vi

lle
a 

R
ob

us
ta

)

S
ilk

 O
ak

 (
G

re
vi

lle
a 

R
ob

us
ta

)

N
on

e

S
ilk

 O
ak

 (
G

re
vi

lle
a 

R
ob

us
ta

)

N
on

e1

N
on

e

S
ilk

 O
ak

 (
G

re
vi

lle
a 

R
ob

us
ta

)

M
ed

ia
n

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
od

e)

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
ol

le
)

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
ol

le
)

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
ol

le
)

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
ol

le
)

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
ol

le
) 

m
ix

ed
 w

ith
 C

ar
ob

 T
re

es
 

(C
er

at
on

ia
 S

ili
qu

a)

N
on

e

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
ol

le
)

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
ol

le
)

N
on

e

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 P

ep
pe

r 
(S

ch
in

us
 

M
ol

le
)

O
th

er
 P

la
nt

in
gs

C
itr

us
 T

re
es

 h
av

e 
be

en
 p

la
nt

ed
 

be
tw

ee
n 

th
e 

pa
rk

w
ay

s 
an

d 
th

e 
ed

ge
 o

f t
he

 b
rid

ge
, 

be
hi

nd
 th

e 
S

ilk
 

O
ak

 T
re

es

D
at

e 
P

al
m

s 
(P

he
on

ix
 D

ac
ty

lif
er

a)
 

pl
an

te
d 

be
tw

ee
n 

S
ilk

 O
ak

 tr
ee

s 
in 

pa
rk

w
ay

s

M
ag

no
lia

s 
(M

ag
no

lia
 G

ra
nd

lo
ra

) 
an

d 
D

eo
da

rs
 (

C
ed

ru
s 

D
eo

da
ra

) 
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

pl
an

te
d 

in 
M

ed
ia

n 
pe

rio
di

ca
lly

 w
ith

 th
e 

P
ep

pe
rs

M
ag

no
lia

s 
(M

ag
no

lia
 G

ra
nd

lo
ra

) 
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

pl
an

te
d 

in
 M

ed
ia

n 
pe

rio
di

ca
lly

 w
ith

 th
e 

P
ep

pe
rs

C
lu

st
er

s 
of

 A
m

er
ic

an
 S

w
ee

t G
um

 
(L

iq
ui

da
m

be
r 

S
ty

ra
ci

flu
a)

 a
nd

 
S

co
tc

h 
P

in
es

 (
P

in
us

 S
yl

ve
st

ris
) 

pe
rio

di
ca

lly
 in

 M
ed

ia
n

N
ot

es
:

1.
 

B
et

w
ee

n 
G

 S
tre

et
 a

nd
 t

he
 U

ni
on

 P
ac

ifi
c 

R
ai

lro
ad

 w
as

 la
id

 o
ut

 a
s 

th
e 

To
w

n 
of

 O
nt

ar
io

 a
nd

 b
eg

in
ni

ng
 in

 th
e 

m
id

 1
88

0s
 th

e 
P

ar
kw

ay
 tr

ee
s 

w
er

e 
re

m
ov

ed
 a

s 
th

e 
to

w
n 

de
ve

lo
pe

d.



United States Department of the interior
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places 
Continuation Sheet

Euclid Avenue, San Bernardino County, CA

Section number 8 Page 1

NARRATIVE STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE:
f

Euclid Avenue is eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places under Criteria A and C. Euclid 
Avenue is a significant piece of not only the local history of Ontario and Upland, but also the State of California. 
Euclid Avenue was the centerpiece of the Ontario Irrigation Colony, which was to become the Cities of Ontario 
and Upland. There is also a significant link between Euclid Avenue and the history of Australia. The Significance 
of Euclid Avenue can be assigned to two areas: Community Planning and Development and Social History. 
Euclid Avenue is also culturally significant to the Cities of Upland and Ontario. It has been the center of 
community events and activities since 1882. It is so closely identified as an important part of the community 
that the Euclid Avenue median is depicted in Ontario's City Seal and Upland's City Seal depicts Euclid Avenue 
travelling up to 24th street and the Madonna of the Tail Monument.

Historical Background

The significance of Euclid Avenue in the areas of community planning and development are based on the 
creation of the Ontario Irrigation Colony by George Chaffey Jr. and William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey. A discussion 
of the landscape architecture of Euclid Avenue has been included to further show the importance of Euclid 
Avenue.

Community Planning and Development - the Chaffey Irrigation Colonies
i

George Chaffey Jr. was born in Brockville, Ontario, Canada and grew up in Brockville and Kingston, Ontario, 
Canada. He followed his father's footsteps and became a ship builder. Engineering ran in the Chaffey Family. 
George Chaffey Jr's uncle, Benjamin Chaffey, was involved with the construction of the Victoria Bridge, which 
crosses the St. Lawrence Seaway in Montreal. George started his career as a shipbuilder and designed and 
built over 20 ships, most notably the S.S. Geneva, which in 1875 was the fastest light draught ship in America, 
and had an article published about it in Scientific American. George and William's father retired in 1878, and 
moved the family, including, his brother Charles and his sister Emma to the Arlington area of Riverside. William 
and his family moved with their father. The Chaffey family planted one of the first orange groves in Arlington.

William had seen first hand the potential of agricultural development and had toured the Cucamonga area with 
Charles. He had also written George regarding the potential of agricultural development in the Cucamonga 
area. In 1880, George came to Riverside to visit the family. His brother Charles took him on a tour of the 
Cucamonga area. George soon became infected with the same enthusiasm that William and Charles had for 
the prospect of developing agricultural land in Cucamonga. He set out to become an expert in irrigation. On 
Thanksgiving Day in 1881, they traveled to the house of Captain Joseph S. Garcia and bought 1,000 acres of 
the Cucamonga Rancho. Shortly after they bought additional land, and established the 2,500 acre Etiwanda 
Irrigation Colony, named after an Indian Chief and friend of his Uncle Benjamin.

William Chaffey saw the difficulties in Arlington when landowners did not have any water rights. In Riverside, 
the founders of the settlement had created a system by which a settler would buy land but be dependent on 
water from a company that they had no control of. A fellow Canadian, Matthew Gage, created the Gage Canal
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to bring waters from the Santa Aha Riverbed to his lands in Arlington to avoid the problem. Luther M. Holt, 
publisher of a Riverside newspaper, thought the solution to the problem was to incorporate as a Mutual Water 
Company. This system became known as the Holt-Chaffey Mutual Water Company System, and it became 
the model of future irrigation developments.

The premise of the Mutual Water Company System was very simple, ensure that every landowner was given 
a share of the water, based on the amount of land they owned. First, the Chaffey Brothers bought the land and 
water rights. Second, they established a water company, and created shares of stock. They then sold their 
water rights to the company for all the shares of stock. As they then sold land to settlers, the sale also included 
shares of stock in the water company, thereby ensuring the landowners had control of the water company and 
therefore the water. The first settlement to use this system was the Etiwanda Irrigation Colony.

While developing Etiwanda in 1882 (which sold over 1,400 acres in the first eight months at $100 per acre), the 
Chaffey Brothers began thinking about a new project. The money earned from Etiwanda allowed the Chaffey's 
to negotiate with Captain Garcia for the San Antonio Lands portion of the Cucamonga Rancho. George 
Chaffey imagined this new settlement. In the Life of George Chaffey, written in 1928 by J.S. Alexander, he 
states that:

"From the plateau at the foot of the mountain I obtained a bird's-eye view of the whole area I 
proposed to acquire, and while I was standing there looking at it, I saw what Ontario was to and 
did become."

The Chaffey Brothers bought the 6,216 acres of the San Antonio Lands on September 15,1882 for $60,000.00. 
Subsequent purchases of railroad and government land created the land for the townsite and the crucial 114 
acre Kincaid Ranch at the mouth of the San Antonio Creek, which was purchased for $11,000.00, rounded out 
the Ontario Colony. During the purchases, the developers of Pomona claimed rights to San Antonio Creek. 
Through negotiations each received half the water in the creek. George Chaffey knew that there was much 
more water underground than on the surface. He considered the creeks in Cucamonga to flow inside out. He 
was proved right. Today, Pomona receives 9% of their water from San Antonio Creek and 72% from underground 
sources. Ontario has received up to 88% of its water from underground sources.

Improving on the Etiwanda Colony, this new venture was intended to be a model settlement. The plan for 
the colony was based on four fundamental principals:

1. Distribute the water over the whole tract to each farm lot in cement pipes, each holder to share in the 
water proportionately to his holding irrespective of distance from the source;

2. Construct a main thoroughfare from one end of the settlement to the other/and lay it out in such a way 
that it will be a thing of beauty forever;
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3. Provide a College for the agricultural education of the people of the colony and for the general education 
of their children;

4. Secure the best possible class of settlers by a reversionary clause in the deeds to each allotment 
forbidding absolutely the sale of intoxicating liquor. ;

Euclid Avenue was conceived and planned by George and William Chaffey to be the centerpiece for their 
"Model Colony". It was to be the main thoroughfare through the Ontario Irrigation Colony. It was to travel from 
San Antonio Heights, at the base of the San Gabriel Mountains, at the north end of the colony, south to the 
Southern Pacific Railroad (see attached map). In the Life of George Chaffey, written in 1928 by J.S.Alexander, 
he states that:

"George Chaffey's subdivision set the new standard for rural communities. Its most striking 
feature was that every ten-acre lot had street or avenue frontage. From the Mesa he laid out the 
main avenue 200 feet wide and eight miles long [actually 6.2 miles] to the Southern Pacific 
Railway crossing. Parallel Avenues 66 feet wide were laid out at half-mile intervals. These were 
intersected by numbered cross streets running east and west every quarter of a mile, thus cutting 
the tract into a series of eighty-acre blocks, each subdivided into eight ten-acre lots, exclusive of
the space occupied by streets and avenues." (page 48)i i

The second principal, creation of a thoroughfare that ran from one end of the settlement to the other, became 
Euclid Avenue. Because of its extraordinary beauty and function, Euclid Avenue became the centerpiece of the 
Colony and soon served as a model for other settlements within the United States and Australia. The historic 
stretch of Euclid Avenue runs through the current Cities of Ontario and Upland where it remains a community 
centerpiece and prominent historic landscape.

George Chaffey's plan for Ontario had principals that were laid down in advance, for the colonization of the 
territory in what Vide Ingersoll called, in his Annals of San Bernardino County, "the most perfect then formulated". 
One of these principals was the creation of what was to become Euclid Avenue. That principal was:

Construct a main thoroughfare from one end of the settlement to the other, and lay it out in such 
a way that it will be a thing of beauty forever;

Euclid Avenue was designed and laid out in 1882 by George and William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey, the founders 
of the Ontario Irrigation Colony. Construction began that same year under their direct supervision. By January 
1883, four (4) miles had been graded. Planting of the trees from the Southern Pacific Railroad to 4|h Street 
began in April 1883. The parkway was originally planned to be planted with only a double row of Palm trees, but 
the Chaffey Brothers decided to plant a double row of California Pepper trees 50 feet on center, along with the 
Palms. This was done because Pepper trees were fast growing and would provide landscaping while the 
Palms grew. Most of the Palms were later removed by the Chaffey Brothers. Several of the Palm trees still
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exist at street intersections. The entire stretch of the Avenue was completed to 24th Street in 1884. A single row 
of Grevilleas and Eucalyptuses were planted along the side parkways because of their ornamental qualities. 
W.B. Chaffey, a horticulturist, planted mostly Australian trees, because of their resistance to heat and their 
drought tolerance. The connection to Australia began with the planting of Euclid Avenue and as J.S.Alexander 
called it, Euclid Avenue was "almost a little bit of Australia set in the heart of California", (page 48)

So great was the achievements of the Chaffey Brothers that on January 17,1903, the United States Government 
chose Ontario as the standard for all United States Irrigation Colonies. In 1904, a model of the colony was 
prepared for and presented at the St. Louis World's Fair (hence the name, "The Model Colony").

In 1885, Alfred Deakin, Victorian minister of water supply and the future first Prime Minister of Australia, was in 
the United States on a fact finding mission, heard about the Chaffey's irrigation colonies and came to Ontario. 
Impressed by the Ontario Colony, he convinced George and William Chaffey to come to Australia and establish 
irrigation colonies there. In 1886, the Chaffey Brothers sold their interests in Ontario and moved to Australia to 
establish new irrigation colonies.

A group of Investors, led by Charles Prankish, bought out the Chaffey Brothers and formed the Ontario Land 
and Improvement Company. Prankish bought the property south of the Ontario Irrigation Colony, from Southern 
Pacific Railroad to the Rancho Santa Ana Del Chino, and named it the South Side Tract. Prankish then extended 
Euclid Avenue south to Ely Street, now Philadelphia Street, through his South Side Tract. The street was laid 
out and constructed under his personal supervision in 1886 to conform with the Chaffey's plan for Euclid north 
of the Southern Pacific Railway.

By the 1930s, Euclid Avenue had received widespread recognition as being an outstanding example of landscape 
architecture and was known as one of the most beautiful boulevards in the world. On October 24, 1926, an 
article in the Los Angeles Times reported that Euclid Avenue was "a boulevard of national and even world 
renown and is unmatched for its beauty... an attraction 'raved over' by every visitor to Southern California".

Ed Ainsworth, a columnist, reported in the mid 1930s in his column "El Camino Real" that:

"Charles Gibbs Adams, nationally known landscape architect, not long ago reported that a jury of 
experts, named for the purpose of selecting the world's most beautiful highways had included-the 
Ontario thoroughfare in its list of seven." • :

Euclid Avenue was designed to be the focal point of the Ontario Colony. Historically, community events have 
been held there. This includes the Fourth of July parade and All-States picnic (named the World's Largest 
Picnic Table by the Guinness Book of World Records), the Chaffey Tournament of Bands, and Christmas on 
Euclid. That tradition continues with the summer concerts at the reconstructed bandstand, the Arts and Crafts 
show, the classic car show and the Kiwanis Pancake Breakfast and numerous other events. In addition, the
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Euclid Avenue Nativity Display, Ontario Historic Landmark No. 65 has been displayed on Euclid Avenue since 
1959.

An important part of the development of Euclid Avenue and the Ontario Colony was the transportation aspect 
of the Avenue. The Chaffey Brothers designed a grand boulevard for horses and carriages and an electric 
trolley line that would travel down the median. The Chaffey Brothers departed for Australia before the construction 
of the trolley line began. Charles Frankish founded the Ontario and San Antonio Heights Railroad Company, 
which constructed the trolley line. The first trolley, called the "Gravity Mule Car", traveled down the Euclid 
Avenue median from 24th Street to the Southern Pacific Railroad in 1888. The mules pulled the car up the hill, 
then were loaded on a pull out platform at the rear of the car, and rode back down the hill. The mule car was 
replaced in 1895 by electric trolleys and became one of the Pacific Electric Red Car Lines in 1912 and ran until 
1928. Mr. Earl H. Richardson, who invented the "Hotpoint" electric iron in 1903, electrified the trolley line. In 
addition, the Chino Valley Narrow Gauge Railroad traveled down the southern part of Euclid Avenue between 
the Southern Pacific Railroad and the town site of Chino.

Euclid Avenue is also located at a crossroads of transportation, past and present. It intersects historic trails, 
highways (including Route 66), railroads, and modern freeways. The Madonna of the Trail monument, which 
is one of twelve statues, marks the pioneers'trail across the United States. The Madonna of the Trail monument 
in Upland signifies the western end of the trail. The monument farthest east is in Bethesda, MD. The Monument 
was dedicated by a then obscure judge from Missouri, and future President of the United States, Harry S. 
Truman.

Landscape Architecture

Euclid Avenue was designed and laid out in 1882 by George and William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey, the founders 
of the Ontario Irrigation Colony. Construction began that same year under their direct supervision. There is no 
information regarding the labor used to construct Euclid Avenue, although we do know that the Chaffey Brothers 
used Chinese laborers to construct tunnels to bring water from San Antonio Creek. By January 1883, four (4) 
miles had been graded. William Benjamin Chaffey was a horticulturist and was responsible for the plant 
selections and supervised the planting of the colony. Planting of the trees from the Southern Pacific Railroad 
to 4th Street began in April 1883. Edward J. Jacquet, from Switzerland, was in charge of the planting. He had 
a crew of five men. The parkway was originally planned to be planted with only a double row of Date Palm 
(Phoenix Dactylifera) trees, but it was decided to plant a double row of California Pepper (Schinus Molle) trees 
50 feet on center, along with the Palms. This was done because Pepper trees were fast growing and would 
provide landscaping while the Palms grew. Most of the Palms were later removed by the Chaffey Brothers. 
Several of the Palm trees still exist at street intersections. The entire stretch of the avenue was completed to 
24th Street in 1884. A single row of Silk Oak (Grevillea Robusta) trees were planted along the side parkways 
because of their ornamental qualities. W.B. Chaffey chose to plant mostly Australian trees, because of their 
resistance to heat and their drought tolerance. The connection to Australia began with the planting of Euclid
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Avenue and as J.S. Alexander called it, Euclid Avenue was "almost a little bit of Australia set in the heart of
California", (page 48)

Little is known regarding the career of William Benjamin Chaffey because he resided in Mildura, Victoria, 
Australia from 1886 until his death in 1926. There is no information regarding any formal schooling W.B. 
Chaffey had in horticulture. When he was 22, he moved his family to Arlington. It is known that he received 
much of his training in horticulture in the citrus groves of Riverside. According to a January 11 , 1896 Special 
Edition of the Ontario Observer, W.B. Chaffey's:

"Extensive knowledge in practical horticulture, gained while farming the home ranch at Arlington, 
and in planting and caring for a large number of Riverside orange groves owned by absentees."

We do know that while in Mildura, he dedicated himself to the creation and development of the dried fruits 
industry. The Chaffey Colonies of Renmark and Mildura joined to form the Australian Dried Fruits Association. 
W.B. Chaffey was the President of the association for many years. Because of his dedication to the industry 
that helped save the Mildura Colony and to the Colony itself, W.B. Chaffey was the first President of the Shire 
of Mildura in 1903, and the first Mayor of the City of Mildura in 1920.

Euclid Avenue also has an international significance associated with it. The founding principals of the Ontario 
Irrigation Colony were also used in the development of the Chaffey Irrigation Colonies in Australia. Both the 
Mildura and Renmark Irrigation Colonies, each founded by the Chaffey Brothers in 1887, contain as the main 
thoroughfare, a 200 feet wide right-of-way with a 60-foot median and two parallel avenues each 66 feet wide. 
The Mildura colony also has Pepper trees planted, this time as a single row on the parkways. Both colonies 
were laid out around this avenue, just as Ontario was laid out around Euclid Avenue.

Period of Significance

The Period of Significance for Euclid Avenue is 1882 to the 1930s. The 1882 date is established with the 
creation of the Ontario Irrigation Colony and Euclid Avenue by George and William Chaffey. The 1930s date is 
established because of the development pattern of Ontario and Upland. Euclid Avenue was a significant 
element for transportation, a social gathering place and as an identifiable landscape feature of the community. 
As both cities converted from an agricultural colony to a modern city, the transformation occurred first along 
Euclid Avenue. From the turn of the 20th century until the start of World War II, development of residential 
neighborhoods on agricultural property occured adjacent to Euclid Avenue. While this transformation occurred 
Euclid Avenue continued to be a significant element in the community.

As the cities developed, the typical suburban sprawl of Southern California affected the significance of Euclid 
Avenue. In 1928, the Pacific Electric Railroad abandoned its Euclid Avenue Line, lessening the role of Euclid 
Avenue as a significant transportation route. Euclid Avenue played a less important role in the development of 
the two cities as the cities expanded away from Euclid Avenue. After World War II and the subsequent housing



Of. ID *upra\-

United States Department of the Interior
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places 
Continuation Sheet

Euclid Avenue, San Bernardino County, CA

Section number 8 Page 7

boom, the significance of Euclid Avenue was dramatically reduced as the cities rapidly expanded away from 
Euclid Avenue. The development of the Interstate Highway System was the final blow to Euclid Avenue's 
dominance as a important transportation element Althought still a State Highway, Euclid Avenue is just a piece 
of the regional system, instead of the primary route.

As a social gathering place, Euclid Avenue is still important to the community. Through time and as more 
people settled in Ontario and Upland, the events typically and exclusively held on Euclid Avenue spread to 
other areas of the City's to bring those events to more of the community. It has not been until recently that 
Euclid Avenue has had a resurgence as a social gathering place. Euclid Avenue has been and will always be 
a significant landscape feature to the community. Euclid Avenue's significance in the Cities of Upland and 
Ontario ended at World War II. That event was a watershed moment not only for the history of the United 
States but also for the development of Southern California. The entire landscape of Southern California 
changed and Euclid Avenue was not exempt from this change. These events determined our selection of 
Euclid Avenue's period of significance from 1882 until the 1930s.

National Register Criteria

Euclid Avenue is the most prominent and arguably the most significant historical resource in the Cities of 
Ontario and Upland. It's origins date back to the creation of the Ontario Irrigation Colony and it is the best 
physical example of the ideals, principles and genius of the Chaffey Brothers. Euclid Avenue meets criteria A, 
and C for placement on the National Register of Historic Places. A discussion under Criterion B was provided 
to show the relationship between Euclid Avenue and the people significant in Ontario and Upland's History in 
order to further show the importance of Euclid Avenue to the local communities.

Criterion A

Criterion A, requires that the resource have a quality of significance that is associated with events that have 
made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our history.

The principals of Ontario and the Holt-Chaffey Mutual Water Company changed the way communities were 
developed. As previously discussed, Ontario was only the second community developed on the mutual water 
company system. This system and the principal's for the creation of Ontario so revolutionized the way agricultural 
communities were developed that it was recognized by the Department of Interior and the United States Congress, 
and was designated as the standard model for development of agricultural colonies established in and by the 
United States. The Model was also used by the Chaffey's in Australia and copied by numerous other Australian 
developments.

The centerpiece and most visible aspect of this model was Euclid Avenue. Euclid Avenue was used as the 
prime method of transporting the water. Since every parcel had street (east/west roads) or avenue (north/
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south roads) frontage, and since every street intersected Euclid Avenue, concrete pipes were constructed and 
put underground on Euclid Avenue to carry the water to the parcels. In Ontario, the water company, named the 
San Antonio Water Company, (after San Antonio creek, the source of the water) is still in operation today.

Criterion B

Criterion B deals with the significance of a resource as it relates to its association with the lives of persons 
significant in our past. Euclid Avenue is associated with numerous people significant to the history of Ontario 
and Upland, California and the United States. The three people most associated with Euclid Avenue are 
George and William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey, and Charles Prankish. Also indirectly associate with Euclid 
Avenue are Andrew McCord Chaffey, who brought Branch banking to California, and Alfred Deakin, the first 
Prime Minister of Australia. The first of these people is George Chaffey.

George Chaffey Jr.

George Chaffey was one of the most significant figures of his time. Chaffey's connection to historic figures 
began as a young man. George Chaffey's father was in the shipping and ship building business and shipped 
many items along the Great Lakes for Mark Hanna. As J.S. Alexander recites, Hanna was:

"a kind of American King-maker, who made William McKinley president, and virtually controlled 
National Republican politics in the U.SA for a generation. Whenever Mark Hanna visited he 
always stayed at the home of George Chaffey Senior." (page 19)

Engineering ran in the Chaffey Family. Benjamin Chaffey, uncle of George Chaffey Jr., was involved with the 
construction of the Victoria Bridge, which crosses the St. Lawrence Seaway in Montreal. George's father, as 
previously mentioned, was a shipbuilder. George started his career as a shipbuilder and designed and built 
over 20 ships, most notably the S.S. Geneva, which in 1875 was the fastest light draught ship in America, and 
had an article published about it in Scientific American. During the creation of the Etiwanda, George Chaffey 
created the Mutual Water Company system with Luther M. Holt, a system that ensured water rights with the 
purchase of land. This system would become a standard for future developments.

George Chaffey was also involved in numerous other enterprises. In 1882, he installed an electric light at his 
house, powered by hydroelectric power, just 3 years after Thomas Edison invented it, making it the first light 
west of the Rocky Mountains. Due to the interest in electric lighting shown by the City of Los Angeles, Chaffey 
founded the Los Angeles Electric Company, and according to J.S. Alexander, Los Angeles was "the first city in 
the United States, if not the world, to be exclusively lighted by electricity".

George Chaffey was also fascinated by the telephone and installed a phone line from his house in Etiwanda to 
San Bernardino. The line was later extended to Ontario. According to J.A. Graves in his book "My Seventy 
Years in California" Chaffey's long distance phone line was the longest line in operation in the world, and had
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remained the longest in the state for some time. George Chaffey, along with his brother William Benjamin 
(W.B.) Chaffey founded not only Etiwanda and Ontario, but also Australia's first two Irrigation Colonies, Renmark 
and Mildura. George Chaffey returned from Australia 10 years later and continued his extraordinary 
achievements.

He returned to help Ontario and Upland out of a drought that was plaguing all of Southern California through 
the drilling of artesian wells in the canyon. He also bought a property in Cucamonga and found water, allowing 
it to be piped to Ontario and sold. His greatest achievement was in 1900 when he became president of the 
California Development Corporation, built the Imperial Canal, which irrigated the Imperial Valley, and founded 
the towns of Mexicali, Calexico, and Imperial.

In 1905, Chaffey went to the Owens Valley, bought land with the intention of irrigating the land, developing 
hydroelectric power and building an electric railroad to Los Angeles. He also founded the town of Manzanar, 
which would later become the site of one of California's most famous interment camps. The acquisition of this 
land and its water rights, was in direct conflict with secret plans of William Mulholland and the City of Los 
Angeles to bring water to the San Fernando Valley. Los Angeles eventually bought out the Chaffey interests. 
Chaffey's final irrigation project was the irrigation of the East Whittier-La Habra area, where he brought water 
14 miles to irrigate the area.

William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey
i

The second significant historic figure associated with Euclid Avenue is William Benjamin Chaffey. W.B. Chaffey, 
as he was known, was a horticulturist and partner with George in the Chaffey Irrigation Colonies. W.B. was 
responsible for the planting of Euclid Avenue. He first came to California in 1878 when his father retired to 
Riverside. W.B. became interested in horticulture and became well respected locally. As previously discussed, 
little is known regarding the career of William Benjamin Chaffey because he resided in Mildura, Victoria, 
Australia from 1886 until his death in 1926. There is no information regarding any formal schooling W.B. 
Chaffey had in horticulture. When he was 22, he moved his family to Arlington. It is known that he received 
much of his training in horticulture in the citrus groves of Riverside. According to a January 11, 1896 Special 
Edition of the Ontario Observer, W.B. Chaffey's:

"Extensive knowledge in practical horticulture, gained while farming the home ranch at Arlington, 
and in planting and caring for a large number of Riverside orange groves owned by absentees."

When the Chaffey Brothers went to Australia, W.B. was responsible for the planting of Deakin Avenue in 
Mildura, which is based on Euclid Avenue's design, with similar landscaping to that of Euclid Avenue. He 
decided to stay in Mildura when George returned to America. We do know that while in Mildura, he dedicated 
himself to the creation and development of the dried fruits industry. The Chaffey Colonies of Renmark and 
Mildura joined to form the Australian Dried Fruits Association. W.B. Chaffey was the President of the association 
for many years. Because of his dedication to the industry that helped save the Mildura Colony and to the 
Colony itself, W.B. Chaffey was the first President of the Shire of Mildura in 1903 and the first Mayor of the City
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of Mildura in 1920. He was known in Mildura as "Boss" and eventually became the "Old Man of Mildura". He 
became so beloved that there is<a statue of him in the center median of Deakin Avenue in Mildura.

Charles Prankish

Third is significant figure is Charles Prankish, who formed the Ontario Land and Improvement Company and 
bought out the Chaffey's when they left for Australia. Prankish completed the Chaffey vision for Ontario. 
Prankish was responsible for the extension of Euclid Avenue south of the Southern Pacific Railroad. He also 
was responsible for the creation of the Ontario &San Antonio Heights Railway, which traveled down Euclid 
Avenue until it was bought out by the Pacific Electric Railway. Because of his holdings in Ontario, he was 
influential force in Ontario and Upland politics for almost 50 years.

Criterion C

Criterion C relates the significance of the resource if it embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, 
or method of construction, or that represent the work of a master, or that possess high artistic values, or that 
represent a significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual distinction. As discussed 
previously in the description of the street, Euclid Avenue has distinctive characteristics of a method of construction, 
with its rock curbs, unique median and other features. The second portion of Criterion C is that the resource 
represents the work of a master. Euclid Avenue is the visual representation of the accomplishments of the 
Chaffey Brothers. The Chaffey Brothers became the premier developer of agricultural and irrigation colonies 
in Southern California and Australia. George Chaffey became the foremost authority of his time on irrigation. 
His creation and development of Etiwanda, Ontario, Renmark, Mildura, Calexico, Mexican, Imperial and Manzanar 
as irrigation colonies and his development of water in the East Whittier-La Habra area allowed the growth and 
development of Southern California. His greatest achievement, and one of the greatest achievements in the 
history of irrigation, was the creation of the Imperial Canal, which first successfully diverted water from the 
Colorado River. This canal was completely gravity fed. These achievements prove the George Chaffey was a 
master in the development of Irrigation.

W.B. Chaffey was the horticulturist. He was one of the leading cultivators of citrus groves in the Arlington area 
of Riverside, and was a leader in the creation and development the Dried Fruit Industry in Australia. W.B. was 
responsible for the plant selection for Euclid Avenue and supervised the planting. Euclid Avenue is the 
embodiment of the Chaffey Brothers ideals and principles regarding the development of agricultural and irrigation 
communities and is the best representation of their work in California.

Significant Person(s):

George Chaffey Jr.
William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey
Charles Prankish
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Verbal Boundary Description:

Euclid Avenue right-of-way, from 24th Street in the City of Upland, South to Philadelphia Street in the City of 
Ontario.

Boundary Justification:
The boundaries of the nomination those of the historic stretch of the street, constructed between 1882 and 
1888. 24th Street is the northern most point, beginning, of Euclid Avenue. Philadelphia was the historic southern 
most point, end, of Euclid Avenue. The boundaries include the entire 200-foot width of the public right-of-way, 
which includes the 60 foot wide landscaped median, two 55 foot wide drives, and two 15 foot wide landscaped 
parkways and sidewalks. South of Philadelphia Street was not improved until the 1970's and later, and is 
therefore not of significance.
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Historic Photos r

Euclid Avenue -All photos taken Courtesy of the Model Colony Room, Ontario City Library

1. Euclid Avenue -1898 (bandstand in foreground)
2. Euclid Avenue -1890 (bandstand in foreground)
3. Euclid Avenue -1905 (bandstand in foreground)
4. Euclid Avenue -1888 (frankish fountain in foreground)
5. Euclid Avenue aerial -1920
6. Euclid Avenue - looking north from Holt Boulevard
7. Euclid Avenue-1887
8. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard
9. Euclid Avenue - Looking South from B Street
10. Euclid Avenue - Looking North frpm Holt Boulevard
11. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard
12. Euclid Avenue - Veteran Memorial on Euclid Avenueat Holt Boulevard
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1. Euclid Avenue -1898 (bandstand in foreground)

2. Euclid Avenue -1890 (bandstand in foreground)
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3. Euclid Avenue -1905 (bandstand in foreground)

Euclid Avenue -1888 (frankish fountain in foreground)
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5, Euclid Avenue aerial -1920

6. Euclid Avenue - looking north from Holt Boulevard
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7. Euclid Avenue-1887

8. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard
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9. Euclid Avenue - Looking South from B Street

10. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard



United States Department of the Interior
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places 
Continuation Sheet

Euclid Avenue, San Bernardino County, CA
Section number Page

11. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard

12. Euclid Avenue - Veteran Memorial on Euclid Avenueat Holt Boulevard
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Mildura, Australia -All photos taken via the Internet from the State Library of Victoria, Australia

1 3. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
14. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
15. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
1 6. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
17. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
18. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
1 9. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
20. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
21. W.B. Chaffey Memorial Statue, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
22. W.B. Chaffey Memorial Statue, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
23. Chaffey Fountain, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
24. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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13. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia

14. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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15. Deakin Avenue, Mi I dura Australia

16. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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17. Deakin Avenue, lyiildura Australia

18. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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19. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia

20. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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21. W.B. Chaffey Memorial Statue, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia

22. W.B. Chaffey Memorial Statue, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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23. Chaffey Fountain, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia

24. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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All photos by Jeff Starns, 2003
Location of negatives: Ontario Planning Department, 303 East B Street, Ontario, CA 91764

1. Looking north from Philadelphia Street, Ontario

2. Looking west toward Euclid School,Ontario

3. Looking south toward the Southern Pacific and Union Pacific Railroad Underpass, 
Ontario

4. Looking east towards the Prankish Fountain and Old City Hall (just north of the Southern 
Pacific and Union Pacific Railroad Underpass), Ontario

5. Looking north at Holt Boulevard, Ontario

6. Looking north at C Street towards the R. Jack Mercer Community Bandstand, Ontario

7. Looking northwest at C Street towards the Granada Theater, Ontario

8. Looking west at the Gardiner Spring Auditorium, Chaffey High School, Ontario

9. Looking north towards the San Bernardino Freeway from 6th Street, Ontario

10. Looking north from the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad, Upland

11. Looking south from Foothill Boulevard (Route 66), Upland

12. Looking north from Foothill Boulevard (Route 66) toward Madonna of the Trail, Upland

13. Looking north from Foothill Boulevard (Route 66) toward bridal path, Upland

14. Looking west at the Foothill Freeway, Upland

15. Looking south at rock curbs and drainage ditch, Upland

16. Looking north at rock curbs and drainage ditch, Upland

17. Looking south from 24th Street, Upland
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SKETCH MAP

LEGEND

Euclid Avenue 
Gray Section -

Red Section - 
Blue Section -

Co.
Page

Portion of Euclid Avenue from 24th Street to 26th Street. Original Plan went to 
26th Street, but removed shortly after construction 
Section constructed by the Chaffey Brothers -1882 
Section constructed by Charles Prankish -1886

Red Outline - Ontario Irrigation Colony Boundaries - Created by the Chaffey Brothers
Blue Outline - South Side Tract Boundaries - Created by Charles Prankish
Green Outline - Current City Boundaries
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SUPPLEMENTARY LISTING RECORD 

NRIS Reference Number: 05000843 Date Listed: 8/10/2005

Euclid Avenue San Bernardino CA 
Property Name County State

N/A
Multiple Name

This property is listed in the National Register of Historic 
Places in accordance with the attached nomination documentation 
subject to the following exceptions, exclusions, or amendments, 
notwithstanding the National Park Service certification included 
in the nomination documentation.

/ Signaure/ofthe Keeper Date of Action 

Amended /Teems in Nomination:

Description:
Materials: Other/Asphalt (roadway); Other/Granite, Concrete (curb); Other/Earth (landscaped 
boulevard)

Significance
While Criterion B (Association with significant individuals) is discussed in the narrative text, the 
nomination best relates the significant contributions of the Chaffey family and Charles Prankish 
under Criterion A for the broad patterns of local history. The nomination provides little 
comparative information regarding others extant resources associated with the individuals; nor 
does it provide sufficient justification for the "works of a master," although the property is 
significant under Criterion C as a fine example of historic period landscape design.

These clarifications were confirmed with the CA SHPO office.

DISTRIBUTION:
National Register property file
Nominating Authority (without nomination attachment)
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United States Department of the Interior
National Park Service I

National Register of Historic Places 
Registration Form
This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and districts. See instructions in How to Complete the 
National Register of Historic Places Registration Form (National Register Bulletin 16A). Complete each item by marking "x" in the appropriate box or 
by entering the information requested. If any item does not apply to the property being documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable." For functions, 
architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only categories and subcategories from the instructions. Place additional 
entries and narrative items on continuation sheets (NPS Form 10-900a). Use a typewriter, word processor, or computer, to complete all items.

1. Name of Property___________________________________________________

historic name Euclid Avenue_______________________________________ 

other names/site number State Route 83______________________________________________________

2. Location_________________________________________________________ 

street & number From 24th Street in Upland to Philadelphia Street in Ontario [_] not for publication 

city or town Upland and Ontario_____________________________d vicinity

state California code CA county San Bernardino code 071 zip code: 91761:91762: 
___________________________________91764:91710

3. State/Federal Agency Certification

As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1986, as amended, I hereby certify that this ^ nomination
D request fondet srmination of eligib 
Historic Plai:e s ar d meets the procedure 
^ meets C 
D statewid

Ices not meet the Natio
'< cally. ( D See con

Signature of certifying officie

California Office of Historic I 'reservation
State or Federal agency anc bureau

ty n eets the documentation standards for registering properties in the National Register of 
I md professional requirements set forth in 36 CFR Part 60. In my opinion, the property 

al F egister Criteria. I recommend that this property be considered significant d nationally 
m 13 tion sheet for additional comments.)

/Title Date

In my opinion, the property D meets D does not meet the National Register criteria. ( D See continuation sheet for additional 
comments.)

Signature of commenting or other official Date

State or Federal agency and bureau

4. National Park Service Certification
I thereby certify that this property is: 
V^pF^atgred in the National Register 
\f Q See continuation sheet. 

D determined eligible for the 
National Register

D See continuation sheet. 
D determined not eligible for the

National Register 
D removed from the National

Register 
D other (explain): ________

Date of Action



Euclid Avenue
NcHiit; uf PruptJily

San Bernardino County. CA 
County and State

5. Classification

Ownership of Property
(Check as many boxes as apply)

d private 
£3 public-local 
K] public-State 
Q public-Federal

Category of Property
(Check only one box)

O building(s) 
O district 
D site 
£_] structure 
H] object

Name of related multiple property listing
(Enter "N/A" if property is not part of a multiple property listing.)

N/A

Number of Resources within Property
(Do not include previously listed resources in the count.)
Contributing Noncontributing 
____________________ buildings 

________ sites 
1 (bandstand structures

1 (landscape)
1 (road)
3 (fountains, statue) 2 (reconstructions) objects 
5__________3______ Total

Number of contributing resources previously listed in 
the National Register

6. Function or Use

Historic Functions
(Enter categories from instructions)

Landscape/Plaza____

Transportation/Road-Related

Transportation/Rail-Related

Current Functions
(Enter categories from instructions)

Landscape/Plaza_____

Transportation/Road-Related

7. Description

Architectural Classification
(Enter categories from instructions)

No style_____________

Materials
(Enter categories from instructions)

foundation _________ 

roof __.______

walls

other

Narrative Description
(Describe the historic and current condition of the property on one or more continuation sheets.)



Euclid Avenue
Name uf Pruptsily

San Bernardino County. CA 
County and State

8. Statement of Significance
Applicable National Register Criteria
(Mark "x" in one or more boxes for the criteria qualifying the property 
for National Register listing)

[X] A Property is associated with events that have made 
a significant contribution to the broad patterns of 
our history.

D B Property is associated with the lives of persons 
significant in our past.

Property embodies the distinctive characteristics of 
a type, period, or method of construction or 
represents the work of a master, or possesses high 
artistic values, or represents a significant and 
distinguishable entity whose components lack 
individual distinction.

D D Property has yielded, or is likely to yield information 
important in prehistory or history.

Criteria Considerations
(Mark "X" in all the boxes that apply.)

Property is:

n A owned by a religious institution or used for 
religious purposes.

n B removed from its original location.

D C a birthplace or a grave.

D D a cemetery.

D E a reconstructed building, object, or structure.

n F a commemorative property.

CH G less than 50 years of age or achieved significance 
within the past 50 years.

Narrative Statement of Significance
(Explain the significance of the property on one or more continuation sheets.)

Areas of Significance
(Enter categories from instructions)

Community Planning and Development 

Social History___________________

Landscape Architecture____________

Period of Significance
1882-1940

Significant Dates
1882 street laid out_______________________________

1883 street first planted_____________ 

1886 street extended to Ely (now Philadelphia)

Significant Person
(Complete if Criterion B is marked above)

Cultural Affiliation
NA

Architect/Builder
Chaffev. George Jr. & William Benjamin (W.B.)

Prankish, Charles___________________________

9. Major Bibliographical References
(Cite the books, articles, and other sources used in preparing this form on one or more continuation sheets.)

Previous documentation on file (NPS):
D preliminary determination of individual listing (36

CFR 67) has been requested. 
D previously listed in the National Register 
[X] previously determined eligible by the National

Register
D designated a National Historic Landmark 
D recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey

#______________ 
n recorded by Historic American Engineering

Record # ________

Primary Location of Additional Data
n State Historic Preservation Office 
D Other State agency 
D Federal agency 
n Local government 
n University 
D Other 

Name of repository:



Euclid Avenue San Bernardino County. CA 
Name uf Prupmly————————————— County and State

10. Geographical Data_______________________________________ 

Acreage of Property: approximately 203 acres

UTM References
(Place additional UTM references on a continuation sheet)

Zone Easting Northing Zone Easting Northing 
1 JJ. 440008 3765845 3 _ ____ _____
2 H 440029 3778809 4 _ _____ ______D See continuation sheet. 

Verbal Boundary Description
(Describe the boundaries of the property on a continuation sheet.)

Boundary Justification
(Explain why the boundaries were selected on a continuation sheet.)

1 1 . Form Prepared By

name/title Geoffrey Starns & Cathv Wahlstrom

oraanization Citv of Ontario Planninq Department

street & number 303 East "B" Street

citvortown Ontario

date September, 2004

telephone (909) 395-2036

state CA zip code 91764

Additional Documentation
Submit the following items with the completed form: 

Continuation Sheets

Maps
A USGS map (7.5 or 15 minute series) indicating the property's location.

A Sketch map for historic districts and properties having large acreage or numerous resources. 

Photographs

Representative black and white photographs of the property.

Additional items
(Check with the SHPO or FPO for any additional items)

Property Owner_______________________________________________
(Complete this item at the request of the SHPO or FPO.)

name____________________________________________________ 
street & number______________________________ telephone __________

city or town ____________________________ state __ zip code

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement: This information is being collected for applications to the National Register of Historic Places to nominate 
properties for listing or determine eligibility for listing, to list properties, and to amend existing listings. Response to this request is required to obtain 
a benefit in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 etseq.).
Estimated Burden Statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 18.1 hours per response including the time for reviewing 
instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding this burden estimate or any aspect 
of this form to the Chief, Administrative Services Division, National Park Service, P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127; and the Office of 
Management and Budget, Paperwork Reductions Project (1024-0018), Washington, DC 20503.
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NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION:

This National Register nomination is for an approximately 8.4 mile long section of Euclid Avenue, currently part 
of California State Route 83 (SR-83), which runs from 24th Street to the Chino Valley Freeway (SR-71) through 
the Cities of Upland, Ontario and Chino. The historic portion of Euclid Avenue, is a spacious two hundred (200) 
foot wide treelined boulevard that travels from 24th Street in Upland, at the foothills of Mount Baldy, approximately 
8.4 miles south to Philadelphia (Ely) Street in Ontario. Euclid Avenue right-of-way consists of two fifty-five (55) 
foot drives, one northbound and one southbound which are separated by a sixty (60) foot landscaped center 
median and bordered by fifteen (15) foot parkways with sidewalks. The Nomination is for the entire width (200 
feet) of the right of way. The subdivision of the Ontario Irrigation Colony was intended for agricultural development, 
primarily citrus, and their related dwellings. Surrounding the Town of Ontario (from the Southern Pacific Railroad 
to Fourth Street), residential and commercial town lots were developed with larger Villa lots adjacent to the 
town. Euclid Avenue bisected the Colony, in a north-south direction, connecting the agricultural areas with the 
town. Intersecting streets were at an interval of a one-quarter (0.25) mile, with the streets in the Villa Lot area 
at an interval of one-eighth (0.125) of a mile and in the town are three-hundred seventy-five (375) feet. Minor 
alterations to the road, because of its function as a State Highway have not adversely affected the historic 
character and nature of Euclid Avenue.

The center median is planted with predominately California Pepper (Schinus Molle) trees, 50 feet on center, 
with Date Palm (Phoenix Dactylifera) trees, originally alternating with the peppers, typically existing at 
intersections; both originally planted in 1883. The Date Palms were removed shortly after they were planted to 
give the street a more uniform look and therefore have no impact on the integrity of the street. Many of the 
original trees remain, most notably north of Foothill Boulevard to 24th Street, which remains in original condition. 
Some Southern Magnolias (Magnolia Grandflora) have been planted along Euclid to replace pepper trees that 
had died and had to be removed. There are also the occasional Cedar Deodar (Cedrus Deodara) and other 
tree specimens that have been planted over the years. These trees have been planted in varying amounts 
throughout the proposed area. These specimens are non-contributing to the site and over time should be 
replaced with California Pepper trees. The parkways are planted with Silk Oak (Grevillea Robusta) trees, 30 
feet on center, and Date Palms, originally planted in 1883 -1886. Once again the majority of the Palms were 
removed by the Chaffey Brothers shortly after they were planted. The original trees still exist in their original 
location. In addition, a variety of Armstrong Registered roses have been planted in the median. While 
Armstrong Nurseries (now Armstrong Lawn and Garden Centers, established in 1889 in Ontario) is an important 
part of Ontario's history, the planting are a non-contributor to this nomination.

The curbs and gutters along Euclid Avenue were originally made of Granite cobblestones and concrete, the 
majority of which still exists. Some curbs were replaced with concrete-only curbs, most notably from "G" Street 
south to Philadelphia Street, starting in the 1910s. The original cast iron lampposts were replaced in the mid 
1920's with the King's Standard cast Iron lampposts. Ontario, Upland and California Department of Transportation 
(CalTrans) have added more modern light fixtures, because of Euclid Avenue's designation as a State Highway. 
The Women's Christian Temperance Union (W.C.T.U) fountain was originally built in 1901 and was located at 
the northwest corner of Euclid Avenue and "A" Street (now Holt Boulevard). It has been moved several times
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NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION CONTINUED:
and is now in place in front of tfie Bandstand at Euclid Avenue and "C" Street, and is a contributor to the 
nomination. It also has been identified as appearing eligible (3S) for inclusion in the National Register. The 
Madonna of the Trail Monument, already a State Historical Landmark, stands at its original location on the 
Euclid Avenue Median at the Foothill Boulevard intersection, and is a contributor to the nomination. Immediately 
north of the Monument is the entrance to the bridal path, which extends to 24th Street.

The fountain erected by Charles Prankish, originally located in the center median, was moved by CalTrans in 
1983 with the construction of the Southern Pacific and Union Pacific Railroad underpass. It currently sits 
approximately 150 feet from its original location, adjacent to Euclid Avenue in front of the Ontario Museum of 
Art and History (Old City Hall) just north of the Southern Pacific Railroad tracks. The original Community 
Bandstand, built in 1887, was located in the center median at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and "A" Street 
(now Holt Boulevard). It was removed in the 1920's, but was recently reconstructed (using historic photos) in 
the median at the intersection of Euclid Avenue and "C" Street, and is a non-contributor to the nomination. The 
Mule Car display, commemorating the original mule cars that traveled from 24th Street to the Southern Pacific 
Railroad, is located in the median between Holt Boulevard and "B" Street. This display features a replica of the 
original mule car, and is a non-contributor to the nomination. The Veteran's Memorial, originally constructed 
after World War I and subsequently removed, has been reconstructed on the median and the intersection of 
Euclid Avenue and "B" Street, and is a non-contributor to the nomination. Also located in the median are 
several concrete planters and benches that were constructed to replace temporary ones that were installed in 
the 1950s. These are also non-contributors to the nomination.

Bordering the street right-of-way is a variety of buildings and uses. The southern part of Euclid Avenue 
constructed by the Chaffeys is in the original commercial core of the city, Downtown Ontario. The northern 
part is in an area that is predominately residential, with some commercial, religious and institutional uses 
through the Cities of Ontario and Upland.

The only major alterations to Euclid Avenue have been the underpass under the Southern Pacific and Union 
Pacific Railroad tracks and the construction of the San Bernardino (1-10) Freeway and the Foothill (SR-210) 
Freeway, which passes under Euclid Avenue. The Foothill (SR-210) Freeway underpass has kept the integrity 
of Euclid Avenue. Because of the requirements of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, the 
landscaping, median, and other character defining features of Euclid Avenue have remained intact. The care 
Caltrans took on the Foothill Freeway, is not evident in either the San Bernardino Freeway or the Southern and 
Union Pacific Railroad underpasses. The San Bernardino (1-10) Freeway, built in the early 1950's has created 
a somewhat significant impact to the character of the street. The median is not landscaped, but some trees 
were planted. The impact is minimized since visually Euclid Avenue continues beyond the freeway. The 
impact would be more severe had the freeway passed over Euclid Avenue. The most severe impact is at the 
railroad underpass for the Southern and Union Pacific Railroads. Built in 1982-83, the overpass visually 
separates the original Chaffey portion of the Avenue and the Prankish addition. The overpass was not designed 
to be sensitive to the historic character of Euclid Avenue. The project was however given a determination that 
it did not impact the street. Several minor alterations over the years, including the replacement of dead and
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NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION CONTINUED:
diseased landscaping, addition of new light fixtures, and the replacement of curbs and gutters. The alterations 
that have been made do not significantly impair the overall integrity or character of Euclid Avenue.

The setting of Euclid Avenue has not changed, except to the extent that some of the buildings and structures 
adjacent to the avenue have changed overtime. This change is reflected primarily in the different architectural 
styles of houses and commercial buildings along Euclid Avenue. Although there have been changes overtime 
the original design concept and character of Euclid Avenue remains has retained its historic integrity.
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Euclid Avenue is eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places under Criteria A and C. Euclid 
Avenue is a significant piece of not only the local history of Ontario and Upland, but also the State of California. 
Euclid Avenue was the centerpiece of the Ontario Irrigation Colony, which was to become the Cities of Ontario 
and Upland. There is also a significant link between Euclid Avenue and the history of Australia. The Significance 
of Euclid Avenue can be assigned to two areas: Community Planning and Development and Social History. 
Euclid Avenue is also culturally significant to the Cities of Upland and Ontario. It has been the center of 
community events and activities since 1882. It is so closely identified as an important part of the community 
that the Euclid Avenue median is depicted in Ontario's City Seal and Upland's City Seal depicts Euclid Avenue 
travelling up to 24th street and the Madonna of the Tail Monument.

Historical Background

The significance of Euclid Avenue in the areas of community planning and development are based on the 
creation of the Ontario Irrigation Colony by George Chaffey Jr. and William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey. A discussion 
of the landscape architecture of Euclid Avenue has been included to further show the importance of Euclid 
Avenue.

Community Planning and Development - the Chaffey Irrigation Colonies
i

George Chaffey Jr. was born in Brockville, Ontario, Canada and grew up in Brockville and Kingston, Ontario, 
Canada. He followed his father's footsteps and became a ship builder. Engineering ran in the Chaffey Family. 
George Chaffey Jr's uncle, Benjamin Chaffey, was involved with the construction of the Victoria Bridge, which 
crosses the St. Lawrence Seaway in Montreal. George started his career as a shipbuilder and designed and 
built over 20 ships, most notably the S.S. Geneva, which in 1875 was the fastest light draught ship in America, 
and had an article published about it in Scientific American. George and William's father retired in 1878, and 
moved the family, including, his brother Charles and his sister Emma to the Arlington area of Riverside. William 
and his family moved with their father. The Chaffey family planted one of the first orange groves in Arlington.

William had seen first hand the potential of agricultural development and had toured the Cucamonga area with 
Charles. He had also written George regarding the potential of agricultural development in the Cucamonga 
area. In 1880, George came to Riverside to visit the family. His brother Charles took him on a tour of the 
Cucamonga area. George soon became infected with the same enthusiasm that William and Charles had for 
the prospect of developing agricultural land in Cucamonga. He set out to become an expert in irrigation. On 
Thanksgiving Day in 1881, they traveled to the house of Captain Joseph S. Garcia and bought 1,000 acres of 
the Cucamonga Rancho. Shortly after they bought additional land, and established the 2,500 acre Etiwanda 
Irrigation Colony, named after an Indian Chief and friend of his Uncle Benjamin.

William Chaffey saw the difficulties in Arlington when landowners did not have any water rights. In Riverside, 
the founders of the settlement had created a system by which a settler would buy land but be dependent on 
water from a company that they had no control of. A fellow Canadian, Matthew Gage, created the Gage Canal
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to bring waters from the Santa Aha Riverbed to his lands in Arlington to avoid the problem. Luther M. Holt, 
publisher of a Riverside newspaper, thought the solution to the problem was to incorporate as a Mutual Water 
Company. This system became known as the Holt-Chaffey Mutual Water Company System, and it became 
the model of future irrigation developments.

The premise of the Mutual Water Company System was very simple, ensure that every landowner was given 
a share of the water, based on the amount of land they owned. First, the Chaffey Brothers bought the land and 
water rights. Second, they established a water company, and created shares of stock. They then sold their 
water rights to the company for all the shares of stock. As they then sold land to settlers, the sale also included 
shares of stock in the water company, thereby ensuring the landowners had control of the water company and 
therefore the water. The first settlement to use this system was the Etiwanda Irrigation Colony.

While developing Etiwanda in 1882 (which sold over 1,400 acres in the first eight months at $100 per acre), the 
Chaffey Brothers began thinking about a new project. The money earned from Etiwanda allowed the Chaffey's 
to negotiate with Captain Garcia for the San Antonio Lands portion of the Cucamonga Rancho. George 
Chaffey imagined this new settlement. In the Life of George Chaffey, written in 1928 by J.S. Alexander, he 
states that:

"From the plateau at the foot of the mountain I obtained a bird's-eye view of the whole area I 
proposed to acquire, and while I was standing there looking at it, I saw what Ontario was to and 
did become."

The Chaffey Brothers bought the 6,216 acres of the San Antonio Lands on September 15,1882 for $60,000.00. 
Subsequent purchases of railroad and government land created the land for the townsite and the crucial 114 
acre Kincaid Ranch at the mouth of the San Antonio Creek, which was purchased for $11,000.00, rounded out 
the Ontario Colony. During the purchases, the developers of Pomona claimed rights to San Antonio Creek. 
Through negotiations each received half the water in the creek. George Chaffey knew that there was much 
more water underground than on the surface. He considered the creeks in Cucamonga to flow inside out. He 
was proved right. Today, Pomona receives 9% of their water from San Antonio Creek and 72% from underground 
sources. Ontario has received up to 88% of its water from underground sources.

Improving on the Etiwanda Colony, this new venture was intended to be a model settlement. The plan for 
the colony was based on four fundamental principals:

1. Distribute the water over the whole tract to each farm lot in cement pipes, each holder to share in the 
water proportionately to his holding irrespective of distance from the source;

2. Construct a main thoroughfare from one end of the settlement to the other/and lay it out in such a way 
that it will be a thing of beauty forever;
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3. Provide a College for the agricultural education of the people of the colony and for the general education 
of their children;

4. Secure the best possible class of settlers by a reversionary clause in the deeds to each allotment 
forbidding absolutely the sale of intoxicating liquor. ;

Euclid Avenue was conceived and planned by George and William Chaffey to be the centerpiece for their 
"Model Colony". It was to be the main thoroughfare through the Ontario Irrigation Colony. It was to travel from 
San Antonio Heights, at the base of the San Gabriel Mountains, at the north end of the colony, south to the 
Southern Pacific Railroad (see attached map). In the Life of George Chaffey, written in 1928 by J.S.Alexander, 
he states that:

"George Chaffey's subdivision set the new standard for rural communities. Its most striking 
feature was that every ten-acre lot had street or avenue frontage. From the Mesa he laid out the 
main avenue 200 feet wide and eight miles long [actually 6.2 miles] to the Southern Pacific 
Railway crossing. Parallel Avenues 66 feet wide were laid out at half-mile intervals. These were 
intersected by numbered cross streets running east and west every quarter of a mile, thus cutting 
the tract into a series of eighty-acre blocks, each subdivided into eight ten-acre lots, exclusive of
the space occupied by streets and avenues." (page 48)i i

The second principal, creation of a thoroughfare that ran from one end of the settlement to the other, became 
Euclid Avenue. Because of its extraordinary beauty and function, Euclid Avenue became the centerpiece of the 
Colony and soon served as a model for other settlements within the United States and Australia. The historic 
stretch of Euclid Avenue runs through the current Cities of Ontario and Upland where it remains a community 
centerpiece and prominent historic landscape.

George Chaffey's plan for Ontario had principals that were laid down in advance, for the colonization of the 
territory in what Vide Ingersoll called, in his Annals of San Bernardino County, "the most perfect then formulated". 
One of these principals was the creation of what was to become Euclid Avenue. That principal was:

Construct a main thoroughfare from one end of the settlement to the other, and lay it out in such 
a way that it will be a thing of beauty forever;

Euclid Avenue was designed and laid out in 1882 by George and William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey, the founders 
of the Ontario Irrigation Colony. Construction began that same year under their direct supervision. By January 
1883, four (4) miles had been graded. Planting of the trees from the Southern Pacific Railroad to 4|h Street 
began in April 1883. The parkway was originally planned to be planted with only a double row of Palm trees, but 
the Chaffey Brothers decided to plant a double row of California Pepper trees 50 feet on center, along with the 
Palms. This was done because Pepper trees were fast growing and would provide landscaping while the 
Palms grew. Most of the Palms were later removed by the Chaffey Brothers. Several of the Palm trees still
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exist at street intersections. The entire stretch of the Avenue was completed to 24th Street in 1884. A single row 
of Grevilleas and Eucalyptuses were planted along the side parkways because of their ornamental qualities. 
W.B. Chaffey, a horticulturist, planted mostly Australian trees, because of their resistance to heat and their 
drought tolerance. The connection to Australia began with the planting of Euclid Avenue and as J.S.Alexander 
called it, Euclid Avenue was "almost a little bit of Australia set in the heart of California", (page 48)

So great was the achievements of the Chaffey Brothers that on January 17,1903, the United States Government 
chose Ontario as the standard for all United States Irrigation Colonies. In 1904, a model of the colony was 
prepared for and presented at the St. Louis World's Fair (hence the name, "The Model Colony").

In 1885, Alfred Deakin, Victorian minister of water supply and the future first Prime Minister of Australia, was in 
the United States on a fact finding mission, heard about the Chaffey's irrigation colonies and came to Ontario. 
Impressed by the Ontario Colony, he convinced George and William Chaffey to come to Australia and establish 
irrigation colonies there. In 1886, the Chaffey Brothers sold their interests in Ontario and moved to Australia to 
establish new irrigation colonies.

A group of Investors, led by Charles Prankish, bought out the Chaffey Brothers and formed the Ontario Land 
and Improvement Company. Prankish bought the property south of the Ontario Irrigation Colony, from Southern 
Pacific Railroad to the Rancho Santa Ana Del Chino, and named it the South Side Tract. Prankish then extended 
Euclid Avenue south to Ely Street, now Philadelphia Street, through his South Side Tract. The street was laid 
out and constructed under his personal supervision in 1886 to conform with the Chaffey's plan for Euclid north 
of the Southern Pacific Railway.

By the 1930s, Euclid Avenue had received widespread recognition as being an outstanding example of landscape 
architecture and was known as one of the most beautiful boulevards in the world. On October 24, 1926, an 
article in the Los Angeles Times reported that Euclid Avenue was "a boulevard of national and even world 
renown and is unmatched for its beauty... an attraction 'raved over' by every visitor to Southern California".

Ed Ainsworth, a columnist, reported in the mid 1930s in his column "El Camino Real" that:

"Charles Gibbs Adams, nationally known landscape architect, not long ago reported that a jury of 
experts, named for the purpose of selecting the world's most beautiful highways had included-the 
Ontario thoroughfare in its list of seven." • :

Euclid Avenue was designed to be the focal point of the Ontario Colony. Historically, community events have 
been held there. This includes the Fourth of July parade and All-States picnic (named the World's Largest 
Picnic Table by the Guinness Book of World Records), the Chaffey Tournament of Bands, and Christmas on 
Euclid. That tradition continues with the summer concerts at the reconstructed bandstand, the Arts and Crafts 
show, the classic car show and the Kiwanis Pancake Breakfast and numerous other events. In addition, the
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Euclid Avenue Nativity Display, Ontario Historic Landmark No. 65 has been displayed on Euclid Avenue since 
1959.

An important part of the development of Euclid Avenue and the Ontario Colony was the transportation aspect 
of the Avenue. The Chaffey Brothers designed a grand boulevard for horses and carriages and an electric 
trolley line that would travel down the median. The Chaffey Brothers departed for Australia before the construction 
of the trolley line began. Charles Frankish founded the Ontario and San Antonio Heights Railroad Company, 
which constructed the trolley line. The first trolley, called the "Gravity Mule Car", traveled down the Euclid 
Avenue median from 24th Street to the Southern Pacific Railroad in 1888. The mules pulled the car up the hill, 
then were loaded on a pull out platform at the rear of the car, and rode back down the hill. The mule car was 
replaced in 1895 by electric trolleys and became one of the Pacific Electric Red Car Lines in 1912 and ran until 
1928. Mr. Earl H. Richardson, who invented the "Hotpoint" electric iron in 1903, electrified the trolley line. In 
addition, the Chino Valley Narrow Gauge Railroad traveled down the southern part of Euclid Avenue between 
the Southern Pacific Railroad and the town site of Chino.

Euclid Avenue is also located at a crossroads of transportation, past and present. It intersects historic trails, 
highways (including Route 66), railroads, and modern freeways. The Madonna of the Trail monument, which 
is one of twelve statues, marks the pioneers'trail across the United States. The Madonna of the Trail monument 
in Upland signifies the western end of the trail. The monument farthest east is in Bethesda, MD. The Monument 
was dedicated by a then obscure judge from Missouri, and future President of the United States, Harry S. 
Truman.

Landscape Architecture

Euclid Avenue was designed and laid out in 1882 by George and William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey, the founders 
of the Ontario Irrigation Colony. Construction began that same year under their direct supervision. There is no 
information regarding the labor used to construct Euclid Avenue, although we do know that the Chaffey Brothers 
used Chinese laborers to construct tunnels to bring water from San Antonio Creek. By January 1883, four (4) 
miles had been graded. William Benjamin Chaffey was a horticulturist and was responsible for the plant 
selections and supervised the planting of the colony. Planting of the trees from the Southern Pacific Railroad 
to 4th Street began in April 1883. Edward J. Jacquet, from Switzerland, was in charge of the planting. He had 
a crew of five men. The parkway was originally planned to be planted with only a double row of Date Palm 
(Phoenix Dactylifera) trees, but it was decided to plant a double row of California Pepper (Schinus Molle) trees 
50 feet on center, along with the Palms. This was done because Pepper trees were fast growing and would 
provide landscaping while the Palms grew. Most of the Palms were later removed by the Chaffey Brothers. 
Several of the Palm trees still exist at street intersections. The entire stretch of the avenue was completed to 
24th Street in 1884. A single row of Silk Oak (Grevillea Robusta) trees were planted along the side parkways 
because of their ornamental qualities. W.B. Chaffey chose to plant mostly Australian trees, because of their 
resistance to heat and their drought tolerance. The connection to Australia began with the planting of Euclid
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Avenue and as J.S. Alexander called it, Euclid Avenue was "almost a little bit of Australia set in the heart of
California", (page 48)

Little is known regarding the career of William Benjamin Chaffey because he resided in Mildura, Victoria, 
Australia from 1886 until his death in 1926. There is no information regarding any formal schooling W.B. 
Chaffey had in horticulture. When he was 22, he moved his family to Arlington. It is known that he received 
much of his training in horticulture in the citrus groves of Riverside. According to a January 11 , 1896 Special 
Edition of the Ontario Observer, W.B. Chaffey's:

"Extensive knowledge in practical horticulture, gained while farming the home ranch at Arlington, 
and in planting and caring for a large number of Riverside orange groves owned by absentees."

We do know that while in Mildura, he dedicated himself to the creation and development of the dried fruits 
industry. The Chaffey Colonies of Renmark and Mildura joined to form the Australian Dried Fruits Association. 
W.B. Chaffey was the President of the association for many years. Because of his dedication to the industry 
that helped save the Mildura Colony and to the Colony itself, W.B. Chaffey was the first President of the Shire 
of Mildura in 1903, and the first Mayor of the City of Mildura in 1920.

Euclid Avenue also has an international significance associated with it. The founding principals of the Ontario 
Irrigation Colony were also used in the development of the Chaffey Irrigation Colonies in Australia. Both the 
Mildura and Renmark Irrigation Colonies, each founded by the Chaffey Brothers in 1887, contain as the main 
thoroughfare, a 200 feet wide right-of-way with a 60-foot median and two parallel avenues each 66 feet wide. 
The Mildura colony also has Pepper trees planted, this time as a single row on the parkways. Both colonies 
were laid out around this avenue, just as Ontario was laid out around Euclid Avenue.

Period of Significance

The Period of Significance for Euclid Avenue is 1882 to the 1930s. The 1882 date is established with the 
creation of the Ontario Irrigation Colony and Euclid Avenue by George and William Chaffey. The 1930s date is 
established because of the development pattern of Ontario and Upland. Euclid Avenue was a significant 
element for transportation, a social gathering place and as an identifiable landscape feature of the community. 
As both cities converted from an agricultural colony to a modern city, the transformation occurred first along 
Euclid Avenue. From the turn of the 20th century until the start of World War II, development of residential 
neighborhoods on agricultural property occured adjacent to Euclid Avenue. While this transformation occurred 
Euclid Avenue continued to be a significant element in the community.

As the cities developed, the typical suburban sprawl of Southern California affected the significance of Euclid 
Avenue. In 1928, the Pacific Electric Railroad abandoned its Euclid Avenue Line, lessening the role of Euclid 
Avenue as a significant transportation route. Euclid Avenue played a less important role in the development of 
the two cities as the cities expanded away from Euclid Avenue. After World War II and the subsequent housing
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boom, the significance of Euclid Avenue was dramatically reduced as the cities rapidly expanded away from 
Euclid Avenue. The development of the Interstate Highway System was the final blow to Euclid Avenue's 
dominance as a important transportation element Althought still a State Highway, Euclid Avenue is just a piece 
of the regional system, instead of the primary route.

As a social gathering place, Euclid Avenue is still important to the community. Through time and as more 
people settled in Ontario and Upland, the events typically and exclusively held on Euclid Avenue spread to 
other areas of the City's to bring those events to more of the community. It has not been until recently that 
Euclid Avenue has had a resurgence as a social gathering place. Euclid Avenue has been and will always be 
a significant landscape feature to the community. Euclid Avenue's significance in the Cities of Upland and 
Ontario ended at World War II. That event was a watershed moment not only for the history of the United 
States but also for the development of Southern California. The entire landscape of Southern California 
changed and Euclid Avenue was not exempt from this change. These events determined our selection of 
Euclid Avenue's period of significance from 1882 until the 1930s.

National Register Criteria

Euclid Avenue is the most prominent and arguably the most significant historical resource in the Cities of 
Ontario and Upland. It's origins date back to the creation of the Ontario Irrigation Colony and it is the best 
physical example of the ideals, principles and genius of the Chaffey Brothers. Euclid Avenue meets criteria A, 
and C for placement on the National Register of Historic Places. A discussion under Criterion B was provided 
to show the relationship between Euclid Avenue and the people significant in Ontario and Upland's History in 
order to further show the importance of Euclid Avenue to the local communities.

Criterion A

Criterion A, requires that the resource have a quality of significance that is associated with events that have 
made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our history.

The principals of Ontario and the Holt-Chaffey Mutual Water Company changed the way communities were 
developed. As previously discussed, Ontario was only the second community developed on the mutual water 
company system. This system and the principal's for the creation of Ontario so revolutionized the way agricultural 
communities were developed that it was recognized by the Department of Interior and the United States Congress, 
and was designated as the standard model for development of agricultural colonies established in and by the 
United States. The Model was also used by the Chaffey's in Australia and copied by numerous other Australian 
developments.

The centerpiece and most visible aspect of this model was Euclid Avenue. Euclid Avenue was used as the 
prime method of transporting the water. Since every parcel had street (east/west roads) or avenue (north/
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south roads) frontage, and since every street intersected Euclid Avenue, concrete pipes were constructed and 
put underground on Euclid Avenue to carry the water to the parcels. In Ontario, the water company, named the 
San Antonio Water Company, (after San Antonio creek, the source of the water) is still in operation today.

Criterion B

Criterion B deals with the significance of a resource as it relates to its association with the lives of persons 
significant in our past. Euclid Avenue is associated with numerous people significant to the history of Ontario 
and Upland, California and the United States. The three people most associated with Euclid Avenue are 
George and William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey, and Charles Prankish. Also indirectly associate with Euclid 
Avenue are Andrew McCord Chaffey, who brought Branch banking to California, and Alfred Deakin, the first 
Prime Minister of Australia. The first of these people is George Chaffey.

George Chaffey Jr.

George Chaffey was one of the most significant figures of his time. Chaffey's connection to historic figures 
began as a young man. George Chaffey's father was in the shipping and ship building business and shipped 
many items along the Great Lakes for Mark Hanna. As J.S. Alexander recites, Hanna was:

"a kind of American King-maker, who made William McKinley president, and virtually controlled 
National Republican politics in the U.SA for a generation. Whenever Mark Hanna visited he 
always stayed at the home of George Chaffey Senior." (page 19)

Engineering ran in the Chaffey Family. Benjamin Chaffey, uncle of George Chaffey Jr., was involved with the 
construction of the Victoria Bridge, which crosses the St. Lawrence Seaway in Montreal. George's father, as 
previously mentioned, was a shipbuilder. George started his career as a shipbuilder and designed and built 
over 20 ships, most notably the S.S. Geneva, which in 1875 was the fastest light draught ship in America, and 
had an article published about it in Scientific American. During the creation of the Etiwanda, George Chaffey 
created the Mutual Water Company system with Luther M. Holt, a system that ensured water rights with the 
purchase of land. This system would become a standard for future developments.

George Chaffey was also involved in numerous other enterprises. In 1882, he installed an electric light at his 
house, powered by hydroelectric power, just 3 years after Thomas Edison invented it, making it the first light 
west of the Rocky Mountains. Due to the interest in electric lighting shown by the City of Los Angeles, Chaffey 
founded the Los Angeles Electric Company, and according to J.S. Alexander, Los Angeles was "the first city in 
the United States, if not the world, to be exclusively lighted by electricity".

George Chaffey was also fascinated by the telephone and installed a phone line from his house in Etiwanda to 
San Bernardino. The line was later extended to Ontario. According to J.A. Graves in his book "My Seventy 
Years in California" Chaffey's long distance phone line was the longest line in operation in the world, and had
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remained the longest in the state for some time. George Chaffey, along with his brother William Benjamin 
(W.B.) Chaffey founded not only Etiwanda and Ontario, but also Australia's first two Irrigation Colonies, Renmark 
and Mildura. George Chaffey returned from Australia 10 years later and continued his extraordinary 
achievements.

He returned to help Ontario and Upland out of a drought that was plaguing all of Southern California through 
the drilling of artesian wells in the canyon. He also bought a property in Cucamonga and found water, allowing 
it to be piped to Ontario and sold. His greatest achievement was in 1900 when he became president of the 
California Development Corporation, built the Imperial Canal, which irrigated the Imperial Valley, and founded 
the towns of Mexicali, Calexico, and Imperial.

In 1905, Chaffey went to the Owens Valley, bought land with the intention of irrigating the land, developing 
hydroelectric power and building an electric railroad to Los Angeles. He also founded the town of Manzanar, 
which would later become the site of one of California's most famous interment camps. The acquisition of this 
land and its water rights, was in direct conflict with secret plans of William Mulholland and the City of Los 
Angeles to bring water to the San Fernando Valley. Los Angeles eventually bought out the Chaffey interests. 
Chaffey's final irrigation project was the irrigation of the East Whittier-La Habra area, where he brought water 
14 miles to irrigate the area.

William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey
i

The second significant historic figure associated with Euclid Avenue is William Benjamin Chaffey. W.B. Chaffey, 
as he was known, was a horticulturist and partner with George in the Chaffey Irrigation Colonies. W.B. was 
responsible for the planting of Euclid Avenue. He first came to California in 1878 when his father retired to 
Riverside. W.B. became interested in horticulture and became well respected locally. As previously discussed, 
little is known regarding the career of William Benjamin Chaffey because he resided in Mildura, Victoria, 
Australia from 1886 until his death in 1926. There is no information regarding any formal schooling W.B. 
Chaffey had in horticulture. When he was 22, he moved his family to Arlington. It is known that he received 
much of his training in horticulture in the citrus groves of Riverside. According to a January 11, 1896 Special 
Edition of the Ontario Observer, W.B. Chaffey's:

"Extensive knowledge in practical horticulture, gained while farming the home ranch at Arlington, 
and in planting and caring for a large number of Riverside orange groves owned by absentees."

When the Chaffey Brothers went to Australia, W.B. was responsible for the planting of Deakin Avenue in 
Mildura, which is based on Euclid Avenue's design, with similar landscaping to that of Euclid Avenue. He 
decided to stay in Mildura when George returned to America. We do know that while in Mildura, he dedicated 
himself to the creation and development of the dried fruits industry. The Chaffey Colonies of Renmark and 
Mildura joined to form the Australian Dried Fruits Association. W.B. Chaffey was the President of the association 
for many years. Because of his dedication to the industry that helped save the Mildura Colony and to the 
Colony itself, W.B. Chaffey was the first President of the Shire of Mildura in 1903 and the first Mayor of the City
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of Mildura in 1920. He was known in Mildura as "Boss" and eventually became the "Old Man of Mildura". He 
became so beloved that there is<a statue of him in the center median of Deakin Avenue in Mildura.

Charles Prankish

Third is significant figure is Charles Prankish, who formed the Ontario Land and Improvement Company and 
bought out the Chaffey's when they left for Australia. Prankish completed the Chaffey vision for Ontario. 
Prankish was responsible for the extension of Euclid Avenue south of the Southern Pacific Railroad. He also 
was responsible for the creation of the Ontario &San Antonio Heights Railway, which traveled down Euclid 
Avenue until it was bought out by the Pacific Electric Railway. Because of his holdings in Ontario, he was 
influential force in Ontario and Upland politics for almost 50 years.

Criterion C

Criterion C relates the significance of the resource if it embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, 
or method of construction, or that represent the work of a master, or that possess high artistic values, or that 
represent a significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual distinction. As discussed 
previously in the description of the street, Euclid Avenue has distinctive characteristics of a method of construction, 
with its rock curbs, unique median and other features. The second portion of Criterion C is that the resource 
represents the work of a master. Euclid Avenue is the visual representation of the accomplishments of the 
Chaffey Brothers. The Chaffey Brothers became the premier developer of agricultural and irrigation colonies 
in Southern California and Australia. George Chaffey became the foremost authority of his time on irrigation. 
His creation and development of Etiwanda, Ontario, Renmark, Mildura, Calexico, Mexican, Imperial and Manzanar 
as irrigation colonies and his development of water in the East Whittier-La Habra area allowed the growth and 
development of Southern California. His greatest achievement, and one of the greatest achievements in the 
history of irrigation, was the creation of the Imperial Canal, which first successfully diverted water from the 
Colorado River. This canal was completely gravity fed. These achievements prove the George Chaffey was a 
master in the development of Irrigation.

W.B. Chaffey was the horticulturist. He was one of the leading cultivators of citrus groves in the Arlington area 
of Riverside, and was a leader in the creation and development the Dried Fruit Industry in Australia. W.B. was 
responsible for the plant selection for Euclid Avenue and supervised the planting. Euclid Avenue is the 
embodiment of the Chaffey Brothers ideals and principles regarding the development of agricultural and irrigation 
communities and is the best representation of their work in California.

Significant Person(s):

George Chaffey Jr.
William Benjamin (W.B.) Chaffey
Charles Prankish
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Verbal Boundary Description:

Euclid Avenue right-of-way, from 24th Street in the City of Upland, South to Philadelphia Street in the City of 
Ontario.

Boundary Justification:
The boundaries of the nomination those of the historic stretch of the street, constructed between 1882 and 
1888. 24th Street is the northern most point, beginning, of Euclid Avenue. Philadelphia was the historic southern 
most point, end, of Euclid Avenue. The boundaries include the entire 200-foot width of the public right-of-way, 
which includes the 60 foot wide landscaped median, two 55 foot wide drives, and two 15 foot wide landscaped 
parkways and sidewalks. South of Philadelphia Street was not improved until the 1970's and later, and is 
therefore not of significance.
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Historic Photos r

Euclid Avenue -All photos taken Courtesy of the Model Colony Room, Ontario City Library

1. Euclid Avenue -1898 (bandstand in foreground)
2. Euclid Avenue -1890 (bandstand in foreground)
3. Euclid Avenue -1905 (bandstand in foreground)
4. Euclid Avenue -1888 (frankish fountain in foreground)
5. Euclid Avenue aerial -1920
6. Euclid Avenue - looking north from Holt Boulevard
7. Euclid Avenue-1887
8. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard
9. Euclid Avenue - Looking South from B Street
10. Euclid Avenue - Looking North frpm Holt Boulevard
11. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard
12. Euclid Avenue - Veteran Memorial on Euclid Avenueat Holt Boulevard
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1. Euclid Avenue -1898 (bandstand in foreground)

2. Euclid Avenue -1890 (bandstand in foreground)
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3. Euclid Avenue -1905 (bandstand in foreground)

Euclid Avenue -1888 (frankish fountain in foreground)
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5, Euclid Avenue aerial -1920

6. Euclid Avenue - looking north from Holt Boulevard
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7. Euclid Avenue-1887

8. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard
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9. Euclid Avenue - Looking South from B Street

10. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard
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11. Euclid Avenue - Looking North from Holt Boulevard

12. Euclid Avenue - Veteran Memorial on Euclid Avenueat Holt Boulevard
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Historic Photos **

Mildura, Australia -All photos taken via the Internet from the State Library of Victoria, Australia

1 3. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
14. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
15. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
1 6. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
17. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
18. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
1 9. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
20. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
21. W.B. Chaffey Memorial Statue, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
22. W.B. Chaffey Memorial Statue, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
23. Chaffey Fountain, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
24. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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13. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia

14. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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15. Deakin Avenue, Mi I dura Australia

16. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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17. Deakin Avenue, lyiildura Australia

18. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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19. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia

20. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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21. W.B. Chaffey Memorial Statue, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia

22. W.B. Chaffey Memorial Statue, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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23. Chaffey Fountain, Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia

24. Deakin Avenue, Mildura Australia
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All photos by Jeff Starns, 2003
Location of negatives: Ontario Planning Department, 303 East B Street, Ontario, CA 91764

1. Looking north from Philadelphia Street, Ontario

2. Looking west toward Euclid School,Ontario

3. Looking south toward the Southern Pacific and Union Pacific Railroad Underpass, 
Ontario

4. Looking east towards the Prankish Fountain and Old City Hall (just north of the Southern 
Pacific and Union Pacific Railroad Underpass), Ontario

5. Looking north at Holt Boulevard, Ontario

6. Looking north at C Street towards the R. Jack Mercer Community Bandstand, Ontario

7. Looking northwest at C Street towards the Granada Theater, Ontario

8. Looking west at the Gardiner Spring Auditorium, Chaffey High School, Ontario

9. Looking north towards the San Bernardino Freeway from 6th Street, Ontario

10. Looking north from the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad, Upland

11. Looking south from Foothill Boulevard (Route 66), Upland

12. Looking north from Foothill Boulevard (Route 66) toward Madonna of the Trail, Upland

13. Looking north from Foothill Boulevard (Route 66) toward bridal path, Upland

14. Looking west at the Foothill Freeway, Upland

15. Looking south at rock curbs and drainage ditch, Upland

16. Looking north at rock curbs and drainage ditch, Upland

17. Looking south from 24th Street, Upland



Or*. Ic -tos/ai-c / \:;.

United States Department of the interior
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places 
Continuation Sheet Av/i

Section number

SKETCH MAP

LEGEND

Euclid Avenue 
Gray Section -

Red Section - 
Blue Section -

Co.
Page

Portion of Euclid Avenue from 24th Street to 26th Street. Original Plan went to 
26th Street, but removed shortly after construction 
Section constructed by the Chaffey Brothers -1882 
Section constructed by Charles Prankish -1886

Red Outline - Ontario Irrigation Colony Boundaries - Created by the Chaffey Brothers
Blue Outline - South Side Tract Boundaries - Created by Charles Prankish
Green Outline - Current City Boundaries
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Bloomington Garage and LaGue Residence 
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Mill Creek Zanja 
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